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May 3, 2021 
 
 
Village Bank 
7125 Riverdale Drive 
Ramsey, MN 55303 
 
Attn: Ilia Kuehn, Loan Specialist 
 Submitted via Email:  lkuhn@villagebankonline.com 
 
RE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 Commercial Property  
 1021 South Broadway Street 
 Menomonie, Wisconsin 5475 
 AET Project No. P-0001366 
 
Dear Ms. Kuehn: 

 
American Engineering Testing, Inc. has completed Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
services at the commercial property located at 1021 South Broadway Street, Menomonie, 
Wisconsin. This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was done in accordance with our proposal 
no. P-0001366. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to serve you on this project. If you have any questions regarding 
the information presented in this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report, or if we may be 
of additional service, please contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
American Engineering Testing, Inc. 
 
 
 
Susan Mickus, PG 
Senior Geologist 
 
Phone: (651) 603-6627 
E-mail: smickus@amengtest.com 
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PHASE I 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 
1021 SOUTH BROADWAY STREET 

MENOMONIE, WISCONSIN 
 

AET PROJECT NO. P-0001366 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

In accordance with proposal no. P-0001366, American Engineering Testing, Inc. performed a 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the commercial property located at 1021 South 
Broadway Street, Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin (the Site). Services were performed in 
accordance with the scope and limitations of the Standards and Practices of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency’s All Appropriate Inquiries rule (40 CFR Part 312, December 
30, 2013) and the American Society for Testing Materials Standard Practice for Environmental 
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process – ASTM E1527-13 for the 
exclusive use of Village Bank. 
 
Review of the historical data indicates the Site and surrounding properties have been residential 
and commercially developed since at least the late 1930s.  The Site was residential prior to 
commercial development as a laundry facility in the 1960s. The current building dates to the early 
1960s. 
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with the Site except as follows: 

• The past use as a dry cleaner and generation of hazardous solvent wastes. 
 
This assessment has revealed evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the Site. In accordance with the United States Small Business Association (SBA) SOP 50 10 6, 
effective date October 1, 2020, the SBA indicates if the Environmental Professional (EP) 
concludes that additional investigation is warranted, the Certified Development Company (CDC) 
must submit the results of the Environmental Investigation to the SBA with recommendations and 
seek SBA’s concurrence. Based on the past presence of a dry cleaner, it is AET’s opinion that 
additional investigation of soil, groundwater and soil vapor is warranted at this Site. 
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of controlled recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Site. 
 
No significant data gaps were encountered with regard to evaluating the Site for this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Purpose and Methodology 

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is to identify, to the extent 
reasonable pursuant to the methodology prescribed below, recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) in connection with the commercial property located at 1021 South Broadway Street, 
Menomonie, Wisconsin (hereafter referred to as the Site). American Engineering Testing, Inc. 
(AET) understands this Phase I ESA is being performed as part of the due diligence process for 
Village Bank to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous 
property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations to Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability. AET further understands that 
Village Bank and the purchaser are considering financing the purchase and development of the 
property with the assistance of a loan from the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA). 
 
This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency’s (USEPA’s) All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) rule (40 CFR Part 312), December 30, 2013 
and the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental 
Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process – ASTM E 1527-13 and SBA 
SOP 50 10 6 Guidance. 
 
A list of the acronyms and abbreviations and definitions of common terms used in this report is 
included as Appendix A.  
 
1.2 Scope of Services 

The scope of this Phase I ESA was defined in AET’s proposal no. P-0001366 which Ms. Ilia Kuehn 
authorized on April 9, 2021. The scope of services included the following items: 

• Review reasonably ascertainable and readily available records and historical use 
information to help identify RECs in connection with the Site.   

• Perform a reconnaissance of the Site to obtain information indicating the likelihood of 
identifying RECs in connection with the Site.   

• Interview owners, occupants, state, and/or local government officials to obtain information 
indicating RECs in connection with the Site. 

• Interpret information collected in conjunction with performing the records review, site 
reconnaissance, interviews, and present the results in a written report.   
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1.3 Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment 

Although the USEPA AAI rule and the ASTM standard have been followed, the scope of services 
is not exhaustive and there may be certain environmental conditions AET cannot ascertain and 
will not be AET’s responsibility. Localized contamination related to disposal of contaminants not 
reported to appropriate government agencies, not made known to AET or not reasonably 
observable at the time of AET’s Site visit may be on Site. 
 
The services performed by AET have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of skill 
and care ordinarily exercised by other members of the profession currently practicing in this area. 
No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for 
RECs in connection with a property. Performance of this Phase I ESA is intended to reduce, but 
not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with the Site.  
 
The findings, opinions, conclusions, and recommendations presented in this report are based on 
AET’s understanding of the client’s intended use of the Site. If the intended use of the Site changes, 
or if conditions differing from AET’s original findings are found, AET should be notified to review 
these changes and to determine the impact, if any, of the changes on the presented findings, 
opinions, conclusions, and recommendations. 
 
1.4 Reliance 

This Phase I ESA has been prepared for the exclusive use of Village Bank for specific application 
to the Site. 
 
In addition, and on the basis of the same terms, conditions, and limitations presented in the 
previously referenced proposal, AET states that SBA can rely, to the extent their requirements are 
coincidental with the needs of Village Bank, on this Phase I ESA report.  
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

Figure 1 shows the location of the Site and Figure 2 shows the configuration of the Site. The Site 
comprises one parcel located in Section 26, Township 28 N, Range 13 W, Dunn County, 
Wisconsin and is identified as Parcel Identification Number (PID) 1725122813263300014. 
According to the Dunn County Property website, the address is listed as 1021 South Broadway 
Street. Parcel information is included in Appendix B. 
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2.2 Current Site Use 

The Site comprises less than one acre located in a commercially developed area of Menomonie. 
The Site is currently occupied by the Outback Wash Shack laundromat. 
 
2.3 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

The Site is adjoined as noted below.   
North: University of Wisconsin Stout paved parking lot. 

East: South Broadway Street followed by University of Wisconsin Stout tennis courts. 
South: State Highway 29 followed by a commercial business with paved parking lot. 
West: University of Wisconsin Stout paved parking lot.   

 
3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION   

As indicated in AET’s proposal to Village Bank, the User will share with AET all available and 
relevant information pertaining to the Site. Village Bank provided a copy of their Environmental 
Risk Assessment Questionnaire which is included in Appendix B. 
 
AET also provided Village Bank with a User Questionnaire and requested the completed 
Questionnaire be returned to AET. The questionnaire, attached in Appendix B, was completed by 
Village Bank representative Timothy Walker, and he responded “None” or “No” to questions 
regarding knowledge of environmental liens; activity and use limitations; specialized knowledge 
or experience related to the Site or nearby properties; specific chemicals that are present or that 
once were present; spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the Site; environmental 
cleanups that have taken place at the Site; or obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely 
presence of releases at the Site. Mr. Walker was aware that the Site is currently a laundromat and 
referred to the Village Bank Environmental Risk Assessment Questionnaire completed by the 
property owner Wayne Moser. Mr. Walker’s response also indicates the purchase price being paid 
for the Site reasonably reflects the fair market value of the Site if it were not contaminated. 
 
In the Village Bank Environmental Risk Assessment Questionnaire, Mr. Moser responded “No” 
to questions regarding the presence of hazardous waste, underground storage tanks, septic systems, 
or wells at the Site. Mr. Moser has owned the Site for more than 30 years. In a separate email, Mr. 
Moser explained that the Site had never been used as a dry cleaner. They had kept the name 
Aussie’s Laundry and Dry Cleaner but only used the Site as a drop-off location. Dropped off 
clothing was taken to Aussie’s Laundry and Dry Cleaner at 1400 North Broadway property for 
cleaning. Cleaned clothing was returned to the Site for costumer pick-up. A copy of the email 
statement is included in Appendix B. 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW    

4.1 Physical Setting 

Spills, leaks, or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products at a Site will generally 
migrate on the surface or in the subsurface via soil, groundwater, and/or vapor. There is also a 
potential for surface or subsurface contamination in connection with a release to migrate to or from 
adjoining properties toward a Site depending on subsurface conditions.   
 
Our review of the 1982 Geologic Atlas by the University of Wisconsin Geological and Natural 
History Survey (WGNHS) and the 1989 United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil 
Conservation Service (SCS) Soil Survey of Dunn County, Wisconsin revealed the following: 

• The uppermost bedrock underlying the Site is Cambrian age sandstone at depths of 20 to 
50 feet (Mudrey, Brown and Greenburg 1982).  

• Surficial soils in the vicinity of the Site are well-drained deposits of alluvium comprised 
of sandy loam sediment underlain by loamy material and sand (Wing, G.N., 1975). 

• The regional surficial groundwater gradient in the vicinity of the Site is likely west 
southwest toward the Red Cedar River. Groundwater is estimated to be at a depth of 15 to 
20 feet bgs. 

 
It is important to note that our agreed upon scope of services did not include performing soil 
borings or rock coring at the Site. Soil borings/rock coring would need to be performed to judge 
the engineering properties (strength, compressibility, etc.) of soils and rock that underlie the Site 
and to confirm bedrock formations and depths to the top of bedrock. Also, installation and 
monitoring of groundwater monitoring wells or piezometers would be required to document 
current groundwater elevations and localized flow patterns at the Site. 
 
The Wisconsin Geological Survey (WGS) maintains a limited database of water well records.  
AET reviewed this database for logs of wells located at and near the Site. This search did not find 
any wells registered to this Site. 
 
4.2 Database Search 

Historical Information Gatherers (HIG) provided Federal, State, Local, and Tribal record 
information within ASTM-specified minimum search distances of the Site through their contracted 
vendor, Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS). A copy of their report, dated April 19, 
2021, Project #2049968 is included in Appendix C. The results of the database searches are 
discussed below. 
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4.2.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources for the Site 

The Site was identified in the following databases: 

• Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR’s) Solid and Hazardous Waste 
Information Management System (SHWIMS), Facility Registry System 
(FINDS/FRS), and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) – Very Small 
Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator (VSQG): Menomonie Quick Wash at 1021 South 
Broadway Street is listed by the WDNR SHWIMS, FINDS/FRS, and RCRA VSQG 
databases based on its identification as a site subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest, a hazardous waste generator, and for the regulated chemicals listed 
in products they use. RCRA Generators are required to have plans for proper handling, 
storage and disposal of hazardous materials. The information provided by ERIS indicates 
that as of January 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring or Enforcement (violation) 
records associated with this facility. Hazardous wastes generated at this VSQG site include 
numerous spent halogenated solvents including tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and 
trichloroethylene (TCE). The information provided by ERIS indicates that as of January 
2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring or Enforcement (violation) records associated 
with this facility. 

 
AET considers the use, generation, and storage of hazardous waste on the Site to be a suspect REC 
in connection with the Site.  
 
4.2.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources for Surrounding Properties 

The following table identifies ASTM specified databases that were searched, distances searched, 
and the number of sites identified within the searched distances. 
 
 

Regulatory Database Search Distance (miles) Federal State/Tribal 
Equivalent 

NPL 1.0 0 0 
NPL (Delisted) 0.5 0 NA 
CERCLIS 0.5 0 0 
CERCLIS-NFRAP 0.5 0 NA 
RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 0 NA 
RCRA-TSD 0.5 0 NA 
RCRA Generators Adjoining Properties 0 NA 
Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 NA 0 
Registered Leaking Storage Tanks 0.5 NA 11 
Registered Storage Tanks Adjoining Properties NA 1 
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Regulatory Database Search Distance (miles) Federal State/Tribal 
Equivalent 

Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 NA 0 
Brownfields Sites 0.5 NA 4 
  NA:  Not applicable – this database is not included in the ASTM standard. 
 
Because the properties identified are located cross or down groundwater gradient and/or 
sufficiently distant from the Site, they are not likely to have an impact on the Site, except the 
following: 

• Cenex C Store/Vista U Pump #12 at 1103 South Broadway Street located south of the 
Site is identified within the WDNR’s Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment 
Tracking System (BRRTS), Closed Remediation Site (CRS), Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks (LUST), and Registered Underground Storage Tanks (UST) databases 
based on its identification as a site subject to environmental regulations or of environmental 
interest, for the regulated chemicals listed in products they use, being a former leak and 
remediation site, and having a registered UST.  
 
The site is listed as having seven registered USTs. One, single-walled, 8,000-gallon and 
two, single-walled, 10,000-gallon, unleaded gasoline USTs were closed on May 17, 2007. 
Three, fiberglass, unleaded gasoline USTs, 4,000-gallon, 6,000-gallon, and 12,000-gallon 
capacity, were closed on October 6, 2015. One 5,000-gallon fiberglass diesel fuel UST was 
also closed in October 2015. 
 
AET reviewed information available on the BRRTS database, which is summarized in 
Section 4.3.5 below. 

 
4.2.3 Unplottable Summary and Non-ASTM Specified Databases 

ERIS also included a list of sites that could not be mapped due to poor or inadequate address 
information (Orphan Summary or Unlocatable Properties) and various non-ASTM specified 
databases. The Unplottable Summary and non-ASTM specified databases and distances searched 
are listed in the ERIS report. 
 
Based on our review of the Orphan Summary or Unlocatable Properties listings and the additional 
non-ASTM specified database search results, we did not identify any sites that we consider suspect 
RECs in connection with the Site. 
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4.3 Historical Use Information  

Historical records were reviewed because past land use is an indication of whether hazardous 
substances or petroleum products have been used at the Site and adjoining properties and 
potentially introduced to the subsurface. The historical records were searched for and reviewed, if 
available, for types of businesses regulated for hazardous substances or petroleum products, 
evidence of spills, leaks, or disposal, and potential routes of entry to the subsurface. 
 
In evaluating historical land use, the hazardous substances or petroleum products are generally 
inferred from what was typical of the tenant on the Site. The tenants are determined from User 
provided information, insurance maps, city directories, wells logs, building and fire inspection 
records, and interviews or they are inferred from aerial photographs, topographic maps, and plat 
maps. The routes of entry may be determined from User provided information, fire insurance maps, 
aerial photographs, and the Site reconnaissance. Releases including the import of fill may be 
determined from User provided information, aerial photographs, topographic maps, the Site 
reconnaissance, boring logs, and regulatory data. 
 
The historical records discussed below were found in the User provided information and/or were 
provided to AET by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG) and are included in Appendix D. 
 
4.3.1 Topographic Maps  

AET reviewed United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5- and 15-Minute Series Topographic 
Maps. These are limited in urban areas because improvements are not always shown. Topographic 
maps were reviewed for evidence of land use and changes in topography suggesting the import of 
fill. The review comprised the Site and adjoining properties. Our review of the topographic maps 
is summarized in the table below. 
 

Summary of Topographic Maps Review 
Year Direction Observations 
1940, 1942 Site The Site and surrounding properties appear to be in an urban 

area of Menomonie, Wisconsin. The Site elevation ranges from 
840 feet to 860 feet above mean sea level (amsl). A small size 
building icon is present. 

North A small size building icon is present. 
East A roadway with a small size building icon beyond. 
South A roadway with a small size building icon beyond. 
West A small size building icon is present. 

1972, 1981 
 

Site Developed section within the City of Menomonie; however, 
individual structures are not shown. 
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Summary of Topographic Maps Review 
Year Direction Observations 
1972, 1981 North Developed section within the City of Menomonie; however, 

individual structures are not shown. 
East Developed section within the City of Menomonie; however, 

individual structures are not shown. The roadway is labeled 
Broadway. 

South Developed section within the City of Menomonie; however, 
individual structures are not shown. The roadway is labeled 
State Highway 29. 

West Developed section within the City of Menomonie; however, 
individual structures are not shown. 

2010, 2013, 
2015 

Site Similar infrastructure to previous maps with no improvements 
or structures visible. 

North Similar infrastructure to previous maps with no improvements 
or structures visible. 

East Similar infrastructure to previous maps with no improvements 
or structures visible. The roadway is labeled State Highway 
25/29. 

South Similar infrastructure to previous maps with no improvements 
or structures visible. 

West Similar infrastructure to previous maps with no improvements 
or structures visible. 

 
4.3.2 Aerial Photographs  

AET reviewed aerial photographs that include the Site area. These are limited by the quality and 
resolution of the photograph. The aerial photographs were reviewed for indications of land use; 
routes of entry such as unpaved areas, and indications of spills, leaks, or disposal such as stains, 
lack of vegetation, or debris. The review comprised the Site and adjoining properties. Our review 
of the aerial photographs is summarized in the table below. 
 

Summary of Aerial Photographs Review 
Year Direction Observations 
1938, 1945, 
1951, 1958 

Site Forested residential property. 
North Forested residential property. 
East A roadway with residential property beyond. By 1958 the 

building east of the roadway is gone. 
South A roadway with residential property beyond. By 1958 the 

roadway has been widened. 
West Residential property. 
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Summary of Aerial Photographs Review 
Year Direction Observations 
1965, 1973, 
1980, 1986, 
1988 

Site A new commercial size building is present. 
North Similar to the previous aerial photographs. By 1988 the building 

has been removed. 
East Similar to the previous aerial photographs. By 1973 tennis courts 

are present east of the roadway. 
South Similar to the previous aerial photographs. By 1973 a new 

commercial size building is present south of the roadway. 
West Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 

1992, 1995, 
2005, 2008 

Site Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 
North Paved parking lot. 
East Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 
South Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 
West Similar to the previous aerial photographs. By 2005 the building 

has been removed and the property is a paved parking lot. 
2010, 2013, 
2015, 2017, 
2018 

Site Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 
North Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 
East Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 
South Similar to the previous aerial photographs. By 2017 the building 

south of the roadway has been removed. 
West Similar to the previous aerial photographs. 

 
4.3.3 Fire Insurance Maps 

AET reviewed fire insurance maps for the Site and adjoining properties. These are limited by the 
quality and availability of maps. Maps of occupants and fire hazards, created by insurance 
companies, were reviewed for land use and the specific use and storage of hazardous substances 
or petroleum products such as fuels and solvents. The maps were also reviewed for confirmation 
of street addresses associated with the Site. AET reviewed fire insurance maps for the Site area; 
below is a summary of each year. 
 

Summary of Fire Insurance Maps Review 
Year Direction Observations 
1894 Site No coverage. 

North No coverage. 
South No coverage. 
East No coverage. 
West No coverage. 

1902 
 

Site No coverage. 
North No coverage. 
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Summary of Fire Insurance Maps Review 
Year Direction Observations 
1902 South No coverage. 

East No coverage. 
West No coverage. 

1910 Site A residential dwelling with a detached garage on the west side. 
North A dwelling. 
South West 11th Avenue with a dwelling beyond. 
East Broadway Street with a dwelling beyond. 
West A dwelling. 

1925 Site Similar to previous map. 
North Similar to previous map. 
South Similar to previous map. 
East Similar to previous map. 
West Similar to previous map. 

1941 Site Similar to previous map. 
North Similar to previous map. 
South Similar to previous map.    
East Similar to previous map. 
West Similar to previous map. 

 
4.3.4 City Directories 

City directories were provided by HIG, limited by errors in cross street location and thoroughness 
of validation. Directories (approximately every 5 years), indexed by address, were reviewed for 
tenant identification/land use at the Site and adjoining properties. Based on the fire insurance maps, 
street map, and an overview of the directories, addresses reviewed for the Site and adjoining 
properties were those indicated in the table below. The Site address and adjoining properties were 
registered in the directories as follows.  
 

Summary of City Directory Listings for the Site & Adjoining Addresses Review 

Year Site 
1021 S. Broadway St 

Adjoining South 
1103 S. Broadway St. 

Adjoining North 
1015 S. Broadway St. 

1967 No Listing No Listing A Leavens 

1970 Menomonie Quick Wash R Vosz A Leavens 

1975 Menomonie Quick Wash No Listing 
A Leavens 
T Lehtinen 
M Schilling 
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Summary of City Directory Listings for the Site & Adjoining Addresses Review 

Year Site 
1021 S. Broadway St 

Adjoining South 
1103 S. Broadway St. 

Adjoining North 
1015 S. Broadway St. 

1982 
Commercial Laundry 

Systems 
Menomonie Quick Wash 

Self Service Oil Company M Schilling 

1985 Commercial Laundry 
Systems Self Service Oil Company 

T Curtin 
M Housic 
M Phillips 

D Bloomquist 
M Ellis 

1994 Aussie’s Dry Clean Press U-Pump gas station No Listing 

1998 Menomonie Quick Wash U-Pump gas station 
K Risier No Listing 

2003 Aussie’s Dry Clean Press Menomonie Farmers Coop 
gas station No Listing 

2008 Outback Wash Shack 

Menomonie Farmers Coop 
gas station 

Dish 1 Network Sales 
Mountain Mudd Espresso 

No Listing 

2013 No Listing Cenex gas station 
Southside Subs No Listing 

2018 No Listing No Listing No Listing 
 
The following are considered suspect RECs in connection with the Site: 

• The use of the Site as a laundry facility and dry cleaner, and 

• The use of the adjoining property as a gas station. 
 
4.3.5 Historical Plat Maps/Atlases/WDNR Database/National Pipeline Mapping System 

Plat Maps: AET reviewed historical plat maps/atlases for the Site area provided by HIG. These 
are limited when urban areas are not detailed. Plat maps/atlases were reviewed for land use. The 
review comprised the Site and adjoining properties. One historic map, dated 1949 was available 
for the Site. No specific land uses could be determined from the information on the map. 
 
National Pipeline Mapping System: AET’s review found that no pipelines were identified on the 
Site or adjoining properties.   
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Wisconsin Remediation and Redevelopment Database (WRRD): AET reviewed the WRRD 
for active/closed remedial action sites at the Site and adjoining properties. One remedial action 
was identified on the adjacent south property on the WRRD database. Cenex C Store/Vista U 
Pump #12 at 1103 South Broadway Street located south of the Site is identified as a LUST (BRRTS 
No. 03-17-183724). In March 1998, petroleum contamination was reported from the unleaded 
gasoline UST system. The site investigation included seven soil borings and six groundwater 
monitoring wells. Soil contamination was minimal and three years of groundwater monitoring 
determined groundwater contamination did not extend off-site and petroleum contaminant 
concentrations were decreasing. Based on the limited amount of soil and groundwater 
contamination and lack of off-site contamination, the WDCOM closed the site on November 26, 
2001 with a groundwater use restriction due to the presence of residual soil and groundwater 
contamination. Based on the above information, complete closure of the service station in 2017, 
and the lack of additional remediation following the station closure at the adjoining property, AET 
does not consider the presence of a closed petroleum release and gas station a suspect REC in 
connection with the Site. 
 
4.3.6 Additional Record Sources 

AET reviewed the following additional documents provided by HIG regarding the Site. These 
documents are provided in Appendix D and include the following: 

• Dunn County Tax Records  

o The Site: 1021 South Broadway Street PID #172512228132633000014; 

o The Site is less than one acre and the building built in 1961; 

o Current owner is Wayne Moser; and 

o Property type is G2 commercial. 
 
4.3.7 Historical Information Summary 

Review of the historical data indicates the Site and surrounding properties have been residential 
and commercially developed since at least the late 1930s.  The Site was residential prior to 
commercial development as a laundry facility in the 1960s. The current building dates to the early 
1960s. 
 
AET considers the historical use of the Site as a laundry and dry-cleaning facility a suspect REC 
in connection with the Site. 
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

The Site was visited by Michael K. Neal of AET on April 23, 2021. Photographs taken at the time 
of AET’s visit are included in Appendix E. Mr. Neal was accompanied by Mr. Wayne Moser, the 
property owner.   
 
5.1 Site Description 

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while walking 
through the Site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, and interviewing Mr. Moser 
during the Site reconnaissance.  
 

Site Description 
Feature Description 
Structures A single approximately 2,000-square foot slab on grade commercial 

building occupies the Site. The eastern portion is the self-serve 
laundromat area, restroom, and storage closet. The western portion is an 
office area, restroom, and storage closet. 

Drinking Water/ 
Sanitary Sewer 

The Site building is connected to the municipal drinking water supply and 
the municipal sanitary sewer system. 

Stormwater 
Runoff 

Surface water at the Site drains to topographically low areas and is 
directed to the municipal stormwater system at and adjacent to the Site. 

Roads Access to the Site is currently from 11th Avenue West along the south 
Site boundary. 

Other Parking areas are located on the south and west sides of the building. No 
other observations of environmental consideration were noted. 

 
5.2 Site Observations 

The following table summarizes Site observations and/or on-site interviews.   
 

Site Observations 
Feature Description 
Containers Quart and liter size containers of household and office cleaners 

were observed in the storage closet.   
Storage Tanks No storage tanks or evidence of storage tanks such as pipes or 

vents were observed. 
Drums No drums were observed. 
Odors No significant odors were observed during the site visit.   
Liquids/Stains/Corrosion No liquids, stains or corrosion was observed. 
Stressed Vegetation No stressed vegetation was observed. The Site is generally free 

of vegetation and covered with the building and pavement.     



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  
Commercial Property, Menomonie, Wisconsin   AMERICAN 
May 3, 2021   ENGINEERING 
AET Project No. P-0001366   TESTING, INC.  
 
 

Page 14 of 17 

Site Observations 
Feature Description 
Drains/Waste Traps/Sumps No waste traps or sumps were observed. A floor drain was 

observed in the storage room. The drain was observed to be in 
good condition with no significant staining. The floor drain is 
connected to the municipal sanitary sewer system. 

PCB Containing 
Equipment 

A pole-mounted transformer was observed on the southwest 
corner of the Site. These transformers are typically owned by the 
local power company who is responsible for any maintenance 
and cleanup. AET observed no evidence of leaks or releases 
associated with the transformer.  

Pits, Ponds or Lagoons No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed on or adjoining the 
Site.   

Solid Waste Disposal No evidence of indiscriminate dumping or solid waste disposal 
was observed on the surface of the Site. 

Physical Setting Analysis The Site is located in a commercial area in the City of 
Menomonie. 

Other Observations Most buildings contain thermostats, switches, door closers 
(hydraulic), fluorescent lights, etc. Some of these components 
contain regulated materials. No other observations of 
environmental consideration were noted. 

 
Based on the Site reconnaissance, no suspect RECs were observed in connection with the Site. 
 
6.0 INTERVIEWS  

AET representative Michael K. Neal interviewed various parties as part of this Phase I ESA. The 
results of the interviews are summarized below. 
 
Wayne Moser – Owner 
The owner, Mr. Moser, is not aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation, administrative 
proceedings, or notices from any governmental entity relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on or from the Site. He stated the Site has always been a self-serve 
laundromat and drop-off facility only for dry clean clothing. Mr. Moser has owned the Site for 
more than 30 years. In a separate email Mr. Moser explained that the Site had never been used as 
a dry cleaner. They had kept the name Aussie’s Laundry and Dry Cleaner but only used the Site 
as a drop-off location. Dropped off clothing was taken to Aussie’s Laundry and Dry Cleaner at 
1400 North Broadway property for cleaning. Cleaned clothing was returned to the Site for 
costumer pick-up. Mr. Moser also stated that there was not any dry-cleaning equipment on the Site 
when he purchased the property in the early 1990s. 
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Kim Gerth, City of Menomonie Building Inspections 
AET contacted the Menomonie Building Inspection Department for information concerning 
petroleum or hazardous material storage tanks, spills, leaks, or releases that may have occurred at 
the Site and whether there are any environmental type issues at or in the vicinity of the Site. Ms. 
Kim Gerth indicated they have no record of hazardous materials being stored, used or disposed of 
at the Site. Ms. Gerth confirmed the building was constructed in 1961 and that except for the 
commercial property being named “Aussie’s Dry Clean Press”, they have no records of dry 
cleaning being conducted on the Site. 
 
Brady Bleskacek, Lieutenant - Menomonie Fire Department 
AET contacted the Menomonie Fire Department by email for information concerning petroleum 
or hazardous material storage tanks, spills, leaks, or releases that may have occurred at the Site 
and whether there are any environmental type issues at or in the vicinity of the Site. Mr. Brady 
Bleskacek responded by email and indicated they have no record of hazardous materials being 
stored, used or disposed of at the Site. They have no records of releases of hazardous materials at 
the Site nor has the fire department responded to any calls at the Site. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The following suspect RECs and AET’s opinions concerning the suspect RECs are provided 
below. 
 
Historical information gathered about the Site from city directories indicates that a former dry 
cleaner facility operated at the Site. According to the property owner, he has operated the Site as 
a self-serve laundromat and drop-off facility only for dry clean clothing, and he has not operated 
dry cleaning or dry-cleaning equipment on the Site. Regulatory records, however, identify a former 
business at the Site, Menomonie Quick Wash, as a generator of hazardous wastes associated with 
dry cleaning.  Based on the history of the Site and identification of the previous occupant as a 
hazardous waste generator, AET considers the historical listing as a dry cleaner to be a REC in 
connection with the Site. 
 
8.0 DATA GAPS 

No significant data gaps were encountered with regard to evaluating the Site for this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment. 
 
9.0 CONCLUSIONS 

AET has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the USEPA 
All Appropriate Inquiries rule (40 CFR Part 312) and ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the Site. Any 
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exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report. This 
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the Site, except as follows: 
 

• The past use as a dry cleaner and generation of hazardous solvent wastes. 
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of controlled recognized environmental conditions 
(CRECs) in connection with the Site. 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

This assessment has revealed evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the Site. In accordance with the United States Small Business Association (SBA) SOP 50 10 6, 
effective date October 1, 2020, the SBA indicates if the Environmental Professional (EP) 
concludes that additional investigation is warranted, the Certified Development Company (CDC) 
must submit the results of the Environmental Investigation to the SBA with recommendations and 
seek SBA’s concurrence. Based on the past presence of a dry cleaner, it is AET’s opinion that 
additional investigation of soil, groundwater and soil vapor is warranted at this Site. 
 
11.0 REFERENCES 

American Society for Testing and Materials, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation: E 1527-13, 2013. 
 
National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) online viewer. https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/ 
 
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) and Soil Conservation Service (SCS), Soil 
Survey of Dunn County, Wisconsin, (1975. Wing, G.N.). 
 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, All Appropriate Inquiries Final Rule (40 CFR 
Part 312), December 30, 2013. 
 
Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey (WGNHS), Bedrock Geologic Map of 
Wisconsin, Mudrey, Brown, and Greenburg, 1982. 
 
Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey (WGNHS), Depth to Bedrock Map of 
Wisconsin, 2011. 
 
 

https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/
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Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey (WGNHS), Glacial Deposits Map of 
Wisconsin, 1976. 
 
Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey (WGNHS) and Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources (WDNR) well construction databases. 
 
Wisconsin Remediation and Redevelopment Database (WRRD). 
 
12.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND RESUMES 

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the Site. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
Refer to Appendix F for resumes of the AET personnel associated with this Phase I ESA. 
 
Report Prepared By: Report Reviewed By: 
 
 
 
  
Michael K. Neal     Mike Hultgren, PG 
Professional Hydrologist/Geomorphologist  Manager, Environmental Engineering 
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Appendix A 
Acronyms/Abbreviations and Definitions 

 



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

⁰C degrees Celsius
⁰F degrees Fahrenheit
% percent
AAI EPA All Appropriate Inquiry (§312.10 of 40 CFR 312)
ACM asbestos containing material
ACBM asbestos containing building material
AET American Engineering Testing, Inc.
AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act
AST aboveground storage tank
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials (now known only by acronym)
AUL activity and use limitation
BETX benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylene
bgs below ground surface
BRRTS Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System
CAP Corrective Action Plan
CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, Liability Act (Superfund)
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, Liability Information System
CESQG RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
CFR Code of Federal Regulations
CLEAN Contaminated Lands Environmental Action Network
CoC contaminant of concern
c.o.c. chain of custody
CORRACTS RCRA Corrective Actions Information System
cPAH carcinogenic polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
CVOC chlorinated volatile organic compound
cy or CY cubic yards
DCA dichloroethane
DRO diesel range organics
EC engineering control
EIS Environmental Impact Statement
EP Environmental Professional (§312.10 of 40 CFR 312)
EPA Environmental Protection Agency (also USEPA)
ES enforcement standard
ERIS Environmental Risk Information Services
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System (federal)
ESA Environmental Site Assessment
FDM Facilities Development Manual
f/cc fibers per cubic centimeter
ft feet
GC gas chromatography

AET Standard List
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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AET Standard List

GC/MS gas chromatography/mass spectroscopy
GEN RCRA Generator
GIS geographic information system
GPS global positioning system
GRO gasoline range organics
HASP Health and Safety Plan
HIG Historical Information Gatherers, Inc.
HMA Hazardous Materials Assessment
HREC historical recognized environmental condition
IAVAL indoor air vapor action level
IC institutional control
LLP landowner liability protection
LQG RCRA Large Quantity Generator
LOQ limit of quantitation
LSI Limited Site Investigation
LUST leaking underground storage tank
MCL EPA Maximum Contaminant Level
MDL method detection limit.
mg/kg milligrams per kilogram (ppm)
mg/L milligrams per liter (ppm)
MTBE methyl tert-butyl ether
NA not assigned or not applicable
ND no detection
NEPA National Environmental Protection Act
NESHAP National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
NFA No Further Action
NFRAP No Further Remedial Action Planned
NLR RCRA No Longer Regulated Information System
NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NPL National Priority List (federal Superfund)
NR not recorded
ODI EPA Open Dump Inventory
OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration
PECFA Petroleum Environmental Clean-Up Fund Act
PAH polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
PAL preventive action limit
PEL OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit
PCB polychlorinated biphenyl
PCE tetrachloroethylene
pcm point count method
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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AET Standard List

PE Professional Engineer
PG Professional Geologist
PID photoionization detector
PLM polarized light microscopy
PLP Permanent List of Priorities (state Superfund)
ppb parts per billion
PPE personal protective equipment
ppm parts per million
PVOC petroleum volatile organic compound
QA quality assurance
QAPP Quality Assurance Project Plan
QC quality control
RACM regulated asbestos containing material
RAP Response Action Plan
RCRA Resource Conservation Recovery Act
RCL residual contaminant level
REC recognized environmental condition
RI Remedial Investigation
RL laboratory reporting limit
ROD EPA Record of Decision
RP responsible party
SDS safety data sheet
SOP standard operating procedure
SPILLS WDNR Spills inventory
SQG RCRA Small Quantity Generator
SREC suspect recognized environmental condition
SSP Site Safety Plan
SSVP sub-slab vapor probe
SSVRSL sub-slab vapor risk screening level
STH State Highway
SVE soil vapor extraction
SVOC semi-volatile organic compound
SVP soil vapor probe
SWF/LF WDNR Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites
TCE trichloroethylene
TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TMB trimethylbenzene
TPH total petroleum hydrocarbons
TRIS EPA Toxic Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AET Standard List

TSD RCRA Transportation Storage and Disposal inventory
μg/kg micrograms per kilogram (ppb)
μg/l or μg/L micrograms per liter (ppb)
μg/m3 micrograms per cubic meter
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency (also EPA)
USGS United States Geological Survey
UST underground storage tank
VAL vapor action level
VIC Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program
VOC volatile organic compound
VRSL vapor risk screening level
WAC Wisconsin Adminstrative Code
WCA Wetland Conservation Act
WDATCP Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection
WDHS Wisconsin Department of Health Services
WDNR Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
WGNHS Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey
WisDOT Wisconsin Department of Transportation
WPDES Wisconsin Pollution Discharge Elimination System
WRRD Wisconsin Remediation and Redevelopment Database
XRF x-ray fluorescence

DEFINITIONS

Controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC): a recognized environmental condition
resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a
no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory
authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

De minimus condition: a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate government agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimus conditions are
not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions.
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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AET Standard List

Historical recognized environmental condition (HREC): a past release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

Recognized environmental condition (REC): the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: 1) due to release to the environment; 2) under conditions
indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.
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Client/User Provided Information 

 



Valid as of 04/18/2021 08:43 PM

Districts:

Abbreviated Description: Acres: 0.000

Co-Owner(s):

Physical Property
Address(es):

Values Last Changed on
07/26/2018

Alt. Parcel #: 251107204000 CITY OF MENOMONIE
DUNN COUNTY,

WISCONSIN

Parcel #: 1725122813263300014

Owner and Mailing Address:
WAYNE MOSER
N7487 STATE RD 25
MENOMONIE WI 54751-5931

Dist# Description
0100 CHIPPEWA VALLEY TECH
3444 SCH D MENOMONIE AREA

ORIGINAL PLAT PT. L 4 BL 20 EXC. 645/18

* 1021 S BROADWAY ST

Parcel History:
Date Doc # Vol/Page Type
09/21/2009 392/308 MISC

Plat Tract (S-T-R 40¼ 160¼
GL)

Block/Condo
Bldg

* 0418-MENOMONIE T B WILSON ADDITION (ORIGINAL
PLAT) 26-28N-13W SW SW 20 LOT 4

2020 Valuations:

Class and Description Acres Land Improvement Total
G2-COMMERCIAL 0.000 79,400.00 128,100.00 207,500.00

Totals for 2020
General Property 0.000 79,400.00 128,100.00 207,500.00

Woodland 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals for 2019
General Property 0.000 79,400.00 128,100.00 207,500.00

Woodland 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

2020 Taxes Bill # Fair Market Value: Assessment Ratio:
2020055026 255,700.00 0.8115

Amt Due Amt Paid Balance
Net Tax 5,321.74 5,321.74 0.00
Special Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00
Delinquent Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00
Private Forest Crop 0.00 0.00 0.00
Woodland Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Forest Land 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prop Tax Interest 0.00 0.00
Spec Tax Interest 0.00 0.00
Prop Tax Penalty 0.00 0.00
Spec Tax Penalty 0.00 0.00
Other Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 5,321.74 5,321.74 0.00

Interest Calculated For 04/18/2021

Installments
End Date Total

1 01/31/2021 2,660.87
2 07/31/2021 2,660.87

Net Mill Rate 0.025937044

Gross Tax 5,727.40
School Credit 345.47
Total 5,381.93
First Dollar Credit 60.19
Lottery Credit 0 Claims 0.00
Net Tax 5,321.74

Payment
(Posted
Payments)

Date Receipt # Type Amount Note
12/16/2020 2000230 T 5,321.74 M CK 2022 MMZ

Key Payment Type: A - Adjustment, R - Redemption, T - Tax * -
Primary
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User Questionnaire 
Laundromat Property, 1021 S. Broadway, Menomonie, WI 

AET Project No. P-0001366 
Page 1 of 2 

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business 
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the "Brownfields Amendments"), the User 
must conduct the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.3 l. 
These inquiries must also be conducted by EPA Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees. The 
User should provide the following information to the environmental professional. Failure to conduct these 
inquiries could result in a determination that "all appropriate inquiries" is not complete. 

(1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the Site (40 CFR 312.25). 
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any 
environmental liens filed or recorded against the Site under federal, tribal, state, or local law? If yes, please 
explain. 

(2.) Activity and use limitations (AULs) that are in place on the Site or that have been filed or 
recorded against the Site (40 CFR 312.26(a)(l)(v) and (vi)). 
Did a search of recorded title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any AULs, such as 
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the Site and/or have 
been filed or recorded against the Site under federal tribal, state or local law? If yes, please explain. 

AJotJC hCJf'J-U , 
(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 
312.28). 
Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the Site or nearby properties? For example, 
are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the Site or an adjoining 
property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of 
business? If yes, please explain. 

A}oS~A--u~__G 

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Site if it were not contaminated 
(40 CFR 312.29). 
Does the purchase price being paid for the Site reasonably reflect the fair market value of the Site? If you 
conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because 
contamination is known or believed to be present at the Site? 

t;~ ~ ~'ALL--AtsLt- (N'F6 J>f«C:c, 

~s. 1HtlC--· ~f~ ts+\-{_ ~, 
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User Questionnaire 
Laundromat Property, 1021 S. Broadway, Menomonie, WI 

AET Project No. P-0001366 
Page 2 of2 

(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Site (40 CFR 312.30). 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Site that 
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or 
threatened releases? For example, 

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the Site? If yes, please explain. 

~ E!S, / [fu{\SC)~~ r 

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the Site? If yes, please 

explain. fi\)0>( >er tQ -t;;y G~, 

( c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the Site? If yes, please 

explain. A.Jo I t;,~· ~Q ~ [jlJJ-N:12_ 

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the Site? If yes, please 

explain. N~ ( StE -<o 
C C I?{ {!J~ 

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Site, and the 
ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31). 
Based on your knowledge and experience related to the Site are there any obvious indicators that point to 
the presence or likely presence of releases at the Site? If yes, please explain. 

H~ !J0T ~ '71Te Js,T Ar 
~L~ l\~ 

Prepared By (print name) _ ~ __ \~ l:..![~~ :d....J~~ + __;;~ - ~~~~~= =-----

As a representative of: 

Dated: 
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Loan Policy 
Page 80 of 108 

RISK ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRES 

ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE 

(To be completed by the Borrower) 

Name vlp,f Nt f1 0S tS/? 

Street Address & Town N , l/ f 1 S 7 t, Y- /kJ 
Nature of Your Business lAVtJ OtP6Jvj It 1 _..,;.....:....:::...1....-~..x..1.-4,.,w..._...t,__ _____ _ _ _________ _ 

1. In the course of your business; do you generate, store, or dispose of any hazardous wastes? 
_ Yes ~ No 

If yes, indicate type and quantity of hazardous materials 

Are you a registered hazardous waste generator? _ Yes L_ No 

2. Do you own or lease your current premises 7 ~ O:!_vV_ rJ ___ ___ _______ _ 

3. Are there, or were there ever, any underground or above ground storage tanks on the 
property? _ Yes -K_ No 
(If yes, please complete Supplemental Questionnaire) 

4. Is there a well located on the property? __ Yes $_ No 

If so, is the water used for human consumption? _ _ Yes 1_ No 

Has any well been abandoned? __ Yes J_ No 

Current Board Approval Date: July 22, 2020 
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Loan Policy 
Page 81 of 108 

5. Is there, or was there ever, a septic system or other type of waste treatment on the property? 
_Yes _£No 

If so, please describe ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ______ ____ _ _ _ _ _ 

6. Has the property ever been used for any of the following: {If so, please check all which apply 
and describe below). 

gas station 
auto dealership 
chemical mfg. 
dry cleaning 
railroad yard 
farm operations 
junkyard 

carwash 
auto body shop 
metal plating 
machine shop 
leather/tanning 
electrical substation 

auto, truck, bus or boat 
maintenance or repair 
electronic component mfg. 
coal, gas or tar plant 
sand or gravel pit 
landfill (including waste disposal 
site) 
wood product processing or 
treating 

7. Please describe any other prior uses of the property and the name of any known prior 
owners. (Prior 20 years) .J 
av0 Ne- f& f) e if(7 , fD t: 2 o ..,_ y ~ At I 

8. Are there any environmental or land use licenses, permits, approvals, authorizations, 
registrations, certifications, notices or filings required by any federal, state or local 
governmental agency for the operation of your business, construction of facilities, or 
alterations on the property? 
_Yes ..b_No 

If so, please indicate which and attach copies: 

Are you in compliance with the requirements of such licenses and permits? __ Yes __ 
No 

Current Board Approval Date: July 22, 2020 
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9. Are there any prior Phase I, Phase II or Phase Ill environmental or engineering reports or tests 
or Environmental Compljance audits which relate to the property? __ Yes ~ No 

If so, please attach copies: 

10. Is air pollution control or waste water treatment equipment required or used for operations 
on the property? __ Yes _X,_ No 

If so, describe the operations and control equipment. _____________ _ 

11. Are you (your company or partners, if applicable) now subject to, or have you ever been 
subject to, an environmental regulatory inquiry, proceeding or lawsuit by federal, state or @' government or private parties relating to environmental law violations? - · _ Yes __ 

If yes, explain 

The undersigned certifies he has exercised due diligence and made all appropriate inquiries in 
completing this questionnaire that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of his 
knowledge. In the event that additional environmental analysis is required by the bank, the 
undersigned authorizes the Village Bank or its agents to directly discuss the results of those 
analyses with any consultants the undersigned has retained to perform them. 

The undersigned acknowledges that this questionnaire is for Village Bank's financing risk 
assessment purposes only. Should Village Bank lend to the Borrower after review of this 
questionnaire and any other evaluations it may require, such lending decision should not be 
construed as Secured Party detennination or implicit representation that the real property or mode 
of operation is free of actual or potential environmental problems. 

Dated: 3 ft1 / ?.-o 1.. / Signed: 

Printed Name: L<,J 0-I JIV'L. M 6J Ii/ 
Title: tft,:-~ rht-J-J ( / O <U/'J t/1 

f J 

Current Board Approval Date: July 22, 2020 



From: Krag Blomberg
To: Neal, Michael
Subject: Information/history from Wayne Moser-Outback Owner
Date: Thursday, April 22, 2021 5:06:08 PM

[Warning - External Source] Please be careful about responding to or opening any attachments or links in this message, as it did not originate from within
the company.

 

Mike,

good chatting with you today....I shared Wayne's contact info with you. He said that he feels better about things and has no problem with you doing a site visit tomorrow; he is looking
forward to your call.

additionally, here is some history/info from Wayne for your report:

"Wayne Moser 4:03 PM (57 minutes ago)

to me

By wisconsin statute, any building where dry cleaning is done must register and have an address with the state DNR. Aussie's Laundry and Dry Cleaning at 1021 South Broadway st. was
never  registered under that requirement because it was never a location where dry cleaning operations were performed. All dry cleaning was done at the L-Mart shopping center after I
purchased Fred and Lucy Lammert's dry cleaning business there. It was Fred who trained me how to do it. That is when  I got into the dry cleaning business. All the equipment was moved to
1400 north broadway st shortly after i bought that store. I had an attendant who took in dry cleaning clothes, tagged them and left them for me to pick up to take to the north plant. After
processing, the clothes were taken back to Outback finished and hung on the rack for customers to pick up. The attendant ironed laundered  shirts while there. The sign said Aussie's Dry
Cleaning and so did the north store sign.  In that time there were many grocery stores that had dry cleaning drop-off counters too and would do the same thing. I had a tenant recently (his
sign is still there) . He had a sewing and alterations business. He was from the twin cities and he would take dry cleaning in, drop it off at a Clean n Press in minneapolis to be dry cleaned
and then bring it back to menomonie in 2 days. A drop station cannot pollute anything."

thanks again and please feel free to reach out if you have any questions, etc....thanks

-- 
Krag  Blomberg, Broker/Partner
REMAX Affiliates
Accredited Commercial Practitioner
Residential ABR, SRS, GREEN
4260 Southtowne Drive
Eau Claire, WI 54701
715.579.0684
Wisc Lic# 51952-90
Company Lic# 936566-091

Due to extensive wiring fraud and cyber crime, during your representation, I will NEVER provide wiring instructions to you or any other party in our transaction, not even a title company. Do not accept email wiring instructions from title companies, which could also be fraudulent. FOR
YOUR PROTECTION, DO NOT COMPLY WITH EMAIL INSTRUCTIONS TO WIRE FUNDS!

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page B  8 of 8

mailto:krag@chippewavalleyproperties.com
mailto:krag@chippewavalleyproperties.com
mailto:mneal@amengtest.com
mailto:mneal@amengtest.com


 

AET Project No. P-0001366 

 
 
 
 
 

Appendix C 
Records Review Documentation 

 



    Project Property: Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street 
Menomonie WI 54751

    Project No: 2049968
    Report Type: Database Report
    Order No: 21041500186
    Requested by: Historical Information Gatherers
    Date Completed: April 19, 2021
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h-Table of Contents

Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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h-Executive Summary

Property Information:

 Project Property: Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street  Menomonie WI 54751

 Project No: 2049968

 Coordinates:

                                    Latitude: 0
                                    Longitude: 0
                                    UTM Northing: 4,969,409.33
                                    UTM Easting: 584,508.30
                                    UTM Zone: 15T

Elevation: 842 FT

Order Information:

 Order No: 21041500186
 Date Requested: April 15, 2021
 Requested by: Historical Information Gatherers
 Report Type: Database Report

Historicals/Products:

Executive Summary
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

Standard Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-DOE FUSRAP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-IODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA VSQG-aa Y 0.25 1 0 1 - -    2
    

        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    

        rr-FED ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-LUCIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

DOE FUSRAP

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

ODI

SEMS ARCHIVE

CERCLIS

IODI

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA VSQG

RCRA NON GEN

FED ENG

FED INST

LUCIS

ERNS 1982 TO 1986

ERNS 1987 TO 1989

ERNS

FED BROWNFIELDS

FEMA UST

FRP

HIST GAS STATIONS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-REFN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-BULK TERMINAL-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SEMS LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-SUPERFUND ROD-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

 
State                                               

        rr-SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-WDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SHWIMS-aa Y 0.25 1 0 2 - -    3
    

        rr-LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 2 2 7 -    11
    

        rr-LAST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 2 -    2
    

        rr-UST-aa Y 0.25 0 4 9 - -    13
    

        rr-AST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 2 - -    2
    

        rr-DEL STORAGE TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 2 - -    2
    

        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 1 3 -    4
    

        rr-CRS-aa Y 0.5 0 4 3 9 -    16
    

        rr-AUL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-VCP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-BEAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 1 3 -    4
    

        rr-ERP-aa Y 0.5 0 2 1 3 -    6
    

        rr-HIST LF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               

        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED ILST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED IUST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
County                                               No County databases were selected to be included in the search.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-PFAS NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 1 - - - -    1
   

        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

REFN

BULK TERMINAL

SEMS LIEN

SUPERFUND ROD

SHWS

SWF/LF

WDS

SHWIMS

LUST

LAST

UST

AST

DEL STORAGE TANK

DELISTED LST

CRS

AUL

VCP

BEAP

BROWNFIELDS

ERP

HIST LF

INDIAN LUST

INDIAN UST

DELISTED ILST

DELISTED IUST

PFAS NPL

FINDS/FRS

TRIS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-PFAS TRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS WATER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-HMIRS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-NCDL-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-FORMER NIKE-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MINES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-SMCRA-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-MRDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 1 3    4
   

        rr-URANIUM-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y 0.25 0 1 0 - -    1
   

        rr-SSTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-PCB-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

 
State                                               

        rr-TIER 2-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 1 - - -    1
    

        rr-AGSPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-AG SPILL REMED-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-BRRTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED BRRT-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 2 -    2
    

        rr-PFAS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DRYC REM-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

PFAS TRI

PFAS WATER

HMIRS

NCDL

TSCA

HIST TSCA

FTTS ADMIN

FTTS INSP

PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

FORMER NIKE

PIPELINE INCIDENT

MLTS

HIST MLTS

MINES

SMCRA

MRDS

URANIUM

ALT FUELS

SSTS

PCB

TIER 2

SPILLS

AGSPILLS

AG SPILL REMED

BRRTS

DELISTED BRRT

PFAS

DRYC REM

DRYCLEANERS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-DELISTED DRYC REM-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

 
County                                               No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

   Total: 3 14 25 30 3     75

* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

DELISTED DRYC REM

LIENS
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810851412-aa

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH 1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

E 0.00 / 0.00 -1 p1p-29-810851412-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: WID030010748 

m1d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815832625-aa

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH 1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751-
2428

E 0.00 / 0.00 -1 p1p-30-815832625-x1x 

m1d
dd-SHWIMS-867364122-aa

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH 1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

E 0.00 / 0.00 -1 p1p-30-867364122-x1x 

29

30

30

1

1

1

RCRA
VSQG

FINDS/FRS

SHWIMS

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m2d
dd-UST-812886688-aa

CENEX C STORE 1103 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

S 0.02 / 
116.56

4 p1p-31-812886688-x1x 

License No: 139359 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 1153974 | Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM, 1153982 
| Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM, 382188 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM, 
1153981 | Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM, 382187 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 
AM, 382189 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM, 1153980 | Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:
00:00 AM 

m2d
dd-LUST-813345051-aa

VISTA U PUMP #12 
(FORMER)

1103 S BROADWAY AVE 
MENOMONIE WI 

S 0.02 / 
116.56

4 p1p-35-813345051-x1x 

Site ID: 6753400 
Status: CLOSED 

m2d
dd-CRS-822159068-aa

VISTA U PUMP #12 1103 S Broadway Ave 
Menomonie WI 

S 0.02 / 
116.56

4 p1p-38-822159068-x1x 

m3d
dd-UST-812811973-aa

BARBARA BAER 115 12th Ave W 
Menomonie WI 54751

SSW 0.07 / 
364.98

6 p1p-38-812811973-x1x 

License No: 78576 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381682 | Closed/Removed |  

m4d
dd-LUST-813338221-aa

UW STOUT GARAGE 915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

12 p1p-39-813338221-x1x 

Site ID: 3244900 
Status: CLOSED 

m4d
dd-ERP-813627580-aa

UW STOUT GARAGE 915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

12 p1p-42-813627580-x1x 

m4d
dd-SPILLS-822145779-aa

UW STOUT GARAGE 915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

12 p1p-44-822145779-x1x 

Site ID: 3244900 
Status: CLOSED 

m4d
dd-CRS-822160971-aa

U W STOUT GENERAL 
SERVICES BLDG

915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 

NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

12 p1p-46-822160971-x1x 

m4d
dd-CRS-858092397-aa

U W STOUT GARAGE 915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 

NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

12 p1p-46-858092397-x1x 

m4d
dd-UST-866847675-aa

UW Stout 915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

12 p1p-46-866847675-x1x 

License No: 414687 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 103313 | In Use | 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM, 51290 | 
Closed/Removed | , 103312 | In Use | 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM, 53895 | Closed/Removed |  

m5d
dd-ERP-813626542-aa

U W STOUT 
VOCATIONAL BLDG

221 10TH AVE E 
MENOMONIE WI 54701

ENE 0.09 / 
492.64

14 p1p-49-813626542-x1x 

m5d
dd-CRS-822164553-aa

U W STOUT 
VOCATIONAL BLDG 

221 10th Ave E 
Menomonie WI 

ENE 0.09 / 
492.64

14 p1p-52-822164553-x1x 

31

35

38

38

39

42

44

46

46

46

49

52

2

2

2

3

4

4

4

4

4

4

5

5

UST

LUST

CRS

UST

LUST

ERP

SPILLS

CRS

CRS

UST

ERP

CRS
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

GARAGE

m6d
dd-ALT FUELS-857786756-aa

Kwik Trip #498 1213 Broadway St S 
Menomonie WI 54751

SSW 0.10 / 
509.39

6 p1p-52-857786756-x1x 

m6d
dd-UST-866807312-aa

Kwik Trip #498 1213 S Broadway St 
Menomonie WI 54751

SSW 0.10 / 
509.39

6 p1p-52-866807312-x1x 

License No: 415530 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 108947 | In Use | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM, 114708 | In Use | 
7/8/2015 12:00:00 AM, 111369 | In Use | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM, 63716 | Closed/Removed | 9/3/2008
12:00:00 AM, 113868 | In Use | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM, 110181 | In Use | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM 

m7d
dd-AST-812895186-aa

Uw Stout 817 S Broadway St 
Menomonie WI 54751

N 0.13 / 
711.67

14 p1p-56-812895186-x1x 

License No: 445320 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 15492 | In Use | 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM 

m7d
dd-SHWIMS-867359530-aa

UW STOUT UNIVERSITY 
SERV BLDG

817 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

N 0.13 / 
711.67

14 p1p-57-867359530-x1x 

m7d
dd-RCRA VSQG-877608321-aa

UW STOUT UNIVERSITY 
SERV BLDG

817 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

N 0.13 / 
711.67

14 p1p-58-877608321-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: WID980283386 

m8d
dd-DEL STORAGE TANK-812875114-aa

UW STOUT POWER 
PLANT

9TH AVE & 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.16 / 
841.09

18 p1p-68-812875114-x1x 

m9d
dd-UST-812885131-aa

UW STOUT JARVIS HALL 1100/1102 4th St 
Menomonie WI 54751

WSW 0.17 / 
898.73

8 p1p-68-812885131-x1x 

License No: 139972 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381963 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM, 381962 | 
Closed/Removed | 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM, 381961 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-UST-812885130-aa

UW STOUT GROUNDS 
BLDG

723 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

N 0.18 / 
934.70

18 p1p-70-812885130-x1x 

License No: 139970 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381956 | Closed/Removed | , 381955 | Closed/Removed |  

m11d
dd-UST-866824888-aa

UW Stout Power Plant 307 9th Ave E 
Menomonie WI 54751

ENE 0.18 / 
940.12

18 p1p-72-866824888-x1x 

License No: 444611 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 108864 | In Use | 10/9/1996 12:00:00 AM, 63972 | 
Closed/Removed | , 40258 | Closed Filled with Inert Material | , 63973 | Closed/Removed |  

m12d
dd-UST-866816423-aa

John J Jax 401 12th Ave W 
Menomonie WI 54751

WSW 0.18 / 
957.00

8 p1p-75-866816423-x1x 

License No: 464348 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 28983 | Abandoned with Product | 1/1/1968 12:00:00 AM 

m13d
dd-LUST-813346579-aa

WILSON AVE ROW 300 WILSON AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.19 / 
983.02

-30 p1p-76-813346579-x1x 

Site ID: 3738900 
Status: CLOSED 

m13d
dd-CRS-858096570-aa

WILSON AVE ROW 300 Wilson Ave W 
Menomonie WI 

NNW 0.19 / 
983.02

-30 p1p-78-858096570-x1x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m14d
dd-CRS-858104641-aa

CNTRL HEATING PLT 
FMR ELECTRICAL 
SUBSTATION

Central Heating Plt 
Menomonie WI 

ENE 0.19 / 
1,016.74

19 p1p-78-858104641-x1x 

m15d
dd-CRS-858108486-aa

U W STOUT Central Heating Plt 
Menomonie WI 

ENE 0.20 / 
1,075.38

19 p1p-78-858108486-x1x 

m16d
dd-LUST-813345022-aa

UW STOUT CENTRAL HEATING PLT 
MENOMONIE WI 

ENE 0.20 / 
1,075.38

19 p1p-78-813345022-x1x 

Site ID: 4711800 
Status: CLOSED 

m16d
dd-ERP-813624980-aa

UW STOUT CENTRAL HEATING PLT 
MENOMONIE WI 

ENE 0.20 / 
1,075.38

19 p1p-80-813624980-x1x 

m17d
dd-UST-866802807-aa

Uw Stout Nelson Field 1315/1322 4th St 
Menomonie WI 54751

WSW 0.21 / 
1,126.89

2 p1p-82-866802807-x1x 

License No: 431692 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 30837 | Abandoned without Product | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-UST-812883428-aa

TIMOTHY PETERSON 1409 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

S 0.22 / 
1,150.52

5 p1p-83-812883428-x1x 

License No: 137297 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 382371 | Closed/Removed |  

m19d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810197714-aa

WIS BELL INC 
MENOMONIE K0207

720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

25 p1p-84-810197714-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: WID981095433 

m19d
dd-DEL STORAGE TANK-812874335-aa

WISCONSIN BELL INC - 
D/B/A AMERITECH

720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

25 p1p-86-812874335-x1x 

m19d
dd-AST-812906277-aa

AT&T Wisconsin 720 3rd St 
Menomonie WI 54751

NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

25 p1p-86-812906277-x1x 

License No: 420310 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 1500 | Closed/Removed | , 19135 | In Use | 10/1/2010 12:00:
00 AM 

m19d
dd-UST-866810344-aa

AT&T Wisconsin 720 3rd St 
Menomonie WI 54751

NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

25 p1p-88-866810344-x1x 

License No: 420310 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 37974 | Closed Filled with Inert Material | , 46269 | 
Closed/Removed | , 46270 | Closed/Removed |  

m19d
dd-SHWIMS-867372760-aa

AT&T NETWORK 
SYSTEMS

720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

25 p1p-90-867372760-x1x 

m20d
dd-DELISTED LST-813437628-aa

MENOMONIE FIRE 
STATION

116 W MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

N 0.23 / 
1,195.06

15 p1p-90-813437628-x1x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m21d
dd-UST-812853872-aa

MENOMONIE FIRE 
DEPARTMENT

116 W Main St 
Menomonie WI 54751

N 0.23 / 
1,195.33

19 p1p-91-812853872-x1x 

License No: 110014 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381643 | Closed/Removed | , 1086271 | Closed/Removed |  

m22d
dd-BROWNFIELDS-813426702-aa

VOICESTREAM 
MINNEAPOLIS INC

700 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NW 0.25 / 
1,304.25

-46 p1p-92-813426702-x1x 

m22d
dd-UST-866854487-aa

Hardys Elevator 700 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 54751

NW 0.25 / 
1,304.25

-46 p1p-93-866854487-x1x 

License No: 459735 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 37189 | Closed Filled with Inert Material | , 44106 | 
Closed/Removed |  

m23d
dd-LUST-813347230-aa

US POSTAL SERVICE 
MENOMONIE POST 
OFFICE

MAIN & E THIRD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 

NE 0.27 / 
1,400.95

26 p1p-95-813347230-x1x 

Site ID: 3390700 
Status: CLOSED 

m23d
dd-CRS-858105716-aa

MENOMONIE POST OFC Main & E Third St 
Menomonie WI 

NE 0.27 / 
1,400.95

26 p1p-96-858105716-x1x 

m24d
dd-MRDS-888630668-aa

PIT 57 DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.27 / 
1,423.33

21 p1p-97-888630668-x1x 

m25d
dd-DELISTED BRRT-813344007-aa

MENOMONIE CTY 621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.28 / 
1,501.60

-56 p1p-97-813344007-x1x 

m25d
dd-DELISTED LST-813347502-aa

MENOMONIE CTY 621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.28 / 
1,501.60

-56 p1p-98-813347502-x1x 

m25d
dd-LUST-825975740-aa

MENOMONIE CTY 621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.28 / 
1,501.60

-56 p1p-98-825975740-x1x 

Site ID: 1201500 
Status: CLOSED, CLOSED 

m26d
dd-LAST-813361145-aa

WEBER OIL BULK 
FACILITY

520 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NW 0.33 / 
1,760.46

-49 p1p-101-813361145-x1x 

Site ID: 4333700 
Status: CLOSED 

m26d
dd-CRS-822160673-aa

WEBER OIL BULK 
FACILITY

520 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 

NW 0.33 / 
1,760.46

-49 p1p-105-822160673-x1x 

m26d
dd-ERP-822272949-aa

WEBER OIL BULK 
FACILITY

520 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NW 0.33 / 
1,760.46

-49 p1p-106-822272949-x1x 

m27d
dd-BROWNFIELDS-859520962-aa

M&I BANK MENOMONIE 500 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.36 / 
1,886.01

17 p1p-110-859520962-x1x 
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DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m28d
dd-LUST-813338550-aa

MENOMONIE CTY 
PARKING LOT #6

506 CRESCENT ST 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNE 0.37 / 
1,940.56

29 p1p-111-813338550-x1x 

Site ID: 6893900 
Status: CLOSED 

m28d
dd-CRS-822158287-aa

MENOMONIE CTY 
PARKING LOT #6

506 Crescent St 
Menomonie WI 

NNE 0.37 / 
1,940.56

29 p1p-115-822158287-x1x 

m29d
dd-LAST-813361142-aa

MENOMONIE FARMERS 
UNION COOP

502 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.38 / 
2,018.90

-47 p1p-115-813361142-x1x 

Site ID: 4333400 
Status: CLOSED 

m29d
dd-CRS-822157398-aa

MENOMONIE FARMERS 
UNION COOP

502 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 

NNW 0.38 / 
2,018.90

-47 p1p-119-822157398-x1x 

m29d
dd-ERP-822273046-aa

MENOMONIE FARMERS 
UNION COOP

502 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.38 / 
2,018.90

-47 p1p-119-822273046-x1x 

m30d
dd-BROWNFIELDS-813426575-aa

MICHELBOOK SERVICE 
CO INC BULK FAC

4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.40 / 
2,132.31

-46 p1p-124-813426575-x1x 

m30d
dd-ERP-813626775-aa

MICHELBOOK SERVICE 
CO INC BULK FAC

4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.40 / 
2,132.31

-46 p1p-125-813626775-x1x 

m31d
dd-LUST-813352333-aa

MENOMONIE JR SR 
HIGH SCHOOL

1715 5TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

SW 0.41 / 
2,139.63

16 p1p-127-813352333-x1x 

Site ID: 1006100 
Status: CLOSED 

m31d
dd-CRS-858106174-aa

MENOMONIE JR SR 
HIGH SCH - POOL & 
FIELDHOUSE

1715 5th St W 
Menomonie WI 

SW 0.41 / 
2,139.63

16 p1p-129-858106174-x1x 

m32d
dd-DELISTED LST-827277604-aa

MENOMONIE JR SR 
HIGH SCHOOL

1715 5TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

SW 0.41 / 
2,165.37

18 p1p-129-827277604-x1x 

m33d
dd-CRS-822165073-aa

DENNIS AUTO SERVICE 624 Main St E 
Menomonie WI 

ENE 0.43 / 
2,260.90

22 p1p-129-822165073-x1x 

m33d
dd-LUST-825976176-aa

DENNIS STANDARD 624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.43 / 
2,260.90

22 p1p-129-825976176-x1x 

Site ID: 1160200 
Status: CLOSED, CLOSED 

m33d
dd-CRS-858093554-aa

DENNIS STANDARD 624 Main St E 
Menomonie WI 

ENE 0.43 / 
2,260.90

22 p1p-134-858093554-x1x 
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m34d
dd-DELISTED BRRT-813344003-aa

DENNIS STANDARD 624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.43 / 
2,262.72

22 p1p-135-813344003-x1x 

m34d
dd-DELISTED LST-813352881-aa

DENNIS STANDARD 624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.43 / 
2,262.72

22 p1p-135-813352881-x1x 

m35d
dd-LUST-813354537-aa

SUPER AMERICA 701 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 

ENE 0.45 / 
2,378.19

28 p1p-136-813354537-x1x 

Site ID: 3517300 
Status: CLOSED 

m36d
dd-CRS-822154460-aa

SUPER AMERICA 701 Main St 
Menomonie WI 

ENE 0.46 / 
2,441.75

24 p1p-140-822154460-x1x 

m37d
dd-LUST-813343412-aa

MICHELBOOK SERVICE 
CO INC SERVICE 
STATION

720 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.48 / 
2,512.07

37 p1p-140-813343412-x1x 

Site ID: 3040300 
Status: CLOSED 

m37d
dd-BROWNFIELDS-813426572-aa

MICHELBOOK SERVICE 
CO INC SERVICE 
STATION

720 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

ENE 0.48 / 
2,512.07

37 p1p-145-813426572-x1x 

m37d
dd-CRS-886766659-aa

MICHELBOOK SERVICE 720 Main St 
Menomonie WI 

ENE 0.48 / 
2,512.07

37 p1p-146-886766659-x1x 

m38d
dd-MRDS-888408787-aa

DUNN CNTY HWY DEPT. 
PIT

DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

E 0.58 / 
3,057.70

52 p1p-146-888408787-x1x 

m38d
dd-MRDS-888616823-aa

OWN CREWS DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

E 0.58 / 
3,057.70

52 p1p-147-888616823-x1x 

m39d
dd-MRDS-888429140-aa

MENOMONIE GRAVEL 
PIT

DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.99 / 
5,233.41

-1 p1p-147-888429140-x1x 
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

Federal

RCRA VSQG - RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List
 

A search of the RCRA VSQG database, dated Jan 22, 2021 has found that there are 2 RCRA VSQG site(s) within approximately 0.25 
miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV 
BLDG  

817 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

N 0.13 / 711.67 m-7-877608321-a

EPA Handler ID: WID980283386 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH   1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

E 0.00 / 0.00 m-1-810851412-a 

EPA Handler ID: WID030010748 
  

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators
 

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Jan 22, 2021 has found that there are 1 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within 
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

WIS BELL INC MENOMONIE 
K0207  

720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

NE 0.22 / 1,178.48 m-19-810197714-a

EPA Handler ID: WID981095433 
 

State

SHWIMS - Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System
 

A search of the SHWIMS database, dated Mar 30, 2021 has found that there are 3 SHWIMS site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of 
the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV 
BLDG  

817 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

N 0.13 / 711.67 m-7-867359530-a

 

   

AT&T NETWORK SYSTEMS  720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

NE 0.22 / 1,178.48 m-19-867372760-a
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH   1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

E 0.00 / 0.00 m-1-867364122-a 

  

LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
 

A search of the LUST database, dated Jan 19, 2021 has found that there are 11 LUST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

VISTA U PUMP #12 (FORMER)  1103 S BROADWAY AVE 
MENOMONIE WI  

S 0.02 / 116.56 m-2-813345051-a

Site ID: 6753400 
Status: CLOSED 
 

   

UW STOUT GARAGE  915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI  

NNE 0.08 / 443.81 m-4-813338221-a

Site ID: 3244900 
Status: CLOSED 
 

   

UW STOUT  CENTRAL HEATING PLT 
MENOMONIE WI  

ENE 0.20 / 1,075.38 m-16-813345022-a

Site ID: 4711800 
Status: CLOSED 
 

   

US POSTAL SERVICE 
MENOMONIE POST OFFICE  

MAIN & E THIRD ST 
MENOMONIE WI  

NE 0.27 / 1,400.95 m-23-813347230-a

Site ID: 3390700 
Status: CLOSED 
 

   

MENOMONIE CTY PARKING LOT
#6  

506 CRESCENT ST 
MENOMONIE WI  

NNE 0.37 / 1,940.56 m-28-813338550-a

Site ID: 6893900 
Status: CLOSED 
 

   

MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH 
SCHOOL  

1715 5TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

SW 0.41 / 2,139.63 m-31-813352333-a

Site ID: 1006100 
Status: CLOSED 
 

   

DENNIS STANDARD  624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.43 / 2,260.90 m-33-825976176-a

Site ID: 1160200 
Status: CLOSED, CLOSED 
 

   

SUPER AMERICA  701 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI  

ENE 0.45 / 2,378.19 m-35-813354537-a

Site ID: 3517300 
Status: CLOSED 
 

   

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
SERVICE STATION  

720 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.48 / 2,512.07 m-37-813343412-a

Site ID: 3040300 
Status: CLOSED 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

WILSON AVE ROW   300 WILSON AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.19 / 983.02 m-13-813346579-a 

Site ID: 3738900 
Status: CLOSED 
  

 

MENOMONIE CTY   621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.28 / 1,501.60 m-25-825975740-a 

Site ID: 1201500 
Status: CLOSED, CLOSED 
  

LAST - Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
 

A search of the LAST database, dated Jan 19, 2021 has found that there are 2 LAST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY   520 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NW 0.33 / 1,760.46 m-26-813361145-a 

Site ID: 4333700 
Status: CLOSED 
  

 

MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION 
COOP   

502 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.38 / 2,018.90 m-29-813361142-a 

Site ID: 4333400 
Status: CLOSED 
  

UST - Underground Storage Tanks
 

A search of the UST database, dated Feb 18, 2021 has found that there are 13 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CENEX C STORE  1103 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751 

S 0.02 / 116.56 m-2-812886688-a

License No: 139359 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 1153974 | Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM, 1153982 | 
Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM, 382188 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM, 1153981 | 
Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM, 382187 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM, 382189 | 
Closed/Removed | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM, 1153980 | Closed/Removed | 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM 
 

   

BARBARA BAER  115 12th Ave W 
Menomonie WI 54751 

SSW 0.07 / 364.98 m-3-812811973-a

License No: 78576 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381682 | Closed/Removed |  
 

   

UW Stout  915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751 

NNE 0.08 / 443.81 m-4-866847675-a

License No: 414687 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 103313 | In Use | 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM, 51290 | Closed/Removed | , 
103312 | In Use | 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM, 53895 | Closed/Removed |  
 

   

Kwik Trip #498  1213 S Broadway St 
Menomonie WI 54751 

SSW 0.10 / 509.39 m-6-866807312-a

License No: 415530 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 108947 | In Use | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM, 114708 | In Use | 7/8/2015 12:00:00 
AM, 111369 | In Use | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM, 63716 | Closed/Removed | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM, 113868 | In Use | 
9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM, 110181 | In Use | 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM 
 

13

25

26

29

2

3

4

6

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  17 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


18 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UW STOUT JARVIS HALL  1100/1102 4th St 
Menomonie WI 54751 

WSW 0.17 / 898.73 m-9-812885131-a

License No: 139972 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381963 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM, 381962 | 
Closed/Removed | 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM, 381961 | Closed/Removed | 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM 
 

   

UW STOUT GROUNDS BLDG  723 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751 

N 0.18 / 934.70 m-10-812885130-a

License No: 139970 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381956 | Closed/Removed | , 381955 | Closed/Removed |  
 

   

UW Stout Power Plant  307 9th Ave E 
Menomonie WI 54751 

ENE 0.18 / 940.12 m-11-866824888-a

License No: 444611 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 108864 | In Use | 10/9/1996 12:00:00 AM, 63972 | Closed/Removed | , 40258 
| Closed Filled with Inert Material | , 63973 | Closed/Removed |  
 

   

John J Jax  401 12th Ave W 
Menomonie WI 54751 

WSW 0.18 / 957.00 m-12-866816423-a

License No: 464348 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 28983 | Abandoned with Product | 1/1/1968 12:00:00 AM 
 

   

Uw Stout Nelson Field  1315/1322 4th St 
Menomonie WI 54751 

WSW 0.21 / 1,126.89 m-17-866802807-a

License No: 431692 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 30837 | Abandoned without Product | 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM 
 

   

TIMOTHY PETERSON  1409 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751 

S 0.22 / 1,150.52 m-18-812883428-a

License No: 137297 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 382371 | Closed/Removed |  
 

   

AT&T Wisconsin  720 3rd St 
Menomonie WI 54751 

NE 0.22 / 1,178.48 m-19-866810344-a

License No: 420310 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 37974 | Closed Filled with Inert Material | , 46269 | Closed/Removed | , 46270 
| Closed/Removed |  
 

   

MENOMONIE FIRE 
DEPARTMENT  

116 W Main St 
Menomonie WI 54751 

N 0.23 / 1,195.33 m-21-812853872-a

License No: 110014 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 381643 | Closed/Removed | , 1086271 | Closed/Removed |  
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Hardys Elevator   700 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 54751

NW 0.25 / 1,304.25 m-22-866854487-a 

License No: 459735 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 37189 | Closed Filled with Inert Material | , 44106 | Closed/Removed |  
  

AST - Aboveground Storage Tanks
 

A search of the AST database, dated Feb 18, 2021 has found that there are 2 AST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

Uw Stout  817 S Broadway St 
Menomonie WI 54751 

N 0.13 / 711.67 m-7-812895186-a
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

License No: 445320 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 15492 | In Use | 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM 
 

   

AT&T Wisconsin  720 3rd St 
Menomonie WI 54751 

NE 0.22 / 1,178.48 m-19-812906277-a

License No: 420310 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 1500 | Closed/Removed | , 19135 | In Use | 10/1/2010 12:00:00 AM 
 

DEL STORAGE TANK - Delisted Storage Tanks
 

A search of the DEL STORAGE TANK database, dated Feb 18, 2021 has found that there are 2 DEL STORAGE TANK site(s) within 
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UW STOUT POWER PLANT  9TH AVE & 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.16 / 841.09 m-8-812875114-a

 

   

WISCONSIN BELL INC - D/B/A 
AMERITECH  

720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

NE 0.22 / 1,178.48 m-19-812874335-a

 

DELISTED LST - Delisted Leaking Tanks
 

A search of the DELISTED LST database, dated Jan 19, 2021 has found that there are 4 DELISTED LST site(s) within approximately 
0.50 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

MENOMONIE FIRE STATION  116 W MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

N 0.23 / 1,195.06 m-20-813437628-a

 

   

MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH 
SCHOOL  

1715 5TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

SW 0.41 / 2,165.37 m-32-827277604-a

 

   

DENNIS STANDARD  624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.43 / 2,262.72 m-34-813352881-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MENOMONIE CTY   621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.28 / 1,501.60 m-25-813347502-a 

  

CRS - Closed Remediation Sites
 

A search of the CRS database, dated Mar 24, 2021 has found that there are 16 CRS site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the 
project property. 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

VISTA U PUMP #12  1103 S Broadway Ave 
Menomonie WI  

S 0.02 / 116.56 m-2-822159068-a

 

   

U W STOUT GENERAL 
SERVICES BLDG  

915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI  

NNE 0.08 / 443.81 m-4-822160971-a

 

   

U W STOUT GARAGE  915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI  

NNE 0.08 / 443.81 m-4-858092397-a

 

   

U W STOUT VOCATIONAL BLDG 
GARAGE  

221 10th Ave E 
Menomonie WI  

ENE 0.09 / 492.64 m-5-822164553-a

 

   

CNTRL HEATING PLT FMR 
ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION  

Central Heating Plt 
Menomonie WI  

ENE 0.19 / 1,016.74 m-14-858104641-a

 

   

U W STOUT  Central Heating Plt 
Menomonie WI  

ENE 0.20 / 1,075.38 m-15-858108486-a

 

   

MENOMONIE POST OFC  Main & E Third St 
Menomonie WI  

NE 0.27 / 1,400.95 m-23-858105716-a

 

   

MENOMONIE CTY PARKING LOT
#6  

506 Crescent St 
Menomonie WI  

NNE 0.37 / 1,940.56 m-28-822158287-a

 

   

MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH SCH - 
POOL & FIELDHOUSE  

1715 5th St W 
Menomonie WI  

SW 0.41 / 2,139.63 m-31-858106174-a

 

   

DENNIS AUTO SERVICE  624 Main St E 
Menomonie WI  

ENE 0.43 / 2,260.90 m-33-822165073-a

 

   

DENNIS STANDARD  624 Main St E 
Menomonie WI  

ENE 0.43 / 2,260.90 m-33-858093554-a

 

   

SUPER AMERICA  701 Main St 
Menomonie WI  

ENE 0.46 / 2,441.75 m-36-822154460-a

 

   

MICHELBOOK SERVICE  720 Main St 
Menomonie WI  

ENE 0.48 / 2,512.07 m-37-886766659-a
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

WILSON AVE ROW   300 Wilson Ave W 
Menomonie WI 

NNW 0.19 / 983.02 m-13-858096570-a 

  

 

WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY   520 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 

NW 0.33 / 1,760.46 m-26-822160673-a 

  

 

MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION 
COOP   

502 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 

NNW 0.38 / 2,018.90 m-29-822157398-a 

  

BROWNFIELDS - Brownfields Listing
 

A search of the BROWNFIELDS database, dated Jan 19, 2021 has found that there are 4 BROWNFIELDS site(s) within approximately 
0.50 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

M&I BANK MENOMONIE  500 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.36 / 1,886.01 m-27-859520962-a

 

   

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
SERVICE STATION  

720 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.48 / 2,512.07 m-37-813426572-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

VOICESTREAM MINNEAPOLIS 
INC   

700 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NW 0.25 / 1,304.25 m-22-813426702-a 

  

 

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
BULK FAC   

4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.40 / 2,132.31 m-30-813426575-a 

  

ERP - Environmental Repair
 

A search of the ERP database, dated Jan 19, 2021 has found that there are 6 ERP site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the project
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UW STOUT GARAGE  915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI  

NNE 0.08 / 443.81 m-4-813627580-a

 

   

U W STOUT VOCATIONAL BLDG 221 10TH AVE E 
MENOMONIE WI 54701 

ENE 0.09 / 492.64 m-5-813626542-a
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UW STOUT  CENTRAL HEATING PLT 
MENOMONIE WI  

ENE 0.20 / 1,075.38 m-16-813624980-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY   520 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NW 0.33 / 1,760.46 m-26-822272949-a 

  

 

MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION 
COOP   

502 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.38 / 2,018.90 m-29-822273046-a 

  

 

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
BULK FAC   

4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

NNW 0.40 / 2,132.31 m-30-813626775-a 

  

Non Standard

Federal

FINDS/FRS - Facility Registry Service/Facility Index
 

A search of the FINDS/FRS database, dated Nov 2, 2020 has found that there are 1 FINDS/FRS site(s) within approximately 0.02 miles
of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH   1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751-2428

E 0.00 / 0.00 m-1-815832625-a 

  

MRDS - Mineral Resource Data System
 

A search of the MRDS database, dated Mar 15, 2006 has found that there are 4 MRDS site(s) within approximately 1.00 miles of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

PIT 57  DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.27 / 1,423.33 m-24-888630668-a

 

   

DUNN CNTY HWY DEPT. PIT  DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

E 0.58 / 3,057.70 m-38-888408787-a

 

   

OWN CREWS  DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

E 0.58 / 3,057.70 m-38-888616823-a
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MENOMONIE GRAVEL PIT   DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.99 / 5,233.41 m-39-888429140-a 

  

ALT FUELS - Alternative Fueling Stations
 

A search of the ALT FUELS database, dated Jan 18, 2021 has found that there are 1 ALT FUELS site(s) within approximately 0.25 
miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

Kwik Trip #498  1213 Broadway St S 
Menomonie WI 54751 

SSW 0.10 / 509.39 m-6-857786756-a

 

State

SPILLS - Spills
 

A search of the SPILLS database, dated Jan 19, 2021 has found that there are 1 SPILLS site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UW STOUT GARAGE  915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI  

NNE 0.08 / 443.81 m-4-822145779-a

Site ID: 3244900 
Status: CLOSED 
 

DELISTED BRRT - Delisted BRRT
 

A search of the DELISTED BRRT database, dated Oct 27, 2015 has found that there are 2 DELISTED BRRT site(s) within 
approximately 0.50 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

DENNIS STANDARD  624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751 

ENE 0.43 / 2,262.72 m-34-813344003-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MENOMONIE CTY   621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

WNW 0.28 / 1,501.60 m-25-813344007-a 
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h-Detail Report

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

m-1-810851412-b 

1 of 3 E 0.00 / 
0.00

840.89 / 
-1

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH
1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-RCRA VSQG-810851412-bb
p1p-810851412-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: WID030010748
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: THOMAS CHAUDOIR
Contact Address: 1021 S BROADWAY , , MENOMONIE , WI, 54751 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 715-235-3957
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: DUNN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type:
Receive Date: 19870406
Location Latitude: 44.873091
Location Longitude: -91.92975
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19870406
Handler Name: MENOMONIE QUICK WASH
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F002
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE 

CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-

1
RCRA VSQG

Detail Report
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2, 
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF 
TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
Name: NAME NOT REPORTED Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99998
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
Name: FRAWLEY EDWARD Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99998

m-1-815832625-b 

2 of 3 E 0.00 / 
0.00

840.89 / 
-1

MENOMONIE QUICK WASH
1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751-2428

dd-FINDS/FRS-815832625-bb
p1p-815832625-y1y 

Registry ID: 110005433502
FIPS Code: 55033
HUC Code: 07050007
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 27-JAN-12
Interest Types: CESQG, STATE MASTER
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 03
Census Block Code: 550339708002037
EPA Region Code: 05
County Name: DUNN
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 44.87309
Longitude: -91.92971
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005433502
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:WID030010748, WI-ESR:112443

 

m-1-867364122-b 

3 of 3 E 0.00 / 840.89 / MENOMONIE QUICK WASH
dd-SHWIMS-867364122-bb

p1p-867364122-y1y 

1

1

FINDS/FRS

SHWIMS
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

0.00 -1 1021 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

FID: 617007160 County: DUNN
Status: OPERATING Region: WEST CENTRAL
Activity Type: HW Generator Activities
 

m-2-812886688-b 

1 of 3 S 0.02 / 
116.56

845.47 / 
4

CENEX C STORE 
1103 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-812886688-bb

p1p-812886688-y1y 

License No: 139359 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 139359|139359 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 139359
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 1153974 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1153974| Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 4000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 1153982 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1153982| Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 12000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:

2
UST
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Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 382188 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 382188|170300757 Leak Detection: Statistic Inventory Reconciliation
Equipment Wang ID: 170300757 Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
Capacity: 10000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Impressed Current
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 1153981 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1153981| Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 6000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
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Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 382187 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 382187|170300756 Leak Detection: Statistic Inventory Reconciliation
Equipment Wang ID: 170300756 Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
Capacity: 10000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Impressed Current
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 382189 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 382189|170300758 Leak Detection: Statistic Inventory Reconciliation
Equipment Wang ID: 170300758 Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
Capacity: 8000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Impressed Current
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 1153980 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1153980| Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
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Site DB

Install Date: 6/6/2007 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
Capacity: 5000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 1153980 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2015-10-06 Capacity in Gallons: 5,000
Install Date: 06/06/2007 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 1153982 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2015-10-06 Capacity in Gallons: 12,000
Install Date: 06/06/2007 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 382187 Corrosion Protect Ty: Impressed Current
Wang ID: 170300756 Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2007-05-17 Capacity in Gallons: 10,000
Install Date: 01/01/1972 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Statistic Inventory Reconciliation Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 1153981 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2015-10-06 Capacity in Gallons: 6,000
Install Date: 06/06/2007 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
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Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 382188 Corrosion Protect Ty: Impressed Current
Wang ID: 170300757 Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2007-05-17 Capacity in Gallons: 10,000
Install Date: 01/01/1972 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents:
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Statistic Inventory Reconciliation Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 1153974 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2015-10-06 Capacity in Gallons: 4,000
Install Date: 06/06/2007 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 382189 Corrosion Protect Ty: Impressed Current
Wang ID: 170300758 Overfill Protect Type: Fill Shut Off
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2007-05-17 Capacity in Gallons: 8,000
Install Date: 01/01/1972 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Statistic Inventory Reconciliation Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Cedar Country Cooperative
Owner Address1: N6055 State Rd # 40
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Elk Mound
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54739-0070

m-2-813345051-b 

2 of 3 S 0.02 / 
116.56

845.47 / 
4

VISTA U PUMP #12 (FORMER) 
1103 S BROADWAY AVE 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LUST-813345051-bb

p1p-813345051-y1y 

Site ID: 6753400 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 183724 Risk Code: MEDIUM
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN

2
LUST
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Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751242703 DCOM DB Track Flag: Yes
Comm Occurrence ID: 13630 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617064030 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: VISTA U PUMP #12 Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317183724 PLSS: SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-183724 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1998-03-20 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2001-11-26 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-03-17 Latitude: 44.87274210
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93015150
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 11/26/2001
Action Code: 730
Action Name: CO Packet created for Recorded Groundwater Use Restriction
Action Desc: Date DNR created a Continuing Obligations (CO) Packet for a site closure where a Groundwater Use Restriction 

(GWUR) was required and recorded at the Register of Deeds. DNR Staff created the packet from available file 
material. A copy of the deed filing can be found in the CO Packet

Action Comment: *** AUTO-POPULATED ***
 
Action Date: 11/26/2001
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 03/05/2002
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/02/2013
Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers oversight of activity back to the DNR. 

DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
 
Action Date: 03/17/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment: SECONDARY SCREENING RECOMMENDED
 
Action Date: 11/26/2001
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: *** AUTO-POPULATED ***
 
Action Date: 08/24/2001
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
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Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 
formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.

Action Comment: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 06/15/2001
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE 

***
 
Action Date: 06/11/2007
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment: REMOVED ALL TANKS FROM THIS SITE.
 
Action Date: 10/13/2000
Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional 

Services (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/24/2001
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/26/2001
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment: *** AUTO-POPULATED ***
 
Action Date: 03/20/1998
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 184193 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 305101 Impact Code: 04
Impact Comment: Groundwater Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene)
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Trichloroethylene
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Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 53955
Full Name: CHUCK BERQUIST Composite Address: POYNETTE, WI 53955
Address 1: W7956 MORSE RD Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: POYNETTE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 53955
Full Name: VISTA MARKETING GROUP LTD Composite Address: POYNETTE, WI 53955
Address 1: W7956 MORSE RD Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: POYNETTE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: 617064030 Wtm91 X Amt: 367538
Loc Addr: 1103 S Broadway Ave Wtm91 Y Amt: 490626.0001
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617064030 End Date: 2001-11-26
Activity Name: VISTA U PUMP #12 Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 1103 S BROADWAY AVE
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1998-03-20
Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

m-2-822159068-b 

3 of 3 S 0.02 / 
116.56

845.47 / 
4

VISTA U PUMP #12 
1103 S Broadway Ave 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822159068-bb

p1p-822159068-y1y 

Facility ID No: 617064030 Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 183724 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317183724 WTM91 X AMT: 367538
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 490626.0001
Start Date: 1998/03/20 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8727421077204
End Date: 2001/11/26 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9301514612426
 

m-3-812811973-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.07 / 
364.98

847.73 / 
6

BARBARA BAER 
115 12th Ave W 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-812811973-bb

p1p-812811973-y1y 

License No: 78576 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 78576|78576 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 78576

2

3

CRS

UST
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Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381682 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 381682|170300221 Leak Detection:
Equipment Wang ID: 170300221 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Residential Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381682 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300221 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2005-10-16 Capacity in Gallons: 500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Residential Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Barbara Bear
Owner Address1: 115 12th Ave W
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751-2430

m-4-813338221-b 

1 of 6 NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

853.81 / 
12

UW STOUT GARAGE 
915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LUST-813338221-bb

p1p-813338221-y1y 

Site ID: 3244900 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

4
LUST

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  39 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


40 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 196658 Risk Code: LOW
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751247215 DCOM DB Track Flag: Yes
Comm Occurrence ID: 16092 PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: U W STOUT GENERAL SERVICES BLDG Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317196658 PLSS: SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-196658 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1998-09-01 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2003-09-08 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-06-10 Latitude: 44.87392990
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93017850
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 09/08/2003
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
 
Action Date: 10/28/1998
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/08/2007
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/12/2000
Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional 

Services (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/13/2003
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/08/1998
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/02/2013
Action Code: 89
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Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers oversight of activity back to the DNR. 

DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
 
Action Date: 08/06/2003
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 09/08/2003
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 03/13/2003
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment: Autopopulated from 700/710 entry
 
Action Date: 03/13/2003
Action Code: 700
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/10/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/08/2003
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
 
Action Date: 09/01/1998
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/08/2003
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
 
Action Date: 03/01/2000
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE 

***
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Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 500935 Impact Code: 04
Impact Comment: Groundwater Contamination Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 196662 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: U W STOUT Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: GENERAL SERVICES BLDG Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: GERALD DRIER Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 915 S BROADWAY Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: U W STOUT GEN SERVICES BLDG Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: Wtm91 X Amt: 367539.0001
Loc Addr: 915 S Broadway Wtm91 Y Amt: 490758.0001
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: NONE End Date: 2003-09-08
Activity Name: U W STOUT GENERAL SERVICES BLDG Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 915 S BROADWAY
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1998-09-01
Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

m-4-813627580-b 

2 of 6 NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

853.81 / 
12

UW STOUT GARAGE 
915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-ERP-813627580-bb

p1p-813627580-y1y 

Site ID: 3244900 County Name: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search

4
ERP
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Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 20637 Risk Code: LOW
Act Code: 330 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: U W STOUT GARAGE Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0217000142 PLSS: SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-000142 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1989-12-06 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 1989-12-15 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-04-21 Latitude: 44.873929
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93022250
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 12/15/1989
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/06/1989
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/21/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 62712 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: U W STOUT Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: GENERAL SERVICES BLDG Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
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Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: NONE Start Date: 1989-12-06
Activity Name: U W STOUT GARAGE End Date: 1989-12-15
Activity Type: ERP Jurisdiction: DNR
Status: CLOSED
Comments:

m-4-822145779-b 

3 of 6 NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

853.81 / 
12

UW STOUT GARAGE 
915 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-SPILLS-822145779-bb

p1p-822145779-y1y 

Site ID: 3244900 County Code: 17
BRRTS No: County: DUNN
Region: WEST CNTRL
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 44259 Acres: UNKNOWN
Act Code: 350 Acres 100: No
Activity Type: SPILL Juris: DNR RR
FID: NONE NPL Flag: No
Activity Name: 915 S BROADWAY DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Activity No: 0417044259 PECFA Eligible Flag: No
Activity Display No: 04-17-044259 AST Flag: No
Start Date: 1989-12-07 Drycleaner Flag: No
End Date: 1989-12-15 Co-contam Flag: No
Status Cd: C PLSS: ?
Status: CLOSED Geo Located Flag: No
Last Action: 2017-02-21 GIS Registry Flag:
DCOM No: NONE GIS Area Point Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE Latitude:
EPA CERCLIS ID: Longitude:
Risk Code: N/A
Activity Detail Addr:
Activity Comments: *ENTIRE FILE LOCATED IN DOCUMENTS MODULE* OLD SPILL ID: 891207-01 HISTORIC SPILL.
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 02/21/2017
Action Code: 999
Action Name: SERTS QA/QC Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR staff completed the QA/QC review of an activity that originated in SERTS.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/07/1989
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Spill Incident Occurred
Action Desc: Date a hazardous substance spill occurred or date reported to DNR (or DATCP) if actual date of spill is unknown.
Action Comment: Auto populated via migration process
 
Action Date: 12/07/1989
Action Code: 5
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Spill
Action Desc: Date a hazardous substance spill is reported to DNR (or DATCP)
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/15/1989
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Spill Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR determined that no rurther action is required at a spill activity.

4
SPILLS
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Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 124323 Potential Flag:
Impact Code: 05 Impact Comment: Soil Contamination
 

Spill Details Information 
 
Spill Seq No: 44259
Spill File No:
Incident Time: 12/07/1989
Reported Time:
Physical Char Code:
Physical Char Desc:
Physical Color:
Physical Odor:
Resource Damage Flag:
DNR NOTIF Immediate Flag:
DNR Investigator:
Spill Cause: HOLE IN TANK
Spill Source Code: 28
Spill Source Desc: School (College/High/Elementary/Day Care/Private or Public)
Spill Source Comment:
Resource Damage Comment:
Spill Comment:

TRANSFERRED TO ERP 0217000142

 

Spiller Actions Information 
 
Spiller Action Code: 09
Spiller Action Desc: Cleanup Method - Excavation
Spiller Action Comment: SOIL
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Hydraulic Oil
Spill Released Amt: 57
Spill Released Unit Code: G
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: U W STOUT Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: GENERAL SERVICES BLDG Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

BRRT WEB List 
 
FID: NONE Start Date: 1989-12-07
Status: CLOSED End Date: 1989-12-15
Activity Type: SPILL Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Name: 915 S BROADWAY Comments: *ENTIRE FILE LOCATED IN DOCUMENTS 

MODULE* OLD SPILL ID: 891207-01 
HISTORIC SPILL.
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m-4-822160971-b 

4 of 6 NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

853.81 / 
12

U W STOUT GENERAL SERVICES 
BLDG 
915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822160971-bb

p1p-822160971-y1y 

Facility ID No: Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 196658 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317196658 WTM91 X AMT: 367539.0001
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 490758.0001
Start Date: 1998/09/01 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8739299271602
End Date: 2003/09/08 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9301785191207
 

m-4-858092397-b 

5 of 6 NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

853.81 / 
12

U W STOUT GARAGE 
915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-858092397-bb

p1p-858092397-y1y 

Facility ID No: Has Continuing Oblig: No
Detail Seq No: 20637 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0217000142 WTM91 X AMT: 367535.5241
Act Code: 330 WTM91 Y AMT: 490757.9769
Start Date: 1989/12/06 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8739289748109
End Date: 1989/12/15 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9302224938455
 

m-4-866847675-b 

6 of 6 NNE 0.08 / 
443.81

853.81 / 
12

UW Stout 
915 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-866847675-bb

p1p-866847675-y1y 

License No: 414687 Expiration Date: 9/28/2021 12:00:00 AM
Facility Ref No: 649293|676250 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Permit Property County: Dunn County
License: Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to 

Operate
Licensee: 414687
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 103313 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 887692| Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 2000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 202760 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Safe Suction Leak Detection: Not Required
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

4

4

4

CRS

CRS

UST
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Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 51290 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381958|170300518 Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Equipment Wang ID: 170300518 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 1000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 140341 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Non-Safe Suction Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 103312 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 887694| Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 2000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 202759 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Safe Suction Leak Detection: Not Required
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 53895 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381957|170300517 Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Equipment Wang ID: 170300517 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
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Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 2000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 142907 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Non-Safe Suction Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 51290 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300518 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1998-08-31 Capacity in Gallons: 1,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 103313 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: In Use, PTO Expiration: 2021-09-28 Capacity in Gallons: 2,000
Install Date: 02/18/1999 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 103312 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: In Use, PTO Expiration: 2021-09-28 Capacity in Gallons: 2,000
Install Date: 02/18/1999 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 53895 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300517 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1998-08-31 Capacity in Gallons: 2,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
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Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date: September 28
Owner Name: UW Stout
Owner Address1: ATT Underground Storage Tank Manager
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751-2472

m-5-813626542-b 

1 of 2 ENE 0.09 / 
492.64

855.58 / 
14

U W STOUT VOCATIONAL BLDG 
221 10TH AVE E 
MENOMONIE WI 54701

dd-ERP-813626542-bb

p1p-813626542-y1y 

Site ID: 14873400 County Name: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 544594 Risk Code: N/A
Act Code: 330 Acres: .5
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617017610 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: U W STOUT VOCATIONAL BLDG GARAGE Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0217544594 PLSS: SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-544594 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 2005-11-28 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2007-08-13 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-04-21 Latitude: 44.873959
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92739430
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 08/13/2007
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: LUC=CAP & MAINTENANCE PLAN.
 
Action Date: 10/18/2006
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/13/2007
Action Code: 222
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Maintain Cap Over Contaminated Area
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to maintain a cap or cover to protect against 

exposure to contaminated soil (direct contact) or to reduce the movement of residual contamination in soil or 
groundwater.

5
ERP
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Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/30/2007
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/28/2005
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 01/04/2006
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment: SI WP W/O FEE
 
Action Date: 08/13/2007
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/13/2005
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/18/2006
Action Code: 79
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively 

complete and appropriate fees have been paid for the review.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/10/2006
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/18/2016
Action Code: 185
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Compliance Audit Complete
Action Desc: Date DNR completed a compliance audit of continuing obligations that were previously approved and applied to 

this activity to assure compliance. Audit activities include a site review and visit by DNR staff.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/13/2007
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: MAINTENANCE PLAN REC'D.
 
Action Date: 10/18/2006
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
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Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/10/2006
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/21/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 551173 Impact Code: 10
Impact Comment: Direct Contact Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 547906 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Hydraulic Oil
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 53707
Full Name: JAMES MCMILLAN Composite Address: MADISON, WI 53707
Address 1: 101 E WILSON ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: WI DOA - DIVISION OF FACILITIES Email: NA
City: MADISON
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 53707-7866
Full Name: WI DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION (DOA) Composite Address: MADISON, WI 53707
Address 1: 101 E WILSON ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MADISON
 

Continuing Obligation 
 
Facility ID No: 617017610 Wtm91 X Amt: 367758.9999
Loc Addr: 221 10th Ave E Wtm91 Y Amt: 490755.9999
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617017610 Start Date: 2005-11-28
Activity Name: U W STOUT VOCATIONAL BLDG GARAGE End Date: 2007-08-13
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Activity Type: ERP Jurisdiction: DNR
Status: CLOSED
Comments:

m-5-822164553-b 

2 of 2 ENE 0.09 / 
492.64

855.58 / 
14

U W STOUT VOCATIONAL BLDG 
GARAGE 
221 10th Ave E 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822164553-bb

p1p-822164553-y1y 

Facility ID No: 617017610 Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 544594 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0217544594 WTM91 X AMT: 367758.9999
Act Code: 330 WTM91 Y AMT: 490755.9999
Start Date: 2005/11/28 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8739589612962
End Date: 2007/08/13 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9273942650716
 

m-6-857786756-b 

1 of 2 SSW 0.10 / 
509.39

848.30 / 
6

Kwik Trip #498 
1213 Broadway St S 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-ALT FUELS-857786756-bb

p1p-857786756-y1y 

ID: 33828 CNG Dispenser No:
Federal Agency ID: CNG Fill Type Code:
Federal Agency: CNG Site Renew Src:
Fed Agency Name: CNG PSI:
Status: Open: The station is open. CNG Storage Cap:
Facility Type: CONVENIENCE_STORE CNG Tot Compr Cap:
Fuel Type Code: E85: E85 Ethanol CNG Vehicle Class:
Owner Type Desc: Privately owned LPG Nozzle Types:
Expected Date: LNG Site Renew Src:
Dt Last Confirmed: 2020-11-09 LNG Vehicle Class:
Open Date: 2009-01-15 Hydrogen is Retail:
Updated at: 2020-11-12 18:53:31 UTC Hydrogen Pressures:
BD Blends: Hydrogen Standards:
NG PSI: Station Phone: 715-235-3123
NG Fill Type Code: Latitude: 44.87161
NG Fill Type Desc: Longitude: -91.930439
NG Vehicle Class:
NG Vehicle Class Desc:
E85 Blender Pump: false
E85 Blender Pump Desc: The station does not have a blender pump.
E85 Other Ethanol Blends:
EV Pricing:
EV Pricing French:
EV on Site Renewable Source:
LPG Primary:
LPG Primary Desc:
Intersection Directions: By Dairy Queen
Geocode Status Desc: Premise (building name, property name, shopping center, etc.) level accuracy.
Hydrogen Status Link:
 

m-6-866807312-b 

2 of 2 SSW 0.10 / 
509.39

848.30 / 
6

Kwik Trip #498 
1213 S Broadway St 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-866807312-bb

p1p-866807312-y1y 

License No: 415530 Expiration Date: 7/28/2021 12:00:00 AM
Facility Ref No: 692400|740537 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Permit Property County: Dunn County
License: Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to 

Operate
Licensee: 415530
 

Tank Details 

5

6

6

CRS

ALT FUELS

UST
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Tank ID: 108947 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1210688| Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: Yes
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: Yes
Tank Contents: Gas-Ethanol Blend Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 10000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 208343 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
System Type: Pressurized Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Flexible Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Automatic Shut Off Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 114708 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1547327| Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: Yes
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: Yes
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 7/8/2015 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 20000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 214044 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
System Type: Pressurized Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Flexible Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Automatic Shut Off Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 111369 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1210695| Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: Yes
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: Yes
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
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Capacity: 12000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 210737 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
System Type: Pressurized Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Flexible Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Automatic Shut Off Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 63716 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1210697| Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: Yes
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 20000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Sacrificial Anodes
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 152579 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
System Type: Pressurized Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Flexible Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Automatic Shut Off Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 113868 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1210696| Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: Yes
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: Yes
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 15000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 213219 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
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System Type: Pressurized Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Flexible Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Automatic Shut Off Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 110181 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 1210694| Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: Yes
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: Yes
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 9/3/2008 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 10000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 209574 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
System Type: Pressurized Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Flexible Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Automatic Shut Off Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 63716 Corrosion Protect Ty: Sacrificial Anodes
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2015-07-07 Capacity in Gallons: 20,000
Install Date: 09/03/2008 Marketer: Yes
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 110181 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp
Tank Status: In Use, PTO Expiration: 2021-07-28 Capacity in Gallons: 10,000
Install Date: 09/03/2008 Marketer: Yes
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: Yes
 
Tank ID: 114708 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
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Tank Status: In Use, PTO Expiration: 2021-07-28 Capacity in Gallons: 20,000
Install Date: 07/08/2015 Marketer: Yes
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: Yes
 
Tank ID: 108947 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp
Tank Status: In Use, PTO Expiration: 2021-07-28 Capacity in Gallons: 10,000
Install Date: 09/03/2008 Marketer: Yes
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Gas-Ethanol Blend
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: Yes
 
Tank ID: 111369 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp
Tank Status: In Use, PTO Expiration: 2021-07-28 Capacity in Gallons: 12,000
Install Date: 09/03/2008 Marketer: Yes
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: Yes
 
Tank ID: 113868 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Steel - FRP Comp
Tank Status: In Use, PTO Expiration: 2021-07-28 Capacity in Gallons: 15,000
Install Date: 09/03/2008 Marketer: Yes
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor - Electronic Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date: July 28
Owner Name: Kwik Trip Inc *
Owner Address1: 1626 Oak St
Owner Address2:
Owner City: La Crosse
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54602

m-7-812895186-b 

1 of 3 N 0.13 / 
711.67

856.07 / 
14

Uw Stout 
817 S Broadway St 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-AST-812895186-bb

p1p-812895186-y1y 

License No: 445320 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 650782|676772 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County

7
AST
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License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: Uw Stout
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 15492 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887698| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 2/18/1999 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Site Gauge
Capacity: 550.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details (as of October, 2020) 
 
Tank ID: 15492 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Site Gauge
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: In Use Capacity in Gallons: 550
Install Date: 02/18/1999 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details (as of October, 2020) 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Uw Stout
Owner Address1: 915 Broadway St S
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751-2472

m-7-867359530-b 

2 of 3 N 0.13 / 
711.67

856.07 / 
14

UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV 
BLDG 
817 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-SHWIMS-867359530-bb

p1p-867359530-y1y 

FID: 617068100 County: DUNN
Status: OPERATING Region: WEST CENTRAL
Activity Type: HW Generator Activities

7
SHWIMS
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m-7-877608321-b 

3 of 3 N 0.13 / 
711.67

856.07 / 
14

UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV 
BLDG 
817 S BROADWAY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-RCRA VSQG-877608321-bb

p1p-877608321-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: WID980283386
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: JAMES UHLIR
Contact Address: 817 S BROADWAY , , MENOMONIE , WI, 54751 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 715-232-2188
Contact Email: UHLIRJ@UWSTOUT.EDU
Contact Country: US
County Name: DUNN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: State
Receive Date: 20190712
Location Latitude: 44.875251
Location Longitude: -91.929747
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED: There are VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED details or records associated with 

this facility (EPA ID) in the Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement table dated Jan, 2021.
 

Violation Details 
 
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Type: 262.A
Violation Determined Date: 19991202
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20000329
Return to Compliance: Documented
Actual Return to Compl: 20000705
Violation Responsible Agency: EPA
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 120
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 20000229
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: EPA
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Violation Details 
 
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Generators - Pre-transport
Violation Type: 262.C
Violation Determined Date: 19991202
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20000329
Return to Compliance: Documented
Actual Return to Compl: 20000705
Violation Responsible Agency: EPA
 

Enforcement Details 
 

7
RCRA VSQG
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Enforcement Type: 120
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 20000229
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: EPA
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Violation Details 
 
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Generators - Records/Reporting
Violation Type: 262.D
Violation Determined Date: 19991202
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20000329
Return to Compliance: Documented
Actual Return to Compl: 20000705
Violation Responsible Agency: EPA
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 120
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 20000229
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: EPA
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Violation Details 
 
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Type: 262.A
Violation Determined Date: 19891017
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19891130
Return to Compliance: Observed
Actual Return to Compl: 19891127
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 120
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 19891111
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Evaluation Details 
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19991202
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - Records/Reporting
Return to Compliance Date: 20000705
Evaluation Agency: EPA
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Evaluation Start Date: 19991202
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - Pre-transport
Return to Compliance Date: 20000705
Evaluation Agency: EPA
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19991202
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Return to Compliance Date: 20000705
Evaluation Agency: EPA
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19950324
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19891017
Evaluation Type Description: FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19891017
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Return to Compliance Date: 19891127
Evaluation Agency: State
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19850917
Handler Name: UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN STOUT
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D000
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
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Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20050125
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20060301
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Source Type: Annual/Biennial Report
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20090403
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20140306
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 4
Receive Date: 20150128
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
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Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 5
Receive Date: 20151030
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 6
Receive Date: 20160107
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 7
Receive Date: 20170410
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20180209
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D005
Waste Code Description: BARIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D011
Waste Code Description: SILVER
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D022
Waste Code Description: CHLOROFORM
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Hazardous Waste Code: D035
Waste Code Description: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F001
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 

TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND 
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F002
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE 

CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-
1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2, 
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF 
TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F005
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON 

DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY 
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: U122
Waste Code Description: FORMALDEHYDE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U135
Waste Code Description: HYDROGEN SULFIDE (OR) HYDROGEN SULFIDE H2S
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U160
Waste Code Description: 2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T)
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 8
Receive Date: 20180806
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D005
Waste Code Description: BARIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D011
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Waste Code Description: SILVER
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D022
Waste Code Description: CHLOROFORM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D035
Waste Code Description: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F001
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 

TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND 
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F002
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE 

CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-
1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2, 
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF 
TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F005
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON 

DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY 
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: U122
Waste Code Description: FORMALDEHYDE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U135
Waste Code Description: HYDROGEN SULFIDE (OR) HYDROGEN SULFIDE H2S
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U160
Waste Code Description: 2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T)
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 9
Receive Date: 20190712
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D005
Waste Code Description: BARIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
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Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D011
Waste Code Description: SILVER
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D022
Waste Code Description: CHLOROFORM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D035
Waste Code Description: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F001
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 

TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND 
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F002
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE 

CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-
1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2, 
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF 
TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F005
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON 

DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY 
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: U122
Waste Code Description: FORMALDEHYDE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U135
Waste Code Description: HYDROGEN SULFIDE (OR) HYDROGEN SULFIDE H2S
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U160
Waste Code Description: 2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T)
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY, UNIV SERV BLDG
Name: BOARD OF REGENTS-UW Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19851126 City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 1700 VAN HISE HALL
Name: STATE OF WISCONSIN BOARD OF 

REGENTS
Street 2: 1220 LINDEN DR

Date Became Current: City: MADISON
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 53706
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  65 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


66 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Name: NAME NOT REPORTED Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99998
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 1700 VAN HISE HALL
Name: STATE OF WISCONSIN BOARD OF 

REGENTS
Street 2: 1220 LINDEN DR

Date Became Current: City: MADISON
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 53706
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY, UNIV SERV BLDG
Name: BOARD OF REGENTS-UW Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19851126 City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY
Name: UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-STOUT Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: State Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
Name: NAME NOT REPORTED Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99998
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY, UNIV SERV BLDG
Name: BOARD OF REGENTS-UW Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19851126 City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Annual/Biennial Report Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY, UNIV SERV BLDG
Name: BOARD OF REGENTS-UW Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19851126 City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: State Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
Name: NAME NOT REPORTED Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99998
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY, UNIV SERV BLDG
Name: BOARD OF REGENTS-UW Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19851126 City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
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Source Type: Annual/Biennial Report Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY
Name: UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-STOUT Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19850101 City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: 608-262-2321 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
Name: NAME NOT REPORTED Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99998
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: State Street 1: 817 S BROADWAY, UNIV SERV BLDG
Name: BOARD OF REGENTS-UW Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19851126 City: MENOMONIE
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 54751
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: State Street 1: VAN HISE HALL
Name: BOARD OF REGENTS-UW Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19851126 City: MADISON
Date Ended Current: State: WI
Phone: 608-262-2321 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 53706
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20180806
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20180209
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20170410
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20160107
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20151030
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20150128
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20140306
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20090403
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
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Receive Dt: 20060301
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 20050125
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UW STOUT UNIVERSITY SERV BLDG
 
Receive Dt: 19850917
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN STOUT

m-8-812875114-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.16 / 
841.09

859.38 / 
18

UW STOUT POWER PLANT 
9TH AVE & 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DEL STORAGE TANK-812875114-bb

p1p-812875114-y1y 

 

Delisted Storage Tanks 
 
Site ID: 678924 Expiration Date:
Facility Reference No: Land Owner Type: State
Fire Dept ID: 1703 Municipality Type:
License: Municipality Name: MENOMONIE
License Type: County:
Fire Dept Name: Menomonie County Name: DUNN
Object Type: UST
Original Source: UST
Record Date: 12-DEC-2016

m-9-812885131-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.17 / 
898.73

849.59 / 
8

UW STOUT JARVIS HALL 
1100/1102 4th St 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-812885131-bb

p1p-812885131-y1y 

License No: 139972 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 139972|139972 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 139972
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381963 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 381963|170300523 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300523 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Empty Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 280.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:

8
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Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381962 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381962|170300522 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300522 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 280.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381961 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 381961|170300521 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300521 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Empty Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: 1/1/1970 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 280.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381963 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300523 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1990-07-15 Capacity in Gallons: 280
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Install Date: 01/01/1970 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Empty
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 381961 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300521 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1999-07-15 Capacity in Gallons: 280
Install Date: 01/01/1970 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Empty
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 381962 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300522 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1990-07-15 Capacity in Gallons: 280
Install Date: 01/01/1970 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Uw Stout
Owner Address1: Uw Stout 140C General Svcs Bldg
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751

m-10-812885130-b 

1 of 1 N 0.18 / 
934.70

859.98 / 
18

UW STOUT GROUNDS BLDG 
723 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-812885130-bb

p1p-812885130-y1y 

License No: 139970 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 139970|139970 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 139970
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381956 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381956|170300516 Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Equipment Wang ID: 170300516 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed

10
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Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 550.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381955 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381955|170300515 Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Equipment Wang ID: 170300515 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 1000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381955 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300515 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1998-07-27 Capacity in Gallons: 1,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 381956 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300516 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1998-07-27 Capacity in Gallons: 550
Install Date: Marketer: No
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Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Uw Stout
Owner Address1: 915 Broadway St S
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751-2472

m-11-866824888-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.18 / 
940.12

859.83 / 
18

UW Stout Power Plant 
307 9th Ave E 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-866824888-bb

p1p-866824888-y1y 

License No: 444611 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 649294|678924 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 444611
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 108864 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 382384|170300976 Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor
Equipment Wang ID: 170300976 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Government Overfill Protection: Installed
Install Date: 10/9/1996 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
Capacity: 10000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 208260 UST Manifolded: No
Status: In Use Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Safe Suction Leak Detection: Not Required
Wall Type: Double Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Flexible Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 63972 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 382224|170300796 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300796 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No

11
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Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 50000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 152831 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Safe Suction Leak Detection: Unknown
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 40258 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381959|170300519 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300519 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Sand/Gravel/Slurry Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 7500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 126131 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection: Unknown
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Unknown Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 63973 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 382225|170300797 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300797 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 50000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
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Related Tank ID: 152832 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Safe Suction Leak Detection: Not Required
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 108864 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: 170300976 Overfill Protect Type: 90alrm95auto
CAS No: Construction Material: Fiberglass or Poly
Tank Status: In Use Capacity in Gallons: 10,000
Install Date: 10/09/1996 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Government Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 63973 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300797 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1996-09-18 Capacity in Gallons: 50,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 63972 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300796 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1996-09-18 Capacity in Gallons: 50,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 40258 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300519 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material as of 1985-10-

01
Capacity in Gallons: 7,500

Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Sand/Gravel/Slurry
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
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Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: UW Stout
Owner Address1: 133 Uw Stout General Svcs Bldg
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751

m-12-866816423-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.18 / 
957.00

849.89 / 
8

John J Jax 
401 12th Ave W 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-866816423-bb

p1p-866816423-y1y 

License No: 464348 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 95775|95775 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 464348
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 28983 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 381886|170300443 Leak Detection:
Equipment Wang ID: 170300443 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Abandoned with Product Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Residential Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: 1/1/1968 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 300.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 115287 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Abandoned with Product Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 28983 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300443 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Abandoned with Product as of 1979-01-01 Capacity in Gallons: 300
Install Date: 01/01/1968 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Residential Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
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Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: John J Jax
Owner Address1: 401 12th Ave W
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751-2436

m-13-813346579-b 

1 of 2 NNW 0.19 / 
983.02

811.50 / 
-30

WILSON AVE ROW 
300 WILSON AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LUST-813346579-bb

p1p-813346579-y1y 

Site ID: 3738900 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 26916 Risk Code: HIGH
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751999974 DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: 7812 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: WILSON AVE ROW Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317001404 PLSS: SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-001404 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1995-03-01 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 1999-04-08 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-06-05 Latitude: 44.87551790
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93309010
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 03/13/1995
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment: RP LETTER
 
Action Date: 04/21/1995
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment: SI WORK PLAN RECV'D
 
Action Date: 04/08/1999
Action Code: 86
Action Name: Activity Closed with site specific conditions.
Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR sends a letter notifying RP that the site has been closed with site specific conditions 

described. For example, soil contamination may exist but if dug up, it would not pose a direct contact threat.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/27/1995
Action Code: 36
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP) has been approved and site investigation 

activities can proceed as planned.
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Action Comment: SI WORK PLAN APPV'D
 
Action Date: 04/08/1999
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/05/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment: SECONDARY SCREENING RECOMMENDED
 
Action Date: 03/15/1999
Action Code: 79
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively 

complete and appropriate fees have been paid for the review.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/04/1997
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/01/1995
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/01/1995
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 70174 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Chlorinated Solvents
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
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Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CITY OF MENOMONIE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: NONE End Date: 1999-04-08
Activity Name: WILSON AVE ROW Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 300 WILSON AVE W
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1995-03-01
Comments:

m-13-858096570-b 

2 of 2 NNW 0.19 / 
983.02

811.50 / 
-30

WILSON AVE ROW 
300 Wilson Ave W 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-858096570-bb

p1p-858096570-y1y 

Facility ID No: Has Continuing Oblig: No
Detail Seq No: 26916 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317001404 WTM91 X AMT: 367313.2189
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 490939.8749
Start Date: 1995/03/01 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8755179172093
End Date: 1999/04/08 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9330901185444
 

m-14-858104641-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.19 / 
1,016.74

860.92 / 
19

CNTRL HEATING PLT FMR 
ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION 
Central Heating Plt 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-858104641-bb

p1p-858104641-y1y 

Facility ID No: 617061720 Has Continuing Oblig: No
Detail Seq No: 559277 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0217559277 WTM91 X AMT: 367801.9999
Act Code: 330 WTM91 Y AMT: 490868.9999
Start Date: 2012/08/31 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8749848096509
End Date: 2013/01/29 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9268841254353
 

m-15-858108486-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.20 / 
1,075.38

860.62 / 
19

U W STOUT 
Central Heating Plt 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-858108486-bb

p1p-858108486-y1y 

Facility ID No: 617061720 Has Continuing Oblig: No
Detail Seq No: 110697 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317110697 WTM91 X AMT: 367832.6044
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 490857.7085
Start Date: 1996/09/18 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8748897560275
End Date: 1998/04/03 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9264934891503
 

m-16-813345022-b 

1 of 2 ENE 0.20 / 
1,075.38

860.62 / 
19

UW STOUT 
CENTRAL HEATING PLT 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LUST-813345022-bb

p1p-813345022-y1y 

Site ID: 4711800 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
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Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 110697 Risk Code: UNKNOWN
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617061720 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: U W STOUT Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317110697 PLSS: SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-110697 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1996-09-18 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 1998-04-03 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 1998-04-03 Latitude: 44.87488980
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92649350
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 10/23/1996
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: FOTH & VAN DYKE IN AS REP
 
Action Date: 09/18/1996
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 02/12/1998
Action Code: 179
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the fee has previously been paid or no fee is 

required (i.e. Voluntary Party Liability Exemption).
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/03/1998
Action Code: 83
Action Name: No Further Action Required per NR 708.09
Action Desc: Date DNR determined that no further action is required and the Activity is closed per NR 708.09. The Responsible 

Party (RP) has taken limited actions but was not required to conduct an NR 716 investigation. The site is not closed
out under NR 726. No letter was issued unless a fee was paid.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 02/12/1998
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/04/1996
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
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Action Date: 04/03/1998
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: CLOSED WITH 708
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 110699 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Petroleum - Unknown Type
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: ED TODAHL Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: U W STOUT Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: U W STOUT Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: GENERAL SERVICES BLDG Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617061720 End Date: 1998-04-03
Activity Name: U W STOUT Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: CENTRAL HEATING PLT
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1996-09-18
Comments:

m-16-813624980-b 

2 of 2 ENE 0.20 / 
1,075.38

860.62 / 
19

UW STOUT 
CENTRAL HEATING PLT 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-ERP-813624980-bb

p1p-813624980-y1y 

Site ID: 4711800 County Name: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 559277 Risk Code: N/A

16
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Act Code: 330 Acres: 1
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617061720 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: CNTRL HEATING PLT FMR ELECTRICAL 

SUBSTATION
Co Contam Flag: No

Activity No: 0217559277 PLSS: SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-559277 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 2012-08-31 GIS Registry Flag:
End Date: 2013-01-29 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2013-01-29 Latitude: 44.87498480
Activity Detail Addr: 3RD ST E & WILSON AVE Longitude: -91.92688410
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 01/24/2013
Action Code: 183
Action Name: No Further Action per NR 708.09 Request (fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR issues a No Further Action (NFA) letter in accordance with NR 708 and a fee was paid.
Action Comment: CH# 60538
 
Action Date: 01/29/2013
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 01/24/2013
Action Code: 83
Action Name: No Further Action Required per NR 708.09
Action Desc: Date DNR determined that no further action is required and the Activity is closed per NR 708.09. The Responsible 

Party (RP) has taken limited actions but was not required to conduct an NR 716 investigation. The site is not closed
out under NR 726. No letter was issued unless a fee was paid.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/31/2012
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/06/2012
Action Code: 29
Action Name: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Rpt Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a Phase II (including 2.5, 3 etc.) Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/11/2012
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 570773 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
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Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Polychlorinated Biphenyl
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: RICKY KAISER Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 320 HELLER RD Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: ricky.s.kaiser@excelenergy.com
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: EXCEL ENERGY Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 320 HELLER RD Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617061720 Start Date: 2012-08-31
Activity Name: CNTRL HEATING PLT FMR ELECTRICAL 

SUBSTATION
End Date: 2013-01-29

Activity Type: ERP Jurisdiction: DNR
Status: CLOSED
Comments:

m-17-866802807-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.21 / 
1,126.89

843.78 / 
2

Uw Stout Nelson Field 
1315/1322 4th St 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-866802807-bb

p1p-866802807-y1y 

License No: 431692 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 139973|139973 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 431692
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 30837 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 381960|170300520 Leak Detection:
Equipment Wang ID: 170300520 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Abandoned without Product Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Empty Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Overfill Protection: Not Installed
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Install Date: 1/1/1972 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 300.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 117212 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Abandoned without Product Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Unknown Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 30837 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300520 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Abandoned without Product Capacity in Gallons: 300
Install Date: 01/01/1972 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: School Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Empty
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: Yes
Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Uw Stout
Owner Address1: Uw Stout 140C General Svcs Bldg
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751

m-18-812883428-b 

1 of 1 S 0.22 / 
1,150.52

846.40 / 
5

TIMOTHY PETERSON 
1409 S Broadway 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-812883428-bb

p1p-812883428-y1y 

License No: 137297 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 137297|137297 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 137297
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 382371 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 382371|170300963 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300963 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Residential Overfill Protection: Not Installed

18
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Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 525.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Unknown Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 382371 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300963 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Unknown
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1995-11-01 Capacity in Gallons: 525
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Residential Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Timothy Peterson
Owner Address1: 2255 Pinehurst Ln
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Stillwater
Owner State: MN
Owner Zip: 55082-5385

m-19-810197714-b 

1 of 5 NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

866.41 / 
25

WIS BELL INC MENOMONIE K0207
720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810197714-bb

p1p-810197714-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: WID981095433
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: GERALD SKOCZEK
Contact Address: 722 N BROADWAY 10TH FLOOR , , MILWAUKEE , WI, 53202 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 414-523-1777
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: DUNN
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 19850906
Location Latitude:
Location Longitude:
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jan 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

19
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associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19850906
Handler Name: WIS BELL INC MENOMONIE K0207
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D000
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F001
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 

TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND 
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: U179
Waste Code Description: N-NITROSOPIPERIDINE (OR) PIPERIDINE, 1-NITROSO-
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U226
Waste Code Description: ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM
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Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
Name: WISCONSIN BELL INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99998
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
Name: NAME NOT REPORTED Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: CITY NOT REPORTED
Date Ended Current: State: AK
Phone: 312-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99998

m-19-812874335-b 

2 of 5 NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

866.41 / 
25

WISCONSIN BELL INC - D/B/A 
AMERITECH 
720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DEL STORAGE TANK-812874335-bb

p1p-812874335-y1y 

 

Delisted Storage Tanks 
 
Site ID: 146414 Expiration Date:
Facility Reference No: Land Owner Type: Private
Fire Dept ID: 1703 Municipality Type:
License: Municipality Name: MENOMONIE
License Type: County:
Fire Dept Name: Menomonie County Name: DUNN
Object Type: UST
Original Source: UST
Record Date: 12-DEC-2016

m-19-812906277-b 

3 of 5 NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

866.41 / 
25

AT&T Wisconsin 
720 3rd St 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-AST-812906277-bb

p1p-812906277-y1y 

License No: 420310 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 110005|146414 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: Wisconsin Bell Inc - d/b/a - AT&T Wisconsin*
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 1500 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 203767|170300025 Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: 170300025 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Optional Standby Gen Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 275.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Other Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

19

19

DEL
STORAGE TANK
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Piping Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 19135 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1443246| Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: In Use Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Optional Standby Gen Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: 10/1/2010 12:00:00 AM Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 1000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Double Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details (as of October, 2020) 
 
Tank ID: 19135 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: In Use Capacity in Gallons: 1,000
Install Date: 10/01/2010 Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Installed
Tank Occupancy: Optional Standby Gen Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Double Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Interstitial Monitor Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 1500 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: 170300025 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Other
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2009-07-08 Capacity in Gallons: 275
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Optional Standby Gen Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
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Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details (as of October, 2020) 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Wisconsin Bell Inc - d/b/a - AT&T Wisconsin*
Owner Address1: 308 S Akard St - FLoor 17
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Dallas
Owner State: TX
Owner Zip: 75202-5315

m-19-866810344-b 

4 of 5 NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

866.41 / 
25

AT&T Wisconsin 
720 3rd St 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-866810344-bb

p1p-866810344-y1y 

License No: 420310 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 110005|146414 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 420310
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 37974 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 382221|170300793 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300793 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unknown Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Utility Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 560.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Unknown Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 123966 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection: Unknown
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Unknown Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 46269 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381903|170300461 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300461 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Utility Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 550.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:

19
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Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 135389 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection: Unknown
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Unknown Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 46270 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 382213|170300784 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300784 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Utility Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 550.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 135390 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection: Unknown
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Unknown Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 46269 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300461 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1990-05-30 Capacity in Gallons: 550
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Utility Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 46270 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300784 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1990-05-30 Capacity in Gallons: 550
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Utility Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Leaded Gasoline
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Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 
Tank ID: 37974 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300793 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Unknown
Tank Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material as of 1986-11-

19
Capacity in Gallons: 560

Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Utility Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Unknown
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Wisconsin Bell Inc - d/b/a - AT&T Wisconsin*
Owner Address1: 308 S Akard St - FLoor 17
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Dallas
Owner State: TX
Owner Zip: 75202-5315

m-19-867372760-b 

5 of 5 NE 0.22 / 
1,178.48

866.41 / 
25

AT&T NETWORK SYSTEMS 
720 3RD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-SHWIMS-867372760-bb

p1p-867372760-y1y 

FID: 617013430 County: DUNN
Status: OPERATING Region: WEST CENTRAL
Activity Type: SW Miscellaneous Activities
 

m-20-813437628-b 

1 of 1 N 0.23 / 
1,195.06

856.95 / 
15

MENOMONIE FIRE STATION 
116 W MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DELISTED LST-813437628-bb

p1p-813437628-y1y 

Site ID: 8277500 Region: WEST CNTRL
BRRTS No: County: 17
Detail Seq No: County Name: DUNN
Activity Code: Latitude:
Activity Type: Longitude:
Status Code: Risk Code:
Status: Acres:
DCOM No: Acres 100:
Occurrence ID: Juris:
EPA Cerclis ID: NPL Flag:
FID: DCOM DB Tracked:
Activity Name: PECFA Eligible:
Activity No: AST Flag:
Activity Display: Drycleaner Flag:
Start Date: Co-Contamination:
End Date: PLSS:
Last Action Date: Geo Located Flag:
Activity Detail Add: GIS Registry Flag:
Activity Comments: GIS Area Point:
Original Source: BRRT
Record Date: 02-NOV-2016
 

19

20
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m-21-812853872-b 

1 of 1 N 0.23 / 
1,195.33

860.45 / 
19

MENOMONIE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
116 W Main St 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-812853872-bb

p1p-812853872-y1y 

License No: 110014 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 110014|110014 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 110014
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381643 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 381643|170300182 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300182 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Government Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 8000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 1086271 Federally Regulated: Formerly
Tank Reference No: 1086271| Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Other Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 1130.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No

21
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MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 381643 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300182 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1992-09-30 Capacity in Gallons: 8,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Government Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 
Tank ID: 1086271 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2006-04-19 Capacity in Gallons: 1,130
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Other Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Formerly Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install:
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: City Of Menomonie
Owner Address1: 800 Wilson Ave
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751

m-22-813426702-b 

1 of 2 NW 0.25 / 
1,304.25

795.37 / 
-46

VOICESTREAM MINNEAPOLIS INC
700 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-BROWNFIELDS-813426702-bb

p1p-813426702-y1y 

Site ID: 7888800
County Code: 17
County: DUNN
Region: WEST CNTRL
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 274910 Risk Code: N/A
Act Code: 380 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY Acres 100: No
Status CD: G Juris: DNR RR
Status: GEN PROP NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: VOICESTREAM MINNEAPOLIS INC Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0717274910 PLSS: ?
Activity Display No: 07-17-274910 Geo Located Flag: No
Start Date: 2001-07-12 GIS Registry Flag:
End Date: GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2001-11-20 Latitude:

22
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Activity Detail Addr: Longitude:
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 07/12/2001
Action Code: 646
Action Name: Lease Liability Clarification Letter Request Received (fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for a lease liability clarification letter. A fee has been paid for DNR Review to clarify 

the liability of a party leasing a property with pre-existing environmental contamination.
Action Comment: VOICESTREAM MINNEAPOLIS. CANNON PROPERTY
 
Action Date: 11/20/2001
Action Code: 646
Action Name: Lease Liability Clarification Letter Request Received (fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for a lease liability clarification letter. A fee has been paid for DNR Review to clarify 

the liability of a party leasing a property with pre-existing environmental contamination.
Action Comment: NEXTEL PARTNERS, INC. CANNON PROPERTY
 
Action Date: 08/06/2001
Action Code: 648
Action Name: Lease Liability Clarification Letter Issued
Action Desc: Date DNR issued a written clarification that a lessee did not cause the contamination at a leased property and have

taken the necessary steps to meet site-specific requirements for eligibility
Action Comment: VOICESTREAM MINNEAPOLIS. CANNON PROPERTY
 
Action Date: 11/20/2001
Action Code: 648
Action Name: Lease Liability Clarification Letter Issued
Action Desc: Date DNR issued a written clarification that a lessee did not cause the contamination at a leased property and have

taken the necessary steps to meet site-specific requirements for eligibility
Action Comment: NEXTEL PARTNERS, INC. CANNON PROPERTY
 
Action Date: 07/12/2001
Action Code: 1
Action Name: General Property Activity Start Date
Action Desc: Date DNR received an initial request for redevelopment assistance or general documentation regarding site 

conditions at property.
Action Comment:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE

m-22-866854487-b 

2 of 2 NW 0.25 / 
1,304.25

795.37 / 
-46

Hardys Elevator 
700 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 54751

dd-UST-866854487-bb

p1p-866854487-y1y 

License No: 459735 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 85648|85648 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name: City of Menomonie
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: 459735
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 37189 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 382216|170300787 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300787 Leak Test Method:

22
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CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Unknown Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 123219 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection: Unknown
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Unknown Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 44106 Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank Reference No: 381608|170300100 Leak Detection: Unknown
Equipment Wang ID: 170300100 Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install: No
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Industrial Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Single Lining Inspect Date:
 

Pipe Details 
 
Related Tank ID: 133259 UST Manifolded: No
Status: Closed/Removed Flex Connector: No
Type: Piping (Storage Tank) Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection: Unknown
Wall Type: Single Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Unknown Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: Yes
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details 
 
Tank ID: 44106 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300100 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 1986-10-01 Capacity in Gallons: 500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Industrial Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
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Tank ID: 37189 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: 170300787 Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Unknown
Tank Status: Closed Filled with Inert Material as of 1986-10-

16
Capacity in Gallons: 500

Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Single Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: Yes Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Unknown Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details 
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: Philip M Hardy
Owner Address1: N3893 Hwy 25
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751

m-23-813347230-b 

1 of 2 NE 0.27 / 
1,400.95

867.55 / 
26

US POSTAL SERVICE 
MENOMONIE POST OFFICE 
MAIN & E THIRD ST 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LUST-813347230-bb

p1p-813347230-y1y 

Site ID: 3390700 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 22418 Risk Code: MEDIUM
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MENOMONIE POST OFC Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317000491 PLSS: NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-000491 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1990-10-09 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 1993-12-09 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-05-14 Latitude: 44.87663260
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92781110
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 05/14/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/09/1990

23
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Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/12/1990
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment: RP LETTER
 
Action Date: 12/09/1993
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 64939 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Diesel Fuel
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: MN
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 55425
Full Name: U S POSTAL SERVICE Composite Address: BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425
Address 1: 2051 KILLEBREW DR Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: SUITE 620 Email: NA
City: BLOOMINGTON
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: NONE End Date: 1993-12-09
Activity Name: MENOMONIE POST OFC Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: MAIN & E THIRD ST
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1990-10-09
Comments:

m-23-858105716-b 

2 of 2 NE 0.27 / 
1,400.95

867.55 / 
26

MENOMONIE POST OFC 
Main & E Third St 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-858105716-bb

p1p-858105716-y1y 

Facility ID No: Has Continuing Oblig: No
Detail Seq No: 22418 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317000491 WTM91 X AMT: 367733.1251

23
CRS

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  96 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


97 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Map Key Number of 
Records
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 491053.781300001
Start Date: 1990/10/09 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8766325789794
End Date: 1993/12/09 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9278111405088
 

m-24-888630668-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.27 / 
1,423.33

863.02 / 
21

PIT 57 
DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-MRDS-888630668-bb

p1p-888630668-y1y 

Dep ID: 10253737 I1: 25
Dev Status: PRODUCER Latitude: 44.875122
Code List: SDG Longitude: -91.92511
Url: http://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10253737
 

Commodity 
 
I1: 69 Line: 1
Code: SDG Inserted By: MAS migration
Commodity: Sand and Gravel, Cons Insert Date: 29-OCT-2002 09:00:24
Commodity Type: Non-metallic Updated By: USGS
Commodity Group: Sand and Gravel Update Date: 29-OCT-2002 09:02:16
Importance: Primary
 

Names 
 
I1: 41 Inserted By: MAS migration
Status: Current Insert Date: 29-OCT-02
Site Name: Pit 57 Updated By: USGS
Line: 3 Update Date: 29-OCT-02
 

Names 
 
I1: 41 Inserted By: MAS migration
Status: Previous Insert Date: 29-OCT-02
Site Name: Pit 37 Updated By: USGS
Line: 1 Update Date: 29-OCT-02
 

Names 
 
I1: 39 Inserted By: MAS migration
Status: Previous Insert Date: 29-OCT-02
Site Name: Pit #30 Updated By: USGS
Line: 2 Update Date: 29-OCT-02

m-25-813344007-b 

1 of 3 WNW 0.28 / 
1,501.60

785.86 / 
-56

MENOMONIE CTY 
621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DELISTED BRRT-813344007-bb

p1p-813344007-y1y 

Site ID: 1201500 Detail Seq No: 172667
Original Source: LUST Record Date: 05-AUG-2014
Activity Code: 340 Activity Type: LUST
Activity No: 0317172667 Acres 100: N
Activity Display: 03-17-172667 Juris: DNR RR
Start Date: 1997-09-10 NPL Flag: No
End Date: 1998-04-03 PECFA Eligible: No
Last Action Dt: 1998-04-03 AST Flag: No
Status Code: C Drycleaner Flag: No
Status: CLOSED Co-Contam: No
DCOM No: NONE PLSS: SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 27, T28N, R13W
County: DUNN Occurrence ID: NONE
Geo Loc Flag: Y Region: WEST CNTRL
EPA Cerclis ID: GIS Reg Flag: N
FID: 617038620 GIS Area Point: P

24

25

MRDS

DELISTED
BRRT
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Risk Code: UNKNOWN Latitude: 44.87485270
Longitude: -91.93508690
DCOM DB Tracked: No
Most Rec Act Type: LUST
Activity Detail Add: NONE
Activity Name: MENOMONIE CTY ST DEPT SHOP
Activity Comments:
 

m-25-813347502-b 

2 of 3 WNW 0.28 / 
1,501.60

785.86 / 
-56

MENOMONIE CTY 
621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DELISTED LST-813347502-bb

p1p-813347502-y1y 

Site ID: 1201500 Region: WEST CNTRL
BRRTS No: County: 17
Detail Seq No: County Name: DUNN
Activity Code: Latitude:
Activity Type: Longitude:
Status Code: Risk Code:
Status: Acres:
DCOM No: Acres 100:
Occurrence ID: Juris:
EPA Cerclis ID: NPL Flag:
FID: DCOM DB Tracked:
Activity Name: PECFA Eligible:
Activity No: AST Flag:
Activity Display: Drycleaner Flag:
Start Date: Co-Contamination:
End Date: PLSS:
Last Action Date: Geo Located Flag:
Activity Detail Add: GIS Registry Flag:
Activity Comments: GIS Area Point:
Original Source: LUST
Record Date: 02-NOV-2016
 

m-25-825975740-b 

3 of 3 WNW 0.28 / 
1,501.60

785.86 / 
-56

MENOMONIE CTY 
621 11TH AVE W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-LUST-825975740-bb

p1p-825975740-y1y 

Site ID: 1201500 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 24797 Risk Code: MEDIUM
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751265421 DCOM DB Track Flag: Yes
Comm Occurrence ID: 10159 PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617038620 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MENOMONIE CTY Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317000936 PLSS: SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-000936 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1992-10-05 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 2002-05-06 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2013-07-02 Latitude: 44.87487410
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93485310
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

25

25

DELISTED
LST

LUST
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 03/31/1993
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/06/1992
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/05/1992
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/06/2002
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 08/29/1996
Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional 

Services (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/08/1993
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE 

***
 
Action Date: 07/02/2013
Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers oversight of activity back to the DNR. 

DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617038620 End Date: 2002-05-06

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  99 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


100 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Activity Name: MENOMONIE CTY Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 621 11TH AVE W
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1992-10-05
Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 172667 Risk Code: UNKNOWN
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617038620 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MENOMONIE CTY ST DEPT SHOP Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317172667 PLSS: SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 27, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-172667 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1997-09-10 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 1998-04-03 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 1998-04-03 Latitude: 44.87485270
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93508690
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 04/03/1998
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: CLOSED WITH 708
 
Action Date: 09/10/1997
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/23/1997
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/01/1997
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/03/1998
Action Code: 83
Action Name: No Further Action Required per NR 708.09
Action Desc: Date DNR determined that no further action is required and the Activity is closed per NR 708.09. The Responsible 

Party (RP) has taken limited actions but was not required to conduct an NR 716 investigation. The site is not closed
out under NR 726. No letter was issued unless a fee was paid.

Action Comment:
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Action Date: 12/01/1997
Action Code: 179
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the fee has previously been paid or no fee is 

required (i.e. Voluntary Party Liability Exemption).
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/15/1997
Action Code: 179
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the fee has previously been paid or no fee is 

required (i.e. Voluntary Party Liability Exemption).
Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 172689 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CITY OF MENOMONIE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: LOWELL PRANGE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: MENOMONIE CTY OF Email: lprange@menomonie-wi.gov
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617038620 End Date: 1998-04-03
Activity Name: MENOMONIE CTY ST DEPT SHOP Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 621 11TH AVE W
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1997-09-10
Comments:
 

Facility Owner Information 
 
Name: MENOMONIE, CITY OF Zip: 54751
City: WEST MENOMONIE End Date:
State: WI Start Date:
Street: 621 11TH AVE

m-26-813361145-b 

1 of 3 NW 0.33 / 
1,760.46

793.32 / 
-49

WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY 
520 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LAST-813361145-bb

p1p-813361145-y1y 

Site ID: 4333700
County Code: 17

26
LAST
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Site DB

County: DUNN
Region: WEST CNTRL
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 34406 Risk Code: MEDIUM
Act Code: 330 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751999904 DCOM DB Track Flag: Yes
Comm Occurrence ID: 12321 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: Yes
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0217000440 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-000440 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1991-05-06 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2007-09-06 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-04-21 Latitude: 44.87755510
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93299650
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 10/02/1997
Action Code: 36
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP) has been approved and site investigation 

activities can proceed as planned.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/18/1999
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: MORE INVESTIGATION NEEDED
 
Action Date: 10/26/2007
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/02/1997
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/07/2002
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: CHANGE PROJ MGR TO PAT COLLINS.
 
Action Date: 08/05/2004
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment:
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Action Date: 05/06/1991
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/20/2007
Action Code: 700
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 11/16/2006
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: LETTER REQUESTING TRANSFER
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
 
Action Date: 12/10/1997
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE 

***
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
 
Action Date: 05/18/1999
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: SITE ESTIMATE
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 46
Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification
Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have 

been notified by the DNR.
Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 
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contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS.
 
Action Date: 08/07/2007
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 02/05/2004
Action Code: 200
Action Name: Push Action Taken
Action Desc: Date DNR took an action, either written or verbal to get an inactive site moving again, including request for status 

update.
Action Comment: CALLED OWNER
 
Action Date: 03/19/2004
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: CONTACT RP. NEED SIWP.
 
Action Date: 06/20/2007
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/16/2006
Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional 

Services (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/02/2013
Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers oversight of activity back to the DNR. 

DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
 
Action Date: 04/21/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/30/1998
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: PHOTOS AND SPILL RPT
 
Action Date: 06/20/2007
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
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Action Comment: AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 21-JUN-07
 
Action Date: 09/01/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 554943 Impact Code: 04
Impact Comment: Groundwater Contamination Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 554944 Impact Code: 21
Impact Comment: Contamination in Right of Way Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 77838 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Diesel Fuel
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: WEBER OIL CO Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 1706A STOUT RD Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: Wtm91 X Amt: 367326.0001
Loc Addr: 520 4th St W Wtm91 Y Amt: 491166

m-26-822160673-b 

2 of 3 NW 0.33 / 
1,760.46

793.32 / 
-49

WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY 
520 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822160673-bb

p1p-822160673-y1y 

Facility ID No: Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 34406 Has Offsite: Yes
Activity Detail No: 0217000440 WTM91 X AMT: 367326.0001
Act Code: 330 WTM91 Y AMT: 491166
Start Date: 1991/05/06 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.877555101122
End Date: 2007/09/06 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9329965298082
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m-26-822272949-b 

3 of 3 NW 0.33 / 
1,760.46

793.32 / 
-49

WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY 
520 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-ERP-822272949-bb

p1p-822272949-y1y 

Site ID: 4333700 County Name: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 34406 Risk Code: MEDIUM
Act Code: 330 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751999904 DCOM DB Track Flag: Yes
Comm Occurrence ID: 12321 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: Yes
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0217000440 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-000440 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1991-05-06 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2007-09-06 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-04-21 Latitude: 44.87755510
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93299650
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 12/30/1998
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: PHOTOS AND SPILL RPT
 
Action Date: 06/20/2007
Action Code: 700
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/10/1997
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE 

***
 
Action Date: 04/21/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/18/1999
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: MORE INVESTIGATION NEEDED

26
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Action Date: 10/26/2007
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/16/2006
Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional 

Services (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
 
Action Date: 07/02/2013
Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers oversight of activity back to the DNR. 

DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 05/06/1991
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/05/2004
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/20/2007
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 46
Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification
Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have 

been notified by the DNR.
Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
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environmental exposures.
Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
 
Action Date: 09/02/1997
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/07/2002
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: CHANGE PROJ MGR TO PAT COLLINS.
 
Action Date: 08/07/2007
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS.
 
Action Date: 03/19/2004
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: CONTACT RP. NEED SIWP.
 
Action Date: 06/20/2007
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment: AUTOPOPULATED FROM 700/710 ACTION ENTRY ON 21-JUN-07
 
Action Date: 11/16/2006
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: LETTER REQUESTING TRANSFER
 
Action Date: 09/01/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT
 
Action Date: 05/18/1999
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: SITE ESTIMATE
 
Action Date: 10/02/1997
Action Code: 36
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP) has been approved and site investigation 

activities can proceed as planned.
Action Comment:
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Action Date: 09/06/2007
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
 
Action Date: 02/05/2004
Action Code: 200
Action Name: Push Action Taken
Action Desc: Date DNR took an action, either written or verbal to get an inactive site moving again, including request for status 

update.
Action Comment: CALLED OWNER
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 554944 Impact Code: 21
Impact Comment: Contamination in Right of Way Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 77838 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 554943 Impact Code: 04
Impact Comment: Groundwater Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Diesel Fuel
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: WEBER OIL CO Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 1706A STOUT RD Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

Continuing Obligation 
 
Facility ID No: Wtm91 X Amt: 367326.0001
Loc Addr: 520 4th St W Wtm91 Y Amt: 491166
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: NONE Start Date: 1991-05-06
Activity Name: WEBER OIL BULK FACILITY End Date: 2007-09-06
Activity Type: ERP Jurisdiction: DNR
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Status: CLOSED
Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

m-27-859520962-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.36 / 
1,886.01

858.69 / 
17

M&I BANK MENOMONIE 
500 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-BROWNFIELDS-859520962-bb

p1p-859520962-y1y 

Site ID: 13590000
County Code: 17
County: DUNN
Region: WEST CNTRL
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 578693 Risk Code: UNKNOWN
Act Code: 380 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY Acres 100: No
Status CD: G Juris: DNR RR
Status: GEN PROP NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617070300 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: BMO HARRIS BANK Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0717578693 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 07-17-578693 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 2017-01-12 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2017-02-23 Latitude: 44.876214
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92441240
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 02/23/2017
Action Code: 684
Action Name: General Liability Clarification (GLC) Letter Issued
Action Desc: Date DNR issued a general liability clarification (GLC) letter to clarify liability for site specific matters related to 

environmental contamination and remediation of a property.
Action Comment: ISSUED TO BMO HARRIS BANK
 
Action Date: 01/12/2017
Action Code: 1
Action Name: General Property Activity Start Date
Action Desc: Date DNR received an initial request for redevelopment assistance or general documentation regarding site 

conditions at property.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 01/12/2017
Action Code: 682
Action Name: General Liability Clarification (GLC) Request Rcvd (fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for a general liability clarification (GLC) letter and fee is paid. Letter to clarify liability 

for site specific matters related to environmental contamination and remediation of a property.
Action Comment: APPLICANT IS BMO HARRIS BANK
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: IL
Role Desc: Applicant Postal Code: 60563
Full Name: BMO HARRIS BANK Composite Address: NAPERVILLE, IL 60563
Address 1: 503 N WASHINGTON Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: NAPERVILLE

27
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Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Applicant Postal Code: 60563
Full Name: JANELLE BROWN Composite Address: NAPERVILLE, WI 60563
Address 1: 503 N WASHINGTON Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: janelle.brown@bmo.com
City: NAPERVILLE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE

m-28-813338550-b 

1 of 2 NNE 0.37 / 
1,940.56

870.87 / 
29

MENOMONIE CTY PARKING LOT 
#6 
506 CRESCENT ST 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LUST-813338550-bb

p1p-813338550-y1y 

Site ID: 6893900 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 195743 Risk Code: LOW
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617065460 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MENOMONIE CTY PARKING LOT #6 Co Contam Flag: Yes
Activity No: 0317195743 PLSS: NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-195743 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1998-05-18 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2000-05-11 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-06-10 Latitude: 44.87868890
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92876770
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 06/10/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/15/2019
Action Code: 101
Action Name: Continuing Obligation Modification Approval
Action Desc: Date of DNR response letter that approves a request to modify continuing obligations imposed at the time of 

closure/cleanup approval.
Action Comment: DEED NOTICE REPLACED WITH CONTINUING OBLIGATION
 
Action Date: 07/17/2019
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

28
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Action Comment: WAITING FOR RECORDED COPY OF DEED EXTINGUISHMENT
 
Action Date: 05/11/2000
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/06/2019
Action Code: 193
Action Name: CO Modification Notice to Proceed (NTP)
Action Desc: Date DNR provided a written Notice to Proceed (letter or email) to modify/remove existing Continuing Obligations 

imposed at the time of closure/cleanup approval. DNR has determined that the proposed plan of action is 
acceptable but may take an undetermined amount of time to complete.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/27/2015
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/11/2000
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/27/1998
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/05/2019
Action Code: 199
Action Name: Additional Information Received (Fee-Based or Closure)
Action Desc: Date DNR received the additional information that it had requested in order to make a determination on a fee-

based or closure submittal.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/01/1999
Action Code: 79
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively 

complete and appropriate fees have been paid for the review.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/18/2015
Action Code: 198
Action Name: Request for Additional Information (Fee-Based or Closure)
Action Desc: Date DNR requests additional information in order to make a determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.
Action Comment: WAITING FOR INFORMATION
 
Action Date: 01/12/2015
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment: NEW CONSTRUCTION & CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVAL. WORKING W/ CITY AND NEW OWNER ON 

UPDATING GIS REGIST.
 
Action Date: 05/18/1998
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.
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Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/11/2000
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
 
Action Date: 07/27/2015
Action Code: 181
Action Name: Continuing Obligation Modification Request Received (fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a request to modify or remove continuing obligations that were imposed at the time of 

closure/cleanup approval. A fee has been paid for DNR review.
Action Comment: CH# 66053
 
Action Date: 05/11/2000
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/06/2008
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/19/1999
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/01/1999
Action Code: 183
Action Name: No Further Action per NR 708.09 Request (fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR issues a No Further Action (NFA) letter in accordance with NR 708 and a fee was paid.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/14/2019
Action Code: 194
Action Name: CO Modification Final Documentation Received
Action Desc: Date DNR receives final documentation supporting the modification/removal to continuing obligations imposed at 

the time of closure/cleanup approval. This may include new maintenance plan, photos, etc.
Action Comment: REPLACING DEED NOTICE WITH CONTINUING OBLICATIONS
 
Action Date: 05/11/2000
Action Code: 51
Action Name: Deed Affidavit Recorded at Closure
Action Desc: Date Deed Affidavit was recorded with the Register of Deeds. Recorded at the time of closure to give notice of 

residual soil contamination or for monitoring wells needing abandonment. Notice of conditions required under code 
rather than as a property-specific condition(s).

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/06/2008
Action Code: 720
Action Name: CO Packet created for Soil Deed Instrument Closure
Action Desc: Date DNR created a Continuing Obligations (CO) Packet for a site closure where a deed instrument was filed to 

give notice of residual soil contamination or other CO(s). DNR staff created the packet from available file material. 
A copy of the deed filing can be found in the CO Packet.

Action Comment:
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Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 196181 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 550459 Impact Code: 20
Impact Comment: Co-contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Lead (Pb)
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Metals
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Engine Waste Oil
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Owner Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: TRIMBLE LEASING LLC Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 506 CRESCENT ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: BRUCE TRIMBLE Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CITY OF MENOMONIE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: RANDY EIDE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: reide@menomonie-wi.gov
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Consultant Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CEDAR CORPORATION Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 604 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: 617065460 Wtm91 X Amt: 367663.0001
Loc Addr: 506 Crescent St Wtm91 Y Amt: 491284
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617065460 End Date: 2000-05-11
Activity Name: MENOMONIE CTY PARKING LOT #6 Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 506 CRESCENT ST
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1998-05-18
Comments:

m-28-822158287-b 

2 of 2 NNE 0.37 / 
1,940.56

870.87 / 
29

MENOMONIE CTY PARKING LOT 
#6 
506 Crescent St 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822158287-bb

p1p-822158287-y1y 

Facility ID No: 617065460 Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 195743 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317195743 WTM91 X AMT: 367663.0001
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 491284
Start Date: 1998/05/18 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.878688872022
End Date: 2000/05/11 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9287676920481
 

m-29-813361142-b 

1 of 3 NNW 0.38 / 
2,018.90

794.90 / 
-47

MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION 
COOP 
502 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LAST-813361142-bb

p1p-813361142-y1y 

Site ID: 4333400
County Code: 17
County: DUNN
Region: WEST CNTRL
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 34402 Risk Code: HIGH
Act Code: 330 Acres: .5
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751999902 DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: 12316 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: Yes
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION COOP Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0217000439 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-000439 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1991-05-06 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2008-04-29 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-04-21 Latitude: 44.878274
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93307130
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 05/06/1991
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/12/2003
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

28

29

CRS

LAST
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Site DB

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 
for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/05/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT.
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 700
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment: CK #34522
 
Action Date: 10/14/1997
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/01/2004
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: INTERIM ACTION
 
Action Date: 03/07/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: BID SOW COMPLETE.
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED BY 700 OR 710 ACTION ENTRY ***
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
 
Action Date: 08/16/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
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Direction Distance
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(ft)

Site DB

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 
for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>

Action Comment: PECFA WEB REPORT
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/08/2008
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/21/1997
Action Code: 36
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP) has been approved and site investigation 

activities can proceed as planned.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/07/2002
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: CHANGE PROJ MGR TO PAT COLLINS.
 
Action Date: 09/20/2004
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: STATUS UPDATE
 
Action Date: 05/22/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: COST CAP MODIFICATION APPROVED.
 
Action Date: 03/18/2008
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 79
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively 

complete and appropriate fees have been paid for the review.
Action Comment: CK #34522
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 46
Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification
Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have 

been notified by the DNR.
Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20
 
Action Date: 12/27/2007
Action Code: 43

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  117 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


118 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT
 
Action Date: 04/21/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/01/2004
Action Code: 77
Action Name: Free Product Removal Start
Action Desc: Date free product removal is started for the activity.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/10/2005
Action Code: 502
Action Name: PECFA Bidding Completed
Action Desc: Responsible party notified that a Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) bid has established the 

total allowable reimbursement. See comments for details.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 02/20/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 66
Action Name: Continuing Obligations (COs) Apply at Off-site Property(ies)
Action Desc: Closure or on-going cleanup was approved at this site with one or more continuing obligations (COs) applied to an 

off-site affected property(ies) as part of the approved remedy.
Action Comment: auto-populated on 08/01/2019 per activity relationship to off-site(s)
 
Action Date: 02/11/2005
Action Code: 501
Action Name: PECFA Bidding to Establish Cost Cap
Action Desc: Responsible party notified that bidding to establish a Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) 

reimbursement cost cap will be done. See comments for bid details.
Action Comment: SITE TO BID
 
Action Date: 01/23/2005
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: SI COMPLETE
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment: CK #34522
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 238637 Impact Code: 09
Impact Comment: Free Product Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 552244 Impact Code: 04
Impact Comment: Groundwater Contamination Potential Flag:
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Impact Seq No: 77836 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Diesel Fuel
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Consultant Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CEDAR CORPORATION Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 604 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION COOP Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 801 MAIN ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: Wtm91 X Amt: 367322.0001
Loc Addr: 502 4th St W Wtm91 Y Amt: 491246.0001

m-29-822157398-b 

2 of 3 NNW 0.38 / 
2,018.90

794.90 / 
-47

MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION 
COOP 
502 4th St W 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822157398-bb

p1p-822157398-y1y 

Facility ID No: Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 34402 Has Offsite: Yes
Activity Detail No: 0217000439 WTM91 X AMT: 367322.0001
Act Code: 330 WTM91 Y AMT: 491246.0001
Start Date: 1991/05/06 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8782740040985
End Date: 2008/04/29 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9330712525767
 

m-29-822273046-b 

3 of 3 NNW 0.38 / 
2,018.90

794.90 / 
-47

MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION 
COOP 
502 4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-ERP-822273046-bb

p1p-822273046-y1y 

Site ID: 4333400 County Name: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 34402 Risk Code: HIGH

29

29

CRS

ERP
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Site DB

Act Code: 330 Acres: .5
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751999902 DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: 12316 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: Yes
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION COOP Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0217000439 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-000439 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1991-05-06 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2008-04-29 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-04-21 Latitude: 44.878274
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93307130
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 05/22/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: COST CAP MODIFICATION APPROVED.
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 79
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively 

complete and appropriate fees have been paid for the review.
Action Comment: CK #34522
 
Action Date: 04/21/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/01/2004
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: INTERIM ACTION
 
Action Date: 09/05/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT.
 
Action Date: 03/18/2008
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/06/1991
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
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Action Date: 08/07/2002
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: CHANGE PROJ MGR TO PAT COLLINS.
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 66
Action Name: Continuing Obligations (COs) Apply at Off-site Property(ies)
Action Desc: Closure or on-going cleanup was approved at this site with one or more continuing obligations (COs) applied to an 

off-site affected property(ies) as part of the approved remedy.
Action Comment: auto-populated on 08/01/2019 per activity relationship to off-site(s)
 
Action Date: 02/11/2005
Action Code: 501
Action Name: PECFA Bidding to Establish Cost Cap
Action Desc: Responsible party notified that bidding to establish a Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) 

reimbursement cost cap will be done. See comments for bid details.
Action Comment: SITE TO BID
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED BY 700 OR 710 ACTION ENTRY ***
 
Action Date: 10/21/1997
Action Code: 36
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP) has been approved and site investigation 

activities can proceed as planned.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/10/2005
Action Code: 502
Action Name: PECFA Bidding Completed
Action Desc: Responsible party notified that a Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) bid has established the 

total allowable reimbursement. See comments for details.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/01/2004
Action Code: 77
Action Name: Free Product Removal Start
Action Desc: Date free product removal is started for the activity.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 01/23/2005
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: SI COMPLETE
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment: CK #34522
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Action Date: 03/07/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: BID SOW COMPLETE.
 
Action Date: 08/16/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: PECFA WEB REPORT
 
Action Date: 03/10/2008
Action Code: 700
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment: CK #34522
 
Action Date: 12/27/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT
 
Action Date: 06/12/2003
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 46
Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification
Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have 

been notified by the DNR.
Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20
 
Action Date: 02/20/2007
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: WEB REPORT
 
Action Date: 10/14/1997
Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states the objectives of the site investigation to 

determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment:
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Action Date: 05/08/2008
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/20/2004
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: STATUS UPDATE
 
Action Date: 04/29/2008
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 77836 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 238637 Impact Code: 09
Impact Comment: Free Product Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 552244 Impact Code: 04
Impact Comment: Groundwater Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Diesel Fuel
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION COOP Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 801 MAIN ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Consultant Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CEDAR CORPORATION Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 604 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

Continuing Obligation 
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Facility ID No: Wtm91 X Amt: 367322.0001
Loc Addr: 502 4th St W Wtm91 Y Amt: 491246.0001
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: NONE Start Date: 1991-05-06
Activity Name: MENOMONIE FARMERS UNION COOP End Date: 2008-04-29
Activity Type: ERP Jurisdiction: DNR
Status: CLOSED
Comments:

m-30-813426575-b 

1 of 2 NNW 0.40 / 
2,132.31

795.71 / 
-46

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
BULK FAC 
4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-BROWNFIELDS-813426575-bb

p1p-813426575-y1y 

Site ID: 4332800
County Code: 17
County: DUNN
Region: WEST CNTRL
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 363859 Risk Code: N/A
Act Code: 380 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY Acres 100: No
Status CD: G Juris: DNR RR
Status: GEN PROP NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617001550 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC BULK FAC Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0717363859 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 07-17-363859 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 2002-01-18 GIS Registry Flag:
End Date: GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2002-03-26 Latitude: 44.878696
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93375710
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 03/26/2002
Action Code: 602
Action Name: DNR Site Assessment Grant (SAG) Small Award
Action Desc: DNR has awarded a Small DNR Brownfield Site Assessment Grant (SAG) to a local government for assessment of

contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions. Small SAG Awards range from $2,000 to 
$30,000.

Action Comment: SAG-073 AWARDED
 
Action Date: 01/18/2002
Action Code: 601
Action Name: DNR Site Assessment Grant (SAG) Application Received
Action Desc: Date an application was received for a DNR Brownfield Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program 

provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal and other actions.
Action Comment: SAG-073 SMALL GRANT
 
Action Date: 01/18/2002
Action Code: 1
Action Name: General Property Activity Start Date
Action Desc: Date DNR received an initial request for redevelopment assistance or general documentation regarding site 

conditions at property.
Action Comment:
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE

m-30-813626775-b 

2 of 2 NNW 0.40 / 
2,132.31

795.71 / 
-46

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
BULK FAC 
4TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-ERP-813626775-bb

p1p-813626775-y1y 

Site ID: 4332800 County Name: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 34396 Risk Code: HIGH
Act Code: 330 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: ERP Acres 100: No
Status CD: O Juris: DNR RR
Status: OPEN NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617001550 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MICHELBOOK SERVICE Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0217000437 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 02-17-000437 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1991-05-06 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-08-17 Latitude: 44.87853240
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93369260
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 08/17/2020
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: EMERGING CONTAMINANTS REMINDER LETTER
 
Action Date: 01/08/2019
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: STATUS UPDATE RECEIVED
 
Action Date: 02/23/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: CHANGE RP TO CITY OF MENOMONIE
 
Action Date: 05/06/1991
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

30
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 
discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/07/2002
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities. This may include Long Term Monitoring reports (not plans) 

for sites included on the EPA Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL). <CHR13><CHR10>
Action Comment: CHANGE PROJ MGR TO PAT COLLINS.
 
Action Date: 02/05/2004
Action Code: 611
Action Name: Local Government Unit (LGU) Liability Exemption Applies
Action Desc: Date DNR is notified by a local government unit (LGU) that they own the property and it meets the statutory criteria 

for exemption from liability for environmental contamination.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/18/2018
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: REQUEST FOR STATUS UPDATE
 
Action Date: 09/07/2011
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 552356 Impact Code: 09
Impact Comment: Free Product Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 77832 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Diesel Fuel
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: LOWELL PRANGE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: MENOMONIE CTY OF Email: lprange@menomonie-wi.gov
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR Project Manager Postal Code: 54002
Full Name: CANDACE SYKORA Composite Address: BALDWIN, WI 54002
Address 1: 890 SPRUCE ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: candace.sykora@wisconsin.gov
City: BALDWIN
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Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CITY OF MENOMONIE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617001550 Start Date: 1991-05-06
Activity Name: MICHELBOOK SERVICE End Date: 0000-00-00
Activity Type: ERP Jurisdiction: DNR
Status: OPEN
Comments:

m-31-813352333-b 

1 of 2 SW 0.41 / 
2,139.63

857.47 / 
16

MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH 
SCHOOL 
1715 5TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-LUST-813352333-bb

p1p-813352333-y1y 

Site ID: 1006100 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 27164 Risk Code: UNKNOWN
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617041590 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH SCH - POOL & 

FIELDHOUSE
Co Contam Flag: No

Activity No: 0317001472 PLSS: SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 34, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-001472 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1995-07-19 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 1995-09-26 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-06-05 Latitude: 44.86655590
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.93776960
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 07/20/1995
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment: RP LETTER
 
Action Date: 07/19/1995
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/05/2020
Action Code: 171
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Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/26/1995
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 08/24/1995
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 70452 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Petroleum - Unknown Type
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: MENOMONIE SCHOOL DIST Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 718 N BROADWAY ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617041590 End Date: 1995-09-26
Activity Name: MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH SCH - POOL & 

FIELDHOUSE
Jurisdiction: DNR

Activity Type: LUST Address: 1715 5TH ST W
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1995-07-19
Comments:
 

Facility Owner Information 
 
Name: MENOMONIE SCHOOL DIST Zip: 54751
City: MENOMONIE End Date:
State: WI Start Date:
Street: 1715 5TH ST W
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m-31-858106174-b 

2 of 2 SW 0.41 / 
2,139.63

857.47 / 
16

MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH SCH - 
POOL & FIELDHOUSE 
1715 5th St W 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-858106174-bb

p1p-858106174-y1y 

Facility ID No: 617041590 Has Continuing Oblig: No
Detail Seq No: 27164 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317001472 WTM91 X AMT: 366919.8438
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 489953.1382
Start Date: 1995/07/19 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8665558817599
End Date: 1995/09/26 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.937769571424
 

m-32-827277604-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.41 / 
2,165.37

859.85 / 
18

MENOMONIE JR SR HIGH 
SCHOOL 
1715 5TH ST W 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DELISTED LST-827277604-bb

p1p-827277604-y1y 

Site ID: 1006100 Region: WEST CNTRL
BRRTS No: County: 17
Detail Seq No: County Name: DUNN
Activity Code: Latitude:
Activity Type: Longitude:
Status Code: Risk Code:
Status: Acres:
DCOM No: Acres 100:
Occurrence ID: Juris:
EPA Cerclis ID: NPL Flag:
FID: DCOM DB Tracked:
Activity Name: PECFA Eligible:
Activity No: AST Flag:
Activity Display: Drycleaner Flag:
Start Date: Co-Contamination:
End Date: PLSS:
Last Action Date: Geo Located Flag:
Activity Detail Add: GIS Registry Flag:
Activity Comments: GIS Area Point:
Original Source: BRRT
Record Date: 02-NOV-2016
 

m-33-822165073-b 

1 of 3 ENE 0.43 / 
2,260.90

863.42 / 
22

DENNIS AUTO SERVICE 
624 Main St E 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822165073-bb

p1p-822165073-y1y 

Facility ID No: 617038730 Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 401752 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317401752 WTM91 X AMT: 368158
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 490986.9999
Start Date: 2003/01/14 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8761224021085
End Date: 2005/09/02 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9224149288124
 

m-33-825976176-b 

2 of 3 ENE 0.43 / 
2,260.90

863.42 / 
22

DENNIS STANDARD 
624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-LUST-825976176-bb

p1p-825976176-y1y 

Site ID: 1160200 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 

31
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Detail Seq No: 401752 Risk Code: MEDIUM
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751265724 DCOM DB Track Flag: Yes
Comm Occurrence ID: 18820 PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617038730 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: DENNIS AUTO SERVICE Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317401752 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-401752 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 2003-01-14 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2005-09-02 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-06-11 Latitude: 44.87612240
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92241490
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 04/12/2005
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 09/02/2005
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 01/14/2003
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/02/2005
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
 
Action Date: 06/11/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment: SECONDARY SCREENING RECOMMENDED
 
Action Date: 03/24/2005
Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional 

Services (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment:
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Action Date: 01/16/2003
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 02/24/2003
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment: MERIDIAN HIRED
 
Action Date: 02/14/2005
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE 

***
 
Action Date: 07/02/2013
Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers oversight of activity back to the DNR. 

DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
 
Action Date: 02/05/2003
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/02/2005
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment: AUTOPOPULATED DUE TO 700/710 ACTION ON 14-SEP-05
 
Action Date: 10/24/2007
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/06/2005
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/02/2005
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 401754 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
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Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Volatile Organic Compounds
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Engine Waste Oil
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene)
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: DENNIS WOODFORD Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 624 MAIN ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: DENNIS AUTO SERVICE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 624 MAIN ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: FKA DENNIS STANDARD Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Consultant Postal Code: 54742
Full Name: MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING Composite Address: FALL CREEK, WI 54742
Address 1: 2711 N ELCO RD Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: FALL CREEK
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: 617038730 Wtm91 X Amt: 368158
Loc Addr: 624 Main St E Wtm91 Y Amt: 490986.9999
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617038730 End Date: 2005-09-02
Activity Name: DENNIS AUTO SERVICE Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 624 MAIN ST E
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 2003-01-14
Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***
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Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 172652 Risk Code: MEDIUM
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751265724 DCOM DB Track Flag: Yes
Comm Occurrence ID: 12515 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 617038730 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: DENNIS STANDARD Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317172652 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-172652 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1997-09-18 GIS Registry Flag: No
End Date: 1998-03-27 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2013-07-02 Latitude: 44.87628890
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92223370
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 03/27/1998
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
 
Action Date: 12/19/1997
Action Code: 179
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the fee has previously been paid or no fee is 

required (i.e. Voluntary Party Liability Exemption).
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/18/1997
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/16/1998
Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional 

Services (DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/23/1997
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 12/19/1997
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/29/1997

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  133 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


134 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/02/2013
Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers oversight of activity back to the DNR. 

DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comment: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 172696 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: DENNIS WOODFORD Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 624 MAIN ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: DENNIS AUTO SERVICE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 624 MAIN ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: FKA DENNIS STANDARD Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 617038730 End Date: 1998-03-27
Activity Name: DENNIS STANDARD Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 624 MAIN ST E
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1997-09-18
Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE – SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

Facility Owner Information 
 
Name: DENNIS STANDARD Zip: 54751
City: MENOMONIE End Date:
State: WI Start Date:
Street: 624 MAIN ST

m-33-858093554-b 

3 of 3 ENE 0.43 / 
2,260.90

863.42 / 
22

DENNIS STANDARD 
624 Main St E 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-858093554-bb

p1p-858093554-y1y 33
CRS
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Facility ID No: 617038730 Has Continuing Oblig: No
Detail Seq No: 172652 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317172652 WTM91 X AMT: 368172.7501
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 491005.156300001
Start Date: 1997/09/18 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8762888988488
End Date: 1998/03/27 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9222337287843
 

m-34-813344003-b 

1 of 2 ENE 0.43 / 
2,262.72

863.42 / 
22

DENNIS STANDARD 
624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DELISTED BRRT-813344003-bb

p1p-813344003-y1y 

Site ID: 1160200 Detail Seq No: 172652
Original Source: LUST Record Date: 05-AUG-2014
Activity Code: 340 Activity Type: LUST
Activity No: 0317172652 Acres 100: N
Activity Display: 03-17-172652 Juris: DNR RR
Start Date: 1997-09-18 NPL Flag: No
End Date: 1998-03-27 PECFA Eligible: Yes
Last Action Dt: 2013-07-02 AST Flag: No
Status Code: C Drycleaner Flag: No
Status: CLOSED Co-Contam: No
DCOM No: 54751265724 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
County: DUNN Occurrence ID: 12515
Geo Loc Flag: Y Region: WEST CNTRL
EPA Cerclis ID: GIS Reg Flag: N
FID: 617038730 GIS Area Point: P
Risk Code: MEDIUM Latitude: 44.87628890
Longitude: -91.92223370
DCOM DB Tracked: Yes
Most Rec Act Type: LUST
Activity Detail Add: NONE
Activity Name: DENNIS STANDARD
Activity Comments: ***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE - SITE TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 
2013***

 

m-34-813352881-b 

2 of 2 ENE 0.43 / 
2,262.72

863.42 / 
22

DENNIS STANDARD 
624 MAIN ST E 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-DELISTED LST-813352881-bb

p1p-813352881-y1y 

Site ID: 1160200 Region: WEST CNTRL
BRRTS No: County: 17
Detail Seq No: County Name: DUNN
Activity Code: Latitude:
Activity Type: Longitude:
Status Code: Risk Code:
Status: Acres:
DCOM No: Acres 100:
Occurrence ID: Juris:
EPA Cerclis ID: NPL Flag:
FID: DCOM DB Tracked:
Activity Name: PECFA Eligible:
Activity No: AST Flag:
Activity Display: Drycleaner Flag:
Start Date: Co-Contamination:
End Date: PLSS:
Last Action Date: Geo Located Flag:
Activity Detail Add: GIS Registry Flag:
Activity Comments: GIS Area Point:
Original Source: LUST
Record Date: 02-NOV-2016
 

34

34

DELISTED
BRRT

DELISTED
LST
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m-35-813354537-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.45 / 
2,378.19

869.49 / 
28

SUPER AMERICA 
701 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 

dd-LUST-813354537-bb

p1p-813354537-y1y 

Site ID: 3517300 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 23980 Risk Code: HIGH
Act Code: 340 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751261601 DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: 3590 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: NONE Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: SUPER AMERICA Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317000773 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-000773 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1992-05-13 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 1998-05-08 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-05-14 Latitude: 44.87674360
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92187850
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 05/08/1998
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment: *** AUTO-POPULATED ***
 
Action Date: 04/15/1993
Action Code: 40
Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that the remedial action options report (RAOR) was approved
Action Comment: RA WORK PLAN APPV'D
 
Action Date: 01/09/1995
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: SVE EMISSION RPTS
 
Action Date: 08/15/1994
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: SVE EMISSION RPT #10
 
Action Date: 09/12/1996
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/17/1996
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

35
LUST
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Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/14/2020
Action Code: 171
Action Name: Chlorinated VOC Initial Screening Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR performed an initial screening of site documentation to identify whether chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (VOC) were previously discovered during investigation. A secondary technical screening may be 
required to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion based on data.

Action Comment: SECONDARY SCREENING RECOMMENDED
 
Action Date: 06/13/1992
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: RESPONSE TO RP LETTER-SUPER AMERICA
 
Action Date: 04/04/1994
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: SVE EMISSIONS RPT
 
Action Date: 03/19/1997
Action Code: 80
Action Name: Closure Not Recommended
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter in response to a request for closure review. Letter outlines the reasons DNR cannot 

recommend site closure at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/06/1996
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/19/1997
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 02/07/2001
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/22/1992
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: CEDAR CORP. CONSTRUCTION REPTS., SOIL BORING, LOG
 
Action Date: 04/06/1994
Action Code: 45
Action Name: Form 4 Approved
Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken in accordance 

with s101.143.
Action Comment: FORM 4 APPROVED
 
Action Date: 02/17/1995
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: SVE EMISSION RPT #16
 
Action Date: 08/26/1994
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Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: SVE EMISSION RPT #11
 
Action Date: 01/30/1996
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/05/1992
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: CEDAR CORP. MONITORING WELLS ELEVATIONS
 
Action Date: 10/14/1992
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: APPLICATION FOR DISPOSAL OR TREATMENT, ANALYTICAL
 
Action Date: 05/13/1992
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment: RP LETTER
 
Action Date: 05/08/1998
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment: *** AUTO-POPULATED ***
 
Action Date: 10/04/1993
Action Code: 39
Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It identifies and evaluates options to prevent, 

minimize, stabilize or eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore the environment to 
the extent practicable.

Action Comment: RA WORK PLAN RECV'D
 
Action Date: 07/15/1996
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/19/1997
Action Code: 50
Action Name: GIS Registry Site
Action Desc: Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/07/1995
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 09/27/1996
Action Code: 45
Action Name: Form 4 Approved
Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken in accordance 

with s101.143.
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Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/08/1998
Action Code: 730
Action Name: CO Packet created for Recorded Groundwater Use Restriction
Action Desc: Date DNR created a Continuing Obligations (CO) Packet for a site closure where a Groundwater Use Restriction 

(GWUR) was required and recorded at the Register of Deeds. DNR Staff created the packet from available file 
material. A copy of the deed filing can be found in the CO Packet

Action Comment: *** AUTO-POPULATED ***
 
Action Date: 05/13/1992
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/11/1993
Action Code: 40
Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that the remedial action options report (RAOR) was approved
Action Comment: RA WORK PLAN APPV'D
 
Action Date: 01/13/1995
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: AM APPROVAL FOR QTR AIR SAMPLING
 
Action Date: 09/27/1996
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/08/1998
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 05/08/1998
Action Code: 46
Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification
Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have 

been notified by the DNR.
Action Comment: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 66848 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 

Substances Information 
 
Substance Desc: Trichloroethylene
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene)
Spill Released Amt:
Spill Released Unit Code:
 
Substance Desc: Chlorinated Solvents
Spill Released Amt:
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Spill Released Unit Code:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 1708 N BROADWAY Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: Wtm91 X Amt: 368202.0001
Loc Addr: 701 Main St Wtm91 Y Amt: 491054.9999
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: NONE End Date: 1998-05-08
Activity Name: SUPER AMERICA Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 701 MAIN ST
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1992-05-13
Comments:

m-36-822154460-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.46 / 
2,441.75

866.13 / 
24

SUPER AMERICA 
701 Main St 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-822154460-bb

p1p-822154460-y1y 

Facility ID No: Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 23980 Has Offsite: Yes
Activity Detail No: 0317000773 WTM91 X AMT: 368202.0001
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 491054.9999
Start Date: 1992/05/13 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8767435754917
End Date: 1998/05/08 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9218785452629
 

m-37-813343412-b 

1 of 3 ENE 0.48 / 
2,512.07

878.94 / 
37

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
SERVICE STATION 
720 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-LUST-813343412-bb

p1p-813343412-y1y 

Site ID: 3040300 County: DUNN
BRRTS No: Region: WEST CNTRL
County Code: 17
Database Source: BRRTS Bulk data download; BRRTS Web List Search
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 26601 Risk Code: HIGH
Act Code: 340 Acres: .2
Activity Type: LUST Acres 100: No
Status CD: C Juris: DNR RR
Status: CLOSED NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: 54751261520 DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: 6680 PECFA Eligible Flag: Yes

36

37

CRS

LUST
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EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 440005720 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MICHELBOOK SERVICE Co Contam Flag: No
Activity No: 0317001327 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 03-17-001327 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 1994-10-31 GIS Registry Flag: Yes
End Date: 2020-06-17 GIS Area Point Flag: No
Last Action: 2020-10-28 Latitude: 44.87637110
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92102710
Activity Comments:
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 02/03/1995
Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comment: BEGIN FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL IMMEDIATELY
 
Action Date: 03/18/2020 8:38:26 AM
Action Code: 79
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form 4400-202) submittal was administratively 

complete and appropriate fees have been paid for the review.
Action Comment: AUTO-ENTERED
 
Action Date: 05/09/2019
Action Code: 505
Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and associated costs under the Petroleum 

Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA).
Action Comment: $40,052.68 APPROVED
 
Action Date: 04/23/2020
Action Code: 505
Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and associated costs under the Petroleum 

Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA).
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 01/29/2020
Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine degree & extent of contamination and form a 

basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/31/1994
Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state law responsibilities associated with the 

investigation and cleanup of a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Action Comment: RP LETTER
 
Action Date: 06/01/2020
Action Code: 190
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the remaining actions needed letter and begins to 

prepare a final closure letter.
Action Comment: MW ABANDONMENT FORMS
 
Action Date: 02/05/2004
Action Code: 611
Action Name: Local Government Unit (LGU) Liability Exemption Applies
Action Desc: Date DNR is notified by a local government unit (LGU) that they own the property and it meets the statutory criteria 

for exemption from liability for environmental contamination.
Action Comment:
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Action Date: 02/05/2004
Action Code: 59
Action Name: Environmental Enforcement Action Completed
Action Desc: Date DNR indicates no further enforcement action on this subject will be taken at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 11/19/2019
Action Code: 504
Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and associated costs under the Petroleum 

Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA).
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/17/2020
Action Code: 56
Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing obligations to give notice of residual 

contamination; require or restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment; minimize human or 
environmental exposures.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 02/16/1995
Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank closure or change in services for an 

above-ground or underground tank system.
Action Comment: TNK CLS/SA REPT RECV'D
 
Action Date: 03/05/2020
Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/25/2019
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: PECFA REMINDER LETTER
 
Action Date: 10/28/2020 7:22:31 PM
Action Code: 100
Action Name: CO Packet and GIS QAQC Completed by DNR
Action Desc: Date DNR staff reviewed information within the Continuing Obligations Packet for completeness and readability 

and the geolocation was confirmed.
Action Comment: KS
 
Action Date: 08/17/2020
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: EMERGING CONTAMINANTS REMINDER LETTER
 
Action Date: 08/24/2015
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: PECFA SUNSET LETTER
 
Action Date: 01/23/2019
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: PECFA REMINDER LETTER
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Action Date: 02/25/2020
Action Code: 505
Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and associated costs under the Petroleum 

Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA).
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/05/2020
Action Code: 700
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related continuing obligations.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 06/17/2020
Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in

excess of ch. NR 140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before well construction or 
reconstruction.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 03/05/2020
Action Code: 779
Action Name: Case Closure Review Fee Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received fee for case closure review. Case closure is reviewed for administrative completeness.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 01/23/2020
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: PECFA REMINDER LETTER
 
Action Date: 04/30/2019
Action Code: 504
Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and associated costs under the Petroleum 

Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA).
Action Comment: $40,052.68
 
Action Date: 10/31/1994
Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was 

discovered during an environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment, groundwater or vapor 
samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 02/23/2006
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment: CHANGE RP TO CITY OF MENOMONIE
 
Action Date: 01/16/2018
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: PECFA REMINDER LETTER
 
Action Date: 04/21/2020
Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to achieve final closure. The site will not be 

formally closed until receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as conditional closure.
Action Comment: MW ABANDONMENT
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Action Date: 06/17/2020
Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity based on data provided and compliance with NR 

726 and 727. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 10/12/1998
Action Code: 8
Action Name: Significant Violator
Action Desc: Location classified as a Significant Violator (SV) under RR Program SV definition.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 07/31/2001
Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comment: STATUS UPDATE. THREE WELLS SAMPLED AND LGU LIABILITY EXEMPTION
 
Action Date: 09/07/2011
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent
 
Action Date: 07/16/2018
Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or other interested parties reminding them of a 

regulatory obligation.
Action Comment: PECFA REMINDER LETTER
 
Action Date: 06/17/2020
Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing Obligation to address residual soil contamination at 

or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, 
when moved.

Action Comment:
 

Impacts Information 
 
Impact Seq No: 239280 Impact Code: 09
Impact Comment: Free Product Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 69831 Impact Code: 05
Impact Comment: Soil Contamination Potential Flag:
 
Impact Seq No: 69830 Impact Code: 04
Impact Comment: Groundwater Contamination Potential Flag:
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR Project Manager Postal Code: 54002
Full Name: CANDACE SYKORA Composite Address: BALDWIN, WI 54002
Address 1: 890 SPRUCE ST Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: candace.sykora@wisconsin.gov
City: BALDWIN
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Org Flag: Yes State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: Responsible Party Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: CITY OF MENOMONIE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: NA
City: MENOMONIE
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent Postal Code: 54751
Full Name: LOWELL PRANGE Composite Address: MENOMONIE, WI 54751
Address 1: 800 WILSON AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: MENOMONIE CTY OF Email: lprange@menomonie-wi.gov
City: MENOMONIE
 

Continuing Obligation Information 
 
Facility ID No: 440005720 Wtm91 X Amt: 368268.7988
Loc Addr: 720 Main St Wtm91 Y Amt: 491011.124600001
 

BRRTS Web List 
 
FID: 440005720 End Date: 2020-06-17
Activity Name: MICHELBOOK SERVICE Jurisdiction: DNR
Activity Type: LUST Address: 720 MAIN ST
Status: CLOSED Municipality: MENOMONIE
Start Date: 1994-10-31
Comments:
 

Facility Owner Information 
 
Name: LARRY STRESS Zip: 547512615
City: MENOMONIE End Date:
State: WI Start Date:
Street: 720 MAIN ST

m-37-813426572-b 

2 of 3 ENE 0.48 / 
2,512.07

878.94 / 
37

MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC 
SERVICE STATION 
720 MAIN ST 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-BROWNFIELDS-813426572-bb

p1p-813426572-y1y 

Site ID: 3040300
County Code: 17
County: DUNN
Region: WEST CNTRL
 

Facility Activity Information 
 
Detail Seq No: 363842 Risk Code: N/A
Act Code: 380 Acres: UNKNOWN
Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY Acres 100: No
Status CD: G Juris: DNR RR
Status: GEN PROP NPL Flag: No
Dcom No: NONE DCOM DB Track Flag: No
Comm Occurrence ID: NONE PECFA Eligible Flag: No
EPA CERCLIS ID: AST Flag: No
FID: 440005720 Drycleaner Flag: No
Activity Name: MICHELBOOK SERVICE CO INC SERVICE 

STATION
Co Contam Flag: No

Activity No: 0717363842 PLSS: NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 26, T28N, R13W
Activity Display No: 07-17-363842 Geo Located Flag: Yes
Start Date: 2002-01-18 GIS Registry Flag:
End Date: GIS Area Point Flag: No

37
BROWNFIELDS
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Last Action: 2002-03-26 Latitude: 44.87626220
Activity Detail Addr: Longitude: -91.92115210
Activity Comments: FORMER CHAMPLIN OIL
 

Action Information 
 
Action Date: 01/18/2002
Action Code: 1
Action Name: General Property Activity Start Date
Action Desc: Date DNR received an initial request for redevelopment assistance or general documentation regarding site 

conditions at property.
Action Comment:
 
Action Date: 01/18/2002
Action Code: 601
Action Name: DNR Site Assessment Grant (SAG) Application Received
Action Desc: Date an application was received for a DNR Brownfield Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program 

provides grants to local government for site assessment, tank removal and other actions.
Action Comment: SAG-022 SMALL GRANT
 
Action Date: 03/26/2002
Action Code: 602
Action Name: DNR Site Assessment Grant (SAG) Small Award
Action Desc: DNR has awarded a Small DNR Brownfield Site Assessment Grant (SAG) to a local government for assessment of

contamination, demolition, tank/container removal or other actions. Small SAG Awards range from $2,000 to 
$30,000.

Action Comment: SAG-022 AWARDED
 

WHO Information 
 
Org Flag: No State Abbr: WI
Role Desc: DNR File Contact Postal Code: 54701
Full Name: DEENA KINNEY Composite Address: EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701
Address 1: 1300 W CLAIREMONT AVE Country Name: UNITED STATES
Address 2: Email: deena.kinney@wisconsin.gov
City: EAU CLAIRE
 

Facility Owner Information 
 
Name: LARRY STRESS Zip: 547512615
City: MENOMONIE End Date:
State: WI Start Date:
Street: 720 MAIN ST

m-37-886766659-b 

3 of 3 ENE 0.48 / 
2,512.07

878.94 / 
37

MICHELBOOK SERVICE 
720 Main St 
Menomonie WI 

dd-CRS-886766659-bb

p1p-886766659-y1y 

Facility ID No: 440005720 Has Continuing Oblig: Yes
Detail Seq No: 26601 Has Offsite: No
Activity Detail No: 0317001327 WTM91 X AMT: 368268.7988
Act Code: 340 WTM91 Y AMT: 491011.124600001
Start Date: 1994/10/31 00:00:00+00 Latitude: 44.8763630532104
End Date: 2020/06/17 00:00:00+00 Longitude: -91.9210201592211
 

m-38-888408787-b 

1 of 2 E 0.58 / 
3,057.70

893.79 / 
52

DUNN CNTY HWY DEPT. PIT 
DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-MRDS-888408787-bb

p1p-888408787-y1y 

Dep ID: 10180578 I1: 43
Dev Status: PRODUCER Latitude: 44.875122
Code List: SDG Longitude: -91.918396
Url: http://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10180578

37

38

CRS

MRDS

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  146 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


147 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 

Commodity 
 
I1: 48 Line: 1
Code: SDG Inserted By: MAS migration
Commodity: Sand and Gravel, Cons Insert Date: 29-OCT-02
Commodity Type: Non-metallic Updated By: USGS
Commodity Group: Sand and Gravel Update Date: 29-OCT-02
Importance: Primary
 

Names 
 
I1: 38 Inserted By: MAS migration
Status: Current Insert Date: 29-OCT-02
Site Name: Dunn Cnty Hwy Dept. Pit Updated By: USGS
Line: 1 Update Date: 29-OCT-02

m-38-888616823-b 

2 of 2 E 0.58 / 
3,057.70

893.79 / 
52

OWN CREWS 
DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-MRDS-888616823-bb

p1p-888616823-y1y 

Dep ID: 10277898 I1: 12
Dev Status: UNKNOWN Latitude: 44.875122
Code List: STN Longitude: -91.918396
Url: http://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10277898
 

Commodity 
 
I1: 46 Line: 1
Code: STN Inserted By: MAS migration
Commodity: Stone Insert Date: 29-OCT-02
Commodity Type: Non-metallic Updated By: USGS
Commodity Group: Stone Update Date: 29-OCT-02
Importance: Primary
 

Names 
 
I1: 17 Inserted By: MAS migration
Status: Current Insert Date: 29-OCT-02
Site Name: Own Crews Updated By: USGS
Line: 2 Update Date: 29-OCT-02

m-39-888429140-b 

1 of 1 WNW 0.99 / 
5,233.41

840.86 / 
-1

MENOMONIE GRAVEL PIT 
DUNN COUNTY 
MENOMONIE WI 54751

dd-MRDS-888429140-bb

p1p-888429140-y1y 

Dep ID: 10132629 I1: 17
Dev Status: PAST PRODUCER Latitude: 44.88092
Code List: SDG Longitude: -91.947388
Url: http://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10132629
 

Commodity 
 
I1: 11 Line: 1
Code: SDG Inserted By: MAS migration
Commodity: Sand and Gravel, Cons Insert Date: 2002-10-29T09:00:24
Commodity Type: Non-metallic Updated By: USGS
Commodity Group: Sand and Gravel Update Date: 2002-10-29T09:01:26
Importance: Primary
 

38

39

MRDS

MRDS
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Names 
 
I1: 42 Inserted By: MAS migration
Status: Current Insert Date: 2002-10-29
Site Name: Menomonie Gravel Pit Updated By: USGS
Line: 1 Update Date: 2002-10-29
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  6  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site 
Name        

Address City Zip ERIS ID

uu-AST-812902134-aa FORMER AMBERG OIL W 4th St Menomonie WI 54751 812902134 

License No: 689462 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 1177667 | Closed/Removed | , 1177668 | 
Closed/Removed | , 1177664 | Closed/Removed | , 1177665 | Closed/Removed | , 
1177666 | Closed/Removed | , 1177657 | Closed/Removed | , 1177669 | 
Closed/Removed |  
 

uu-AST-812898307-aa MICHELBOOK BULK 
PLANT

W 4th St Menomonie WI 54751 812898307 

License No: 638605 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Install Date: 887735 | Closed/Removed | , 887731 | 
Closed/Removed | , 887723 | Closed/Removed | , 887730 | Closed/Removed | , 
887737 | Closed/Removed | , 887734 | Closed/Removed | , 887736 | Closed/Removed
| , 887729 | Closed/Removed | , 887732 | Closed/Removed | , 887733 | 
Closed/Removed |  
 

uu-FINDS/FRS-815833094-aa MARKHAM AUTO BODY HWY 25 S MENOMONIE WI 54751 815833094 

 

uu-SHWIMS-867383244-aa MARKHAM AUTO BODY HWY 25 S MENOMONIE WI 54751 867383244 

 

uu-SHWIMS-872234053-aa THE MEDICINE 
SHOPPE

149 MAIN ST MENOMONIE WI 54751 872234053 

 

uu-WDS-813442736-aa DUNN TN LF RIVER RD DUNN TN WI  813442736 

 

AST

AST

FINDS/FRS

SHWIMS

SHWIMS

WDS

Unplottable Summary
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h-Unplottable Report

Site: FORMER AMBERG OIL 
W 4th St   Menomonie WI 54751 uu-AST-812902134-bb

License No: 689462 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 689462|736096 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: City Of Menomonie
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 1177667 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1177667| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 12000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 1177668 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1177668| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Diesel Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 15000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:

AST

Unplottable Report
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Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 1177664 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1177664| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 10000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 1177665 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1177665| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 10000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 1177666 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1177666| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
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Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 4000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 1177657 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1177657| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 20000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 1177669 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 1177669| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 20000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Construction Material: Bare Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
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System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details (as of October, 2020)
 
Tank ID: 1177669 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2008-01-15 Capacity in Gallons: 20,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 1177666 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2008-01-15 Capacity in Gallons: 4,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 1177668 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2008-01-15 Capacity in Gallons: 15,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 1177657 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2008-01-15 Capacity in Gallons: 20,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 1177665 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2008-01-15 Capacity in Gallons: 10,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
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Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 1177664 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2008-01-15 Capacity in Gallons: 10,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 1177667 Corrosion Protect Ty:
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Bare Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2008-01-15 Capacity in Gallons: 12,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Diesel
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details (as of October, 2020)
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: City Of Menomonie
Owner Address1: 800 Wilson Ave
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751

Site: MICHELBOOK BULK PLANT 
W 4th St   Menomonie WI 54751 uu-AST-812898307-bb

License No: 638605 Expiration Date:
Facility Ref No: 638605|654830 Fire Department Nm: Menomonie
Fire Department ID: 1703 Municipality Name:
License Type: Registration Property County: Dunn County
License: Storage Tank Registration
Licensee: City Of Menomonie
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887735 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887735| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 18000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:

AST
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Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887731 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887731| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unknown Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 3500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887723 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887723| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unknown Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 3500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887730 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887730| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
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Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unknown Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 3500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887737 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887737| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 18000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887734 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887734| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 18000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
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Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887736 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887736| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 18000.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887729 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887729| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unknown Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 3500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887732 Federally Regulated: No
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Tank Reference No: 887732| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unknown Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 3500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

Tank Details
 
Tank ID: 887733 Federally Regulated: No
Tank Reference No: 887733| Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring
Equipment Wang ID: Leak Test Method:
CAS No: Contain Sump Install:
Tank Status: Closed/Removed Dispen Sump Install: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Marketer: No
Tank Contents: Unknown Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Install Date: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
Capacity: 3500.00 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Construction Material: Coated Steel Date of Lining:
Wall Size: Lining Inspect Date:
 

Piping Details
 
Related Tank ID: UST Manifolded:
Status: Flex Connector:
Type: Leak Test Method:
System Type: Leak Detection:
Wall Type: Corrosion Protection:
Construction Material: Latest Test Name:
Catastrop Leak Detn: Latest Test Date:
Aboveground Piping: No Latest Test Expire Dt:
Underground Piping: No
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Tank Details (as of October, 2020)
 
Tank ID: 887723 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 3,500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unknown
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887733 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
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CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 3,500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unknown
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887736 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 18,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887732 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 3,500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unknown
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887729 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 3,500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unknown
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887731 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 3,500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unknown
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887734 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 18,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  159 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


160 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887735 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 18,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887730 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 3,500
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Unknown
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 
Tank ID: 887737 Corrosion Protect Ty: Not Applicable
Wang ID: Overfill Protect Type: Not Installed
CAS No: Construction Material: Coated Steel
Tank Status: Closed/Removed as of 2002-06-06 Capacity in Gallons: 18,000
Install Date: Marketer: No
Tank Type: Aboveground Storage Tank Spill Protection: Not Installed
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Plant Storage Date of Lining:
Wall Type: Contents: Fuel Oil
Federally Regulated: No Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Visual Monitoring Lining Inspect Date:
Leak Test Method: Underground Piping: No
Contain Sump Install: 
 

MyDATCP Storage Tank Search - Owner Details (as of October, 2020)
 
Site Anniversary Date:
Owner Name: City Of Menomonie
Owner Address1: 800 Wilson Ave
Owner Address2:
Owner City: Menomonie
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54751

Site: MARKHAM AUTO BODY 
HWY 25 S   MENOMONIE WI 54751 uu-FINDS/FRS-815833094-bb

Registry ID: 110008235935
FIPS Code: 55033
HUC Code:
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 09-AUG-10
Interest Types: CESQG, STATE MASTER
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

FINDS/FRS

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  160 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


161 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code: 05
County Name: DUNN
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110008235935
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:WID099783946, WI-ESR:117351

 

Site: MARKHAM AUTO BODY 
HWY 25 S   MENOMONIE WI 54751 uu-SHWIMS-867383244-bb

FID: 617013870 County: DUNN
Status: OPERATING Region: WEST CENTRAL
Activity Type: HW Generator Activities
 

Site: THE MEDICINE SHOPPE 
149 MAIN ST   MENOMONIE WI 54751 uu-SHWIMS-872234053-bb

FID: 617002870 County: DUNN
Status: OPERATING Region: WEST CENTRAL
Activity Type: Infectious Waste Sharps Collection Stations
 

Site: DUNN TN LF 
RIVER RD   DUNN TN WI uu-WDS-813442736-bb

County: DUNN
In BRRTS:
Max of Site ID: 1680900
Facility ID: 617009360
Archived: N
Reason for Arch:
SHWIMS Link: 617009360
PLSS: SW  NW  S34  27N  13W
BRRTS Link:
Dt Of DNR Site Asse: 13-OCT-00
License Info: 1484
License Info Desc:
 

SHWIMS

SHWIMS

WDS

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page C  161 of 173

http://www.erisinfo.com


162 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21041500186

h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: rr-DOE FUSRAP-bb

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where 
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of 
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates 
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain 
protectiveness.
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb

National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb

Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. 
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb

The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a 
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or 
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active 
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, 
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.
Government Publication Date: Jan 28, 2021

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open dumps" as 
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

DOE FUSRAP

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

ODI
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SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund 
program at this time.
Government Publication Date: Jan 28, 2021

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

rr-CERCLIS-bb

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. 
EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to 
each site.
Government Publication Date: Jan 22, 2021

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, 
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 22, 2021

RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or 
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jan 22, 2021

SEMS ARCHIVE

CERCLIS

IODI

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG
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RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Jan 22, 2021

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA VSQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and 
actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG)  generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous
waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous 
waste at any time.
Government Publication Date: Jan 22, 2021

RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10).   Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jan 22, 2021

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb

Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, 
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property.  This database is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb

Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to 
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that 
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever 
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide 
human behavior at a site.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

Land Use Control Information System: rr-LUCIS-bb

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
properties across the United States.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC 
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data 
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.
Government Publication Date: Nov 9, 2020
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The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 6, 2021

FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

Facility Response Plan: rr-FRP-bb

List of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to 
the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined 
based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking 
water intake or sensitive environments.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 2020

Historical Gas Stations: rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-bb

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were 
located throughout the United States in 1930.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930

Petroleum Refineries: rr-REFN-bb

List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum 
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020

Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: rr-BULK TERMINAL-bb

List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk 
petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, 
and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active 
between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in 
operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2020

LIEN on Property: rr-SEMS LIEN-bb

The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: Jan 28, 2021

Superfund Decision Documents: rr-SUPERFUND ROD-bb

This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites.  Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) 
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant 
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental 
Protection Agency).
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

State 

Hazard Ranking List: rr-SHWS-bb

Last published in 1994, this is a list of sites which were investigated by the Deparment of Natural Resources (DNR) under the Wisconsin Environmental 
Repair Law. Hazard ranking of a site or facility was performed to determine if the site or facility presents a substantial danger to the public health, or 
welfare, or the environment. The DNR Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment now maintains other programs for the investigation and cleanup of 
potential and confirmed contamination to soil and groundwater in Wisconsin. This database is state equivalent CERCLIS.
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Government Publication Date: July 1994

Licensed Solid Waste Landfills: rr-SWF/LF-bb

List of licensed solid waste landfills in the state of Wisconsin as recorded by the Department of Natural Resources (DNR). The DNR regulates landfills to
prevent negative impacts to people and the environment. DNR staff inspect landfills regularly.
Government Publication Date: Dec 1, 2020

The Historic Registry of Waste Disposal Sites: rr-WDS-bb

Prior to development of on-line databases, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) provided public information about old waste disposal 
facilities in a printed publication called the Historic Registry of Waste Disposal Sites (the "Registry").
Government Publication Date: Jul 22, 2013

Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System: rr-SHWIMS-bb

List of sites and facilities in the Solid and Hazardous Waste Information System (SHWIMS) regulated by the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources (DNR) Waste and Materials Management (WMM) program. Activities that occur at site facilities include landfill operation, waste 
transportation, hazardous waste generation, wood burning, waste processing, sharps collection and many more.
Government Publication Date: Mar 30, 2021

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks: rr-LUST-bb

List of Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites as recorded by the Department of Natural Resources (DNR). When petroleum products are 
released from underground tanks into the soil or groundwater, the DNR will work with the responsible party and environmental professionals to clean up 
the spill to state standards.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-LAST-bb

List of Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank (LAST) sites as recorded by the Department of Natural Resources (DNR). When petroleum products are 
released from tanks into the soil or groundwater, the DNR will work with the responsible party and environmental professionals to clean up the spill to 
state standards.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Underground Storage Tanks: rr-UST-bb

List of Underground Storage Tank (UST) locations. The Bureau of Weights and Measures, operating under the Department of Agriculture, Trade and 
Consumer Protection is responsible for the administration and regulation of the Wisconsin Administrative Code ATCP 93 - Flammable and Combustible 
Liquids.
Government Publication Date: Feb 18, 2021

Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-AST-bb

List of Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) locations. The Bureau of Weights and Measures, operating under the Department of Agriculture, Trade and 
Consumer Protection is responsible for the administration and regulation of the Wisconsin Administrative Code ATCP 93 - Flammable and Combustible 
Liquids.
Government Publication Date: Feb 18, 2021

Delisted Storage Tanks: rr-DEL STORAGE TANK-bb

This database contains a list of closed storage tank sites that were removed from the storage tank database regulated by the Storage Tank Regulation 
Section of the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection.
Government Publication Date: Feb 18, 2021

Delisted Leaking Tanks: rr-DELISTED LST-bb

This database contains a list of closed leaking tank sites that were removed from the leaking tank database regulated by the Storage Tank Regulation 
Section of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Closed Remediation Sites: rr-CRS-bb

List of sites which have undergone remediation and where particular legal restrictions on property use are in place. To be considered a Closed 
Remediation Site, the Department of Natural Resources must be satisfied that no further efforts are necessary provided that the property is not used for 
certain purposes.
Government Publication Date: Mar 24, 2021
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Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites: rr-AUL-bb

List of sites for which a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office. Deed restrictions limit property use or outline requirements for 
actions prior to future use. Deed restrictions are applied in cases where there is known soil contamination that is impracticable to remove, or an 
engineering requirement or NR270 industrial standards are in place.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites: rr-VCP-bb

List of sites which have participated in the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) program, an elective environmental cleanup program administered
by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR), and received an exemption from future environmental liability. Any individual, business or 
unit of government that conducts an environmental investigation and cleanup of a contaminated property - following state requirements with the 
oversight of DNR staff - can receive an exemption from future environmental liability. With some restrictions, most properties that have had a discharge 
of a hazardous substance are eligible for VPLE.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program: rr-BEAP-bb

List of sites which participated in the Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program (BEAP) - a federal program that assisted municipalities with 
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) for tax delinquent or bankrupt properties, or properties a local government acquired for redevelopment. Site 
assessments to determine property contamination were conducted by the Department of Natural Resources staff.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Brownfields Listing: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb

The Department of Natural Resource (DNR)'s Remediation and Redevelopment program has a wide range of financial and liability tools available to 
assist local governments, businesses, lenders and others to clean up and redevelop brownfields in Wisconsin. DNR describes brownfields as 
abandoned, idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived 
contamination. Brownfield properties present public health, economic, environmental and social challenges to the rural and urban communities in which 
they are located.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Environmental Repair: rr-ERP-bb

Environmental Repair Program sites are those other than Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) that have contaminated soil and/or 
groundwater. Examples include industrial spills (or dumping) that need long term investigation, buried containers of hazardous substances, and closed 
landfills that have caused contamination.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Solid Waste - Landfills and Historic Waste Sites: rr-HIST LF-bb

A list of active and inactive solid waste landfills and known historic waste sites available through the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources' Open 
Data Portal. This list is based on the known or inferred limits of waste found in the 'Solid Waste - Landfills and Historic Waste Site Extents' dataset.
Government Publication Date: Dec 21, 2020

Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb

LUSTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 5, which includes Michigan, Minnesota, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb

USTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 5, which includes Michigan, Minnesota, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED ILST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED IUST-bb

Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020
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County 

No County databases were selected to be included in the search.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal

PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: rr-PFAS NPL-bb

List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2021

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb

The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management 
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data 
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).
Government Publication Date: Nov 2, 2020

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb

The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.
S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary 
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.
Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases: rr-PFAS TRI-bb

List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database
containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage 
those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.
Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: rr-PFAS WATER-bb

The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the 
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb

US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from 
Hazmat Intelligence Portal,  U.S. Department of Transportation.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2020

National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law 
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In 
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Oct 5, 2020

Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb
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The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. 
The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures 
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on 
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine 
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2019

Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb

Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA 
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The 
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
Government Publication Date: Jan 6, 2021

Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb

A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) online search. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.
Government Publication Date: Feb 17, 2021

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED FED DRY-bb

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: Feb 17, 2021
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Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is 
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Government Publication Date: Jan 28, 2020

Former Military Nike Missile Sites: rr-FORMER NIKE-bb

This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by 
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was 
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH, 
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, 
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were 
assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess 
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.
Government Publication Date: Dec 1, 1984

PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-bb

A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types.
Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2020

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb

The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for 
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
Government Publication Date: Nov 3, 2020

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: rr-SMCRA-bb

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 
Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory 
contains information on the location, type, and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) impacts, as well as information on the cost associated with the 
reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that 
it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.
Government Publication Date: Dec 18, 2020

Mineral Resource Data System: rr-MRDS-bb

The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world. 
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This 
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral 
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.  The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine 
locations from USGS topographic maps.
Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2006

Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites: rr-URANIUM-bb

The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental contamination, and 
hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control 
Act (UMTRCA).
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Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb

List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade 
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment 
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.
Government Publication Date: Jan 18, 2021

Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb

List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven 
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing  pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Mar 31, 2020

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: rr-PCB-bb

Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA 
and receive an identification number.
Government Publication Date: Nov 19, 2020

State 

Tier 2 Report: rr-TIER 2-bb

A list of Tier 2 facilities in Wisconsin. This list is provided by the Wisconsin Department of Military Affairs Division of Emergency Management.
Government Publication Date: Jan 11, 2021

Spills: rr-SPILLS-bb

List of spill events in the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System. The 
Wisconsin DNR describes a spill as a discharge of a hazardous substance that may adversely impact, or threaten to impact public health, welfare or the 
environment.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Wisconsin Agricultural Spills: rr-AGSPILLS-bb

List of agricultural spill sites reported to the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection. The Agricultural Chemical Cleanup 
Program (ACCP) is in place to identify and manage pesticide and fertilizer spills to prevent these products from reaching the groundwater. Once a site 
has been identified as requiring remediation, the ACCP provides reimbursement for eligible costs incurred by the responsible person.
Government Publication Date: Feb 3, 2021

Wisconsin Agricultural Spills - Remediation Locations: rr-AG SPILL REMED-bb

List of agricultural spill site remediation locations made available by the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection. The 
Agricultural Chemical Cleanup Program (ACCP) is in place to identify and manage pesticide and fertilizer spills to prevent these products from reaching 
the groundwater. Once a site has been identified as requiring remediation, the ACCP provides reimbursement for eligible costs incurred by the 
responsible person.
Government Publication Date: Feb 3, 2021

Wisconsin Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System: rr-BRRTS-bb

The Wisconsin Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) contains information on the investigation and cleanup of 
potential and confirmed contamination to soil and groundwater in Wisconsin. This database includes: sites where an abandoned container with 
potentially hazardous contents has been inspected and recovered, and no known discharge to the environment has occurred; sites where there was, or 
may have been, a discharge to the environment and, based on the known information, the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that
the responsible party does not need to undertake an investigation or cleanup in response to that discharge; materials management sites that receive 
contaminated soil from other properties; and sites which have been removed from the tracking system and archived.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021
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Delisted BRRT: rr-DELISTED BRRT-bb

The Wisconsin Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) maintained by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
contains information on the investigation and cleanup of potential and confirmed contamination to soil and groundwater in Wisconsin. Sites and site 
details are removed from the data made available to the public when the source of contamination is unclear and an investigation to determine the source
of contamination is in progress.
Government Publication Date: Oct 27, 2015

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS): rr-PFAS-bb

List of sites from the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) where one or more of the substances involved are in the 
PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA). BRRTS contains information on the 
investigation and cleanup of potential and confirmed contamination to soil and groundwater in the state of Wisconsin. This list is made available by the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Fund: rr-DRYC REM-bb

List of sites in the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Fund Program made available by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR). This 
program reimburses dry cleaners for the investigation and clean up of the release of chemicals used in dry cleaning.
Government Publication Date: Mar 5, 2020

Five Star Recognition Program Sites: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb

The purpose of Wisconsin's Five Star Environmental Recognition Program for Drycleaners was to encourage drycleaners to become more 
environmentally-friendly. The program was divided into five different star categories, with the ultimate goal being to achieve the Five Star status. The 
program was sponsored by the Wisconsin Fabricare Institute (WFI), in cooperation with the Department of Natural Resources, the Department of 
Commerce, the University of Wisconsin Extension-Solid and Hazardous Waste Education Center and the Center for Neighborhood Technology. WFI 
discontinued the program on Jan 1, 2013
Government Publication Date: Jan 1, 2013

Delisted Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Fund: rr-DELISTED DRYC REM-bb

Sites which once appeared on - but have since been removed from - the list of sites in the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Fund Program made 
available by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR). The Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Fund Program reimburses dry cleaners 
for the investigation and clean up of the release of chemicals used in dry cleaning.
Government Publication Date: Mar 5, 2020

Liens and Notices of Contamination: rr-LIENS-bb

A list of sites with liens and notices of contamination. This list is made available by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2021

Tribal 

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

County 

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions
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HIG Research Summary
Site Location
Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Requested by
American Engineering Testing Inc
1837 County Highway OO
Chippewa Falls, WI

This Research Summary identifies the products and services provided by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG)
for the above referenced site location. All products are provided as PDFs unless otherwise noted.

Historical Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs of the site location were used to create a multi-page file named AerialPhotos. Each aerial
photograph has a title block that includes the year and scale of the photograph as well as project information submitted
at the time the order was placed. The years provided are:

1938, 1945, 1951, 1958, 1965, 1973, 1980, 1986, 1988, 1992, 1995, 2005, 2008, 2010, 2013, 2015, 2017, 2018

City Directory Pages/Abstracts

Research Methodology: A search was conducted for city directories that include coverage of the site area using HIG's
City Directory Collection and other sources, if needed. Directories for the following years were identified for the site
area. A comma between date ranges indicates a gap of 10 years or more in available city directories:

Menomonie; 1967-1994
Chippewa Valley; 1998-2018

The above listed directories were reviewed at approximate 5 year intervals to determine if the street(s) specified in the
order were included in the directories and had listings for the site area. HIG attempted to identify former street names
and aliases and if identified, these were also included in the review.

Research Results: City directory information, when provided, was used to create a multi-page file(s) named CD-
followed by the street name. When City Directory Pages are provided, the publication name and date are shown at the
top of each page. When a City Directory abstract is provided, the first page of the abstract includes the relevant
publication information. The years of coverage identified for each street and any identified historical street names are as
follows:

Broadway Street South (1967-2018)

FIM+ Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection and the United States Library of Congress Map Collection were searched for fire
insurance maps (FIMs), real estate atlases and similar maps for the site location and adjoining properties. These maps
were used to create a multi-page file named FIM+Maps. The maps have title blocks that include the map publisher, year
the map was created and, if applicable, the year the map was last updated. The years provided are:

1894, 1902, 1910, 1925, 1941

Database Report

An ERIS Database Report is provided as a file named DBR.

Plat Map+

An online search was conducted for recent plat or parcel maps of the site location and coverage is provided in the file
named PropertyMap.

In addition, a search was completed of the HIG Historical Map Collection for historical survey documents and cadastral
maps. Maps that cover the site location were provided in a file named HistoricalMaps. The years of coverage provided

HIG Project #
2049968
Client Project #
P-0001366
Date Created
04/16/2021
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are listed below.
1949

Topographic Maps

The HIG Historical Map Collection was searched for topographic maps for the site location and adjoining properties.
Maps from the HIG Collection were used to create a multi-page file named TopoMaps. The years provided are:

1940, 1942, 1972, 1981, 2010, 2013, 2015

Up to four different topographic maps may have been used to create a unified map showing the site location in the
center. Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where corresponding maps of the same year were not
published. The date in large font on each map is the date HIG has attributed to the map based on the date of first
publication, or the most recent date of map inspection or revision. The definitions below provide clarification regarding
the dates included in the HIG title block for each map.

Base Map Year - The year when a topographic map was first published or the date the map was significantly revised
and given a new base map date.
Photo Year - The date of the most recent aerial photography used to create, revise, or inspect the map.
Photoinspected Year - The year the base map was compared to a more recent aerial photograph. If the comparison
showed that no changes were needed, the map was marked photoinspected and no changes were made to the map.
Photorevised Year - During the photo inspection process, if enough changes were observed, the map would be
revised by adding the new features. These changes were not field checked and are shown in purple on the
photorevised maps.

Disclaimer & Limitation of Liability
This Research Summary and the related documents and images provided by Historical Information Gatherers (hereafter referred to as the “Site Specific HIG Data”) contain
information obtained from a variety of public and private sources. Additional information for the site and surrounding properties may exist. Accordingly, there can be no
guaranty or warranty that the information provided is complete for its particular intended purpose. No warranty expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in connection with
the Site Specific HIG Data. Historical Information Gatherers specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose. Historical Information Gatherers, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for any loss or damage,
whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided or any information not
provided in the Site Specific HIG Data. Any liability on the part of Historical Information Gatherers is strictly limited to a refund equal to the amount paid for the Site Specific
HIG Data.

HIG Copyright Notice
This Research Summary and the selection, arrangement and compilation of Site Specific HIG Data are the property of Historical Information Gatherers. © Copyright 2021
by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. All rights reserved. The person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data is granted a personal, non-assignable,
limited license to reproduce the Site Specific HIG Data solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports produced for the site location which is noted
on page one of this Research Summary. Any other reproduction or other use of the Site Specific HIG Data in any media or format, in whole or in part, is expressly
prohibited without prior written permission from Historical Information Gatherers, and the person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data assumes all
liability for the making of any such reproductions.

Licensing Agreement
The licensing agreement between Historical Information Gatherers and infoGroup provides that Historical Information Gatherers may create photocopies or reproductions
of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright. The licensing agreement also permits the
person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data to include photocopies or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross
Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright as supporting documents for reports produced for the site which is the subject of the Site Specific HIG Data.
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2018

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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2017

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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2015

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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2013

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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2010

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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2008

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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2005

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1995

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1992

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1988

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1986

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1980

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1973

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1965

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1958

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1951

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1945

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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1938

´ HIG Project # 2049968
Client Project # P-0001366
Approximate Scale 1: 6,000 (1"=500')

Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI

Site boundaries shown in red are approximate

www.historicalinfo.com

AET Project No. P-0001366 Page D  20 of 48



2018 Chippewa Valley, WI - Polk City DirectoryAET Project No. P-0001366 Page D  21 of 48

GI NEW NEIGHBOR 

BROADWAYAVE Cont'd 8ROAOWAYST Cotrt'd 
1443 Atkinson Jon F & Cynthia O l!!I.: (19'49) 609 11"2 No O..tteol Usllng 

HOUSEHOLDS 26 613 0 IGng Mel~ .. ✓ 

-------------• 0 Sdi-rNlool<> ✓ ~:e:~k5l (EAU Cl.AIRE)-FRDll 501 :: .: :::: ~~ .r 
• 1ST AVE CONTINUES 1 . 2 No Cutrenl Listing (2 AptsJ 
• ZIP CODE 54703 CAR·RT C:0.0 s u.Mgocw, Man E ✓ 00 
1 10Mo<gan Kris1en✓[lID 6230 Rels<:he!A""'""J 

Palzidll T)W ,11!] 6231/2 Benson Claro E 5!J 
0 v.,. s. .. ren Sarah ✓O 624 0 ADM Kalhleen ✓O 

117 0 Addyman HaMal! 1 Smtecak Ryan ✓O ~ 
Westphal Valwesl!>hal .r[]]] 2FIMCII Mani&& Deborah L ✓O 00 

1 19BrownEtln✓~ 2 t<arpeoartene ✓O ~ 
120ACoonel Palrld< L✓ l1!l] • • 715-833-8606 3 0 Lewi• Da""" ✓O 

B. Noc..,,..,, Listing (2 ,\pis) 4 ..,_. Mai>n J ✓O Ill 
122 0 Cn,lghtOn Aogie ✓ 4 Abbon Cece~ A 
12.c 112 at GraYM Bttttany ✓ 4 kaetJJgat Kenneth F ✓ [ID ~= ~ =~~=.I 5 • No Current Lif;tfng (3 Apl!il 

0 Haight Aley✓ 627 
-. ~~ "'.°.~ ~~.('.'.".''.! 715-8:32.:3237 

128 ~:~=~el✓ 62!! No Cwn,nt U,ting 
132 Mci-tUgh MatlhewT ✓ 00•(lg3B) 631 McCool N ✓C ~ •• , • , ••• ,,715-514-1523 
134. 135 NoCwrent Usting(2 Mses) McCool lau1111 •• ••• •• • • •• • 715-514·152.3 

135 2 Price M~ry § 632 No Current Listing 
3 ~ Etic:l<son Alson ✓ 639 1 Kaegao Wlltam f!I 
3 Pol;pnlck Caley R r l!] 2 No CUm1nl Us""9 
4 Chrtgt S&clla E ✓ ITI] J Gl'IM Theresa fill 
4 ~ UW'no Max ✓ 4 No CUmlnt Lls"'1g 
s No O.ment Listing 5 Wf!ff VaJ~rie R ✓ H] 

Bl..$1nonPett)'A ✓@l +rJiA~9~~(2
Ap~) 

6 ~ McCandlass Ezra I 703 112 No Cutten! Listing 
A ~ Johansen Kaoey ✓ 706 Dennison Charlotte ✓ O I!! 

140 Q Beinlich casey ✓ Q Kla•"'1!.amp Bayle• ✓ 
0 FuhtMa<ilson ✓ 708 Alleo Veronloo M ✓O I?) 

142 • 145 No Curtent Listing (5 H&os) Q \WhingtX>n llk>sa ✓ 
145 5 ~ Sch..,nebed< Anna Ir 70S Q Shock Tlmoa,y J • (1939) 

! g ~=~ J ✓ 713 Candell Jenrey M ✓ [;!I 
+ 2ND AVE INTERSECTS • Joyner Meghan✓ 
206 ~ Ka,,igcm Colleen ✓ 718 (a Sctlaetar Chrtstria ✓ 

A ~ Koehel'et JonalhM ✓ 720 {8 Domey~f Caleb ✓ 
A Koehetet Saman1na ~ ~ ~~li~ ✓ 
~ K~ ~~=::ng <

2 
A?!>) 0 Vrllao Tylor ✓" 

D QI Ko1'0!\ OIMa ✓ O 729 0 Toompoon Anna N ✓ 
E. H No Current Listing (4 A?!>) 730 No Cwn,nt US!lng 

215 Harttell Sarah ✓ ~ 7G f f1t 8alrey mcha.rd ✓ 
218 Hol..,,. Ract,<>1 ✓ 1!1 Erlekson Fllelwd E ✓ w!I 

Lohue Promise ✓ [ID 8 No Current US1tng 
1 • 6 No C\J•enl US!ing (8 Apts) 73o4 Koiholle Al ~ 

223 Vlegut l.JNjgey ✓ (j!J 739 No Currar,t Ustlng 
224 1 Mc:Nly Holland {g} 740 S,la-b&nsnUh Fted E & Defore,s J ✓I!!)• 

2 0.JohMonAshley ✓ -. aTHi'i.~:~RSECis" · · · · .. n5-834..s729 

~ = ~ ~O @I 601 Nonru,, Thomas F & Jud"" A ✓O ~ • 
4•BNoCurrenll.15tir,g(JApts) (1681) · ·•····· · · ·· • .. . 715-1334-5197 
7 ~ Pottls Brandon r 60!! No Currant Us!lng 
BWhlleBrtanl!] 623K~~O&Clo<lsE ✓Jjii]. 

2271/2·232 No Cumlnll..lsting (3 Hses) 627 Rindal Barbara J ✓ l!l!!i • ( 1891) 
232 3 MeHui,> Chris 00 629 ....,..,. James o & MBrilyn A ✓O ~ • 
233~~= ;>°loo (19Zl) • ••••• ••• • •• •••• 715-835-6649 

234 Laporte Kyle✓ I?) 
835 '°~ 0 ~ ~~~~~~.~~.".".=--~947 

238 A No Ctment Listing 837 tves ~s~ 
B~Wattercuttis ✓ SinnattPatdciaS✓O(!J 
0 No Curren, L..istlng +91H AVE INTE.RSECTS 

?k8/ris:fil/:t:;:~ :~~~~~~s 
310 F1RST CONGREGATIONAL UNITED BUSINESSES 4 HOUSEHOLDS 185 

churche!i ✓O • • •• • •• • • ,715-834--2668 
320SmlerN/eholas P& Hele.-.H ✓ ~ • BROAOWAYSTN(IIENOMONIE) 

(101'!) ....... . . .... . .. 71-0 • ZIPCODE54751 CAR-RTC005 
328 Mohrf8Jd Coralia ✓ [!J 513 PERFECTION DOOR 110ors-garage 

0 0u1ma11 Payton✓ . .. . ... . ........ . .. . 715-235-0707 

~~1v~9~~s'-k~~ WH~.~~~~.~~.~.]'15-235-07()7 
'-01 No Curtenl Listing 521 ~ Bamett Dustin ✓ •• •• • • 7'15-BQ3.6373 
404 BOLTON REFUGE HOUSE domeslio FARMERS INSURANCE Insurance ✓ 

abuMi lnloltteatn'Wlt ✓0 715-834""9578 ••••• ••••• ••• •• • •••• 715-803-6373 
Good Maroelle ✓ 00 FARMERS INSURANCE•DUSTIN BRNTT 
~ SMClls Jlllan ✓ h,uranoe ✓ •• • • • •• • •• •• 715-803-6373 
1 • 2 No Cum,n! Listing (2 Apts) 529 Gl\/(NG TREE COUNSELING-RSRC ~ee 
3Siobe.-gt<are11A ~ seN ✓ ... ...... . .. .... 71.S-2.31-8733 

• 1• ~ Cmulka Emily ✓ 533 CENTURY 21 PREMIER GAO UP ,..,1 
ffJ SehowstierRll&y ~tate✓O •• • • • •• ••• • • 715-2.35-9693 
1 • J No Cum,nl Usling (3 Apls) PREMIER GROUP roat e"""" 0 
4 Sc:hwehzer Hamah ~ ••• • ••• • •• ••• •• • ••• • 715-235-9693 

415 
~ ~~'::,•~ ~ (4 Apts) 101 Hagen Jesslca ✓O [!II 

0 Vang Roel<y ✓ :-r-~ ~~~ ✓ •::::: :;:~:~ 
422NoCuNOntU...,g 0St:hoenb&rgHeN1r>t ✓ • • 715-309·2688 
423 Baranczi,1< Stephanle M ~ 1 Greilnl Snannoo ✓ O Im 

0 u,...,. Marldy ✓ 2 Hal., -no L ✓ ~ 
O!.ino uz✓ 0 1§1 21..a1onta1ne Cyn,hla ✓ 00 •• 715-309.2232 

425 Nam, All<aham V & Sa,ah M I l!!'J • 3 No Curn,nl Listing 
(1881) 4BlockleyT-00 

428 Mal<Hy Cot.'1ney ✓O l?l 5. & No current Us•na (2 Ap<s) 
433 1/2 No Current USllng 7 ~ Smlth Chad ✓O 
436 May Jaime ✓ lfil 7 Smilh Charts 
436 1/2 Gronlund Ashley 1!J 8 Berg l.e&tle R ✓ 0 11] 
4:51 Soulhatd Donald W & 51'8~ A✓~• 6 Schoonover Donna ✓O l;j] 

(1903) •········•··· · · ·715-835-19:22 9~AbbtnanteSlevan ✓ 
438 0 Gorski Bess✓ 9 Q Allon Harmony ✓ 
440 EAU CLAIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY 10 • 11 No Cu,,.., Ust,,g (2 Apt>) 

pollticalorg ✓ . . .. . .. ... 715-<152-0330 12Dlr:ksJosepl\M ✓ l;j] •• • • 715-309-43611 

• ~=~ii/~• <1939
) 13· 15 NoCu~enll.JstiOg(3Apt,) 

, ZIP CODE 54703 CAR-RT C006 16 R- l<Mneth L & Sue A ✓ ~ 
501 .. SchetetAmanda ✓ 17NoCurrentl.Jsllng 
505 B'"1ge l.wron E ✓ ll! a (1932) 16 si-Mltanda ✓@] 
5 15 Gusho Brft&an~ ✓O l!I 19 No Current Usllng 
-519112· 521 No Cum,nl Listing (2 H'8s) 200 MeOonougt, Tracy L ✓O 
527 OUum Jane M ✓ i1ru • (1939) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .715-309-6025 
528 No Cuminl Listing 21 Wood•wttt OaniaUe ✓ Ml 
532 Kelly Daroel F & De A llii] • (1896) 22 • 24 No CUm,nr 1..1""'9 (3 Ap!S) 
535 He)">S Doogta, J& Jlllle A✓~a(l875) 25 Rel Jacqueline ✓O 111 
537 °"'°""""" Jennifer J ~ 250 Raudabaugt,Ablg•~ E ✓O 
540Burgmeler U.. ✓O ~ 26 v ... y Vido<W Ill ✓ [m 

+ nH~,,,~R;lbrs ~ ~~= ~r:A ✓[ID 

129 

BROADWAYSTN Cont'd 
26 Laloh!a!ne Gail M ✓ 0 l;j] 
29 Blodgett Barty R ,I' ~ 
30 Baue,Tayto, ✓ ~ 
31 Q cartsOfl Bao)tam,n ✓O 
31 ffi Fotester Peggy ✓ • • • • 715-309-6056 
31 FcwMtarM~le ••• • •• 715-309-f;058 
31 Olson Russall ✓ I!] 
32 Kosak Mk:hael 1 ✓ l!!J 
32 Kosak Bnan R 
32 Mcl-h Nlcoie ✓O I!] 
33 • 36 No Cur,ent Usu11g (• Ai> .. ) 
37 Goihatdl RMald W & Grace M ✓ 0 I!] 
38 • 40 No C\Jrront U.,ing (2 /\!ilS) 

712 AMERICAN VETERINARY EXHIBITORS 
ve~narians ✓ • •• •• • , • 715-231-6312 

KADO GAU.ERV aaverti~ng-promotional 
✓ • • • , • •• •• • ••••• • •• •• 715-232·9930 

718 KADO &. ASSOC lnsu1811<0 ✓ 
•••••• ••• • •• , •• •• ••• 715-953-2122 

KAOO &.ASSOC lNSURANCE lnSurance ✓ 
0 ••.• ••• • •••• ••• ••• 715-235-8720 

Kado ""u~ J Im• (1958) 
800 Gtoft Klisty A ✓ Ii). (1958) 

~ TrlppMarlo 
TlippM""81 

81◄ Middaugh Loressa LOO• (1958) 
820 PAINTED PICKET home aecessones & 

lumbhinga ✓ ••••• •• ••• 715-231-11200 
832 HOWARD CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE 

cnlropraeto<S de✓ • •• ••• 715-235-3415 
Howatd George L Jt ✓ ~ - (1958) 
Howatd JOMifer A 

844 No Ctittent LIiting 
850 BAIT ON BROAIWl'AY OUlo - a eloan-

up sarv ✓• ........... , 715-605-2218 
REPU8LJCAN PAFlY•DUHN COUNTY 

potltai Ol'Q ✓ 0 . ....... 7i 5-235-i 486 
672 CUT RITE MEAT SHOPPE,_,,._. ✓ 

• • •••••••• ••• •••••• • 715-232.a<JS 
902 l<lndsch\l Sarah R l!J • ( 1958) 

SECRET SCULPTURES - aa10n1 ✓O 
• • • • • • •••••••• • • ••• • 715-231,3331 

932 P!Obst HaNoy J Jt O ll!I- (1956) 
SKOOG•S PARKSl:>E SUPPE/l CUJ8 

hOtels & motclll ./ •••••• 7~ 5-235-6124 
1002 ANDERSON CHffiOPRACTIC-WRLNE 

ss diitOpl'tlCIDq de✓- •• 715-231·2222 
Harri• Danial L ✓ !!I• (1958) 
HatrtsTanL 
HARRIS TOM AP>RA.ISAL SVC CRA real 
estaJa ✓ .............. 715,,2:3S,,45111 

1014 •1014 NoCUrrenll.l&ting (2 H&88) 
1020 HALVERSON M ) THERS Pl8G & HTG 

plUmblng l>e~alt conrt110n ✓O 
, • • , • , ••••••• , ••••• , 715--23S,-()(l,51 

1102 FURNISH 123 MENOMONIE 11.mt\Kt-
dlrs- nrtal ✓ •• • ••••••••• 715-~ 123 

1120 REALTY EXECunVES PABAIER-, 
estal& ✓O ............ 715-231•9212 

SIMEYS MOTORSPCRTS ..,,on:yc1es & 
mocor sc:oocers ✓C •• •• •• 715-505·9212 

Slmonson Jason L I!] 
1125 1 ffi HuntJacquellne ✓ 

1 JACKIE HUNT INSURANCE INC 
Insurance ✓ • • •••• • • •• • • 71 5·235--9068 

I JACKIE HUNT .sTATE FARM INS 
~ura~ •• • • • •• •• •• • 715-235-9068 

I STATE FARM INSURANCE Insurance ✓ 
• • •••• •• •• ••• •• ••••• 715-<!72-<1672 

2 DUNN COUNTY nn.E SVC ufle 
oompank>o ✓ 0 .. . .. . . . 715-233-0037 

3 PREVEA MENOMONIE HEAL TH cm 
health gpas ✓ • ••••• • • • , 715-309-4451 

3 SACRED HEART l'AMILY CARE 
MNMN Clinic& r ... .. ... 715-309-4451 

4 9"'wn Darcy M ✓O Ill 
49"'wnlvelynL 
4 DARCY BROWN flnanci.!I plannefS-

certified ✓ •• •••• •••• • • 716-235-2660 
4 RED CEDAR TEAM l nancial ptanne,s. 

certltled; •••••• • •• • •• 715-235-2660 
4 THRIVENT F1NANCIAl.-l.Ull-!ERANS 

in!iurarw::a ✓ • ••••• • •• ••• 715-235-2680 
1201 ADVANCE Al/TO PARTS auto par1s & 

SU~• retd-nGw ✓0 • • •• 715-232•7690 
1202JolvlsonAshleyK&Gab11el A ✓O l!!!I• 

(1958) 
JOHNSON F1NANCIAL SVC lllStlrance ✓ 

•• •••• • •• • •••• • •• •• • 715-235-4846 
Z BEST TOURS LLC tours-Ol)eml<><$ ~ 

promo&ets ✓O •• • •• • •• 715-231-4025 
121-4 DISCOUNT SMOKES clgarclcatene & 

IObacco d,s ✓ . .... . . ... 715-233-H75 
1221 ME NO MONIE LLC­

es!ablishments 
RED CEDAR AUTOMOTIVE auto rpr & 

$el'Y ✓ •• • • •• • , • • • •• • •• 715-30~777 
1231 ANDALE REAL ESTATE reaJ &:slate. ✓ 

• • • • •• • •• • •••• • •• • •• 715-235-6145 
SOl>ota Pelrk:ia A ~~(1958) 
Soi>otaJolvlA 

1301 JIMMY JOt-lN'S restaurants ✓ 
•• •••• • •••• , •• • •• • •• 715·235•782.7 

1302 D.1nle!son A,lrlaMa ✓ [1Ja (1958) 
0 Mentjng !saa< ✓ o 
PC DOCTOR°""""'._ $0t'ol & ,pr ✓O 

•• •••• • • • ••••• • • •• • • 71,S..232,()517 
1309 BRANCHES CHURCH cnutdles r 

•• •••• • ••••••• • • •• • • 715·231~45 

1311 RED CEDAR TRAVEL """°' egenc;es & 
bureaus ✓O ••• ••••••• 715-235-8870 

1320 MARINE CREDIT UN10N MENOMONIE 
aed!l l..l'llons ✓ •••••• •• 715,,309,,4748 

4 UT1l.E CAESARS PIZZA pizza ✓ 
• • • , •• • •• • •••• ••••• , 715-233-2001 

10 SNAP FrrNESS heallh dl.d)S Sludl~ 
gyrme,,lum ✓ • •••••••• • 715-232-9999 

1321 SHOES PUB l>aJs ✓ •• •••• 715-235-7000 
l3290'REJLLY AUTO PARTS auto parts& 

sui,l•retak-new ✓ •• •• •• 715·235-6818 

BRQADWAYSTN Cottl;d 
1400 1 ~IG 53clQafelgaraHa& tooac:co din; 

✓- •••••• • • ••• • • •• • •• 715-514-4265 
2GR£6.T CUPS l>eautysalons ✓ 

• , • • • • • • . • •••• • • • • •• 7 15-309-4500 
2 Loftus Caltty ✓ l;i] 
3 Cumming M0!11M ✓ !ID 
.a CH~K 1N GO payday loans ✓ 

••• • • • ••••• • ••• •• • •• 715--232-9559 
-5 GO WIRELESS•VER!ZON AUTH RTlA 

celll.Jar IGlephonas ✓ ••• • 7 15-578-elOO 
1401 BORDER FOODS INC rvS!a""""" ✓ 

• •• • • • • •• •• • • • • •• ••• 715·232·9210 
"fACO BEU.. restaUrantS ✓ 715-232-9210 
Whll• Armandina ✓ ~ 
110 ZIEGLER TAX &ACCCUNTING INC 
oocountants✓O .... . .. . 715-231-4132 

1415AlLENALEXANDEJl R DCcNrop~ 
dC ~ ••• •• • ••• • • •• ••• 715-231 -4994 

RED CEDAR CHIROPRACTIC 
chlropracto~dc ✓ • •• • •• 715.-231-4994 

1421 MIDWEST LABOR •~I agenctesl 
0pp()<11Jnit ✓ ••• • •• • • •• 715-235-3352 

110 DANAE BRIJt.lSTROM CP~ LLC 
aa,ountat\ls✓ ...... . .. . 715·231·10CO 

114 GRAESE APRIL phys !terapiS .. r 
• •• • • • •• • • • , • • , •• •• • 715-953-2100 

114A ROSI-I ELL SUSAN MARIE 'f>"eeh 
~sls ✓ ••• • •• • • •• 715-544-7574 

116 JAOOE'S SALON t>eaLfy salons ✓ 
•• ••• • •• • • ••• • • •• •• • 715-235--51-30 

116 - J.- ✓ ffi!I 
1ol28 PEOPlES STATE BANK banks ✓O 

• • • • • • ••• • • •• • • • •• • • 715-232-9311 
1431 SMmERY II JEWELERS LTD ;oweae,g. 

Natal ✓ .... , . ..... . .. 715-235-4404 
1500 BREMER BANK banks✓ • • 715·235-3422 
1501 BAOADWAVBOWLboWIIOlgcente,s ✓ 

··········· ·········11.5-235-2355 
OIERRV PICKERS """'lgnmenl shops 0 

•• ••• • •• • • ••• • • , ••• • 715·309-2806 
OFF BilOADWAY BANOUETCTR 
banqJet"""""✓" 

SHOPS OFF BROADWAY MALL 
~g oonters &.m.at!s ✓ 

• • • • : • • • • • • • • • • • ••• • 715·235-3040 
1500 STOUT ALE HOUSE rsstautan~ ✓ 

••• • •••• • • ••• • • •• •• • 715·233-3333 
1532 l<AJL SPA man!Curlng ✓ 

••• • • • •• ••••• • •• • • •• 715-233--2100 
1545 ~AHTASTIC SAMS be&JI)' salon5 ✓ 

••• • • • • •• ••••• • , ••• • 715-233-0090 
15ro~Jackle[!i] 
1 5eO FEE8l..ES departrr,ent SIOrBS ✓ 

••• • • •••• • ••• • • • •• •• 715-233--2038 
t588 OUNHAM"SSPORTS •P°""Q 
_... retAK ✓ • • • • • • •••• 715•235-0750 

1515 MC OONALD'SrMtauren" ✓ 
• • • • • • •• ••• • • • • •• •• • 715-235--4339 

1526 TACO JOHN•s ramumn~ ✓ 
••• ••••• • •• •• • •.••• • 115.235-44n 

1602 CITIZENS STA TE BANK banks✓ 0 
• •• •••••• • , • • • • • •••• 715-235-3164 

1622 SUPER a-MENOMONIE l>olsi& & motel• ✓ 
0 • ••• •• ••• • • • ••• ••• 715-235-8888 

1627 WENDY'S t8Slawant£ ✓ • • 715-233-1080 
1708 SUPERAMERICA oom,entenee &IOr'el 

••• • • • •• • •• • • • •• •••• 715-232.-$480 
1717 ARBY'S reslautanlS ✓ ••• • 715-233-0747 
1720 PERKlNS RESTAURANT & BAKERY 

restaurants ✓ ••• • • •• • •• 715-235-2234 
1805 HOIJDAY STATIONSTORES 

oonwnience $t0f8S ✓ •• •• 115-235-5·905 
1815 AMBll<A CORP nonetasslfied 

establlshmenlS 
1827 DENNY'S resiautants. ✓ • • 715-232"8800 
1915 AMERICiNN hokits & molell: ✓ 

••••• • • •• • •• • • •• •••• 71"5·235-4800 

KRISH CORP nordassl&ed 
9"'abllsl,rnents 

• ZIP CODE 51751 CAR-RT ROCNI 
3206 No Curran, Listing 
BUSINESSES 88 HOUSEHOLDS 76 

~~g~f ir~9c0rEJ 
.,. 2ND ST NW BEOINS 
+BROADWAY ST N CONT1NUES 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT C001 
200feM~ ✓ l!J 

GouS!ad Sa"'1 J ✓ ~ 
GleesonErlkaS r l!] 
lee Ma.IF ✓ [!] 
~LellzkeLynn ✓ 
MeShnld<Mson✓ l§i 
A No Cwrant Ur;llng 

~R,.?VE~~~CTS 
319 DISH NETWORK satellite eqlip & gys-

tetafl ✓ •• • • • ••••••••• 715-~ 
FORTUNE COOKIE RESTAURANT 

restaurants ✓ ••• • •• •••• 7~ 5-235-3532 
SUBWAY rest.aorants ✓ •• •• 715•235-6466 

• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR•RT C002 
G20StOUTONIA schools ✓O • • 715-232·1658 

UNIVEJlSJTV OF WISCONSIN sYSTEM 
.,. 

4
™ ~~~/GINS ...... ... 115-232.2432 

+ CRESCEWT ST INTERSECTS 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT C001 
433 CVS/PHARMACY pt,arma<:ie5 ✓ 

•• ••• • •••• • •• • • •• •• • 715-235-5349 
444 U. Plod";et Matbn F 

SCHRADER LAW OFFICE allomeyS ✓ 
• •• • • • ••• • ••• • • • •• • • 715-52'3-94()9 

WESTCONSIN CREDIT U>IION credit 
t.nOns ✓O ••••• • • •• •• • 715~235-3403 

WESTCONSIN REALTY LLC roal 8'1ale ✓ 
• •• • • • • •• •••• • •• • ••• 7t5-556-4511 

503 203 Thompson Ko<lrlland ✓ I?) 
205 «a Setru!t2 RusS4MI J 

BROADWAY AVE • BROADWAY STS 

8//0AOWAYSTS eonr·d 
210 H"""""rg Alifs<lo ✓ ~ 
3<13 ~ Rowe Kai)' ✓ 
306 Kllblnskl Halley ✓ 00 
401 Chen loo ✓0 
406 ~ Mlll<avttz~e"tea M ✓ 
510 ~ Koehlot Oe!rlck ✓ 0 
510 ~ $Illes JGMlca J ✓ 

516PIJBBAAbars ✓ ••• • ••• •• • 715-ZJ.5•7770 
533 112. No CUffent Ustlog 
541 TABBY'S CATFE nonetasslned 

estabfis!Ynents ✓ • • • ••• 71S-3J9-2773 
1 No Curt&nl LiSt1nQ 
2 AOGUE'S GALLERY tanoolnq 

• ••• • ••• •• •••• • •••• • 71s-235-n13 

+ sJt'~~t1'1TE~s 
544BlockDaot,kOI!] 

KORGER'S DECORATING pa.,t.,.lail ✓ 
•• •••• •• •••• , •••• • , • 715-235-3917 

MARION PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 
<eat estat8 mgnt ✓ • • • •• • 715-308-9906 

RIZE NUTRITK>N nulritionlgta.✓ 
.. . ....... . . .. . . . ... 715-319-2706 

1 DYNAMITE TECH Info 1""'1r<llogts..,_, .I 
••• , • , •• •• •• , • • • • •• • 715-235-5141 

2 • 10 No C\Jm><>I Us!lng (9 ApOs) 
11 Rentschler Thomas [!I 
11 0 T"®" Matlhew 
12 • 15 No Cum,nr Using (3 Apia) 
16 0 Saban! Alban 
17 • 25 No Cum,n1 l.ls1ing (9 Apia) 
26 PiiUlson Nathan [iJ 
'Zl No Current US!lng 
28 K0gler Rick J ✓ mi 
2!l • 31 No Cum1nt Ustlng {3 Apts) 
404 FEJLER LARRY D & ASSOC 

tnsuranc:e ✓O •••• ••• •• • 715-235.7575 
405 A CUTE BEAD oear!S ✓ 0 

••••• , • • •• • • , •••• •• • 715-231-2323 
545 MARKET l>aJs ✓O .. . . . .. . 71S-235-Q995 
603 DJ FEDDERLY PROPERTY reol eslale ✓ 

·· · · ··············· ·715-231-3254 
RAWOEALLLCoolfoeshOj)< ✓ 

. ......... . . .. . . . .. . 715-231-3255 
603 1/2 1 U. Andraschko Ryan A ✓ 

3 No Current Listing 
A (3 Holman Btett P ✓ 
5 Sorensen AMa ✓ 00 

+ 6TH A VE W BEQIHS 
613DENbars ✓ .............. 71S-.235-8171 
617 STACKED restauranlS ✓ •••• 715-233-0191 
617112 NoCurrentUstlng 
619 ARENA bars ✓ •• • • • • ••• • 715-309--4000 
6191"2 NoCurrentUstlng 
630 BEAUJES SALON LLC bea"'Y- ✓ 

• ••• •••••••• • • • • • •• • 715-Z35·2586 
1 c::tvistenslW'I Russell A ✓ I!!] 
10P"'9PIOOJOslah PIii ✓ 
I TRAVELNOW.OOM INC t/'8Y9l age,,eie, 

& bweaus ✓ ... ...... . 715-235-8000 
3 • 9 No current Listing (5 Apts) 

631 PICKLE bars ✓ •• • • ••• ••• 715-309-2712 
632 Dixon~ H [!I 

Dl)con Lorraine M 
MARION'S LEGACY C>iOCOLA TES 

ooffea !iihopS ✓0 • • • •• ,715--231-2580 
633 0 o·CoMor Kalie .r 
633 112 A No C<Jtrent Lls1a1g 
639 RIVER 01' LIFE ASSEMBLY OF GOO 

chlltdles ✓ •• • ••••••• • • 715--·5920 
705 DOMINO•s pl22A ✓ ••• • • •• • 715-232-6333 
709 LOO-JAM restauran~ ✓ • •• • 71 S-235-0700 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR•RT C002 
112 u_, Banll l!I 

UNIVERSITY OF Wl•STOUT.CAREER 
C8f8er & VOCAtlonal counseling ✓ O 

• • •• • , •• •• •• • • • • • , , • 715-232·1601 
1 STOUTONIA nondas.aled 

estabtlstvnetlls ✓ • • • ••• 715-232'·2441 
.,. MAIN STE INTERSECTS 
+ MAIN ST W BEGINS 
• MAIN STE INT'ERSECTS 
• MAJ.N ST W CONT'tNUES 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT COOi 
719 PARROT BAY,paa•beatll)' &day ✓O 

• •• •• •••• • •••••• • ••• 71S-Zl1-8268 
Scl',olfleld Sandra 00 

• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR•RT C002 
817 Ktast. Ml~a ✓ I!] 
915 LUTHER PARK BIBLE CAMP INC boOk 

dlns-1~1 ✓ •• • • •• • • ••• • 71 S-232·2200 
,.,. 11TH AVE E INTERSECTS 
+ 10TH AVE E IN'm.RSEC1'S 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT C007 
1103 ER8ERT & GERBEAT'S delicatessens ,1 

• •• • , ..... . ....... .. 715-578-9000 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT C002 
1110 Bomkamp Ko,ena ✓ Ill 

Francis Don ✓ Ill 
Gt Selz Jim✓ 
STOUTONIA oonctasai1led 

estaWshmants ✓ ••• •• • 715-232•1240 
132 STUDENT LIFE SVC serv 

• •••• • • •••••••• • •• • • 715-232-2119 
160 UNIVERSITY OF Wl-STOUT•DINING 

scnoots O ............ 715-232·2134 
+ 11TH AVE W BEGINS 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT C007 
1121 ~ Dtamond Et1n ✓ 

DummerSarah✓ l!l•(1958) 
Johnson Alelds R ✓O 00 
JotdAhjGrantN [!I 
ffi Sobania Becl<y ✓ 
QswanoonShelby ✓ 

1213 KWIK TRIP convenianoo stores ✓ 
•• ••• ••• •••••• • •• • • • 71 S-235-3123 

1221 OAJR'V QUEEN lee cream parf.ots ✓ 
•• • •• • • • •••• , • • • • ••• 7 t S-235-2320 

+ 12nt AVE E INTERSECTS 
• 12TH AVE W INTERSECTS 
1301 1 0 Nowak Nathan ✓ 

2 ~ Cain Amber ✓ 

jackw
Rectangle
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GI NEW NEIGHBOR 

BROADWAYSTN Cont'd 
1627 WENDY'S restauranls ✓O 

•••• • •• • •••••••• •••• 715-233-1080 
1708 SUPERAM ERICA convenience 

stores ✓@ ••• • •••••• 715-232-9480 
t717 SBARRO resta:urams✓@ 

•••••••••••••••••••• 715-233-0747 
1720 PERKINS REST AU RANT & 

BAKERY n,staurants ✓ C 
••••• ••••••••••••••• 7 15-235.2234 

1805 HOUOAY STATIONSTORES 
convenience stores ✓ C 

····················7 15-235-!;905 
18 15 ECONO LOD<,lE hotels& motels✓ 

C ............... ... 715-235-9651 
0. PatelX 

1915 AMERIC INN hotels & molels ✓O 
•••••••••••• •••••••• 715-235-4800 

• ZII' COOE 54751 CAR-RT R007 
3206 Q Powell Jed ✓ 
BUSlll£SSS 91 HOUSEHOLDS 51 

BROADWAY ST S (-ONE) 
, 1sr AVE WINTERSECTS 
• 2ND ST NW BEGINS 
; BROADWAYSTNCONJWUES 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAA-IIT C001 
200 Q Afoyan Fahad F ✓ 

L""Mal F (fil 
Q L.oog Amber✓ 
Q Moshnick Alison ✓ 
A Amundson Madalyn L ~ 
242 Gt Gatchel All-, 

+ 3RD A VE W /liTERSECTS 
319 FORTUNE COOKIE RESTAURANT 

restaurants ✓@ .,.,715--236-3632 
SUBWAY restaurants ✓O 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 15-235-6466 
• ZIP COOE 54751 CAR-RT COQ2 
320 STOUT UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION 

schools ✓O .. ...... 715-232•1658 
• mu VE w BEGINS 
+ CRESCENT ST INTERSECTS 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT C001 
444 MEMBERS FINANCIAL SVC 

financial advisory serv ✓ O 
•••••••• ••••••••• ••• 715-235-3403 

SCHRADER TIRE SVC tille 
~anles ✓O ...... 715-231-2626 

WESTCONSIN CREDIT UNION 
C!9dil unions✓ O .... 715-235-3403 

518PUBBARbars ✓C •.•. 7 15•235-7770 
Scholfield Marcia E ✓ [i]] 
Scholfield Kristi L 

5331/2 Husting Jackie ~ 
541 INSURED TITLE & ABSTRACT CO 

litle CCITlpanies ✓@ •• 715--235-5591 
MUZA LAW FIRM attorneys ✓ 0 

•••••••• •••• • • •••••• 715-235-5591 
1 Davis Margaret A ~ 
3 Gano Thomas W lzl 

+ 51H A VEE /lfrFJISECTS 
544 ALANO CLUB OF MENOMONIE 

olubs ✓O ••.•••..•. 715-231·2384 
JSTAFLNET ~UISIS- sorv & IJ)f ✓ 

0 ··· · · ·············715-235-4131 
KORGER' S DECO RA TING INC 

painl-r812i1 ✓O ...... 715-235-3917 
MENOMONIE MARKET FOOD CO­

OP grocetS-<8tal ✓@ 
• • ••• ••• •••••••••••• 7 15-231-3:354 

1 DYNAMITE TECH nonclassffied 
ostabflSlvnoots ✓@ •• 715-235-5141 

3 Gt Boor Emiy L 
11 Rentsclllor Thomas~ 
12 Q sno-.i Alexis ✓ 
19 Hackett Jenny LI!! 
20 Q Pondzicil Jamie 
23 Q Kruempel Antllony M 
28 Kogler Rick J l!J 
30 Hanson Mike ~ 
31 Vanaman Steve P ✓ ~ 
404 Feier Larry D & Sandra L ✓ ITI] 
404 LARRY D FEILER & ASSOC 
Insurance ✓@ •••••• 715-235-7575 

405A CUTE BEAD beads ✓O 
••••••• •••••••••• ••• 715-231-2323 

545 MARKET bais ✓O •... 715-235-9995 
803 0 Pederson Joel R 

RAW DEAL LLCcolfeo shops ✓I/I 

••••• ••• ••••• ••• •••• 715-231-3255 
TOOSKIES LLC boutique Items• 

retaR ✓C ...... .. . ... 715-231-7327 
603 1/2 5 Sorensen Anna @J 
+ 6TH A VE W BEGIIS 
613 DEN bais ✓C ........ 715-235-8171 

Q Greenfield Rebecca 
617 1/2 No Current Ustilg 
619 FLAME LOUNGE cocktail lounges ✓ 

0 ... .. ............. 715-235-9993 
619 1/2 No Current Usmg 
630 BEAUJES SALON LLC beauty 

salons ✓O ....... ... 715-235-2588 
TRAVELNOW.COM INC travel 

agenci88-& bureaus✓ O 
••• •••••• •••• •• ••••• 715-235-8000 

TROPICAL T ANIOUE tanning salons 
✓C ... ............. 715-235-6961 

2 Johnson Calyn ~ 

Polk City Directories Now on the lntemet @ www.citydirectory.com 
1'5 

BROADWAYSTS Cont'd 
9 Biggers Cha,d ✓ ~ 

631 PICKLE bars ✓@ •••• 715-309-2712 
632 UEGACY CHOCOLATES coffee 

shops✓@ • • •••••••• 715-231-2580 
633 MENOMONIE FLORAL & GIFTS 

fiorislS-fotall ✓@ • ••• 715-235-5529 
VARIETY ON BROADWAY 

deparunent stores ✓ 0 
••• ••••••••••••••••• 715-235-8274 

633 112 B Thompson Ian R l;i] 
B Thompson Rebeoca J 

639 Gt Noi Dana 
STATE CINEMA 4 thoattes-movie ✓ 

@ ••••• ••••••••• •••• 715-235-5733 
643 CHERFIY PICKERS ronslgvnont 

shops I 1/1 •••••• •••• 715-309-2806 
SHOP YOUR COLORS LLC clothi~ 

used ✓ 0 ............ 715-309-2806 
705 DOMINO'S P1ZZA pizza ✓ 0 

••• • • ••••• •••••••••• 715-232-6333 
709 LOO JAM restaurants ✓O 

••••••••••••••••••• • 715-235•0703 
• 21P CODE 5-4751 CAA-IIT COQ2 

712 Chong Naleo I!! 
UNIVERSITY OF Wl•STOUT schools 
✓O . ......... ...... 715-232•1122 

+ IIAIII STE IN1VISECTS 
+IIAIIISTWBEGIIS 
+ IIAIII STE IN1EIISECTS 
+ IIAIII STWCONnMJES 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAA-IIT C001 
719 PARROT BAY spas•beau!y & day✓ 

11 ••• ••••••••• •••••• 715-231·8268 
+ ffil AVE E /Nm!SECTS 
+ 1071/ AVE E INTERSECTS 
• 21P CODE 5-4751 CAA-IIT C007 
1103 CENEX serv stations• gasoline & oil 

✓@ ••••••••••••••• • 715-235-3813 
SOUTHSIDE SUBS rsstaurants ✓@ 

••••••• •••••••••••• • 715-235-3813 
• Zll' CODE 54751 CAA.ffT COQ2 
1110 Q Francis Don/ 

UNIVERSITY OF Wl-6TOUT· 
DINING schools ✓@ 

•••••••••••••••••••• 715-232·2134 
• 11TH AVE W BEG/HS 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAA-RT C007 
1121 No Cuffool Listing 
12t3 KW1K TRIP convenience stores ✓O 

····· · ··········· · ··715-235•3123 
1221 DAIRY QUEEN Ice cream parlors✓ 

@ •••••••••••• •••••• 715-235•2320 
♦ IZTH AVE E INTERSECTS 
+ 12TH AVE W INTEIISECTS 
1301 3 Q Kunstmann Naomi 

5 Wade KeooaO Jr ~ 
1307 No Current Listing 
1311 Gt Biilngs Sllonlcqua ✓ 

Welch Mickaela ✓ @I 
•••••••••• ••••••••• • 715-309•2187 

1a1I tl2GI Bush Brandon 
1315 Wolter Karl~ 
1321 Q Bowman Diano ✓ 
; 11111 AVE E INTERSECTS 
+ 131H AVE W BEG/HS 
1403 • 1409 No Current Usfing (2 Hsos) 
14150.Halris Tom L • (1972) 

Q Ouarw Jenae 
1421 Q Raco Christopher✓ 
+ 1ml AVE W BEil/HS 
1503 Wlbol Victoria R ✓ ITI] 
1509 • 1515 No Current Listing (2 Hsos) 
+ 151H AVE W INTERSECTS 
1801 Gt Sunde Char✓ 
1607 Miler Thomas Ei!ID• (1972) 
1615 No Curren! Listing 
1621 SOUTHSIDE PROPERTY 

MANAGEMENT apanmonts ✓ O 
•••••• ••••••••••••• • 715-231•7:l68 

1621 1/2 No 0u"8f1t Usfing 
+ 16TH AVE W BEil/HS 
1703 3 Q Loe Kalsa ✓ 

104 Travis David ✓~ 
104 Waldusky Amanda M [!] 
106 Q Steinhorst Jon 
101 GI Lund Amys 
108 Q Maass La.nae ✓ 
115 Anderson Manne lfil 

• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT R009 
1704 I Callaway Sarah lg] 

2 C_,perty Tara[!] 
3 Bockman Daya A l!I 
3 Gt Camon Andrew S ✓ 
4 6' Van2lle Nicllolas A ✓ 

1714 Q Larson Lyn 
2 Bomberdo Jennifer ~ 

• Zll' CODE 54751 CAR-RT C007 
1721 202 Moore Cameron R ✓ lg] 

210 Roust Haleigh ~ 
• 17111 AVE E INTERSECTS 
+ 17111 AVE W BEG/HS 
• 21P CODE 54751 CAR-RT COO& 
1812 • 1818 No Cum,nt Usfing (2 Hsos) 
1821 Gt Gariick David✓ •• 715-309•2740 

Gt Hrdlicka Quinn ✓ 
Q Skulan Joon ✓ 
1 Gt Ranshaw Madeleine ✓ 
2 Anderson Heather L@ 

BROADWAY ST S Cont'd 
3 King Keith A ✓ (TI] 
4 Montagne Krista [fil 
6 Salm Kortney A ~ 
8 Schruth Geoffrey L Iii 

1822 Q Rust J\Jsm D ✓ 
1822 1/2 Bradley Elissa ~ 
1901 BRIDGE TO HOPE crisis 

Intervention serv ✓GI 

••• •• , . ............. 715-235-9073 
1908 • 1909 No Current Listing (21-!sos) 

1912 Nowllurg Patrick J ✓ ~• (1939) 
•••• •••••• ••••••• ••• 7 I 5-232-9984 

TWJSTEA TOW1NG wrecker serv ✓ 
@ ••••• ••• •••• • •• ••• 715-556-1263 

1917 • 1920 No CuJTent Listing (2 Hsos) 

1925 Foflll Daniel Mlzl • (1972) 
Felix Jessica L 

2002 CONNELL'S AUTOMOTIVE CTR 
auto rpr& serv ✓o .. 7 15,.235-9169 

2l)()3 VANITY BEAUTY SALON beauty 
salons ✓O .......... 7 15-235-3088 

2015 Deals Coco~ 
2020 SUPERAMERICA oonvooionce 

stores ✓ O .......... 715-232·9485 

2021 SOUTHSIDE BODY & GLASS LLC 
autorpr &serv✓O .,715-235-8162 

+ 2t11II AVE W INTEIISECTS 
2103 Edgemon Alvin L !ID 

Edgomon l(Mly 
2108 BURGFECKTEL & PARENT 

attorneys ✓O .•.... 715-233-0661 
DIVERSIFIED MORTGAGE SVC 
real Mtatlll '°8rlS ✓0 

••••• • ••••••••••••• • 715-235-4080 
PARENT JAMES T atlDmeys ✓ 1/1 

••••• ••••••..•••••. • 800-441 ·2943 
2114 Klstnor Shirley>.✓~• (1974) 

••••• • •••••••••••••• 715-235-5497 

2120 De Long An:1118✓ ~ 
•••••••••••••••••••• 715-236-6924 

2121 S R PROPERTES UC """ 116181&-
rental sorv✓O ...... 715-231·2115 

SUNNY DAZE I.IANAGEMENT 
apartment findi'1j & rental ✓O 

•••••••••••••••••••• 715-309-2560 
+ 21ST AVE W /NfEIISEC7S 
2202 Bremer Eric D ,' !!) 
2203 Hanson Dnnaldi-1 & I.a. M ✓O 

~• (1974) 
2218HoggW-W& lildaA✓~• 

(1974) •••••••••••••• 715-235-9230 

2219 0 Frend! Br1<19ol 
MENOMONIE MO roA $POAT$ 
electric motors--drs/lJ)f ✓O 

•••••••••• • ••••••••• 715-235-6886 

STUDIO B SALON & GIFTS beauty 
salons ✓ O . •........ 715-235-4990 

2220 Rltten Andrew O ~ 
2233 231 TAXI taxicabs & ttansponalion 

sorv ✓@ •••••••••• •• 715-231-1!294 
Keck Lnnno C ✓[ml • (1979) 
KECKS CUSTOM SVC LLC locks & 
locksmiths✓@ •••••• 715-306-1720 

2235 Van DB Water Jamie ✓ @I 
+ 22ND AVE E INTERSECTS 
2307 Fouost 88mard E~• (1974) 
2308 No Current Listing 
2314 Olson Richard A Jr✓ l!!l • ( 1974) 

•••••••• •••••• • •• ••• 715•235·7298 
2320 Buttchen Jufio M ✓ [ID 

•••••••••••••••••••• 715·235-9889 
2321 Giedo Rohen R & Laura A ✓ ~ • 

(1974) 
ROBERT GLEDE DESIGNS jewelry 
deslgn,,rs ✓C ••• ... 715-235-7767 

+ 23RD AVE E IIECllNS 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-RT R009 
2410 WILLIAMSON'S SUGAR LOAF 

amusement devices ✓ Jet 
•••••••• ••••••••• ••• 715-235-9091 

2416 No Current Listing 
• 2ffll AVE E INTERSECTS 
• 2ffll AVE W BEG/HS 
2502 COUNTRY DOCTORS VET SVC 

veterinadans ✓O •••• 715·235-8555 
2508 LlJttrol Anthony @ iru 
2521 AUTH BECKY -\al hygienists ✓ 0 

•••••••• •• ••••••• ••• 715•235-7371 
EDWARD JONES financial advisory 
sorv ✓ 0 ............ 715-235-3884 
LEIPNITZ DENTAL dentists ✓O 

•••••••• •• •••• ••• ••• 715-235-7371 

2600 CANINE COMFORT INN pet 
wasNng & grooming ✓ C 

•••••••• ••••••••• ••• 715-235-8669 

Labus Michael✓ l!l• (1979) 
2624 Tuttle Daniel A & Cathy L ✓ [ID• 

(1.979) 
2700 Bomer Laurence E & Donna J ✓ 

~· (1979) ••• •••• ••• 715-232-8982 
IMMANUEL BAPTIST SCHOOL 
schools ✓ 0 . ....... 715•235-3561 

+ GOJH AVE /liTERSECTS 
+ STATE HWY 25 INTEIISECTS· 
BUSINESSES 6' HOUSEHOLDS 108 

N BROADWAY ST (STANI.El}<'llOll 101 E 
2ND AVE NORTH 
+ WISTAVECONTIMIES 
• ZIP C00E 54758 CAR-RT COQ2 
101 ANCHOR BANK banks ✓I/I 

•••••••••••••••••••• 715·644-5555 
111 Parron Michael D ✓ I§• (1939) 
118 BANK MUTUAL banks ✓ 0 

•••••••• •••••••••••• 715-644-5749 
123 1-!ARRIS FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC 

CTR clllropractors de ✓ C 
••• ••••• ••••••••• ••• 715·644-5677 

Harris Scott ✓ [lz] • (1939) 
Harris Pam 

131 STANLEY THEATRE theatres-movie 
✓ C ................ 715-644-5968 

133 BECKER & ASSOC accoootants ✓@ 
••••••••••••• •••• ••• 715-644-5768 

Latiner Petra ✓ ~ 
133 1/2 B Pecha Dana ~ 
• E 2ND A VE INTERSECTS 
203 NORTHWOOD FAMILY EYECARE 

optometrists od ✓@ •• 715-844-2710 
VaJl<Pat✓ l!J 

204 Bal91man Mitch ✓ [!] 
••••• • • ••••••• •••••• 715.709-0202 

Gt Johns Carrie ✓@ 
204 1 /2 A Schuebol Craig D [ID 

B Wright Michelle lfil 
C Gl Timlin Rebecca A ✓ 

207 ERICKSEN TRUE VALUE HDWR 
ha-.re•retall ✓@ ••. 715-644.-3375 

212 VlOE().RAMA video tapes discs & 
- ✓II .. •..• 715-644-5770 

Zlwislty Ilaria ✓IE• (1939) 
212 1/2 Dus& Dawn ✓ (fil 
213Valk RooenA & Paliicia M ✓ [lru • 

(1939) ••••••••••• ••• 715-844-5634 
213 1/2 Kamanoc Janelle L @ lfil 
216 No Currmt Usllflg 
222 CURVES hoalth dubs otudlosl 

gymnasium ✓O .. .. 715-644-2100 

224 AMY"S CI-IEESE EMPORIUM 
-- ✓I/I •••••••• 715•644-0659 

ELE'S FLOWERS llorists-rotall ✓ 0 
••••• ••••••••••••••• 715-644•3537 

0. l.8ne Palrk:k ✓ 
237 V1SIONS SALON beauty salons ✓ 0 

••••••• ••••••••••••• 715-644-5441 
• E .lllDAVE llll'RSECJS· 
• If '711 AVE INTERSECTS 
302 0 J'S MARTS serv stations• gasoline 

& oil ✓ I) ••• •• •••• ••• 715-644-338.2 
007 CITY SIDE LIQUIDATORS 

11qu1dators ✓O ...... 715--644-5160 
309 Kiraly Susan M~ • ( 1939) 

.WILITE ZONE bars ✓@ 
•••••••••••••••••••• 715-644•2340 

31 1 Clokiowicz Renata J ✓ [g) 
MODERN BEAUTY SALON beauty 
salons ✓@ ••• ••••• •• 715•844-5457 

314 Allard Roso Iii 
PLOMBON FURNITURE STORE 

fumib.Jr&-dl rs-. retail ✓ 
••••• •••• • ••••••• ••• 715-644-5554 

314 1/2 Haas Wayne H ~ 
Haas Eugene E 

315 1-!&R BLOCK lax rerum preparation/ 
ffling ✓@ ••••••••• ••• 715-644-3333 

315 1 /2 ~ Anderson Jayne ✓ 
+E5THAVEBEGINS 
402AMERICAN PRIDE PUB bars ✓@ 

••••••• ••••••••••••• 715-644-3550 
ROSEMARY "THYME CAFE cafos ✓ 

0 ............ ...... 715•644-1005 
402 112 No Current Listing 
404 112 Kano Megan ✓ C @ 
+ E 6TH AVE IN1VISECTS 
• 21P COOE 54758 CAA-IIT C001 
502 PLOMBON FUNERAL 1-!0ME foooral 

dlroctors ✓ ••••••• ••• 715-644-5537 

Plombon Keith E ✓ ~ • (1939) 
Plombon Daniel F 

502 1 /2 Q Crandall Robocca R ✓ 
506 Oernlg Jennifer R & Gary T ✓ Iii!• 

( 1939) 
517 AT YOUR SVC ELECTRIC electric 

rontraaors✓O •••.•. 715--~790 
520 No Current Usllflg 
600 Atter Marvin A & Karen L ~ • 

( 1939) 
801 No Current Usllflg 
8041-!uman MatthowM ✓ llzl• (1939) 
61 O No Current Listing 
816 Shilts Donna J o ~ 
620 Mies Edith L ~ • (1939) 
620 112 Niorerbetger Cynlhia A O [g) • 

(1939) 
624 Gadke Kaihleon A ✓ [w • (1939) 

•••••••••••• • • ••• ••• 715-644•0808 
628 Eckmaoo Danielle✓@ ~ 

Linn Holli ✓ ~ 
636 Tate Judy M & Thomas J ✓ ~ 

••••••••••••••••• ••• 715-644-5072 
710 STANLEY-BOYD LUMBER INC 

luREer-retai ✓@ •• •• 715-644-1003 
STANLEY CASE WORKS INC 
luggago-rstall ✓O •• 715•644-3685 

BROADWAY STN • S BROADWAY ST 

N BROADWAY ST Cont'd 
730 Sododund Pl L✓lll• ( 1939) 

. . .................. 715-644·5349 
Sodedund Pamola L •• 715-644-5349 

732 • 734 No Current Usfing (2 Hsos) 
736 MeyBl' Robl & Carol J ✓ ~ • (1939) 

· · ·········· · ·······715-644-2418 
+ E 1TH AVE /lfrFJISECTS 
799 FILM-TECH LLC plaslics• fabrics,film 

/ 0 ........ . ....... 715-844-3 
• Wl1H A VE BEGIIS 
806 41' Dammann William J & Lisa A ✓ • 

(1939) 
808 Gt CasweR Joam A 
809 Yount MichaelT l!J• (1939) 

Yourn Jenny R 
8 10GIHattorman Hoattier H ✓ 

4:a Junker Jason D & Heather✓ • 
( 1939) • ••• ••• ••••••• 715-844.(1917 

I.Bhnor Denise R ✓ [g] • (1939) 
• • ••• ••••• ••• •••• ••• 715·644-4868 

813 Kane Francis H ~ 
8 17 Schuobol Michello✓~ 

Schuobol Craig 
825 Mc Loone Lorena M ✓ ~ 

• • • •••• ••••• • • •••••• 715•709•0060 
Mc LoonoJoon E • ••• 715-709•0060 

830 Clartoo Thomas B& Lea M ✓@ l!I• 
(1939) · ·· · ···· · · ····715·8444944 

900 Schmelzer Daniel J ✓ ~ • (1948) 
• • •••• • ••••• • •••• ••• 715-844-3443 

901 Cieszynski David W & Roxanne M / · 
0 Iii!• (1939) 

9061-!u~~.~.~~ ~.~.~ }:!8:1.5406 

Husein Gretcllon •••••• 715-844-5406 
+ W 9TH A We BEGIIS 
912 -915 Nn CuffentUsting (2 Hsos) 
9 18 Evans FrodC ✓§• (1946) 

••••••• •• •••••••• ••• 715-844-5488 
921 Pabich Henry J & Shldey A ✓O ~ 

• (1939) •••••••••••• 715·644-5224 
923 Coslk Eugene J & Yvonne J ✓ ~ • 

( 1939) ••• •••• •••• ••• 715-844-5822 
924 No Current Listing 
925 Vin:ks Richard D & Deborah A ✓ lz] 

• (1939) ••••••••• ••• 715-844•5315 
945 Zais Ronald P & Diane Z ✓ ~• 

(1939) • ••••••• ••• ••• 715-644-3349 
• ZIP CODE 54758 CAR-RT ROQ2 
973 Gt Bogard Robert ✓ 

Crott.eau Harofd F & KarB11 l {!g] • 
(1939) 

+ !111711 AVE BEGINS 
• W 10TH A VE ENDS 
BUSINESSES 25 HOUSEHOLDS 65 

S BROAOWAY ST (STANLEl')-fllOll 101 
INIIUS"T!HAL PARK RD 
• 21P CODE 54758 CAA-IIT C001 
110 G ROWNS& SONS INCfeod-dlrs I 

1/1 ••••••••••••••• ••• 715-644-3388 

114 DEANO'S BAR & GRILL bars✓O 
• ••••••••••••••••••• 715-844-5148 

118 1 GI Tomasek Andrew C ✓ 
2 Goodman Sally R ✓lii!iJ 

• • • •• •• •• • • • ••••• ••• 71!,.844.4929 
200 AMERICAN REAL TY GROUP LLC 

real estate mgnt ✓ o 
· ···················715-844-1112 

200 112 No Current Listing 
204 BROAIDWAY HOME FLORAL & 

DESIGN wedding supl & sorv ✓@ 
• • • •••• ••••••• •• •••• 715-844-5872 

207 Gt Tollefson M"icholo L 
219 CAILVARY COVENANT 

TABERNACLE churches ✓@ 
• ••••• •••••••••••••• 71!,.844.2008 

220 Lodahl Ranae C ✓lg]. (1939) 
••• •••• •••••••••• ••• 715.544.5574 

Lodahl Shanda R •••••• 71f>.844.5674 
221 STANLEY LIQUOR DEPT liquors-

retail ✓O ............ 7 15•644-5050 
222 Kirckof Steven G & Lori A ✓@ lw• 

(1939) 
224 Kollis Karon A ✓ (ii 
235 41t Hoeppner Tezarah ✓ 

Spaeth Karon S lg]• ( 1939) 
239 Hazen Jom P ~ 

UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 
churches ✓ ••••••• ••• 715-644•5881 

240 DAIRYIAND ST ATE BANK banks ✓ 
@ • ••••••••••••••••• 715-844-1011 

300 Wright Francis L ✓ §• (1939) 
Wright Linda L 

301 Wamer V- ✓ ~ • (1939) 
305 • 311 No Current Usting (2 1-!ses) 
316 Sv- FrankJ ✓ ml• (1939) 

••••••••••••• •••• ••• 715-844-3350 
3 17 King MaryJ & Tommoo M ✓ IID• 

(1939) • ••• •••• ••• ••• 715-644-0702 
320 Maier Crystal L ✓ ~ 
321 Laflamme Leo F & Gem M ✓ 0 ~ 

• (1939) 
322 CLAY'S SERVICE STATION serv 

statioos• gasolk1e & oit ✓@ 
• ••••••••••••••••••• 715-844-5900 

329 • 335 No Current Listing (2 Hsos) 

Get Malling Lists, Sales Leads, and Business Credit Reports on-line and other Polk City Directories O www.cltydirectory.com 
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111 NEW NEIGHBOR 

BROAOWAYSTN Cont'd 
1300 ~AUNA LLC pet ,upl & fooos-reto~ 

•.•••• , •• , •••••••••• 715.231.4939 
(2t LDr!!OO T OShil 

1311 CARLSON WAGONLIT TAAVEl 
travel agencies & buIB8us 

. •..• •. • •. • •.••..•. • 715•235•11870 
1320 CRAVINGS re•tauranlS 

················· ···715·231·2222 
EASY MONEY PAYDAY LOANS 
toaos •••..•••••.••••. 715--255•4160 
e, Kin,,ey Katie J 
SNAP FITNESS 24-7 I,ealt/J ciucs 
~tudloslgymnaslum •. 7 15-232·9999 
4 MOBILE PHONE co cellular 
telep/Jones .......... 715·235-3500 
6 BRYAN KNEELAND 
INSURANCE AGY f\Surance 

.................... 115-235·2366 
1321 SHOES PUB t>ars • •. • 715·235-7000 
1329 o•REILLYS Al/TO PA/1TS auto 

pa.Ms 8 supl- r~ail-new 
... . ........ . . .... . . 715•235--cS 18 

1400 CHECl< .NGO check easlIlttg serv 
... ................. 715•232·9559 

4Z> EridlSOfl Dan 
OMEARA DAY CLEANING & 
LAUNDY cleaners •• 715·235•7510 
SUPREME TRAVEL LLC travel 
ggeoc,es & buraavs .• 715•~•4443 

U 01 TACO BELL restaurants 
.. . .............. ... 715·232·9210 

!402 F/INTASTIC S_.MS l:>e<autyootc<to 
.. . ......... .. . ..... 715•233-0000 

l 415DONA RfTAME)CICAN 
REST AUAANl restaur-anls 

. ................... 715·235-0867 
1421 MIDWEST MASSAGE CUNICAl 

massage 1herap,sts .. 715•505•1024 
Mikesell Ronald E 00 
111 HOUSE CALLS hOme health 
se,v . ............... 7lS-232·6475 
113 FARMERS INSURANCE 
GROUP tnsorance .. 715·235·6588 
11S AON MIKE SELL AGENCY 
111su1anoe .......... 715•295·6588 

1428 PEOPLES STATE BAt,fK banks 
.................... 715•232·9311 

1500 BREMER BANK banl<o 
...... ............. . 715-235-3422 

1501 BROADWAY BOWL boWling cente<s 
... ... .............. 715·235·~355 

DUNHAM'S SPORTS Sll()~log 
goo<ls• relall ........ 715·235--0750 
JACK1E.•S SALON beauty salotls 

.. . ................. 715•235-5130 
LITTI.E LA LLC women•s appare~ 
retail ................ 715"231·5852 
SHOPS OFF BROADWAY MALL 
shopping centers & maHs: 

., •••• ••••• ••••• . •.• 715-235·4321 
STOUT ALEHOUSE resraurants 

............ ........ 71-5·233·3.33.3 
1501 THUNDERBIRD MALL 
sr1oppI119 c,inIe1s & malls 
1535 CHRISTOPHER & BANKS 
doln•no-<e1aI1 . ....... 7 15 ·235-1788 
1544 SMITHERY II JEWELERS 
LTDJoweler>s-rata,I •• 715-235-440• 
1550 FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 
variety.stores • • ••••• • 71b-233•0958 

15§6 RE,CO CO .satellite equip & 
sys•retall ............ 715-233-0060 
1560 Mewe< J~cloe @ 
1567 F\.JRNITURE YOUR WAY 
1um,Iure• untlrnsfied .. 715-231-1250 
1567 Kemna St•- M ~ 
1590 MAURICES ci01hing-ra<aU 

.................... 71!,-235·0<132 
1592 MR MOVIES vtaeoraoes& 
d1= ................ 71 5•232•8683 

1515 MC OONAlO'S restaurants 
.................... 715·235-4339 

1626 T ,\CO JOHN'S res1aurants 
• .. •• .••• ••.••..•••• 715·235--4477 

1600 CITfl,ENS $1'ATE BANK banlts-
• ••· •· ............. . 715-235•2265 

1622 SUPER 8 hotels& m01el5 
.................... 715•235·8889 

t627 WENDY'S re.sta.u~ols 
.................... 71 5·233· 1080 

1632 KERNEL RESTAURANT 
restaurants. •• , •••• •• , 715·235~5l 5< 

1708 SPEEDWAY serv sla1Ions• gasol.,e 
& o11 ................ 715·232·9480 

1717 ARBY'S "'5l&uranls •• 715·233•0747 
SBARRO restauronts 

.••••••••••••••••••• 715·233-0747 
1720 PERKINS RESTAURANT & 

BAKERY ,eslau,an1s 

• •·•••·• ............ 715-235·2234 
1805 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES 

co,wenlence .slof9$ •. 7 l5·236-~905 
1815 HOLIDA¥ MANOR INN hOtets& 

motels .............. 715•235-9651 
1027 GREEN Mill RESTAURANT 

reslau,an1s • • • ••• • ••• 71 ~2!35•3000 

Polk City Directories Now on the Internet @ www.citydirectory.com 
141 

BROADWAY ST ti Cont'r1 
1915 AMERIC INN hotels & rnoIels 

. ................... 715•235--4800 
BUSINESSES 88 HOUSEHOLDS 41 

BROADWAY ST S (MENOMONIE) 
• 1STAVEW/WTERSE.C1$ 
♦ 2ND ST NW BEGINS 
• BROADWAY ST N CONTINUES 
• llP COOE 5'7S1 CAR-llT COO! 
200 • 260 No CtJmmt Llstlr,g (7 Hses) 
+ JRO AVE IV llm:RSECTS 
319 FORTUNE COOKIE Rl;STAUAANT 

restaurants .......... 715•235-3M2 
SUBWAY restaurants •• 715•235•6'Ui6 

+ fTH /IV£ W BEGINS 
+CRESCENT ST EHDS 
+ CIIESCENT ST CONTINUES 
444 WESTCONSIN REAL TY real esrate 

.................... 7 15-235·3403 
516 PUB BAR bars ........ 715·235•7770 

Sotlolheld Marc"1 E !ID 
Scho~ield AnlhO!ly A 

533 MILLEA REAL ESTATl:CO real 
estate .............. 715-235-3011 

533 1/2 No Cwle<\1 l lSt,ng 
!>41 INSURED TITLE & ABSTRACT CO 

attorneys .•••••.••••• 115.235.5591 
Muzo Stephen ~ @J •• 715,235·5591 

+ 5TH A VE E INTERSECTS 
544 KORGER·s DECORATING INC 

palnl•letall .......... 715•295·3917' 
RAW DEAL LLC coffee S h <l!)S 

. • ••• .••.• •••.•.• ••• 7T5·2-31·32~ 
5 1Z1 Paspe Tyl<!r M 
20 Ill 1-iolfmon Aa\ph 
404 Feier Larry D & Sandra L (ID 
404 lARRY D FEILER & ASSOC 

rnsurance .......... 715-235· 7575 
405 ACUTE BEAD mloceltaoeou• 

retall stores ••• , • • , ••• 715-231·"2323 
545 MARKET t>ars ........ 115.235.9995 
603 1/2 No Curreot Listing 
t 6TH AVf W BEGINS 
613 DEN Dars ............ 715·235·6171 

<Z> Fox G ............ 715·309-2768 
6 17 1/2 • 619 1/2_No Curr0<1t Lis11ng (2 

rises) 
630 GEOAGIE•s HAIR STYLISTS beauty 

salons .............. 715-235·2566 
TAAVELNOW,COM INC ,ravel 

agene1&S & bl,ueaus • .,, 7 tS-235-8000 
TROPICAL T ANIOUE 1ann,ng soto,15 

........... . ........ 715·235·6961 
Vanasse Debb,e l [@ 

631 OFF BROADWAY bars 
. ................... 715·235·2161 

632 LEGACY CHOCOLATES collee 
shops . ............. 715·231·2580 

633 STYLISH SAVINGS THRIFT & 
GIFTS gtt16hC(lS .... 715·235-0383 

633 1/2 No Current Us1w,g 
709 LOG JAM fe5teulanls 

.................... 715·235·0703 
712 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN 

STOUT schools .... 715•232·1122 
• M/,/N STE INTERSECTS 
• M!,!N ST W BEGl/15 
• MAIN sr E !NTERSECT5 
• lrl/1/N ST WCCNTINUfS 
719 PARROT BA'I' rANNING tanning 

salons .. ..... ....... 715·231·B:168 
+ 9TH AVE E JNTERSECTS 
1021 OUTBAC~ WASH SHACK laun<Jnes 

.................... 715-235-395 7 
♦ 10TH AVE E llm:RSECTS 
1100 DISH 1 NETWORK SALES Sllfellita 

6CIU,P & sys,reIrul .... 715-953-4387 
MENOMONIE FARMERS CO·OP 
..ser¥ slatlOns• gasoline & oil 

.... . .. . .... . ....... 715-235•3613 
MOUII/TAIN MUDD ESPRESSO 
coffee shops ........ 7>5•235·3613 

+11THAVEWBEGINS 
\ 121 1/2 No Curren! Listing 
1203 HAIR BY DESIGN lleauty salotls 

................... . 715·235•7611 
1205 DCM/NO'S PIZZA plna 

. ................... 715-232-6333 
1221 DAIRY OUEEN ,ca cream pal1ors 

......... . ... . ...... 715·235-2320 
+ 12TH AVE E INTERSECTS 
+ 12TH AVE W INTERSECTS 
1301 • 1315 No Currentl<s0ng (4Hsesl 
1321 APPEARANCES SALON & TAN 

beauty salons ...... 715.295.9071 
+ 13TH AVE E INTERSECTS 
• 19TH AVE W f/EGINS 
1403 • , 421 No Curr.,. i.Jst\!>g \4 Hses\ 
+ 14TH AVE W BEGINS 
1502 No Current LISlk1g 
1503 Sistrunk HealheI N ID 

S1'5lrunk CuniS-
1506 • 1509 No Current Li slIng (2 Hsasl 
1515 QI Witt William D 
1516· 1518 No Cu,renl Listing (2 Hses) 
• 15TH AVE W JNfERSEC1S 
1601 No Cufre.ri1 L1sli,i_g 
1607 M,/tet Tnomas E ITil 

BROADWAY ST S Conftl 
161~ BUiier Kelly 11) 

IZI S1renge1 Jacky 
1621 SOUTHSIDE PROPERn­

MMIAGEMENT apanmeots 
.. . ... ............ . . 715·23'1•7J68 

162.1 it2 No Currenl Listing 
• i6TH AVE W BEGINS-
• 16TH AVE W BEGINS-
1703 108 a; &mogor Amber 

i 11 a, Sarauer Mali&sa A 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR-flT R008 
1704 No Current Lf5TIOQ 
1714111 leeTara M 
• ZIP CODE 54m CAR•RT C001 
1721 ~ Schn1rd1 Miranda 

203 411 Kim Kitanah 
+ 17TH AVE E INTERSECTS 
+ 17TH AVE W BfGIHS 
• ZIP COD( 54751 CAR·RT COO! 
1812 No Current Li.sling 
1814 OLDFIELD RICHARD JCP/\ 

ac:ooun1&11> . ..... .. 715•235-4255 
1818 N o Cllrren1 Us1ing 
16211 'I> Scl\ultz Heidi 

9 .z, Kleckner Courtney 
1 ~ Ill Pe<lersluen Enk I 
1901 BRIDGE ~O HOPE d0rnesIlc abuse 

tnioltreatmeol 
1900 • 1909 No Cuneot llsl!,g (2 Hses) 
1912 Newburg Patnck J l!I 

....... . ............ 715•23:!•991:M 
TWISTER TOWING wreci<e, serv 

..... .... . . ... ...... /1$-556•1283 
1917 No CU""'1t Listing 
1920 HOUSE OF HOPE sheltor• 

.................. , • 715·235·2975 
19'.15 a, FeI, • .Jessica 

4ZI Mllchell Jessica L 
2002 CONNELL•$ AUTOMOTIVE CTR 

LLC 8UIO '"' & serv , .715--2$-9169 
2003 Rassbach Lawren:,e F & Sllaroo E. 

@.l • ... . .. ... ....... 715--235.aoBS 
VANITY BEAUTY $ALON bealllY 
salons .............. 715--235-3088 

2015 No Current llsllng 
2020 BROADWAY SPEEDWAY S81V 

slalloo~ gasohne g oil 
•••• •• , ............. 715•23:Ml485 

2021 SOUTH SIDE BODY SHOP auto 
body. <pr a paWlting .• 715•235-7377 

, 20TH AVE W IN1'ERSECTS 
2103 411 Edgemon Kelty •• •• 7 15·309·2113 

Edgemon Jober1 A .. 7 \ 5-.'l09·2113 
2108 Fran~ Cora~ 

RE/MAX AFFILIATES real e.tale 
. ... ................ 715·231 ·7000 

2114 No Curren\ Listing 
2120 Sorensen Stacey ~ [IB 

............ ........ 715-235-0579 
2121 J A AUTO REPAIR auI0 rpr & S8rv 

.................. .. 715•235•2734 
Ranke Jonn A @] • 
S A PROPERTIES UC "'al e•late• 
rental serv .......... 715-231•2l15 

• 21ST AVE E INTERSECTS 
+21ST AVE WINTERSECTS 
2202 No Current LJsting 
2203 Hanson Dooald H IJ!I • 

.................... 715-235·4652 
Hanson Harley ...... 715·235•4652 

2218 Ho211 Waite,- W & Lln<la A [!J • 
••• . .••• •••••••. •• • • 715·235•9'~0 

2219 FRENCH'S FLOOR STORE ca1rpe1 
& rug dlrs• new . ..... 715·23'1-3567 
STUDIO B beauty salons 

. ............ . ...... 715-2:3.5-4990 
2220 <ii S011losse, Dlilna 

2233 i(OCI( Lo,1noe C & T ·-~ • 
.................... 715-235·0268 

KLASSIC CAB taxicabs & 
transportahon serv •• 715·231•8294 

2235 ~ Van Jamie 
• 22ND AVE E INTERSECTS 
2307 Fouost Bernard E Ill] • 

.................... 7 I 5•235·2838 
2306 No Current Llsling 
2314 Olson Rrchard A Jr{W 

....... ... ... . ..... . 715·235· 7298 
2320 Buttct,en Jull<i M §l 

. .............. ... . . 715-235-.9889 
2321 GIEOE DESIGNS lewelry designers 

........... ......... 715-235•7766 
Gleda ROl>en R & Laura A (j!I • 

• 23RD AVEE BEGINS 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR•RT R008 
2407 $PUSH SPLASH CAR WASH cal 

woshin_g & palishlng .. 715·232·9152 
2410 WILUAMSON•S SUGAR LOAF 

amtJ.semenJ devrees , • 715•235-9091 
2411 No Current l15tong 
2416 Burns Glady• L I@• 

••••••••••• ..•. , •..• 715-235• 7369 
Burns Larry J ........ 715·235-7369 

+ 24111 AVE E INT'ERSECTS 
♦ r4TH AVE W BEGI/IS 
2502 COUNTRY DOCTORS VET SVC 

vetE'fH13nans •••• •••• 715~'235-8555 
2503 Ateeh0<1berg C,yS1at M [!) • 

BROltDWAYSTS Conl'd 
2508 IZI Lutrell Anlhooy 
2S17Jor<lanJohn Pm) .... 715-232·9316 
2521 BURGFECHTEL & PARENT 

attorneys ............ 715•233·0551 
LEIPNITZ DENTAL CLINIC dentists 

.................... 715--235-7371 
Le,onitzTo<ld A @ .. 715•235•7371 
Le~nltz Aleron A .... 715·~•7371 

2600 CANINE COMFOR1 INN 1"'1 
boarding & smlng .... 715·235·8669 

2700 Bomer Lnu,ence E & Ooona J lllJ 
• .... .............. 715-232·8982 
IMMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH 
ohurohes .... ........ 715·235-3561 

, 4/IUTII A VE INTERSECTS 
♦ STATE HWY 2S IHURSECTS 
BUSINESSESS2 HOUSEHOLDSll2 

N BROADWAY ST(STANLEY)-fROU 101 E 
2ND AVE NORTH 
~ W 1ST AVE CONTIIIUES 
• ZIP CODE 54768 OAR-RT Cll\l2 
101 ANCHDR BANKbanl<s 

.................... 715·644-5556 
117 H & R BLOCK TAX SVC••• return 

preparatlo!Vf,1.,g .... 715•644•3:J:!$ 
118 BAN~ MUTUAL bilnlls 

••••.•••• •. ••••••• •• 715-644•5749 
119 RICHARD TROYER OFFICE 

.c'lsurance •••••••••• 7 15•644-0601 

129 HARRIS FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC 
CTR cn1,oprac1a,s de 

•••••• • • ••••·•• .. ••••71~•64Cl•~677 
Harris Scott @ • 
Hari•P 

131 STIWLEY THEATRE tneat1es•movIe 
........... ......... 715-ti44•596B 

133 BECKER & ASSOC aCCOUl'IIOots 
· ············· · ·· ···715•644•5768 

Ill C>Ol<Hn Mallhew 
Kno~·Baue, Arin N@ .. 715•644•5766 
w La,t1ner- Pe1ra 
SALM & KNOX· BAUER auomeys 

•• •• ••·• ............ 715·644•5766 
Sain Michsetffi • .... 71 5·644•5766 

+ E 211D #E INT'ERSECTS 
200 CUPVES heallh clubs SIUdiosl 

gy.,na51um .......... 115.544.2100 
20.J NORTHWOOD FAMILY EYECAAE 

-0~ome1tists 0d •••••• 715,644•271 O 
Pu,cyLeew@• .... 7l5•661H)002 

204 ,Z, Bell M ............ 715. 709•0094 
207 E~cf.sen James@ .... 715•644•3375 

ERICKSEN TRUE VALUE 
HJ.\ROWARE ,en1al serv- slores & 
yar<b .............. 715-644•3375 

212 VIOEO·RAMA video tape$ discs & 
cassettes ............ 115.544.sno 

212 112 a, Ouss Dawn •••• 7 1·5·644-0209 
213 COMMUNITY AGENCY Insura""" 

.................. . . 115.544.5551 
Valk Robert A & Patrteia M G31• 

.................... 715·644•5634 
216 qi LuodmarkHarry B 
22~ 1/2 No Curren, Llsling 
237 BEAUTY LANO BEAUTY SALON 

beauty saloos ..... . 715-644-5441 
• E JRO AVE INTERSECTS 
1 W 4TH AVE INTERSECTS 
302 D J·S MARTS sen, sI•11oos• gasol,na 

& oll ................ 715-644•3382 
307 CITY SIDE LIOUIDATOAS liqu!dalOrs 

....... . ........ . ... 715•644•5160 
309 TWILi TE ZONE ba,-s .. 715·644·2340 
311 MODERN BEAUTY SALON tx>auty 

saloos ... ........... 715.544.5457 
314 PLOMBON FURNITURE STORE 

tornfture-d1rs-- retail •• 71 ~-644-5554 
Ttle,rl T od<I E @ . 

314 1/2 Poo;:k Jua<lh M ml• 
.................... 71E,644•5612 

315 t?>Sol'8 LonniEP •••••• 715-700-0017 
• E STH AVE BEGINS 
402 112 No Curren, LiStlng 
404 JO G'S UOUOR & CHEESE hquc,s. 

1e1a,I ................ 715•644•041 7 
404 1/2 No Current LIS1Ing 
♦ E61H AVE INTERSECTS 
• ZIP COOE 54768 CAR-Ill COOi 
502 PLOMBON FUNERAL HOME funeral 

dlrectOfS ••• - • • •• •• , • 715-644-5537 
502 1/2 Plombon l(eitn E Im• 

....... ............. 715•644•2166 
!>06 Cemig Jenn He, R & Gary T ffi • 

....... ........... .. 715-644•5518 
520 No Curren! listing 
800 Alter Marvrn R & Keren l @• 

llane Carol R @ • 
601 No Currant llstlrig 
G04 R,)doid David N & Rosa l l!:il • 

.................... 715.709.0050 
610 Peolquin Marc, M ~ • 
616 Badziosk! M,cllael w[m• 

....... . ............ 715•644•2070 
620 M,les Duclee L & Edittl L Ill• 

......... . .. . ....... 715·644-2161 
620 112 BahTing Yvoooe c 11J• 
624 GadKe l(slhleen A@ .. 716·644•0808 

BROAOWAYSTN ·SBROADWAYST 

N BROADW.A Y ST Con,'d 
626 Swope B,en1 A OO • .• 715•709·0029 
636 Ta1e Judy M Im ...... 715-6« ·5072 
710 STANLEY·BOYD LUMBER INC 

lumbeHelall • , •••••• 715•64"4•1003 
STANLEY CASE WORKS INC 

luggage ............ 715-644•3685 
730 S"'°1lund Pi L [li .... 715•644•53-49 

Soderlund Pamela L .• 715-644·5349 
732 ZuraKows~r Frances s 11l• 

••••• ••••••• · ••• ·· . • 715•6•4•5668 
734 JOllnson Kenneth E@• 

..... . . ............. 715·644-5500 
736 411 Eoi<mann O •••.•••. 115. 709.0042 
• EITH AVE INTERSECTS 
799 FILM•TECH LLC plasn= raorrcsfilm 

.................... 715·844-3663 
+ W 8TH A VE BEGINS 
806 • E!08 No Current I """ll (2 Hsesl 
809 Yount Mtchael T@I• 

Yount ,Jenny R 
B 1 o Lall no, W,II,am C & Den,so A @I • 

. . .................. 715-64'1-4868 
8 13 No Curren, Listing 
8 I 7 Kadolph Kev I• D 0 

K•tlolp/J C~rey 
825 0 MoLoone John 
830 41> Clarf<e Thomas B & L•• M 

. , .................. 715-644--1944 
900 Sc~uttz Renee A !ID • 
901 c ,eszynsf(i David W &. Ro~anne M 

III• ........ ........ 715--644•2078 
906 No Current Ustina 
• W 9TH AVE BEGINS 
912ThomlooJaci<P& Marion E IBI• 

. ................... 715·644·3329 
915 Beiseth Irene G ffil • 

. ......... ... ..... . . 715-644•5450 
916Evens Fred c@]• .. 115.544.5488 
921 Pahk:h Henry J &. Shirley A~· 

.................... 715·644-5224 
923 Casi~ Eugefle J & Yvonne J ~ • 

., ••••• •• ••••••••• . • 715-644•5822 
924 Micl<las Amanda Ii) 

41> l,llracts Steven 
925 Vl<CH> Rlcilard D & Deb A @• 

......... ........... 715•644•5315 
946 Zais RooaJd P & DIO\'le Z [;gj) • 

. .......... . ........ 71 5.644.3349 
• ZIP CODE 54768 CAR·FIT R002 
973 Croueau Haroto F & Keren L@ • 
♦ 90TH AVE BEGINS 
+ W 10TH AVE ENDS 
BUSINESSES 24 HOUSEHOLDS 56 

S 8ROA.DWAY ST (SlANlfl')-fROM 101 
INDUSTRIAL PAR~ RO 
• ZIP CODE 54768 CAR·RT COO! 
110 G ROLLINS & SONS INC leed•dlrs 

. . .................. 715·6~4-3386 
114 DEANo·s BAR & GRILL bars 

................. ... 7\5·644•5146 
, 18 2 Goodman Sally(!] 

...... . ..... ........ 715•644-4929 
3 Nawr~ Brl1ney [ID 
4 <I) Sma•al Ken1 D 

200 AMERICAN REAL TY GROUP LlC 
real estale . . ........ 715•64~1 112 

200 1/2 Tre N1cole@ 
204 BROADWAY HOME FLORAL & 

DESIGN llonsts•lolarl 
.......... . ......... 1 i 5-644-5672 

207 CITY L◄MITS resIauranIs 
......... ........... 115.544,-594, 

u, StOwer.s Alan J 
219CALVARY COVENANT 

TABERNACl E cnurches 
........ ············716·644•2008 

220 lodahl Ronae C I'll• 
• . ... . .. . ........... 7 15·644·5674 

221 STANLEY LIQUOR DEPT llquor&-
relall ................ 715-644•5050 

222 No Curren! Lisi~ 
Z!• CROSSROAOS COUNSELING SVC 

mental health serv •• 715•B44-4s.57 
235 Ill Oemarre Melody 

Oema,re Malvin 
239 No Current Lisllng 
,!40 DAIRY-LAND STATE BANI( 0an1'S 

........ .... . .. . ... . ns.544.1011 
243 STANLEY UNITED METHODIST 

Q-IR Of\vrclles . ..... 715·644•5/l81 
300 No Curront li$1lng 
:3010 Puj1a,-n Willie Sr .... 715·700·0021 
305 Kahl Randy J & Sl>aroo J @l • 

••••••••••..•..•••• • 7 15•644-5666 
311 Engol Robert fgJ 

Engel Angela 
316 No Current llsting 
317 Ktog Te1rance M 0 • 

................. .. .715-6•4 ,0702 
K.,g Polly ... ......... 7 l6·644•0702 

318 Anoorsoo Donald 0[!11• 
320 No Curren1 us1ing 
32 f Laflamme lee F & Gem M !El• 

.. • .. . . ............. 715•644•5389 
32.2 ClAY-S SERVICE STATION se,v 

s.te1lor\s- gasoline & o~ 
......... . .......... 715·64•·5900 

Get Malling Lis1sr Sales Leads, and Business Credit Reports on•llhe and other Polk City Directories ct www.citydlrectory.com 
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147 BROADWAY ST • 8"0ADWAY ST S -~ ~•el 

Oata & Voice Cabling 
Fiber Optics 

Data Networks 

Tel. (715) 835-893t 
FAX (715) 835-1844 

3610 Mall Drive 
Eau Clalre, WI 54701 ............. ... 111. 

BROAl>WAYST Conl'd 
625 411 W.,_,t>ock L .... .... .. ..... -715-838-8823 
625 112 QISml!n CMstopl>er ........ 715-835·4393 
627 8ooll$ l,Auren J@J• ............ 715-832·3237 

Boolcs lisaM .................. 715-832·3237 
628<DHil<J)OIJACl<i<>M .............. 71::.-831◄093 
631 c,o.m;t,osJalrie ..... ; ........ 715-833•0126 

<I> Mal<> S,,armon .............. 715·833.0726 
632 No Curt..,I Ustfng 
639/l>HohlHo•v .................. 715-835-6882 

1 LJnla Andrew@ ............. .715-832•,;903 
2 Seidl L~ A@ .............. 715-83-1.·3117 
3 TOCIO JoNroy Sil] .............. 715•832·8111 
4 - s No Currant Ust1no (2 .A4>1.s) 
6 Slotjt Anno:ieo LI!] ........... . 715-836·9306 

640 112 ID Lopoz Taryn .............. 715•838-0783 
• 7TH II VE 1/ITE11SEC1S 
703112 41 Ralzow Kim .............. 715-839-7848 
706112 Cl 11run.,;10 Snawno L ...... 715-835·6939 
708 1/2 No Corrl!nt U!11ng 
709 Dol>son Kaua lfil ................ 715-835-8589 
713 41> Well(ll Kalllllnno L 
7160Schaefa, Chrisrlna •••••••••. 71S,835--.f!3()5 

u1eoaar<1 eor.,;vh T@ 
720 Perrault Emily J !ID ........ ...... 715-835-8827 
n , H9t1donon Tttt;Uan L@ ··--------11S,SS2Sl92 
722 No Cun-e,,t Ust-ng 
729Cl>SOm,Roso .................. 715·834·9310 
730StaryJererny J@ .............. 715-552·2751 

Walker Wendy R ffi 
731 Jal)los Robel\ W 0 ............ 715·831·9632 

a, sm;;h Mannew ............ .. 715·552·8669 
8 - No CvrrenI lJ$1ing {2 Apes) 

7311 WOO<lforo Jett,ey M & Mtdlele C li:!l • 
................ .............. 715-833-0316 

740 Slebenshuh F,a,0~nck E & Delores J iw• 
·••s-• .. •••• • .. ••• .. •••· ...... 715-834.5729 

• ,r1111vE INTE11SECTS 
601 NO<drum Thomas F@) .......... 71S•834·S191 

Nordnim Rich T ................ 715•834,5197 
809 oil Phelan Jac<;<Jallno R ........ 715-552· 1240 
823 lfulbar:1< E<ill')ne O(jjl)• ········715-832-0546 

K"'bocl< Cla,enee .............. 715-832-0546 
827 R•ndol Normon K@} . . .. ........ 715-832•4285 

Rindal Sa'11h l . ....... ........ 715-832•4285 
829 la,son J.,.,.. 0 & Maril)'!' A IW• 

. ......................... .... 715-83S-W9 
835 DOOR COUNTY CHEESCAKE BAKERY 

tJakers-reta.l ., ••••••••.••••••• 715,834-7!)51 
837 No OJrrenl U51tng 
839 SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT INC )anito, .. ,. 

.............................. 715-835-6355 
• 9TII /I VE BEGJNS 
♦ LAKE ST BEGINS 
+ R/IILRO/ID C110SSES 
BUSINESSES 7 HOUSE.HOL.DS 189 

BROADWAY ST (RICE UKE}·FROM 201 2ND 
AVES NORTH 
• 1110 ST INTE11SECTS 
+ 4TH ST INTE11SEC1S 
+ 5Tli ST INTE11SECTS 

BROADWAY ST N (MENOMONIE) 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR•RT COOS 
513 WHITE CITY GLASS glass ...... 715-235-0707 
521 CELLULAR COMMUNICATIONSeollular 

telep/lOlleH•JvlplSUOI ........ 715,232-9060 
525 METROPOUT AN INSURANCE ln$uranc:e 

•••• , .................... ..... 715-235·0698 
529 Jacobs011 Evon D & Sara JI!] .... 71 S-?33· 11363 
533 PREMIER GROUP real esla~e • • 715-235-.9693 
541 KEN•s ARCHERY & BAIT SHOP a!Ohery 

eqvll)/supl .................... 71 S-235-0134 
701 Bek:h ROdney A & Carne A@• 

.............................. 7I5-2'J5-4809 
Bnos• Ma"""" H (z] ............ 71 S-235-.2673 
Knappe GO<lrge M ~ .......... 715·235·4534 
0 l(osa1c Boan A .............. 11 s-233.szn 
Xklt\vA® . . .................... 715·233·1121 
0 Y~ Jer . .. ................. 715-233-0374 
Cl> Yang Nou . ................... 715-231-46'79 
2 • 5 No Cunen! li..ling (4 Apls) 
6 Sc!1Jeusneuer,y A@!• . ..... 71S-235-3Z90 
7Wmn 8radloyA0 ............ 715-233-0418 
8 · S No Current listing (2 Al>l•I 
IO~~"orOavidLJr@ .......... 715-233-1732 
11 Na Cun,nt U..,ling 
12 Amundson Cami L (ill 
12.AmvnmooOa,aS 
13 • 16 No Curront Us1ing (2 Apls) 
17 111 Schmahl Manin A 
18 No CUne,11 Usting 
19L-•R<>""'1■ R@ .......... 715-232·0696 
19 L&Qlf Leonard' E Jr ••••••• ••• 715·23'2·0696 
20 No Cu"""1 U.t;no 
21 ID Win l<imbe•y M & J0500 •• 715-231·3282 
22 - 25 No Current Lls1iflll (4 Ap11) 
26 V-y Vicior w 111 & Joanne J Ill 
27 No Current Listing 
281-iinf1COSJanal18Rl'/l 
28 Hinrichs Wayl<,rl 
:is Cl,mnoham Susan LI! 
30 Nowe.go /ldanJ T(z] .......... 715-233,()811 
:,0 NewaQO Julie L .............. 715-233·0811 

B111>Al>WAY ST N Cont•d 
31 • 32 No Current U&ttno {2 Ai,tsJ 
33S)'ll8 Ll1Iry C & Ca,01 M~ •• 715-235-4152 
35 • 38 No C\,"""I lJSling (2 Aj)15) 
37 Hintzmon Davia L & Juno V@ 

. ........... . ................. 715-232•!1921 
◄O No O.ment Li.sling 

• ZIP CODE 54751 OAR-RT 0004 
712 KAOO FRAMING & FINE MTS Gl.U',Y I" 

ll'lllories 5 dirs ................ 715-232·9900 
LIVING GRAPHICS o,Ol)hic deslo,,ors 

.............................. 715-231·6330 
718 KA00 & J\SSOC INSURANCE lnsunlll<O 

....................... ....... 715-235-8496 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAR·RT COOS 
808 EggorKrlsliLl!J ................ 715-232·9293 

EggorJaramyJ ................ 715-2:12-9'293 
814 STATE FARM INSURANCE in...,,.,-,c, 

......... , ......... ........... 71!,,23$-.9068 
820 HOMEMEC hoopllal eQUlplsupl .. 715-235-0900 
832 HOWARD CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE 

chiropractorsoc .............. 715-2:j5·3415 
HOWARD PROCESS SERVING proo,ss 
.. ,,,.,,. ...................... 71S-235-3358 

&44 111 Edwardo Goo! J 
aso RVDER SALES & SVC INC da,ry aq,.,pl~ 

........................... . .. 715-235-51"'4 
872 CUT RITE MEAT SHOPPE moat-relalt 

.............................. 715-232·84:lli 
902 EASTERN TREASURES PLUS gl<I $tOP<, 

............................ . . 715-233-&SOS 
.932 GILLIGAN·s PAA)(SIDE !,OOTEL hates & 

,,.,. ........................... 715-235-6124 
1002 Powal w.11,am R@ ............ 715-235-6116 

Powal Natolle L .............. 715·235-6116 
POWELL WILLIAM R DDS deritislS 

1010 LARAABEl?S SHOP woldl<>g •• 715·235·0271 
101◄ 112 2 C> Mobo<o Hea\ha, ...... 715-233-6253 
1020 HALVERSON BROTHEl1S PLUMBING 

pl~ng G<)flln,clors .......... 715-235·0651 
l 102 NAPA AUTO PARTS auto l)al1$ & SUf>• ,otall-

new . .. ...... .... .... ......... 715-235·~1 
1120 A & J AMISH OAK FURNITt/RE rvm1ture-

dl0i· retail .................... 715'235•1261 
1202 CHIPPEWA HOMES DEALER iiOme l>,llde"' 

............................ . . 715-235.6111 
COLONIAL SOU ARE REAL 1Y real estate 

.............................. 71 ! ·235·61 It 
JOHNSON ,tN...,;Cl,'.L SVC lnsurarc& 
MENOMQNIE ACCOUNTING & TAX SVC 
tax rv!um preparetlonlfilrlQ 
NGL INSURANCE GROUP 1nsurana, 
UU1Q TOfTY L ~ .............. 715-235-4891 

1221 CMS ON 8RO/\DWAVavto dlrs-cars 
.............................. 11s.2a1.22n 

1230 MENOMONIE HOME FURNISHINGS 
lumllU,.,.d!IS· 191ai ............ 715-235-5850 

1231 Ai'IDl'lE REAL ESTATE real HI.I.le 
........................... : •• 71!·235-61~5 

1232 MEDICINE SHOPPE PHARMACY 
pharlT\ocl6S • ••••• , ............. 715-c!35--4235 

t302 P C DOCTOR compu1er & equip dlr! 
.............................. 71!s232-0517 

1311 CARLSONWAGONUT TRAVEL m,,,,,1 
a(tMCies& bureaus ••••• ••••• 71S--·235-a870 

1315 QUICK PAINTS copying & dvplicalJr,o • .,., 
•••• •••••••• .................. 715-235•1920 

1321 r,IOATHSIDE UOVOR STORE & BAA UQ1Jors-
retaH ........................ 715-235-4312 

1329 SAM'S AUTO SUPPLY CO auI0 P••• & 5UPI· 
retaA-oew .................... 71H35-6818 

1332 TOM THUMB SUPERETTE oonvonl..-a 
S\OIOS ...................... • • 715·235-6950 

1400 C•....,.:I UnoaS~ 
CHECK-N-00 money ordGf urv 
............................. . 715•232-.9559 

FANi ASTIC SAM'S b$tlJ\f $010!\S 
............................. '715,-2.J.'l·OO!lO 

GRE'IHOUND eus LINES bu$, ... 
............ . . . . .............. 715-235-5571 

VIDEO BIZ·HOLL VWOOO TAN lndao lope• 
& disc& ...................... 715-2 35-6608 

1401 TACO Bell reSlaU,ar,IS ...... 715-232·9210 
1415 PIZZA HUT ,,,.,.urent, ........ 715-235-9(),M 
1420 WONDER LUBE' auto ,Pl & •• ,,, 

.............................. 7 15·232•6051 
WONDER WASM CAR WASHES car 
w .. hlr1g & pojlShklg .......... 7 15-235· 1142 

1421 COMMUNrTY HEALTH PARTNEASHIP 
hoallh JMintenance org ........ 71 ~33-3370 
CUSTOM MILLING INC .,,.ma, noakh 
pro<IUCIS ...................... 715-232•8071 
QI Johnson Gery T ............ 71 S-235-48'46 
KIRBY OF MENOMONIE vacuvm clianors-
"°""'hold•dlra ................ 715•235-4367 
MiMseJI Ronaro E (!I . ......... 715-235-6588 
WHV USA MID AMERICA REAi. TY real 
6S1ale . ....................... 71S·235-6666 
110 WESTAFF ompl-t conirilCIOI& 
• • •,., . ..... .................. 715-232·9•44 

I 13 FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP 
ln5'1ranca 
116 ~!M)NG AMERICAN COMMUNITY 
ASSNC<>lm!Unlyorg ........ 715-232·9350 

\,428 RED CEDAR BANKbank5 .... 715-232·9311 

. 715.832.4910 • . 
' 

. 

J South Barstow St. 
Eau Clalre. W1 54701 

FAX 715.132.4907 
http://www.bls-net.net 

BROlll>WAY ST N Co'1t•d 
1500 BREMER IIANK - ....... . 715-235-3422 
+ WIit.NUT AVE CONTINUES 
1515MC OONALO'S rtolalran1S .... 715•235◄339 
1526SHOE•SPU8bars .......... ,.715-235-7030 

TA.CO JOMN'S _,_,,.,,,. .... 715-235-1477 
+ PINE A VE W llfTERSECTS 
1602 CITIZENS STATE BANK banks 

.............................. 715·235•2265 
1605 COUNTRY KITCHEN ,.,,i111Urants 

.............................. 715-235•9541 
1622 SUPER B MOTEL holels & -•I• 

, . ............................ 7 I S-2GS-8869 
1627 WENOY•s rest8"ranl5 ........ 71S-233-1080 
1632 KERNEL RESTAURANT n,slouran1S 

• •······•• ••·••·•·•••••••••··•"11~S.-S1S4 
• CEDA11 AVE W IN1EIISECTS 
\708 SUPER AMERICA .. ,. stali<los• gas•Ma & 

oil ............................ 71s-232-94e0 
1717 AABY'$ restauranll ....... . .. 715·Zl3-0747 

$BARRO res18",.,,ts 
1720 PERl<JNS FAMILY RESTAURANT 

n,slaunutlS ............... ... 715-235-2234 
1805 AUTO STOP AMOCO corwen•enc• .,.,, • 

- ............................. . 715.235-5905 
1~1S ocm 'HlcSTERII \tlll hotels & mouIIs 

······························715·235·9651 
CEl.l.AFI LOUNGE bars ........ 715-235-3099 
Vandeberg Soon G irn• 

1915 AMERIC INN hot8'5 & motols • • 715-23::.-4800 
• IWHI0AI> Cf!OSSES 
•STATEROAD25Nll'ITEFlSECTS 
BUSINESSES 6ll HOUSEHOLDS 51 

BROADWAY ST S (MENOl,OONfErFROM i01 
121'11 AVE E SOUTH 
+ 1ST AVE WI/ITERSECTS 
• 211D ST NW BEGIHS 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAIWIT con 
115 Goss snil!IOO" D !!l 
• 2iP CODE M751 CAR-RT COO& 
200 e Natdsl/'Offl MOntw .......... 715·232-3655 

eTh..« Cll<\t ..... ............. ,.715-232·3829 
2038 Jut,Q MlchUI C (!! 
2454Dl.5ecSara 

• 31fD AV,f' W oeatN$ 
• ZIP CODE 54751 CAA-lfTCOOI 
319 FORTUNE COOKIE RESTAUANff 

resl..,,.,,,,. .................. 715•2354532 
SUBWAY SANDWICHES & SAI.AOS-

rr,stau,_ .............. .... 7 t S-235-616lt 
• 4THAIIE WEI/OS 
• Cf!ESCE/IT ST INTEIISEOTS 
• CRESCENT sr CONTINUES 
503 LE'EVER'S FRESH FOOOS grocars•mtail 

- · .. .... ...... .... •••••• •• ... 11s-2as-2108 
516Hall/o~ Harl• @ .............. 715·233-1425 

PUB BAR t,ar, ................ 71S-23S-7nO 
533 MIUER REAL ESTA.TE CO rei. osmto 

... ..... . .... ........ . ....... , 715-235'3011 
S33112 Gt Lind Jaloo ................ 71S-231-<4945 

<I> StrohbuscttJon ........ 715-231◄733 
541 BIOINa/tG-geMl!] ............ 715·23::.-5591 

l!Ol8rucaA0 .................. 715·233-1735 
INSURED TTTLE & ABSTRACT CO li1l0 

companies 
MV2A & MU2A attomeyo 
1 Wlekr1\an Clay E@ ............ 71S-232-.!lt09 
2 • 3 No Cum,nt US!lng (2 Apls) 

+ r;TH AVE E INTE11SECTS 
S4441Blanchll/'dJosaph ............ 715-231-4832 

(D Chau Teresa •• , . ......... ... 7l5--233~2tM3 
Q> CiiJbb Ju Ila •• •••••• , ••• • •• , • • 71 S-.233"'6545 
<!>Cunico Brea . ............... 715-231-<227 
D·ANGELO STUDIO pl,otogrOl)hOIS• oonrah 

. ............................. 716·231·8180 
41 Eha Ada M .................. 715·233-0193 
111 Haooard Jann w ............ 716·233-1450 
JIM'S SARBER S/'<OP be~rs •• 715·235-9464 
KORGER'S DECORATING INC p,a,nl•reta,I 

.............................. 715•235-3917 
QI Kiil_ l\a,on .............. 715-Zll-4762 
Ill Logocy Chocotatos .......... 715-231·2580 
IIIMitorJeffrey ................ 715-231•7560 
Ill Newvma Carson II ............ 715-231-4842 
PAWS ON DOG TAAJNING pet lrllinlng 

.............................. 715·235•9442 
0 Young C111>y ................ 715-231◄757 
1 Eboe, JUll8 E@ .............. 715•232•8849 
2 • 5 No Cur,onl U.ting (4 Apls) 
5 <I> Deneen Ben)amyn R •••••• 715•2»-o993 
7 • 8 No Cur,enI ll,tlng (2 /1114•1 
9Moua~~ 
10 • 27 No Curren! Listing (11 ~) 
28 <DR...,~yM 
29 • 37 No Curr8f11 Using (7 Alm) 
,e waao, AoOOf T @ ........... . 11 s-235.5553 
39 • 47 No Cu,ronl Usling (4 !\p1s) 
404 LARRY O FEILER & ASSOC I05Uninte 

, ............ ................. 715·235•7575 
545 MARKET ba1'1 .................. 715·235-.9995 
603 AUTO TRUCK & TRACTOR PAATS INC 1u10 

P••~ & supl• 10Ia/l•new ......... 715-235-'1076 
e Beogaron Jacob .. .......... 715-231•7•7• 

603 112 3 No CvrRIOI Using 

IIROIIDWIIVS'TS C-'d 
S Jo)')e Chad M@ ........ 7!5-232-0428 
7 Cl1ar1ite - Iii ........ 71S-231'2\0~ 

+ 6TH Al/£ E IN1EIISECTS 
• 1TH AVE II' BEGINS 
613 DEN ba/S .................... .. 715-23-71 
6I3112 e BonacoillDengeloR&Ma,yK 

. .................. ........... 71S·231•471i 
5 Danials l..ury A(i.!] 

617112StatzT11dW& C11nssaA(Il)• 
.............................. 715-235-148: 

619 FLAME SPORTS BAA ba/S .... 715·235-999: 
630 Gt -'<h•-rg Josh ............ 715-231-463: 

GEORGIE'S HAIR STYLJSTS be&UIV salons 
.............................. 715-23::,.2.Sej 

ID Hmid""1an Enn .............. 715-231-627; 
<1>Joiinoon TrQ\' ................ 715-231-470! 
TRAVEL NOW OF MEN0"40NiE ,,..,el 
_.,;es & b<lteal.<S .............. 235-8001 

TROPIOAL TANICUE ....,."ll salons 
.............................. 715-235-896· 

830112 Jolvtson Daniell&00 •-J ................ 715-233-033' 
1 Chrmensen E Ii] 
7Knv<oonAamnTlll 
8 • 9 No eur.onI UslJno (2 Apts) 

631 OFF BROADWAY bais ., ...... 715-235-216" 
632 CUROSlTY SHOP gill shops .... 715-235-2434 
633 112 ID H@jgMon Both M ........ 715-233-014! 

A No CU<'anl Udno 
636 LEADER TELEGRAM newspaper, 

.............................. 715-2:IS-9011 
639 STATE CINEMA 4 lheatres-,novie 

.............................. 715-235•573: 
705 ERBE RT & GERBER T'S SUBS & CLUB 

18StauW11S .................. 715-235-782; 
709 LOG JAM res<aur.,nto .......... 715-235-47!1: 
712 UNIVERSITY Of WISCONSIN STOUT sc:llools 

.............................. 715-232·112: 
715 HAIR BY OESIGN beaur, salons 

..... . . ....................... 715•235-761 
t MAIN STE INTERSECTS 
719COl_LABLLC"""1it0<1$ . ....... 715•231-617• 
♦ 9TH AVE E INTERSECTS 
1021 AUSSIE'S ORV CLEAN PR6SS loondrias 

.............................. 71!>-235-·395' 
+ 10THAVEEIHTEIISECTS 
1103 -0"40NIE fARMEl'IS UNION s,,,v 

sta~ons•gasoilne&o,1 ........ 715·235-361 
• 1/UOSOH 110 INTEIISEC1S 
112r0PlntzC .................... 71S·2©-311 
1205 DOMINo·s PIZZA pim ..... . 715·232·633 
1221 DAIRY OVEEN too c,..,,. pa,io,s 

.............................. 715-235-2321 
+ 12TH AVE E ll(TEIISECTS 
• 12THAVEWINTE1ISECTS 
• .12TH AVE W INTERSECTS 
130I4DEbben Miko ................ 715-233-196' 

IDHo,ilw,dSa'"'1J ...... ...... 715-231-475; 
1 <1>lJted0IAmy .............. 115-232•766o 
2 • a No C\/rlQfit usono <2 /lptsJ 
5 Baria D.vllelle M (!I .......... 71 S-235-7261 

1307QllabareVanessa ............ 715·231-474' 
1311 e8ockh0p r."any ............ 715-231 •445" 

4D t-luhmann Joshua ~-•• , ••••• 715·2.31 ~ 746, 
I315/l>SchnelderSarilh ............ 715·233-991 
1321 APPEARANCES AT ,AI.MA·s boautysaJons 

.............................. 715·235·907 
• IJTHAVE EIKTERSE0TS 
• 1~TH AVE W 1/ITEIISECTS 
1'03<1> Sclloll Gory ................ 715-231-101 
1409 QI Mageslad Nathan L ........ 71 S-233·020 
1415 Elle, Ryan@ .................. 715·231-,20~ 
1421 <DGuse Sarah ................ 715-231·203 
• 14TH AVE W INTElfSEC7S 
I 503 - 1509 N.o Oum111I US1lng (2 Hsasl 
1515 QI Slendahl Jamie ... . ........ 71 S-23 I ·<134· 
+1STHAVE WJNl'ERSECTS 
1601 Coons Kn>lin A~ ............ 715•233· 192 
1607· 1615 No Currant 1.,$I.,g (2 flses) 
1621 QI Copellllld Leo .............. 715•2:11•482• 
• 16TIIAVE W INTERSECfS 
1703<1>Ad>ms WiNl:m .............. 715-231-100 

QIAn~sW811dyJ ............ 715·233-076 
QI Bergevin N8llwl . ........... 715-233·079 
0 Coocni8rt>la Usa ............ 715•231 •749 
IDOonl81501lGa,y ............ 715·233·163 
ID Oiednoo Lauron L ......... , 715-231·751 
4llOra,xuCu'1J~ ••••••••••• ••• 715-231~462: 
Ill E<ilnOOr J111V>iler ............ 71 S-233-055 
111 HQl¼m\llM Jenn[te, ........ 715-23H96 
QI Malt Amy .................. 715-233-625 
Cl>MoMsK!iSM .............. 715-231-7'4 
<I> Pacyga J11$0n .............. 715·231-475 
IDRowilldAJex C .............. 715·233·301 
11 <1>SavorsonRorn,oL ...... 715•2:11•450 
101 • 104 No Clirr<1nr listing {4 A;,IS) 
105 SognesonO Joann i( [!) 
108 • 10'.I No Current Uotlna I• "'"5) 
110 <D t<uM Megan M 
11 I No Current listing 
11211> Kt,d<g MDilsoa -,v.,••• .715•233-302 
113 • 1111 No C..11911I Usung (7 j\pts) 
I20Semlng Nlcnota, ... oo . ... 715-231-46" 

Gel Melling Uata, s.i.s Lellde. ■nd B111lnH1 Credtt R1por11 on-line 11nd other Polk City Dl111ctorles@ www.eltydlrectory.com 

jackw
Rectangle
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To 

Buy? 
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the 

Classified 

Business 

Lists 

In 

This 

Directory 

BROADWAY ST to N BROADWAY ST 

BROADWAY ST conl'rl -Dom ROl> ..................... 13t•tll0' 
423 WjndHl\aU- Triola L •IJI • 
425 Gio• \Wliam 8 IJI a .. 133'°361 

'284&~=--El=.:w .. 833-0S5t 
43311, Not v • .-
:;~r~Rri~t,~NCE 

AGENCY in• o,p/.,,.. 
.................................... 1132-7&27 

4:iaey.,_ Metll,.., E 
440 Sc._.., JOM P Ill a 

SCHef'PKE REAi. ESTATE 
,.... "' ogta,lngr• 
..................................... 133-9826 

+m,Sf#"~= JI& • 
S0!i EJ,d Ja,rio J ml.. .......... 174-SSSI 

Endl Dovld J ............... 174-5551 

~:~: ~ : ......... 113M685 
s;z18F~M..-tyl 

·--Lori .Kt9i .. , ................ 11311.-3 
!1:111½ Toar - D tzl ..... 136-0143 
S2T 0...m RJ<:Nfd E & Jeno tll+ • 
528 BALOW JO~II ~ DP" 

l&BottoW-, Jero,ny L 
532 Kelly 0..111 F & Deonne Ill+ e 

,. ............ - ·•· ............ 834·1212 
535$Hll'/N l)o<Jgl• J & Julio a 
537 Noi .. V•rlfiod· ................. l3H&7S 

S<Of!Pol,-tr ~ A ........ 135-1903 
P.,.,..tr EMier M ......... 135-1903 

+BTH AVE INTERIIECTS 
609$Gr-, Kelly D ...... - •• 1138,9868 

ePow,..,. CM_.., A • 
~rod<lcJ<oo,, Mord L13H)911 
613 Moon Horbert TI Arico IIJ. e 

~ ........... ........................... ~lZf 
516 ThU<....., Richlrd T S, Im+ e 
6200FrON·Koomo M&t1c A 

622e~J~~ (;! Af>la) 
623 -- Mlc:hool J lll .. 13S-729e 
62~Snydor RJ •··~••·• .. BSU143 

Snyder R- J ...... 134-6143 
624 I~ Nof Verified (2 Al,10) 

3 Sct,noide< loll A ID 
............. -., ....... , .•. - ....... 138-0590 
4-4 Nol \l.nlled (2 Apia) 

625 Clal!< -., L i!I ....... IDl-5285 
CIMI l,lidlMI J .......... 134-4285 

~V~[~H-) 
132 OcM1• Ooroll!y 1:11 
6.19 1eP11-Aor .-,T 

2 Sold L)'lo A ID ...... 034.a117 
3◄ Not Verllod (2 Apto) 

eo~~~....,.s 
+TfH AVE IN1EIIIIEC'TI =roacion.lanw•A 
7 -TrlN M • 

Krall U.. l 
708~A"IJOl<ll 
709 Nol Vo<lliocl 
713 c.ndoll w-,, S fil.- 136-9233 
713lo YMgOr JNn C fll+ ... '34-2159 

~:: ~rlr M.:1'.!, ii. 6 
......... _ ........ - ............. 832•2f579 

7'20~~J,. .. ~679 
721 Po.,., Ri:lrf L IIZI 
722 Nol \leriliecl 

~~~Al& Morion 

131e~·n,;,;;:;;-J- .. 
1132"°11119 

7a.f!Mo.- t<.nl .. E 
734~• Woll- R Sr 
739 IZl' . rd Jelfr.y M & Midlello 

740 --F,_r1dc E & D-• II)+ • ........... 113,1-5729 
+,rH A \1£ /HTERIECTS 
801 ~ n,c,,,,.. F & -'>d111 

Ill+ . ........................... 034·51t7 
eollNolY-
823 Kuhcir. E!Jgt .. 0 111+ • 

............................ ........ 832.oste 
KLlbed< Dorio E ......... 132.o54e 

1127 Rlndol No"""" II & -• Ill+ a ........................... 132-42&5 

e2t t:=: . .:::~~ .. ~ .. ~~=::. 
h5 E=~~~.~~ .. = .. 7521 
1371voot.lall<Sll>+ e 
139014e1SoollA121 

SYSTEMS lolANAOEMENT 

+iwt=ia~.. .'35-1365 

!IUSlNE.SSES 7 HOUSEHOlOS 151 

BflON>WAY ST M ·(ME-~ 
,,_ tOI Ul<E AVE 
NORTH 

• ZIP COOE 14711 CAA-RT COOi 
513 WHITE CITY GL CHIPPEWA 

FLS 1>111 ale ~r on 
517 NORTME~ ELECTRICIAMS 

.i.c ..................... ,. 236-721 D 
529 CEUULAR PLUS 

COMMUNICATIOl,IS mioc rtl 
ltr■ .....•.• -..................... ~·8080 --JIil. M1 DAVE'S ARCHERY IPID 

_ Qd.,,._ ll,p ................ bS-31114 
701elw>riol,• 8ly J _ . ....... 23M037 

Hlnricho Jonolo R ...... 23M03T 
Sytlo LMry C [l]+ ....... 235-41112 
Syiw C.rcl M ............ 235-4112 
M! Nol Vo<iftod (2 Apt1) 
:iee- Dobro L 
5 Langland JoMlllr A Ill 
el -r .i.ny A ID • ................................... -
7◄ Nol Y•rllled (2 Apel) 
• .... .., Chofyt Ll!l.~119 

BROADWAY ST N com•~ 
10 Nol Veritl&d 
11 Vong Maytee lll .... :ise,1187:1 
13 Nol VoriAed 
17 E1111rard Amundoon D GB 
17 E11erard O.rle S 
11 Nol \lerlled 
21 XiongY-,>g YID 
21 Xiong Bee 
22 v.,.,,.,.,., Rlol1ord A II 
2:1-25 Nol Vertliocl (2 Al,11) 
2880.lch Roct,11'/ A 
28 Bold, Janot B 
27N•2& Nol \lorllled (2 Ai,tl) 
29 Cunnl'9'1ffl &.-, L. Ill 
.. ,. .............................. 232,91110 
:,0-311 Nol \lerillod (4 Apbo) 

• lJP OOOE 54751 CAA-RT CCI01 
718 MENOMONIE SCHOOL 

DISTRICT elmnlry ecndry .och 
................................... 232·1&42 

. 21P 000E 114751 CAR-fl'T QlGI 
- Ha,ilond Rlohud p IJI 
81' ~- Erma E Ill> a 
120 CENTURY 21 rNI al 

egtom,g,:s ...... , .............. 2116~93 
832 Howd G.""'90 LJr IRI" • 

84• J!jg1 ~clc1ATEs 
INSURANCE loo ~"I 

850 R·viieifSAi'.Es ... ijio .. J:.rcr 
872 r:1't-J"W:" nwd\ ...... :n5·5144 

+L.OCVB·T AYE BEGINS 
1102 STATE FARM INSUFW'ICE In• 

ogto/1VC1 ..................... 2:ls-9068 
WoodstelltWaJ e 

Di12 JEFF'S 880 drlnl<Jng pia<.as 
·- ................................. 235-67'80 
PARKSIDE MOTEL & 
SUPPER CLUB holol• & 
molol• .............. 235-6124 
Probst Ha,vey J Jr ID 
Probll J\,dlh A 

♦CHERRY AYE BEGINS 
10Cl24H'owol WiilMl a 

POWELi. WILLIAM R DR SC 
oleo cine ol dntol 
., ................................... ffl-6118 

1010 La,,-bM K.,.,.lh E Ill+ 
LARRASEE•S SHOP ll)Cl ttd 

1014 ~J':i,n,1 ci-iecic i<iiil35~1 

+EUl°'.~'1 ~=~3!-66M 
1102 j,W>A AUTO PARTS mtr V11o1 

aplo """ ................ ~, .. 2*11f1U 

1120 ~ .. ~.~.~ .• ~':"~ .. ~~~.~~ 
1125 Bum• Tmcil1Y R rll 6 

....................................... 23!~75 
DISCOVER NET pr•poc:lolgo,d 
111wa,- ............... 2~.oeoo 

+IIAl'Pfi ~'k-~fpr .. ~.Q5l7 

1202 FA.Mil Y RESOURCE Cl:NTER 
i'MWd ~ ,vc:. ..... 1,2~,2 
Harrie Tom l [2) 
REAL TY WOfllO COLOlilAL 
.SO RLTY rNI HI :1'" ........... 23&-6111 

1214 r~ 1c'Ms~un'ii .. =91 

_ ................................ 23!,.-4477 
1221 DENNING CARS PLUS -

1230 :'e=~ie.i1oM€ .. 232
-,o 

FURNISHINGS llmlture c,rH 
.................................... 236-5650 

1231 ANDAU: REAL ESTA TE INI 
NI agll/lngrl .............. 2a$.fl145 
Sobolo Paltlolo " Ill♦ e 
..................................... 2~1~ ::~~:,=tlk2ss 

1302 BOB'S TROPHIES & GIFTS 
gift ehop ...................... 236~7 
GREYHOUND 'IBAVEL 1110111 
rrl bu• Iron " ...... 236·5571 
HYDRAULIC JACI( & 
EQUIPMENT CO rOl>Olr 
_. .................... 236•71'7 
VIDEO IMZ~LLVWOOO TAN 
>idooiaperwnllll 
.• ,, .. ;, .................. ~, .. ....... 2:3S..a8 

11102 8. .. !.~~~~~ .. ~.~:~.,~~ 
180II t,1ENNONITE FOOD CO-OP 

1~11 ='aor~vei:• .. ·235
-6533 

~~~.~.~ ... ~~.2~-8&70 

1316 ~~~ .. ~1~ ... ~ .'.'.".'.'.'.'.~1'm 
lffl SAM'S AUTO SUP!'l V 11m 1400 =1r.r im-v·c[EA°Hffi.fllll8 

~.s:kl ~~.~~~.V. .. ~.~610 
GOODWILL INDUSffilES OF 
NORTH CENTRAL WI 
uNd mofCI, acorff 
..................................... 236-6488 

1.,5 PIZZA HUT Ming p4lioot 
·-, ......... , ..................... ~235-9044 

1420 WONDER WASH CAA WASH 
.. ,.....,,.. .................. 235·11'2 

1421 Bjollt Larry R Ill e ••. .235-9060 
Bjori< Lucy A .............. 23.1-9050 
BJORK LUOY A logo! o,co 
..................................... 235-9060 
WESTERN STAFF SEA~CES 
~t--• 
.. .................................. 2'12•11444 
YOUNG STEVEN H CPA 
~Olldngblcp 
................ _ ................ 235--

BROM/WAY ST N conl'd BROADWAY ST S conl'd 
112 Nol Vorffied • ZIP CODE IM751 CAA,,RT C::001 

1421 AMAZON PET CENTER O'HO 1021 MENOMONIE QUICK WASH 

:uMtrti'~UNCH'SES5°'5• + ,om-,~~"';;cl.,?t , .. 23w 957 

SERVICE 00- IIOl>on1 1103 R- Kally L IZ e 
...................................... 236•32'2 U•P\JMP gu lllltioM. 235-3$13 
WONDER LUBE •uto rpr , ZIP CODE 114711 CNl.flT C0Ge 
................................... ,232"'°61 1110 140 STUDENT UFE 

+PINE AYE E BEG/1#8 SERVICES ~ "'"'" 

f~~~:Jgf'iv:._, - ,.IUJ«iii/io'•• ...... 23N119 1 
.................... ~ .. - ~.2~9 , ZIP CODE 114711 CNl.flT C::001 152e HARDEE'S N ling ~- 1121_,.lot> ~ J 

1527 oolic'ieii'iii,ro"IouNt3t2111 ,m 110NKEJ1s vroca,-; 110r .. 

-♦c:E~~ri-J~·1269 ::~1:11: .... 235-77&;1 
1902 =S~'.~ .. ~~~ 1301 Bolf Cl,od M IZ~ ...... 235~7 
1ro5 COUNTRY KITCHEN - Boll Slo- M, ........ , 236-2627 

- ........... -~ ... -.236-l!Wl 1 Nol Venlled 
1127 Nol Verlllod 2 0- Shed Im 
1&32 MICO F0009 Nllng pi- . 3◄ Nol Voriftod (2 Apia) 

.................................. 236-5ls.< 6 Reimer Arthur l [I]+ • 

i~K,.!~orl~a.ws s Reimer~ H 
181S 8EST WESTERN hOIOl1 g 1307-1315 Nol V•rifi«I ~ H ... ) 

rr,olols ........................ 2-1 1321 =- HAIR STY 1Sl.~1V1 CELLAR LOUNGE ~ ~ ~ - ...................... -..-1· 
ploce• ............... 235..:!090 ::m: AWE~~: 
v-.rg .Sooft G CBt e 14~ Si>el!Y J 

, ZIP CODE 147$1 CAR.«f - 1~ All(on J ......... 232-6670 
2501 Not VtriAod 1415 M<Oonal Paul O rll e 
8USINESSES 52 HOUSEHOU>S .. A.{; Nol Yomled (S Aoto) 

1421 Briolol Ao...-none K l!l. 
IIAOADW"Y aT S (IENOIIONE)- ......... --.. , •. , .• , ....... 235-1310 

R1011 101 2tfO ST lf# 8nllOI George A ........ 235·1410 
toUnt ♦U7H AWE E tlEOII/$ 

•IJIIOADWI-'( ST N IIEOJNS :~"tc::!« ~er: 
+IBT AYE W IJEGINS Kon,,ok PelneiO A 
. 11P COOE 14751 CNWIT C011 1500 - Don.id H W 
115 Joblonol\Y ea....,.,,. D IZI ♦ 1STH AYE E SEOll/8 

+.W,~:-:""sl'Ql'fJ'1J uir:.,1i~tlEQ/HS 
191~Joa,inK 

· ZIP CODE 14751 CAA,RT COOi 1921 8R0WNS ON BROADWAY 
1110 Not Vori~Oll 11 23• •37 
oa0 STOUT FOUNDATION oolltie.i +1nl':"vl E '::~s••... ~ 1 

•m..ltM ..................... 23:!•l~ +1fffl AW W SEQ/#$ 
!~~ sir: 1700 I Nol \lertlled 
•44 NO! V•rillod 101ezw1og Roneia w 
603 OON•s SUPER V,t,LV Of 10290hool "'91 L 

MENOMONIE grooory olorN I~- Chori!y C 
=•· .. ••••~•••· ............... 2a5•210E 10C•I08 NOi V•rillod (• Al>l•l 

516 EWraon Mvron ·R (II 110IIPic:IHr Jitremy s 
533 MILLER ASAL ESTATE ,_, H 1 111et(Npp Thofflel C 

.• ~J.o ........... ,." ... ~,301 I °'S ••• 7 ~~-ifJ!nf!.~r=) J i'i~i',1,i;;'i'v;~·(:· ~ 
+S'IH AW E WTERfECf'S 111 -ff Timolhy E l!l 
54'1 Jll,!•S BARBER SHOP baMr lleeKumolo Anlhony 
~ • Xl§MliUM 119 ~ At1hut J 
MARION PROPERTIES 1j11110I 120-132 Not Verified (C Apts) 
bldg opr1rl ........ 23,5-3330 'ZIP COOE 114751 CNl41T AOl)9 
PAWS ON DOG TRAINING 170C 1714 2·1 Nol V.rllled (3 ApG) 
onlmoi opocll'f svco • ZIP COOE li4751 CAA.flT coot 
,.. ............... ,. .............. 23S•Q442 172tesct,- Corrie A ..... 232-6300 
I WAGN£fl S PIIOPE/IT 119-1211 Nol Velllled (3 Apta) 
MANAGEMENT rNI .. 1 ~-ill Ji,...,. J 
~ra . .. ......... 2os-eaee 203-208 Nol Yerilled (6 Al>!•) 
3·12 NOi V•r- IS' Alli>) 21oew11ome MichMl D 
19 ~ P91R1 L_IIJ+ • 21teAIIIIOl1ll)l)un1rl NopiWI! : ~= Mor,o A al 212-216 Nol Verikd (3 Ap!1) 

n -"' lryon D i!J 21&9HIM 8nondo K.235-0705 
~ Nyl-<,1 SUMO E 1!1235-4295 21'19Yoohlm<J,_ Rio 

37-2011 Nol Verilod (5 Apto) !)~Non.a. l 
C<M FEILER LARRY D 6 ~ t71H Al'E' E SEGfll• 
ASSOClATES in• + 171H Aft W BECMHS -Pies ......... -235-7575 • ZIP CODE 114711 CAA-AT OC>01 

56 IOOlKET drinking pleDeo • m 2 (l,-hol( Mo:llMJ [IJ e.235-365>1 
...... - ........................ 2S5 tw.i 181~ OLOFIE.LO RICHARD CPA 

il03 A T & T FIENTALS mtr ,,i,c1 ~ ~ ~ 235-4255 

603
~r, Johii .. A .......... 23S-907S 1111 Sorwoo Enc K tiC:235-3411 

6 Not Verified so,..,_ Etil K .......... 235-3411 
+11H AWE E BEG/tu 1821 Young "9,ry W Ill+ • 
+fffl A\1£ W IIEQ/1#8 ..... .,-... - ...... , .............. 235-3~2 
113 OE!I TME ,.;nl<ing piece• 1112:l-1001 Not V•~ !2 H-) 

................................. 236-6171 tooeeco,oo,., K..., J 
117 Slo~ Ted W ID e ...... 235-1413 C:0.-on Mchollo R 

SWN' SHOP uNd ,,,.,,h Rooll>.o ~ J ml • 
ot>roa ............... 232·99&9 l~ebor.Mi R 
YAP SAMS .,,,..,.,...nl re.-. 1912 r= ~~ L [I)+ a 
. ..................... -~~.,.,1 ..... 236•5102 235'-8757 

619 FLAME lOONGE -• 1917 oiii,,;jjjji .. eoiv.:fm:'.:'.: 232-0037 
,,,..,_. - ....................... 236·9993 192ll DUIIII COUNTY OF 

1:,0 GEORGIES H>,IR STVUSTS INTERFAITH VOLUNTEERS 

;;-~~Aiiioue"~':!- =s:'~i'H°oi>E'·~= 
pm .,... .......... 2.is_, lamilv - 235-2"75 
\lono- Dobble L Ill> 6 1025 Nol \lo~ ......... • 

~cll,11101> Ontr;oo D :i<)Q2QI_, T«ry L • 
'30 rode P•lriol< A KUESTER 91:RVICE CENTEFI 

~~tjllophor 0 200.1 =,_:;h L.o.;;;;.;l:5•9119 

931 J,r;,":o~i~,,,i,.., = ~tn .. SAI~J•aoae 
832 tf:'r..i«l· .................. 2~•2161 2015 ::'~.= ..... 235,3018 

1133 Glucl< Em! A [I)+ • 2031 SUPERAMERICA gu 1talion1 ::t=r =~ ID - - m1 soui'i:tsioe .. iiii·od:;:41
~ 

ll43 N':it~.:Cf .................. 235-9011 +JO~~~Oi!Hl ...... 23&-7377 
709 Brogen Polricl< E i:11 a ♦I01H AW W BE0/1# 

LOO JAM TAVE_RN & 2100 RHYMES N RAINBOW CMILD 
RESTAURANT dri"""19 CARE cMcl cloy ca"' ,... 
~• ................. ~792 .............................. ...... 235-0ellO 

715 ~~ .. ~.V. .. ?.~~~~ .. ~~~ 2108 ~~'..~ .. ~~ .. ~J~­::= ~i-:' 
2114 

~~G!edyo o .• m.2239 

m R.:~~~.~.~ 7 2120 =:c.MP~ .. 232-6809 
, ZIP OOOE 14711 CAA-RT COOII - - E ....... 232-61()9 
816 UNIVERSITY OF WISCOIISIN 2120lo TtuY C.t:, 9 IJl ... 23WIIIO 

.,,,ll:JE:='1',..,u2-2'J/J1 2121 ~~ r.:'. .. ~ .. ~.~~ 

BROADWAY ST S oont•d 
JR AUTO REPAIR IU1o rpr 
.................................... 236·27$4 
Rariko John A Ill e 

+21ST AIIE E 111,QINS 
+ZIST AVE t, BEG#IS 
1!202 Nol v.-
220let<ralt Ian T 
Z!18 Gleru Rol!ort W 1111 

22111 ~~~'".;1~:o • ·
230

•
9230 

Mwtplpt!B .. , ..... ,, , .. , , .• 236-9011 
D V R PRODUCTS rdo Iv 
CffllMlll'II ........... 8324407 

2220 Nol Ver1f!o,d 
2233 Co/loon Rlchald J IJl.232·11021 = Pll'/1'0 Tommv L m 
,.Jm, t.rBEOIHS 
2302 CIRCLE C QIOOO,Y lll<M•• 

................................ 235•n>4 
2307 Foust llematd E & ,t,vdtey 

ll>+ ............................... 236-2&~ 
2308 CudooholM M,'llol, M 12) 

Oudnolioou Mozie M 
231111)Qidnoho•• 0.-0 C a 
2320eSlmon--J 2321 GIEDE R08ERT DESIGN 
♦,,,:"t~ ~""i:o;,,,, ...... 235•7766 

. ZIP CODE 54751 CAA-AT AOOI 
2409 ~ Verified 
2410 WILLIAMSON MUSIC & 

VENDING cr,-opr1d tmomn! 

2•11~iit oi.;;;i"c· ......... m .. 110
" 

ettei,,;g Jed A 
!1~~8',~~~ ...... 236-7369 

+2'1H AVEWIIEGIHS 
~ COUNTRY DOCTORS 

=~'.~~.~:. .. ~~~ .. ~.~; 
2503 Not \leritiod 

rut :~c~ltrm ~J1 
:.., 

assn• .,., .................. ~,-"235·7373 
GAAv·s ELECTRONIC 
REPAIR 1adio Iv rpr 
............... _., ..... ~ ....... 235•3383 
l eipn11% Aleron A IDl+ • 
LEIPNITZ AlERON DDS SC 
0101 ons or dnlst 
,, ........... ,,~..i••······ .. ·········· 23S-1371 

2600 Lorson 0y., A rll • • 236· 1-
PET CLIPS & MORE animal 

VOO :&°~~ 8APTIS'i"
2

35-e61
9 

;,~C!j,~~~ .. ~~~1 
0-• !<enno111 L & 0.lt)' 12) 
................. ........... , ...... .,,.,..23:2-891!!1i2 

BUSINESSES 49 HOIJSEHOlOS 10 

N ■ROADWAY 8T (JITMILEV)­
mDII 2" W 1ST AVE 
HOATM 

· ZIP CODE 547A CAR-RT G002 
100 No l \lonfiod 
101 FARMERS & t.lERCH,t,NTS 

STATE ~IC ,,_lo oommrcl 
boni<o ........................... U,4-5551: 

r09 t;1 ..... l'licll&rd J & Virglnfaa 

RICH & BUNNVS T.lVERN 

1091'1e~'E:~ L .. S .. "590E 
11 I Par,011 Jl.ld,r, A C!I 

PARROTT INSURANCE 
AGENCY inti ag1>1wos 
...................... .............. &44.5$3( 

115 OEMIG• S SPORT SHOP •PIii 

m .r...1~,r;.:;,;;"'-~ ................................ -~ 
~10n Dolt E • 

118 MUT\J"l SAVINGS 8ANK l<lr1 
123 w:~':"s!.~~·rm .. .... 84,j .. 5'1'1 

HARRIS FAMILY 
CHIROPRACTIC CTR 
oles dnt chrprctr 

1010i.\.iiiowald"'A'niv·:r·•·•·--ser. 
133 ~ .. ~ .. ~~.~:'!~E.~.':1:rM 
1"311o Lob Slown W rll 

Lob t..wia E 
+E IND Allf: BEGINS 
201 LEs•s HAIR DESIGN barwr 

203 ~g~Te°£"yt~·,r·204C 
20•1½1\·w.ii.;. ·M';;;ic· .. ;. ........ e,o.c<21,c 

w•ra yo,-y D 
5 8or,_. Wayo• C W e 
5 Borrell Tammv M 
A·B Nol Verilled (2 Apt•) 
C ~• Lao F t:l] ...... &44·282l 

201 E~lRD~MR:rk":-!'E 
............... , ................. , ... 9"'4·33'7! 

212 Erld<-, J&moa CI -■ 
111. 
Y!DEO RAMA video lope 
,.,.._. .................. 644.s77I 

213 RAOA'l'Z INSU!IANCE AOENC' 
In• al)Wl'/Cl."""·~· .. -s 
\Id< Rot.rt A W • 

21• PRECIOUS CARE CHILO 
CARE ohild /WI ,.,. aw• 
........... ,.,.. ....... ( ................... 644.·2&311 

21e Nol V.rililld 
Z!3 Mltor M&t1c T Ill • 

Z!o~ ~~ ~ M ....... 6'44071 
eelAf,AI< Sltarrlo L ... ·&44-3481 
C Nol Yon!!«! 
0 l<aM Cortie A 12! ... -~19: 

231~Nol""' Timollty A 

237 8~~~ .. ~ .. ~-

jackw
Rectangle

jackw
Rectangle

jackw
Rectangle
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52& AMOVC:AN FAMILY 
INSURANCE ...... .............. 236 .. 6U 

128 DIET C:IEHT8' •..•.•............ 231-4441 
ua CHAMB81 OF 

C:OMM9'CE-MDIOMON 
1£................................. 2H .. 087 

U1 DAVU AIICHBIV .. .......... 2315-3134 
701 AMUNOION c;.,o1 U>.. ... 231•7120 

II.AKLEY KJm-0 .............. 235-4121 
CAMPIIEll Konnelh-0 ..•.• 235-01118 
DAHL Joo E-0.... ............. 236-7834 
DAVIS Oonold(Util-0 ....... 236-68811 
DAVIS ""'old A-0 ..... _ 231-7024 
GOETZ Scott................... 2.36,.8043 
HW8I Vernon-0 ............ 2311-C763 
kNAPK Geo M ..... , ......... 235-1684 
LSSUE o.lroy .................. 236-3777 
MAVU La Vern-0 ..... ~ ... 2u.73gg 
OMAN Meflt-11 ............. .... 231·2348 
ORTMANN Ftancl••IL ...... 225-30H 
SCHl.E\l&NEl'l .lerry A ...... 23'-32110 
8HOEMAIUR Kevin .. ....... 236· 1723 
&YLT£ LC ................... _ 236-'182 
VANO Veu .............. ........ 232 .. 741 
VUEVeng-11 .................... 235.7777 
WOLFTERSTORFF Todd.fl 235•2ll48 

711 MIEHOMON1£ 
ICHOOLI-AOMN 
C:ENT8'-~ .. •··· ·· ····••·• ...... 232-1842 
MENOMONIE 
&CHOOLI-N VCHOLOOI 
IT ................................. 232-1172 
MENOMONIE 
SCHOOL8-$P£CIAL EDI.IC 232-1172 

802 KNITTDI """lfl• 0 ............ 236-0638 
814 KEISER£ ......................... 236-'18U 
820 CENTURY 21 

INOIANHEAD IIEALTY,_ .. 236-8183 
1132 HOWAIID 

CHIROPRACTIC OffiCE, .. 236-3416 
HOWAAD 0.0-CL ............ 236-0407 

844 ANDERSON O l-11... ......... 236-4173 
860 RYOB'I SAi.Ei • 

8ERVICE tNC ......•• , ....... ... 236-6144 
812 CEUUUNK ..................... 236·2H1 
802 •TATE FAN/I 

INSURANCE COMPANIE& 236 .. 018 
WOOD STEVE W LUTCF .• 236 .. 0118 

112 PAAKSIOl IUPPSI CLUB 
6 MOTEL ....................... 231-C124 

1002 FAAMEIUINSURANCE 
Ol'IOUP, ................... ....... 23i •H83 
NEJ..SON MTHUR J JR .... 236,He3 

10021\TAYLOR Kolhy-11 ...... ....... 236·8848 
1010 l.AAAABflaS SHOP .......... 236-0271 
1020 HALVERSON BROS 

PLUMBING 6 HEAT .•....... 215-0861 
1032 HEALTH CHECK~OS 

CME .... , ..................... , ... 236 .. 033 
MENOMONIE HEAD 
&TART CTR ...... ............... 236 .. 484 
POSITIVE STEP ............... 736-8033 

1102 NAPA AUTO PARTS 
STORE ............................ 23&_.181 

1120 COUNTRY OOCTOI\I 
VETERINARY SER ............ 236 .. 661i 
UTTl.E CAESAIIS PIZZA .• 236-1770 
RED CEDAA Pll.MBINO & 
HEATINO .. .. ................ -- 235-734 \ 
SC>MIDT .IAMU R Dfl 
VET .•.• , ........................... 235-8666 
WOLF MICHAEL OR ......... 236-8&66 

l 12& HALVORSON FAMILY 
REALTY .......................... 23&•8127 

1207 BETZ PAUi.A Ill UT....... 236-8111 
COLONIAL IOUME 
REAL TY-IIEAI. TY ... -•-·--.. 236·1 11 1 
COLONIAL SQUARE 
REALTY-IIEALTY ............. 236 -6108 
FAN/I IIUREAU 181\l'ICE 
CENTER IN . .................... 236-(JSl& 
HARRIS TOM RL EST •...•.• 236-e111 
~OONITl'.A I.AURA RL 
UT ...................... - ........ 236-C11 I 
MENOMOll!!E 
ACCOUNTING 11. TAX 
SER ................. - .... ~ ... , 236-4811 
REALTY WORlD 
COLONIAL SQUARER ..... 236-8111 
RURAL INSURANCE 
COMPANIE& ................... 235-0811 
IOVIAIC KATHI.EEN .••.••.. , 231-41111 
VI\AOENB\JflG DAN ..... .. .. 236-1111 
UTZIG Ter,y L. .......... - .... 231-4811 
WOUI EilHn-0 ................ 236·8111 

1214 TACO JOHNS .... .. ............ 236-1477 
1230 IUSH FURNITl.11£ OF 

MENOMONIE .............. -. 235·6860 
12,Z MEDICINE SHOPPE THE..- 236-4231 
1301 DAIRY QUEEN ..... ............ 236-0312 
1302 OREYHOUNO IIUtl UNU. 2H-61i71 

HYORAUUC JACK I 
EQutPMENT CO .............. 236-7147 
JII.E BASEBAU. CMOI •.. 231-8015 
VIOl:O 1112-MOLL YWOOO 
TAN .............................. ,. 236-8108 

1301 CREATIVEIDfAS ............ 235-1701 
CREATIVE 10£.A& ... ,.,_ .. , 236◄&77 
Wl-tTE KNIGHT 
UMOUSINE. .................... "231-1701 
WHTEKNlOHT 

ml ~~o~~:~va:·········· "235-4877 
NETWORK.CHIPPEW ...... , 236'8170 

1315 QUICK l'IUNTII ................ 236•11120 
13 2 1 NORTHSIOE UOUOR 

STORE._ IIAI\.. ... ............ 236-4312 
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1321 SAM$ AUTO IIIPlLY CO. 236·1811 
1332 TOM THUMB IUPEJIETU. 236-C860 
1~0 AUSSIES ORY Cl.EAH 

l'RES&-l.AUNDfl ............... 236-7110 
OOOOWILL IND OF 
NORTH CENTIIAl ............ 2 36-8"81 

14115 PIZZA HUT ........... --•-•- 236 .. 044 
1421 11,JORK LUCY A ATTY ...... 231i-8060 

FAAM81$INSUIIANCE 
GflOUP .......... __ ,. ............. 236-8588 
FflANK GLDIN R DR 
DENTIT .. _ ...................... 236-6700 
Mst INSl#IAHCE ZAHDER 
AGENCY ...................... , .. 236-402 
POWllL WIWAM R D 
$C DENTIST ............... : .... 236,8118 
YOUNGE aTEVEN H •...•.•. 236-8666 
ZIEOUJ\ WM a STEVEN 
K YONNGE . ..... , ... ,, ....... 236-8111 
MIKESEll Ron ................. 231·11698 

1421 PUMP N MUNCH SEU' 
SERVICE ..................... , ... 2-36-32112 

1431 V AIJ.EY IIANK 
MENOMONIE.,- .... , ... - .... 236·11$16 

1600 BANK OF MENOMONIE ••. 236-3422 
1603 MERLE NORMAN 

COSMETI CS II HAIR ........ 235-1661 
NORMAN MDll.E 
COSM£11CS ._ HAIi\ ........ 236-4661 

150& MCDONALD11 
RESTAURANT.- ... -·----· 236-13311 

1610 LEVITUS M Jomn-0 ........ 236•2126 
1628 HAADEES FAMILY 

RESTAURANT.... .... ......... 236-2871 
1627 THUNOfJIIIIAO lOUNOE.. 236•1268 
164() SNYDER OIIUO &TORE ..• •• 236.'34111 

WESTDIN 
UNION..SNY08' ORUO 
1'67 .. .......... ....... _ . ......... 236-1241 

,no MAURJCU ..... , ................ 236-0432 
1802 CITIZENS STATE BANK, .. 236·22116 
11106 COUNTRY KIYCHEN ........ 2136-8641 
18111 EDOECOROMarltT .......... 236·10110 
11122 &UPel 8 MOTa ............. 236-88811 
1827 CHEESY PIZZA & PASTA. 236•7400 
1832 KDINEL RESTAURANT .... 236•&164 

MIC: FOOD INC ................ 23&.'3367 
1708 8UPelAMERICA .............. 23&.8406 
)720 HATTIE MAZWEI.U 

RESTAURANT & 1 . .......... 236·2234 
K&S CATERINO ..•..........•. 236·8616 

180 I AVT0-6HOP 6ElF 
SEJIVICE OAS aT A ........ ,. 23 6-060 I 

1806 AMOCO OIL . ................... 236-(11180 
KENTUCKY FIVED 
CHICKEN ........................ 236-0182 

1816 8EST WESTERHOF 
MENOMONIE ............. ...... 236-11661 
CEU.AII LOUNGE............ 236·301111 
HOUOAYMANOR 
MOTOR LODGE .............. 23$-11661 

BROADWAYS 

3111 SUBWAY MY WAY .......... 236·64S8 
-444 ASSOC 

ORTHODONTISTS ........... 236•1174 
BAIER HENRY O IN& ........ 236-4146 
CAIIING FOR 
UNPlANNED 
PflEGNANCY ........ , ........ .. 236•7100 
DUNN CO INTERFAITH 
VOLUNTEal C .......... ...... 236-21120 
HOR'MAHN GORDON R 
ACCTNT ......................... 236·1040 
LAMANSKY QRE'QORY 
ooi; ac .......................... 236•1174 
MIDWEST DENTAL CAAi: 
sc: ......... --············ ....... 23&.11n 
STATEF.AIIM 
INSURANCE COMPANIE& 236-4146 
WAXX 104.li FM ............. 236-8002 
WEST CAP ...................... 236-8141 
WEST CAP FUU. CIRCLE 
PROJECT ... - .......... -........ 236•7780 
WIER BRIANO DDS OFC •. 236•1173 
WISCONSIN STATE 
OF.CORR DD'T . .............. 232·1168 
WISCONSIN &TATE 
OF-GOM OEl'T ............ , .. 232•18114 

603 DONS SUPER V t.LU ......... 236•2108 
633 MILLEJI REAL £ST CO ...... 236-3011 
533%,PORTER Krl•-11 ..... -........... 236•7826 

RYBARCZYK Muy-fl_ ...... 236-7626 
641 IILAUVELTGEO MATTY. 236-66111 

MUZA a MUZA ATTYI .... 236-6681 
MUZA ROBB'IT F , ............ 23&·&6111 
MUZA •TEPHEN F ........... 236•66111 
VANG Pt,eno(ll~-...... ... 236 .. 192 

644 FSLER LMRY O II 
ASSOC .. ............ ·-······· ··· 236-7676 
JIMS BARBER SHOP ...... - 236-8484 
M£1-j0MONIE 0111£1-jT AL 
FOODS ................ ........... 236-11116 
P£T cupg & MORE . ........ 236-88611 
&MITH CREAL TY ............ 236·88138 
BRUCKNEJI Tad-11 . ........ ... 235•7571 
OAAT L ........................... 23&•404 
DOYLE Clvi•llne L ........... 736·1320 
GAHM Jl-ile-11 .. -................ 236·8984 
OOLDBECK Dody ............. 236-6341 
HAAMS R SC,111-11, ........... 236•2317 
KNOPP& Icon.fl. .... ......... 236-6627 
KORBALM•ry .1 •••• , ......... 236•1421 
M CMll,.I.AN 

M••oar•tll40J-II ............... 236-8136 
PERGANDE Tony.fl .......... 236-11827 
,_v Keltr'r-11 ................ 2u .. ,n 
QUAM 0.ry-11 ................. 236 .. 1127 
QUAM Jor,y-11 ................. 236-8827 
ICHNSOEJI JAi Marlo ....... 236-4984 
&TAIKER Lyrv,e-11 ......... .... 236-11136 

646 MEET MARKfT ............... 236"8H6 
803 ATT RENTALS .......... ....... ~364111U 

AUTO TRUCK,11. 
TRACTOR PARTS INC: ...... 236 .. 0711 

803llo Cl.ARK ThereM-11 ............ 231i •7al88 
OREfNE C:hri■tlo-R ........... 236•7381 

813 DDI THI: .... ..................... 236-8171 
813~.IOHNSON Kurt ................ 231i-41718 
8115 auaWAY SANDWICH 

SHOP ............. ..... , ........... 236-8071 
818 FLAME LOUNGE .............. 236 .. 1183 
821 THE BUNO MUCHU ....... 236-a300 
no OEORGIES HAIR 

STY\JSTS ............ ........... 2315·26H 
RDlCIU • DEBBIU 
TROPICAL TANI .............. 236-81111 
TRAVEL NOW OF 
MENOMONIE. .................. 235-8000 

830~ 8AMl.£TT Tom ................ 23&•70711 
QREEN Brent ................... 236-7078 

831 Off BROADWAY ............. 236 -2111 
832 SPOKE HOUSE CYCLJRY. 236-1880 
833 A&.I MANAGEMENT ........ 23g.77ao 

MENOMONIE FLORAL & 
GIFTS •• , ....... ................... 236-6621 
MENOMONIE FLORAL & 
OIFTII .... .............. ~ •......•• 236-1064 

831 EAU CLAIRE L.EAOER 
TELEGRAM ............ ___ , 236-8018 
LEAOEII TEl.EGRANI .••..•.• 236 .. 018 
I.EADEJI TELEGRAM .•...•.• 236-8018 
ORCUTT Eltworth ............ 463.2688 

1131 STATE THEATRE ............. 236·6733 
843 WEJINEJI R J 011 .............. 236•680 I 

WEJINEJI SAJIAH DR •....... 2 36•76811 
844 M Y STYlE HAIR & 

TA.NNINO ....•.•..• ., ..••.••..•• 236-0782 
7011 LOO JAM .......... , .. ........... 236-4782 
716 HAIR BY DESIGN ............. 236-7811 
719 IWEIISIDE BIKE 6 

IKATE ............ ................ 231-811117 
1021 AUSSIES ORY CLEAN 

PRESS & ................ ........ 231-3867 
1103 U-l'UMP ......................... - 236 -3813 
1121 COMBE.N Becky.ft ..... ....... 236-7638 

TUFTE Faye-41 .................. 236•7638 
1121 l!HGHUM Sereh-11 .. ........... 236•7408 

KAUNOFF Krta-11 ............. 236•7408 
scHNBDm Alioo.-8-11 ..... 2n.7408 

1203 OVNN CO-Al. TE'IINATIVE 
Pf\OGFIAM ....... ..... - ....... 236-2247 

I 206 OOMINOS PIZZA ..... ........ 232•11333 
1213 TOM THUMB SUl'lYIETTf 236-7783 
122 1 DAIAY QUEEN ................. 236-2320 
1301 ULL Oove(llil-11- ............ 236·872J 

PUGMIRE Clvioty(lll-11 .... 231i•1476 
SAATOFF Danny-R .. ........ 236~723 
WETOR Chery1(#3·1.f1 ........ 236•1476 

1301 IIBICKMAN Kollitt&J-R ........ 236•5723 
1307 HAMANN Joff-11 .............. 236-8607 

KIIEZINE T•r•--R ............... 236•8607 
KIIEZINE Troy.fl ........ , ..... , 236·6607 

1316 HETCHDI Roc:lt-11 ........... .. 236-110& 
1321 APPEARANCES AT 

ALMAS ........................... 236-t071 
1403 OTTO t..wronc• R ............ 236-0703 
1416 TITTERINGTON Allton ..... 236-2884 
1421 HAUCK V C-0 ................. 236-4683 
1616 DUNDAS Jecl<-0 ........ ...... 236·2888 
1801 SNEEN Clare ....... ............. 236-3381 
1807 DAHL Nlcholoa-11 .............. 236•7247 

MCC:OSHEN Kevin F-41 ..... 236-8171 
181' HALL Oellld-R...... ... .... ..... 236 ·6110 
1821 FLAVOUR HAUS DAIRY 

STORE .................... - ..••• 236-4"371 
1703 BROW/II Androw-11 ........... 236•1472 

HAATWICK Jolln -11 .......... 236•1472 
HSSLB'I K11t,y(l1071-fl. ... 236-3870 
KELLEY Bridg11(tl07f-ll ... 236·3870 
MITTENESS Co,y.41 .... _ .. 236•7830 
AOWNS M ltchetl ............. 236~1162 
SCHULTZ Korill116J-II .. ... 236-8968 
SCHUSTEII John ....... , .•.••• 236-0990 
UREVIG J .. on(II 12)-11 ..... 236•7830 
VANHE1Jl£1,f Robef!-11 . ..... 23641183 
VOGT Oevld ........... ......... 236-01111 

1704 WEISENBERGER OJ.. ...... 236•6734 
1714 BOWE CherlH(l1)-II .••••••• 736-77114 

IIIVETRICK O■n-11 ............. 235.7794 
FRANA Leutam .. •-•-----·· .. 231i-6733 
SCtWIIOT Johri-11 ............. 236•7784 
TANCK Steve.fl ............... 236•77114 
TINGO .loe-R. .................. 236-77114 

1721 BAAS Brion.fl. ............ ..... 231-8481 
flElO Hoothef-11 ....••......... 236-8086 
HICKS MC ............. ~ ....... 236-11068 
HUANG Yl~uei-11 ............ 236·6•13 
JEJIICH Korilt208J-II . ....... 2:1&•1076 
MAAUOAS Potrict<-11 ........ 236-8481 
SHIH Hui•Ung ..... .... ......... 236-8312 
6PAONOLETTI !Caprice-II .. 236-8086 

1814 OLOFIELO IIICHAI\D J ...... 2311-1261 
1818 OLSON Edw"'d A-0, ........ 236-7312 
1821 YOUNG Perry ................ .. 236-3642 
11101 Hl:MIAU< JomH-11 ........... 236-1788 

5AAOELU Dennla.41 .....••.•. 236•17711 
11101 l!DUNKEE Brian.fl .••. , ......... 236-8034 

KEMDEN Tony.fl .... ---· 236-8034 
MALSOM Ooog-11 ............ 236-8034 
IIOYTEX Cotrie-41 ............. 236-803"" 

1801 DET DISABLED a 
B.DE'lllY TRANS .....•••... .. 236•71.33 

18011 .JOHNSON J■Nr•y A. ....... 236-111102 
11112 IHAF£11 Mik■-11 •.••....••..•.• 236-8767 

SHAFEJI Roberl-0 ......... , •. 236-13117 
1820 BECHTOI.O A,ny-11 ........... 236-81111 

BEISSLER Klm-11 .............. 236-118 11 
FOLSTAO Jodi.ft_., ........... 236-8818 
MEYOI W•ndo-11 .............. 23641818 
NICOLAI Uta.fl ........ ........ 236-8818 
PUTZ Jenniler-41 ....... _._ ... 2l6-8811 
SAEU Klm-11 ................ _ 2311-8818 
SCHMIOT Jecl<lo-11 ........... 236-41818 

11121 WARD S.ilio-11 .............. ... 2J6.'316e 
2002 KUESTDI SERVICE 

CENTB'I . ........... .... .......... 2!16·11811 
2003 VANITY BEAUTY SALON. 236-3088 

RASSBACH Lewronce-0 ... 236-3088 
2020 SUPDVIMERICA .............. 212•8410 
2021 SOUTH SIDE BODY SHOP 236•7377 
2103 RHYMEl-111-1\AJNBOW 

0ttLD CARE CE .... , ......... 236.01!80 
21i4 KlSTNDI Donald ....... ....... 236·64117 
2 118 80B60SMAFINECMS .• 236·11148 
2120 HOOPLE Kol~• J .............. 236·88117 
2120)WEJXNEJI Jom .. -11 . .......... 236-0044 
2121 OENNYS TV & 

APPLIANCE INC.............. 236-2028 
2202 NORRIS Leolie-11-... ........ ... 236·8383 

REINKE J M ..................... 236-1710 
2203 HANSON Oon-11 ...... ......... 236-4662 
221' DUNN C:O REMINDER INC 236·11011 
2220 FOSUO M ic'-1-11 .. .......... 236•7821 
2233 HOGG Wey ne-11 ..... . ......... 236-11230 
2236 RHEAD EM ..................... 236·3930 
2302 CIRCLE C FOOO&, ........ ... 236·7334 
2307 FOUST Betnle--0 .. ,_ .. ., ..... 236·2836 
2314 YANG O.r-11 ...... .............. 23&-4127 
2320 MAACK Chad .................. 236-11171 
2321 OIEOE R08£11T DESIGNS. 236-7 788 
2406 SCHNEIOEJI EL£CTIIIC 

MOTORS ... , ... - ........... .... 236•7630 
2410 WIWAMSON MUSIC• 

VENDING .. .•.•...•....•• -~ .. 231i-S091 
24\1 LECHElel &teve-0 ..... , •••. 236•8414 
2.418 BURNS Oledyo L .............. 236•7368 
2603 OBRYAN The, .... -11 ........ 236•7033 
2608 COOK H E-0 ........ , •...... .... 236-3867 
2621 LEIPNITZ ALE'IION OIi SC. :19&•7371 

MORIN PETDI J ATTY ..... 236· 2111 
2800 WttEElEI\ E~itig-0 ........... 236•7022 
2700 BAPTIST CHURCH 

IMMANVEL ..................... 236.'3661 
HANSON Gordon E.. .....•.. 236-331111 

2800 WOLFE K•n-0 ................. 236-0336" 
18076 EMMONS Judy-II ............ - 236.7247 
81736 $TATZ T . ............... ......... 2 36•\493 

BROOKWOOD CT E 

ERICKSON Allan M_ ......... 236·3321 
3824 BADE Jomn-0 ................ 236•2406 

BROOKWOOD CT W 

3820 BUTSIC WIiiiam ............ , .. 236• 1741 
7187 WAO:m Todd ................. 236·11882 

BROOKWOOD OR 

KNAACK Donald K-0 .....•• 236-0603 
SMITH Richard A.......... .. 236-114 73 

86 &CHWOCH Gory .............. 236·1832 
181 BETZ Ronald--0 ................ 236-A184 

7118 BORAAS Curll■ L ............. 236•1806 

BUSS RO 

2818 CHRISTIAN Oey1a ............ 23'•7104 

CEDAR AV 

CIH STORAGE ....... . , ...... 23(Hl12"7 
101 ODOM K J -11 ................... 23&·8513 
103 SUNDSTROM CA ............ 236•6543 
111 HALVE'll"SON .JOHN M 

CE11T PUB AC"CT, ............ 2a-32:81 
HOFF K•re"-11•-••'"" ........ 2S6•8084 

117 VANG Vino ....... , .... , .•...•..• 236-3211 
123 WIWAMS C .......... ......... 236_. 1 68 
318 HY8BEN PETE 

PHOTOGRAPHY . ............. 236-8777 
HYBBEN Poter J ... ........... , 236-HH 

401 CUR/IV C ............ ............ 236-0288 
403 WISCONSIN DAIRY HBIO 

IMl'f\VMNT ..................... 236·1128 
416 FORD RENT A CAA 

SYSTEM ..................... .... 232·83&3 
NOI\THTOWN 
FORO-MERCUIIY • .,.,.,. ..... 232•8363 

417 ASHE'II Lorry-0 ................ 236-0714 
426 ZITTL.E Elton-0 ............ .... 236·6241 
431 OANOVSKY Gary 0 ......... 23ti.0426 
601 KELLE11 Robec••······"··"" 2lti·1802 
821 WILBER M•rlln ................. 236-109 

HEHc»40NlE . Ill 
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90 700 WALKER Cy\1111 A®·- ·······•··· .. 235-663q 1400 No lf\fo,fflllion 44~ WEST CAP COMMUNITY 

700 DYER Jnlf A 5--8288 1401 KENTUCKY FRIED CHIC!IEN~235·0982 SERVICES ·PROGRAM .............. 235--9141 
Menomonie 700 SCHROEDER Grtg .• ______ 235-6q15 1421 HOWlltO CHIROPRACTIC 444 WI STATE PROBATION & 
Street & Avenue Gulde 100 WOELFFLER Mark J __ .... - ... 235-0061 OFFICE -·-·······"···"'''"•·"""····"235--3415 PAROLE Oft ....... 232-1159 

}q8S Jotl.'1011 Pubkl'll1l9 CompJnJr inc. 700 112)WINOSOR Aa.n oe ............. 235-&424 1421 POW£LL WILLIAM R DR SC --235--1>116 44'1 (ofcJBAIER HENRY G--·-··•·235-4145 
700 112lROSE Paul 5-1,42>1 1421 lolclllALVERSON SUSAN M ,_ 235--7870 444 lof,IMACHUSON CLARENCE 
700 (14)LINDBLAD Scott A.- ........ 235--7402 1421 ('108)01IT CENTER-----235--4645 H DDS 35--~75 

BONGEY OR (Cont) 700 1115)JOHNSTONE Ruth $ ___ 235--4417 1421 l#UO!HALVORSON 444 (ofc.>WIEII BRIAN C DDS .. - .•. .235--1173 
2109 APELGREN 8tr\ .Je .. ___ ... .,235-7346 700 (#31)No l"formallon FAMILY REALTY -·····-·--235•6127 444 (llJHYBBEN PETE 
2115 HAGUE APPRAISAL SERVICE..235--0821 700 1132 INo Jn!om,aliaft i421 <UlOJNEW YORK UFE--• ..235-&127 PHOTOCRA~Y 35-8777 
2115 KAPSZUKIEWICZ Joyt'® ........ 235--9774 700 (f391No lnforffllliofl 1421 ( '1121CREA TIVE IDUS ......... 235-4& 77 444 (ll)PETE HYBBE:N 
2JO'I KLAMM Rogtr€1 5--9327 701 FOSllO l\llthatl- ..... __ .... _ .. ,..235-0921 1421 (#UloftlfRANK GLENN PHOTOCRAPIIY n~-8111 
2402 SIMZ Scott ................................ 2.35-1449 701 GILBERT J.m .......... - ................. 235-8421> R OR 5-5700 503 DON'S SUPER V4LIL..--.. 235-2.108 
2402 ZlEHME L .US-1971 701 KAHABKA Stffl . 235-7031 1421 (llllofclPOWEll BllL DR.-235-2&62 503 DON'S SUPERVALU 
2402 U2!No lnfONNtion 701 LARSON Latry E »-3228 1428 NORTHSIOE &6 PASTRY SHOPPE... ... ,_,_ ........ 235--2110 
2402 (/)INo lnlomiation 701 HIETING Kut 35-0921 SElf SERVICE ·-- .. -·-•··-235-3292 522 GIEDE ROBERT DESIGNS._,_235--771,1, 
2402 (#4lNo Information 701 SCHULTZ Cri 235--8426 1428 (ofclNOOHEY 522 CIEOE Rollotl ............. - .............. 235-771,1, 
2410 MYERS Brou E 235--8675 701 ZAPPA frank ....................... - ••. 235--8426 PATRICK AGENCY .................... 235--32'12 522 MEYER Tmy 35-7766 

f 
2410 (#-4 IJOijNSON fu,gtlin• R .. - ..... 235-5647 701 (#4lllo foformalion 143i UNITED BK ....................... 2)5-5521 522 SALANDY Ch«ltr T ....... - .• - 235-9411 
2516 IIAijl2 Matlh,w ........................ 235-1200 701 (ll 9JOAVIS John....-............... 235-871>8 1505 McOONALO'S HAMBVRGERL.235-4339 533 MILLER REAL ESTATE ............ 235-3011 
2516 LUNDELL S M .................... - 235-7848 701 (/21,)WIENOLD Jamfl S® ....... 235-1Sb5 1514 No lnlormall041 533 DOWD IE Otsmond O ---•• ..235--6737 
2516 (l)JBOLES Da,id S-··----235-8784 701 <1291No Information 1526 HARDEE'S fAMIL Y 533 (ofc!MILLER JAMES---235-3011 't 
2614 cox J'~ --··--··-"·-·- ....... 235-1,572 701 1#30>RABIOEAU A"chw- ....... 235-7340 RESTAURANT ............................ 235-2871 533 (#21No ,lnlo,malioo • 
26H WEINSTEIN (,an R ··- ··· ........... 235·&572 701 C,40JSCHOCH J M ............... - .. 2.35--8471 1540 SNVDER DRUG ............................ 23!>--3461 540 No lolo,:matlon 

f 
2703 UNITED METHODlST 718 SCHOOl DISTRICT Of THE 1592 No lnlormalion 544 JIM'S BARBER SHOI' ---235-94~ 

CHURCH- ... , 235-0b54 MENOMONIE AREA ---·•-•-··232-lb42 lb02 ANCHOR SAV & LOAN ASSN .... 235-0&33 544 AGOLIA T•mund Endmn ........... 235-4017 
270& BUCHNER Ch<ry( L ..................... 235-4&55 718 SCHOOLS-MENOMONIE 1&02 UNITED WAY OF 544 KJNTZMAN Mar,lrl M ,---·--235--1085 I 2/06 COURTNEY K•ti, 35-4655 AOMV CNTR ............. _ ... __ .2J2• lb42 DUNN COUNTY ....................... - .235--3800 544 (121JJNo lnform,tion 
2706 LEE Joann, e..._ ........................ 235-8741 718 SCHOOLS.PS YCHOLOG lST- ...... 232-1172 11.os COUNTRY KITCHEN ..... ,. .. _ .. ,_235--9541 545 MEET MARKET TAVERM .......... 235-'l'l95 I 

270& MATT Uen 5-46SS 718 SCHOOLS-SPECIAL EDUC,-..... 232-1172 lWI PCOOECORO lht~ Tit ........ ,_ .. 23S-1090 603½ OJA Oim-, . ....... _.. ___ ,235.1375 I 2?06 (12!8ARTHElL 8ob ... -·-·--235-3676 802 KNITTER Phyllis® 35-5253 1627 CHEESY PIZZA FACTORY ....... 23S. 7400 617 CHAMPION CLEAMERS .............. 235-6151 
2706 < 12lJOHNSON J•mfl .................. 235-36 76 802 KJUTTER Bruet .......................... 235-5253 617½ PERKINS Jae\ 35--8840 

112/PASSER Jo, lb32 KERNEL I RESTAIJAANT .. ... _,235--5154 2706 235-3676 808 BORRESON Kim 35--7078 1708 SUPERAMERICA 1---.... - 23!>-9103 617½ SHANUINE Om ..................... 235-8840 
2706 ll31No lnlorrnalion 808 REDEKER Kalhl.,n.--,---235-7078 1720 11A TTIE MAXWHL'S bl 7½ SWAN Duayn, .................... , ....... 235-8840 
2714 C f3IOSHNER Strvt .......... ____ 235--&607 808 W4CNER A ................. , ................ 235-7078 RESTAURANT & BAKERY ....... 2)5-2234 61~\\ OKOLIKO Ptt,r 35-5881 
2714 lf31PARDOSH SW• --·-·•-235-&607 808 WALSH Ka!1on•··-~--~-235-7078 630 LONG'S TH£ SPORT STORE ..... 235--3201 
2Tl4 ll31PAYIIE Brtnl ...................... 2l5-&607 814 KEISER E (41 35-4654 1801 AUTO STOP SELF SERVJC£ 630\\(#JlliERfERT CJ!llhia .......... ..... 235-1243 
2714 (131SCHUCH Todd ...... , .... _ .. __ .. 235-&&07 820 .AMBERG L<onard® ................... 235--1919 GAS STATION-.~-----235-0501 630\\ {17llEIBERG J••lll'-•- --235---1243 
271A 1141No lnlormatioo 823 BROWNE Mary L 5-78&9 1805 AMERCO BUSINESS 630\\ 117lSCHOETTLE Tracy .. ____ .,2,s-120 
2722 HOOVER M•tion ... ____ ........ 235·6500 832 BROWNE Jorom• f .... ~=-••235--7869 

COIISUl TAHTS INC _____ ... , .•• 235-2332 631 RENDEZVOUS THE.. ............ - .. 235-14414 
2722 ('3>KOUOMANI R•h•t..~ .... ~ ... 235-91'16 844 IIILLER J A ..... 235--1301 180S JACK'S AMOCO SERVlCE ......... 235-23.32 633 MENOMONIE FLORAL & GIFT .235--5529 
3520 KIRK Juditlt.-...-..................... 235--&481 850 RYDER SAUS& 18-05 JACK'S VSED CAR RENT M. ..... 2.15-9970 1,44 No lnlormallon l 
3601 SWANK John W@ .................... ,235-3861 SERVICE INC 235-5144 1805 U-IIAUL RENTUS-........... ___ 235.2332 705 ALEX'S PIZZA. 235-21&1 I 3715 FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOO ..... ,235-6093 872 LIME-LITE TH[ .... _ __ .. _,._.235--8353 1815 BEST WESTERN 107 PARAMOUNT PHOTO SHOP ....... 235--5456 

902 STATE FARM INS OF MENOIIOltlE .23S-965l 709 LDC JAi,! 23>~792 
COMPANIES AGT ____ .-2.35-9068 1815 tElLAR lOUNGE.--....... 235-9651 71.5 No Information 

l BOWMAN lN 920 WOOD STEVE W ACT-STATE 1815 HOllDAY MA.HOR 723 TOWN & COlJIHRY 
E FROM FRYKLUND DR TO DEAD FARM INS .......... 235-9068 MOTOR LODGE ........................ 235-9651 fORD,MERCURY 35--9052 
END, 1 S OF W 24TH AV ZIP CODE 932 GREYHOUND BUS LINES - ... 235-6124 1900 SANDY LEE 800 LOH WC TV CHANNEL 28 ..... 232-2628 
54751 9)2 PARKSIDE MOTEL.. ................... 2.35-6124 MANUF'ACTURINC co ............... 235--~021 800 W H L A TV CHANNlL 31 I 203 115!MILLER John. ....................... 235--0?74 932 PARKSIDE SUPPER CLUB & FM ... 32-2628 

203 IISlPERKINS Walttr .. _, .......... 235--0274 & MOTEL 235--6124 BROADWAYS 800 W H. W C TV CHANNEL 28 & 
203 1/SJS TUART Dwighl- .......... ,_235-0274 1002 FARMERS 88.3 fM ......... 232-2628 
203 (11,)BURNSTEIN M,ria .............. 23!>--1,211 INSURANCE GROUP .. , ___ 235-5t,93 S FROM 1ST AV TO CITY UMITS, 2 E 817 No Information 
203 U&)JANNEIAHN Tim ................ 235-6211 1002 NELSON ARTHUR J JR Of W JRO ST, OIVIOINO LINE FOR E 823 Vac•nl 
203 <l&INICJ<EL 51,.,; ___ 235-6211 AGENT-fARMERS & W $TS ZIP CODE ~4751 832 No lnformatioo i 203 lllO)KUHLMAN llftltr-..........235·18% INSURANCE GROUP ·---·---235---5693 BASKIN Oougla, L 23,;..4755 655 AAGBVGBA P•tric 235-61>85 
203 (flOIWILllAMS Lo,raint ........ 235--18% 1002½ CARON Klml>tr!)' M----·235-4&48 SERGELIN Ridwd .................... 235-8146 855 ONWUMERE Th•o - ... •-··- -...235-&&85 
214 fOTH Dta,, A 235-9420 1002½ SUCKOW Stmn 23',.4501 8ES£LER Jo Ekn 35--7750 1015 CURTIN T""' .. ····-··•"· .. ·······-... .23S-l286 

t 214 KAHOUN Stm .. 35-0059 1010 LARRABEE'S SHOP .•. - .... • .. - -235-0271 8LOSSJ.tnt, 35-2346 1015 HOUSIC Michatl ....... _ .... , ... _ .. ,235--128&, 
214 MOUSEL Rol><rl 35-8343 1014½ HAWKINSON V L ....................... 235-3820 BOWELL Robtrt 35·4&25 1015 PHILLIPS Micliatl, •• _. __ ... _ .•. 235--1286 
2.H OEBSER Lori M -·-·-·=-.235--8874 1020 HALVERSON BROTHERS BROSTROM Gary ,235--40% 1015\S BLOOM()UIST Dmn, _______ 235--5321 
1.14 <f4)WHJljN£RY Lyif- ... - •• - .. 235--6957 PLUMBING & BRUNER Robtrt 235---8340 10151¼ ELLIS Matk. ............................... 235-5321 
220 FERRINC K.,l,n< 23'>-5249 HEATING CONTRACTORS ......... 235-0&5] CARR JoAM 35-3&73 1021 COMMERCIAL 
220 KOLIAN Kathy ............................ 215--5249 1032 Ho Information CARR Jonatllon 5--9311 LAUNDRY SYSTEMS ____ 235--3957 
220 <11 )BURTON Shwi,y __ .... _ .. _.235-5249 1102 NAPA AUTO SUPPL Y---235--9&81 CREGO Conni( · 235-7373 1021 MENOMONIE QUICK WASH.-.. 23>3951 
220 <lllHASELOW Orbe----.. 235-5249 1120 RED CEDAR PLUMBING fAlKNER K•'"• < 235-3054 1103 S£lf SERVICE OIL co, ___ ... _235--3613 
220 llllKRENTZ Jamlt ................... 235-5249 & HEA TINC ................................. 235-7341 FIELD Malit R-......................... 235-8757 1109 LUXTON Krinf. ..................... -235-13'16 
220 lllJMtDOUGALL E6z.,bflh_,_235--5249 ll2S SPENCER .I.Imo o .. ·-·-··· ·- 235-8341 

GRADY o..,,;, __ .. ______ 235--&584 1109 NETT .l.lne 235-1396 
7.20 . c,1 ISHERING c.~.,,. ·-·--·235·5249 1132 IIOB'S KERR-McGEE DEEP . HERMANN G1ry 35-6254 1109 STEES Li1a 2:v;.n'l6 
220 I f2 ICAMPELL Connie ·--··--•lli·2692 ROCK SERVICE.. ......................... 235-2252 KAMKE Adtlaidt ........................ 235-&008 ll09 WESTMANS""'" 35-13% f 
220 ' li2JFISH Hzabtth ................... ,.235.21,q2 1201 MOTEL MENOMIN ..................... 235--9034 KAMKE Mttlr ......................... - •. 235-6008 im MARINE. lfarold R® ..................... 235-2515 ~ 
220 1121HUfTEL M01li"cl ................. 2l5-2692 1202 CHIPPEWA HOMES DEALER •• 235-6Ul KEISER Sa,n.. ______ 235-Sb07 1121 GREEN SIiia 235-0243 t 7.20 ('2!JAC08SON Juk, . .,., •• _ .. ~ .. 235-2692 1202 FARM BUREAU LARSON Scott,_ .... .,.~-235-3135 1121\\ARMSTRONC Vrgiria K ___ , .. 235-64&& 
220 (WPOlSTER MatY-·---235--2692 SERVICE CENTU-·-·-··-.. 235-0616 bLOYO Bil 235--1567 ll2l~GASEK Mourftn 235-1>466 

' 12oi JACOBSON CORDON ................. :235--0bl& MacMILLAN Mitha,1 J ............... 235-7116 l Ull¼ RIEKEMANN Bonni< ................... 235--646& 
1202 MENOMONIE ACCOUNTING & MEYER Rolltrt M ........................ 235--2512 1203 CABLEVISION ............................. 235-1>837 

BRICK YARD RO TAX SERVICE ...... _ .................. 235-4891 MIKES£lL Dantlf R,-.............. 235-9355 1203 DOMINO'S PIZZA .................. _ .. 235--5551 
NE THEN NW FROM HWY 29 TO 1202 REAL TY WORlD·COL1fllAL OLSON StaCffy J 235--1739 1213 TOM THUMB SUPUETTL ..... 235--7783 
DEAD END, 1 NW OF RJVERSIDE OR SQUARE REAL TY ....:_._.235.un PERSHERN Ptltl' J~--235-5247 1221 OAIRY QUEEN 8RAZl£1t-..... _ 235-2320 
ZIP CODE 54751 1202 RURAL COMPA~IES TH~ .......... 235-0611, POOMOLIK John f ............ - ...... 235--0584 1301 BURTCH Suun0< ................ _ ....... 235-42'13 

1202 JACOBSOM Gordort41 ................. 2)5.0bl6 RAEHSLER K,v,n ..... - ............... 235-0353 l.301 OEHLKE Karla ........................... 235-6230 
No Ustl111r 011 this street 1202 UTZIG T<rry 35-4891 ROBLEY A L., ______ 2.35-7043 1301 RODRIGUEZ r,t,i,ino .. ,-........... 235--4293 

1202 lolcll.OONSTRA UURA ............235-6111 RUSSERT M 235--5752 1301 SPALlEES Slltlr 35--6230 
BROADWAY N 1202 (orclTHORSON DENNIS 8 ... - .... 235-1,111 SASSJamn 235-1901 1301 UUMPF JtanM ........................ 235-6230 t N FROM 1ST AV TO CITY llMITS, 1214 TACO JOHNS. 35--4477 SCHULTZ St«t ....... .................. 235--7750 1301 WEDDEL[ Lisa . 35-4293 

DIVIDING LINE FOR E & W STS ZIP 1220 HUT-GROEPPER REALH- ..235-6161 SOHSA~LA T 235-8570 1301 (lllMECJ Kalsl<l ..... - ...... -.235-429) 
CODE 54751 1220 (orclGROEPPER JAN, __ ..... 235-6161 SPALDING Mark 235-1526 1301 (12lCLAWSON Lauri<-.~235-2892 

BRAVE HARVESTOR£ l}jC, ___ 235-%47 1230 BUSH FURNITURE SUNDBY Sylvan C ........................ 235-0018 1301 {121ffAYALA Tari--- 235--2892 
I( 0 A CAMPGROUND--.. - ... 235-0641 Of MENOMONIE 2l5-5850 Van8LARICOM Niln .................... 235--2&15 lJOl <12>SCHUL Tl J,.n ... , ........ , ........ 215-2892 
KO A TRAILER SALES- ..•.• ..235-0f,.Q1 1231 KRAEMER INSURANCE & VAUDREUIL Jo"p/1 M .. ,_, __ , .. 235-7948 1301 (l3!No lnlormation 
MENOMONIE lNVESTMENT SERVICE---·-236-2717 WULF MatjO<lt »-9393 1301 MECIKALSKI Paula. _ ......... _ .. 235--4293 
EQUIPMENT INC ..................... .. 235--4203 1231 RYDER PROPERTY (#SIKAHt Rod K 23'>-3018 1307 DEDERINC Ooug ....... ____ __235--2598 
TRANSMOTIVE MANAGEMENT JNC .................... 235--8800 USS)WESER RR 3H3o2 1307 HENNING Stoll 23'>-25'18 
AUTO REPAIR .. 5--0819 1231 STATE WIDE REAL TY <#57lHANSEN ban P---.235-3324 1307 PEDRO Curt ........ 235-2598 

513 MENOMIN SPORTS & MENOMONIE INC .................. - .. 235-&444 U841EVERTS Gtorge W .......... 235-3508 1307 PETERSON Pat 5-2598 
ARCHERY CENTER ..................... 235-bS&S 1232 MEDICINE SHOPPE THE--235-4235 (#509lTHIBADO Jo, C .............. 235-1,1,56 JJll WINOSKE Ar~ AGl, .. _____ 235--5043 

5ll PETERSON BEN SIDING & lJOl OAIRY QUEEN ... 23s--03q2 112 No lnfor,,...tion 1315 CHALK Cmit ... 235-86.38 
MOME IMPROVEMENT ----235-4892 1302 l,IONTGOMERY WARD 444 ~~~~~~N1:~::riERs··-.......ns-6961

· 
i315 HARMON Dana .. 235-8638 

513 RED CEDAR ENERGY IHC ..... -235-2558 CATALOG AGENCY ... ,_ .. ____ 235-9621> 444 1315 KARLS K,u ---......... 0 ....... 235-81>38 
513 RED CEDAR flOA T 'N BOAT ... 235--6~5 1308 No 1"fonna\ion CREDIT UNION 35--3403 l.315 RVGEN L,ura A 35-8638 
513 RYDER GLASS & r,IIRROR_,_235-0707 1309 MAJOR CLEANERS __ , _ ____ 2}5--5488 4-44 MIDWEST DENTAL CARE ----23>1173 1321 ALMA'S HAIR 
533 N<> lnformaliaft 1311 CURTIS MATHES HOME 444 OPTICAL SHOP-MENOMONIE PROFESSIONALS & 
544 Mo Information ENTERTAINMENT CENTER ~ • ..235--7790 Ol'TICAL L TO THE. .. - •• - ...... 23>6288 SUNSHINE FACTORY_. ___ 235-9071 
620 Ho Information 1315 No lnlormatiaft 444 PHYSICIANS EYE i321 BEAUTY FOR ALL SUSONS _235-9071 
700 HOOD Mlcl!a<I J® 235-0061 1319 No lnt.,...tlon CllNIC LTO 5-9046 1321 HANEY ly,,n 235-4933 
700 KNAPPE c,..-9, MfJ., _____ 235--4584 1321 NORTHSIDE LIQUOR STORE 44'1 STATE FARM INSURANCE 1321 HARKNESS S.ra Jan, .............. 235-~933 
700 ULRICH Riclurd® ................ _ .. 235-5909 &SAR ... 5--4312 COMPANIES AGENT-HANK 1321 TESTA S11t 5-4933 

BAIER 700 VANCIL John f 41 ..................... ... 2J5--5231 1m SAM'S AUTO SUPPLY ---.23>-6818 235-4145 1321 WILS°" Btth 2''>-49.33 
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130 UOl 112! £SSE .Mi< .................. ,. 23S-08SI 

Menomonie 1-'0l ti)) KUIV£NEN ll<t ............. 2)H2l0 
1311 WINOSKE AfflQld A• ............ z».5043 

Street & Avenue Guide l<IO) OTTO LI"'""' R ............... 2.lS-070) 
l l'fll~P~C°"'°"'~ lflC 1409 MOOAHl Sitsl• J .................. 2.lS-826) 

BROADWAY ST N (ConlJ 
Ul2 ANH.I.LT $!11100 •• ,.., ............. 2.lS-8860 
1412 Fil Tl C.rrl< ....................... 23S-8860 

1102 CHll'PEWAU.YlL AH ...... 23~33 1412 LIEN Ll'"1t A ...................... 23s-8860 
llo02 VIUTEO WAY Of Ul2 MAYER Crtl<M1! .................. 23S-8860 

OUN!I COUNTY .................... 2.ls-3800 1412 WAIUTROU o;.,,. .............. 23S-8860 
llo05 COUNTRY KlTCHEN .............. 2.lS-9541 1415 FELOT 11,,y R • .................. 23H747 1619 PEOOECORO lbri< f • .......... 23S-1090 1415 F(LOT ROfffflll) K .............. mzm 
1627 CHEESY PIZZA fACTORY ..... 2.lS-7400 1421 IIAUCK 11<1dlty W . ., . ............ 2JS-4~) 
1632 KERNEL I RESTAURANT ...•••• 23S-5154 1421 HAUCK llk!lltl G .. ., .. " .... ~.,. 23s-459l 
1708 SUPERAU£RICA .................. 2.lS-910) 1502 BARABOO .h ...................... 23S-~ 
1720 JTUll ltUT AUIIANT TIIE •.• 23$-2"4 1,02 BECKfR Th ...... _._ ............. ·2JS-4998 
1801 AUTO STOP SELF SERVICE 1,02 lll!INK Tom ......................... 23S-4998 

G,1,S STATION ..................... 2)H)Ol 1'°2 CHAPMAN Oa,14 ................... HS-4998 
1805 JACK'S INTER ST Al£ 1'°2 PEARSON Brwc:t ................... 2,S-4998 

STAIIOARO .SERVICE ............ 2JS-U32 1'°2 T~NSEN Co,vad ............... 23S-4998 
1805 NATIONAL CAR 1518 MOESSNER Anoold R ............. 235-7973 

RENTAL SY STEN ................ 23H»2 llo07 SEGERS TROii Jt" . ............ 23S-OOM l8U BEST WESTERN 1608 HELlUII £ J ........................ Ds-3712 
Of NEHOIIONIE.. ................. 235-340I lbl5 JOHIISON Ari t ................... 23S-533'1 

1815 CElLAR lOUHGE.. ................ 235-3401 1618 KELLING Gtorgt • .... , .......... ZJS-3101 
1815 IIOUOA Y MANOI! 1621 fUVOUflHAUS IIOTOII LOOC:E- ......... , .• , ...... 2)5-)401 DAIRY STORE .................. , .. 2}S-4)7l 
1900 Gl!ROOH & FERGUSON CO •• ., •. 235-9021 1621 MENOMONIE 1900 SANDY lEE IIFC co •.. ,_,_ .... 1.ls-9021 DAIRY SERVICE .................. 23S-43n 

1710 ANDRESS A ... t ................. 2JS-5447 
BROADWAY ST S 1721 COOK Robtrt P .................... 23s-6870 

S FROM W 1ST AV TO CITY LIMITS. l 1721 ~~~~1t21sr'ivciiiii: ... 23
s-i-

111 

E Of W 2ND ST, DIVIDING LINE FOR E 
1721 

APARTIIEIIT • 
I, W STS lll!ITTANY COURT .............. , Zls-0095 

6 No lnformotloo 1814 NOIITKW[ST 8EVE~GE 
14 No lnfo,m,llon CREDIT EXCHI.NGE .. - ...... ,235-ZjO() 
J2 No lnlorffllllon 1814 OlOflELO RICHARD J .......... 2)5-4255 
59 NolriforNtlon 1818 OLSON Edw,rd A . ............... 2JS-7312 
78 No lnl0111111ioo 1821 YOUNG Perry ....................... US-3542 
82 No li,for1Nli.., 1822 KOl'YOlOWSKI D•>iO R ......... 2.is-1014 

403 No lnlor1Nlloo 18221!. REDA Oa..s ......................... 235-8067 
412 UPRIGHT Rollio .... , ..... v ........ US-88Ml 1901 EBERHARDT Ak, ................ 235-1593 
444 DUNN CTY NUTRITIOII 1901 WAGNER Nary ..................... 235-159) 

PIIOGIWI FOR l'lOl (12) KIT211ANN JtAit ............ HS-1593 
<II.On AMERICANS ............ 2l~ 1901 ('2) DOIL Sllan ................... 235-1593 

444 NtNOMONIE 1902 HART Pam .......................... 235-1507 
SENIOR GENTER .................. 2)5-·0954 1902 McBRIDE P11ncia II ............. 2.iS-1507 

474 No lnf"'1Ntlon 1902 NcQUIRE Nargvtt ............... 235-1507 
522 SILYERWEAR JEWELRY ....... 235-7766 1902 No lllforlftltloo 

'" IIILUR ltEAl UTATE, • .,. , •.. 2*3011 1908 ASKER Rld1&r1 J . ............... 2.iS-8736 
5)) (12) CASSELS A~ ....... _. 23S-1669 190'! MADSEN Ci.-ls A • , ...... , •. .,.,. 235-73'13 
533¾ GBEV £,,.....,.r ................... US-8608 1912 SHAFER llo)'d • ........... , ...... 2.ls-27.12 
5331!. SHA NOE Job I ..................... 235-8608 1917 WARD Jgbdl • .... _ . ., ......... 235--4195 
53)1!. SHI.NO£ .,._ 1920 No lnl.,.,.tlo• 
540 Jlll'S CAfE ........................ US-7724 1925 WARD Bay,rd ...................... 235-3956 ,... OUNN COUIITY ENE~GY 192) WARD Bo& . ....................... l»-39)1) 

SAVERSJNC ....................... 235-0800 l92S WARD S.r•~ ....................... 2)5-)1156 
544 EIN\fll - ....................... 235-1546 2002 KUESTER SERVICE CENTER. 235-916' 
544 MINTZIU,N Morw, M ..• - ... ,,,.23.s-1085 200) RASSIIACH Llwrtt1et • ......... 23S-l088 
544 JIM'S IIARBER SHOP ............ 23S-9464 200) VANITY BEAUTY SALON ...... 23S-3088 
544 SULE \IIINA ........................ 235-1548 2016 I.ARSON LYln S • .. - .... ,, ...... 23S-2608 
544 TIii' QUESTION NAR~ ...... , •.. 235-9273 2020 CRO£PPER e.rtlll e ............. 235-9728 
544 11211) DAYNUAH Jmll 11 ..... Us-1391 2021 SOUTHSIDE MOTORS 
545 MEET 11.t.RKET TAVERN ....... 235-99'15 BODY SHOP ......................... 2JS-7J1'1 
6191!. AOVU JoM A ..................... 235-1390 210) OSBORN Httt>t<I t ............... 235-7578 
6191! AIIUA 1-ttpt ., ............. -·~· 235-1390 2103 SOUTHEND GROCE/IV ,. ......... 235-7578 
6301! ALGER Robffll ................... 2»-1472 2108 WEST f11 A ........................ 235-22:l'I 
630¾ BLALOCK Shd>y .....••..........• 235-1234 2108 YOUNGREN Glad)> 0 • .......... 2lf>·2239 
6)01! RICHTER Anntllt ................. US-1535 l.114 KISTNER Donald J • ............ US-5497 
6301!. ROSANOICK kal) ., .......... .... Zls-1234 
6301! TOIISYCJ(. lb,y .................. . Hs-1234 

2UO SIIITHGladyl .................... 2)5-~ 
21201!. SCHAB£RT N ...................... us-om 

b31 VllU. PIAZZA .................... 235-3191 2121 IIIDIAIIH£AO 
64-4 LONG'S THE SPORT STOl!E ... HS-3201 ENTERPRISES INC ............... 2JS-~ 
707 PUAMOUNT PHOTO SHOP .... 2)5-.5456 1202 REINKE Gffald A • .... , ........ 235-4710 
709 LOG JAIi ............................ ZJS-4792 2203 KINC EdN ....... ,. ............... US-,031 
719 SAUER DUANE J INSURANCE 235-61~5 2216 WESSEN a,.,.,. J .............. 23H456 
7ZJ NOIN •Ollald O Iii .............. 2JU204 2216 WESS£~ S.. K • ................ 235-6456 
723 TOWN & COUNTRY 2m DUNN COUNTY 

,ortlMIEIICll•v ................. "S-90$Z REIIINOER INC .................... 2.lS-9011 
800 W H l A · T V CHlNNEl 31 ... 232-2b2B 2220 STEIES W.llltr J ..... ............ 235-4794 
100 WHWC - T Y CHANNEL 28 22)) DONICHT J,..., A ......... : .... 2.lS-18113 

& FM • CHANNEL 55 .. ,, ........ 232·2b28 2235 RliEAO E ll ...................... , .. 235-39.lO 
817 BURNS 0~ ........................ 23S-171,0 2.lOZ CARLSON Jm A .................. 1.ls-6170 
817 HAGEMAN 5"11n .................. 235-1760 2)02 HALVOltSEN 1-d .............. 23Hl70 
817 UN1SCHER llart J .............. 23s-tJOO 1J02 SWITZER Cllrlltilf F ............ 235-6170 
817 MARTIN Wtody ••..• , ........ ., .... 235-171,0 2)07 FOUST Strlll< E • ..... , ..... ~ .. 235-28311 
817 ROCKMAN Nan<J .................. 2)5-171,0 2307 FOUST .l<rr, E ...................... DS-2118 
823 llo 1n1.,,,..11on 2)08 AMICK loullt .................. .. 2)5-9107 
832 ISAP Ciarl>I ......................... Z)S-8459 2314 STOLL Elubelll • ................ 2)5-2949 
832 OIIOCWUAST 1,,,,,,.,,..1 ...... ,.., US-8459 2314 STOLL K1lllt<io, .................. 1.ls-2949 
832 USll.t.N A-...................... 23S-8459 2320 KNUDSON Wllam G • ........... 2SS-6197 

101511 SCHILLIIIC llltjorit lol .•••••••.• 23s-6102 24115 HANSEN'S ELECTRIC SHOP ... 23S-75l0 
1021 COIIMERCJAL 2409 HANSON S .......................... 235-8463 

UUNDRY SYSTtNS , ........ ,.. 2.ls-3957 2410 WILLLlllSON'S MID•S TA TES 
1021 MENOMONIE QUIC~ WASH .. ,. 23H'l57 MUSIC CO ........................... 23S-41>71 
110) SELF SERVICE OILC0 .......... 23s-36U 2Ul Willi! _, CONITN INC-
1109 H£111tl f,,,.,, .................... ZJS-6505 MOOn HOltl .... , ............... ~UU 
1109 KARNISH K1thryo ................ 2)5-6505 mi BURNS Glady< l • ................ 235-7 369 
1109 Olll!AODVICH Am ................. 2)5-6505 2416 BURNS Llrry ....................... 235-7369 
1109 SEIRN COMt . ·"··- ··-···-· ... HS-6505 2)0] CREDIT BUREAU 
1109 WALERA~ JIM ., ..... ., ........ ,. 2lS-b,05 Of IIENOIIONIE ................... 1.ls-2192 
1109 ~GMAfll Sandy , ................. . 235•6)05 2SOII COOK Wa,cl • ...................... 2JS-3857 
lll5 MARINE Harold R . .............. 23S-2515 2521 (olcl WPNITZ ALERON DOS US-7J71 
1121 No lnlor'"'uan 21,00 Wltt:EL[R Ertr,g A • ............ US-7022 
11211! ANOERS()lj PtMJ ................. 23S-n88 21,00 WHECLER S<0tt E,..,. ........... 1.ls-70?2 
1213 TOIi THUMB SUPERETTE , .. ,. ZJS-7783 2700 BAPTISTCHURCH 
1221 DAIRY QUEEN BRAZIER ..•.... US-2320 lNMANU£L ......................... 23S-3561 
130) DOl'ERALSKI Jon A ............ 23S-42'13 2700 HANSON Gordon E ................ l)S-3561 
1301 Fm Z .1o<11 L ...•.. "····"· ..... 235-0851 2800 FRANKLIN r-1 E e ... ,. .... lls-4778 

2800 STARKll.lN s,,.,.., .............. US-4778 

CEDAR AV 
W fROM MATHEWS ST TO DUO END 
BEYOND HWY 12. UNOPENED FROM 
DOUGLAS ST TO STOUT RD 
l FROM DEAD END BEYOND N 
BROADWAY ST TO HWY 12. 3 N OF E 
ELM AV 
101 HARDY 0-..................... 235-4'11,8 
103 THIIIAOO 11 ......................... Ds-6269 
107 CICOftlA C J ........... - ......... 1.ls-7!♦7 
lll cu.~K Jfff'I r • ........... "·"· 235-4443 
11) POl'llN Pa.i ........................ 2»-1683 
115 SUCKOW E1to 11 .................. DS-0719 
117 OOOII - ....................... 235-661) 
125 ANDERSON N ·-···-····-··-·•· 235-8'45 
Jl9 RHODES V"ICtor ... , ...... , ......... Z35-l071 
401 HAGEi! R°"'ld • .................. 2:!5-3716 
<!02 CURRY Alan ...................... 235-7044 
417 UETZ OUlitl e ..................... Ds-9455 
01 C0£0£ '"" J • ................... 235-3912 
621 IORTH My K ..................... 235-4639 
621 .IORTll l11I C .......... ·-···-· US-46.l'I 
621 WILBER lltrlo 0 e .............. DS-4639 

CEDARFALLS RD ._ 
E FROM WILSON ST TO BEYOND CITY 
LIMITS, 3 N OF HWY 94 
I, W FROM WILSON ST TO DEAO END, 
1 N OF !!WY 94 

CAiii llriM E t ................ , ... 235-6025 o• VIS J A • ....................... 2)5-5454 
EOQ:WA TU ACRES 
CAIIPf.ll!IUND ............ - ...... <.lS-)291 
FICKE Mlc1Moel J .............. ., ... <JS-9503 
FRANK C!llrlt1 M ................. 23-S-7148 
FRAHK To,oil'J .......... ........ 23Hl48 
~BERO TH ltlYIIIO"d ........... ., 235-3291 
HINT?ll.411 Dl'licl L 9 ........... 23H902 
MOI.Y PENTECOSTAL 
MISSION ............................ 235-6025 
HUIER Ja,... Jr • ............... <.ls-4400 
~UT1J<E Pt.Ip ., .. , . .•. - ...... 235-6025 
~1.1£S(L ""'" • ..... ............ , 23S-0840 
MARLETT Rml&I A 8 .......... 23S-08l6 
MARTELL R"'1tl H 9 ........... <JS-5036 
IIEDTll£ Cdftl .................... ~~ 
N(LSON J A •.- . ................ 2)5-7822 
Ol.ECHNO TA t ................... 235-6295 
SIWJt• llu E .................. 2a-42IO 
YAEc.£R .ios. B • ............. <.lS-230'1 

J02 l£NIIANN & LARSON 
DISTRIBUTORS INC ............. 2JS-32JO 

JIO SUTZ ............................ 235-9'21 
310 STATZ S..... ...................... 235-9321 
310 TWIN SPRINCS 

&i1 
RESORT CA"""llOlJHO.,, •••••• 235-9321 
MOOS£ OISTRIBUTINC INC ... 23S-086l 

919 OOTSETM JOHii 
TRUCKIII(; INC ....... " ........ - HS-5411 

1'708 HOLM v..-....................... Z3S-J3'17 
2797 LONG D• R e ..................... 23S-5914 
J022 ENESMOT C'1i4 R • ........ , 23S-0'86 

CHERRY AV 
E FROM N BROADWAY ST TO DEAD 
ENO BEYOND WILSON ST UNOPEN[O 
AT RR TRACKS. 1 S 
OF E ELM AV 
120 QUILLING Karold •· ....... , ...... HS-3076 
m lUSEIIC Stwy A• ............ US-SO'IO 
,01 SAIIDAHl Alm E .......... , ...... 2)S-S88b 
520 I.ARSON loois J • ................ 235-2248 

CRESCENT 
SE FROM N BROADWAY ST TO MAIN 
ST AT 4TH ST TO NE FROM MAIN 
ST AT 7TH ST TO 11TH ST. I N Of 
5TH AV 
JOO GEott1,E•s 7b SERVICE ......... 235-5890 
JOO RANNEY Oil CO ................... 235-.58'!0 
)20 WEST WIND GRAPHICS 

DIVISON AMII ...... ,., ............ 2'5-1104 
430 W II E Q STEREO 92 ............ 23S-2112 
4)0 W II NE NEWS RADIO 1360 • 235-2112 
5()0 (OfCl IIIUUY J T DOS .... " U.llOI 
500 {old SNEES8Y JACK T ODS •• 23S-1106 
506 told POWELL 81U OR ......... 23S-2662 
506 tole l TRIIIBI.E 

BIIUCE W DOS ............... ~·•• 235-2211 
511 KEllER MACHIII£ SHOP INC . US-5610 
512 TAP TH£ ............................ 23S-87SS 

CREST AV 
NE THEN E fROM 24TH •v TO DEAD 
£NO. 5 £ OF S BROADWAY ST 

CRESTVIEW OR 
t,OI! OLSON K•-• N . ............. 235-7~ 
us FOX w.,,,. W ................... 235-2373 

615 FOX WtfffW W S, • ............. tlS-237' 
620 OOIRU!ll CA ·•-··--·-"-•· .. 2»-5889 

CRESTVIEW RO 
S TO SE-FROM CTV RD D TO 
HILLCREST RD. 1 W Of S 
BROADWAY ST 
2802 RISLER..._ . .................. 23s-567l 
280S SACHSEHIIIAIER 0-ld • ..... 23S-24SO 
2810 RIST Frtd • ., •• ,., ................ 235-41156 
2903 SCIII.OSSU E,,,_ • ........... 2Js-4S'H> 
2908 IICGDROU TiftolllY II• ....... US-53J2 
2'109 RINCK Jot A • .................... 2)5-5003 
3001 IUClllE Ray . ... , ................. 2»-7238 
3015 DAKE Willrit F • ................. 235-28118 
JOlS McKAY Niia,o • .................. 2»-28118 
.l016 SMITH Grtt ........................ 2»-.JMl 
)l)lb SIIITHJ..,.,C• .................. z».J$4l 

CRESTWOOD OR 
N I< S FROM TANGL£WOOD OR TO 
DEAD £ND BOTH WAYS. l E Of 
9TH ST 

IMO£ .-R Jr .,. ..... , ........... 235-4809 
TANGI.EWOOO 
OF IIENOMOlll£ .................. 23S-7591, 
W000 STEl'ffAN S • ............ 2)5-Jlll 

2)0) DUN Tlloroa1 8 ....... ,-......... 235-4741 
2511 WAIIEK Jh O • .................. 235-9'00 
2.519 8EYU llopt ........................ 2)5.6602 
2519 BEYER Rooert W ................. 235-ffl2 
21,()J FEUCHT ltla,t . ................... 2:35-8107 
JOO) AIIOERSON Moo• ............ US-4'1111 

OEER VIEW DR 
N FROM T~NGlEWOOO DR TO DEAD 
ENO, 3 E OF CRESTWOOD DR 
2805 U.NClOIS ClnlOIIMf J e .. , .. 23!>-2722 
2807 IIAAITT Dill O • ............... 2»-6266 

DEERTRAIL 
S FROM BIRCHCREEK DR TO MUOOW 
LN. l E or BONGEY DR 

DOUGLAS ST 
N FROM LOCUST AV TO CEDAR AY, l 
E OF fi BROADWAY ST 
1122 JACKU: E J ..................... , .. 23~'11f7 
1124 CIU S ............................... ll5-Ull 
1132 80£ E,t,o H . ...................... 2l5-79'11 
1202 . WOINOWSKI Harald A ......... ll5-T9U 
Ul6 HOlOCN •oi • ............. , ...... ?»-3813 
1218 No lnlOl'IN!lorl 
1220 COUERT 11ar1tJ R • ............. ZJs-6057 
12)2 SCHULMAN AM ................... 2).5-4029 
1232 SCHUUIAN Jim ................ ., .• ZJs-4029 
lDZ SCHUUIAN S.W,, ........ ..... .... 2»-4029 
12.32 SCHULMAN - . ............ US-4029 
1232 STUDIO Tl£ ....................... z».4029 
1)02 flZEl Jtllrry A ................... US-1342 
lJ02 TRIIIKIIElt LI""""' H . ...... Zls-1441 
UOII WOLD E ..... N • .................. 235-7l6l 
1314 HAC8E~ C"'1,i, . ................ 2)5.5402 
1320 TSCHUDY Mat,a,t! .............. US-5336 
1326 KALINA G..,,_ J ................ 2JS.448l 
1402 KATZMARK Ja,_ S . ......... 2»-9530 
1405 MAES Oolu J • ... - ...... , ••••• lJS.4151 
Ul4 KALINA La"'""'• ........... 2)5.9151 
1415 TIIOIISONO ................ US-4298 
1420 SCHOlFIElO ISflan ............... US-7604 
1420 SCHOI.FIELOC.,ol• ........ ~ .1.ls-7604 
1426 S,rfUIAN Riclllr• . ............ 235-1672 
1432 IIAlllElOW l-• ............ 235-5046 
1502 KUIPE Sllatoo ..................... US-95'7 
1508 CHRISTENSEN II A .............. :zJS.U• 
1514 SCHUi.Tl O..W J .... , .......... 235-27'16 
1520 REl'PE 1.,_u, • ................. 23s-Jll69 
1528 OLSON A .......................... 2l5-)12l 
1.5)2 No r.f°""'llon 
llo02 f'CTUSONtwtli• ....... , ...... ZlS-2094 
160S KRAFT Arlloar E • ............... 1.ls-5082 
1608 ROGIICSS - • .............. US-02911 
16ll 8EIIIS Y ........................ ,. 2»-2147 
1h14 HIHTZIIAIC L-d Sr • ....... 235-SJSS 
1620 Gl!EELEY Pal.rid . .............. 2.35-4033 
1621 BENNETT Palricl N ............ 2l5-15lJ 

ELLINGSON 
N FROM W ELM AV TO DE~D ENO, I 
W OF N BROADWAY ST 
1310 SCHULTZ Eldon• ............... ll5-72J9 
Ul6 KOTIR.OW Clamic, • ........... lls-2482 
1)32 STEV£NS Ktly 0 ............... 235-0'lal 
1400 YIEIIS Harald K • ................ 2l5-~ 
1401 llcUIN ~ B • ............ 1.ls-54M 
1401 llcUIN Wll&to! . ....... ,.µ, . .... ?35-~ 
UOS GU.Wt: Oi'lid C • ............... 235-9057 

jackw
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3U MENOMONIE STREET AND AVENUE GUIDE 
BROADWAY ST NORTH (Cont.I 

IIIAIMIJU UOINl 13ll DAVIS o-111 --·- 23~46 
IIIPI.TY • IIIAPU AV l llffl!lllClS 
111U1W1CE 1400 a.t.aJt OCL" 
llJMC% - - -- i.n11 I\EFINIHO 

1020 flAl.VBISON QOUOU1JON --· US-'91♦ 
llltanmtS INC ·-- nHm 1401 ltEN11JQCY RlED 

IClll BEANE W-dliolll E -· 23,-1, 11 CHICKEN ___ 235--09&2 
BODIEN Iod: M -· lJS-jl32 IOIJ EJUCl[S()N Wlrffl> - 2JS-_FJ0 

IOJl NOllTHSID£ 1421 _.. 
MOTOllS -·--- :u,-nu INITAU.ATION - 2-

l OCUIT INTtHtell OOtF VU MOTIL -- m-. 
IIC!l ACEAUTO _fAJtTS .• HICICCOX,._,e - ~ 

DA VE'5 AUlQ IIJC1lCOX lld>at W - 23s.«m 

SUPPLY ----2JS-39JI LATO I°"" M ··-· =-
MENOMJN MOTOl!S !'le NOl!.THSIDE " 

INC SEllVICE -·--- lls-9121 
CHJlYSl.ll•PLYM 1431 MAlfflNSON'S 
U11f ____ 2J,s.tl!4 MOIIIU SEllVlCE •. 2JHW 

1 I 14lKll"ESE w..,_ --·-· WAIJIIIT AV lmllUCTI 
1120 JtET7LOfF .t I* SCOll Oat e ·-·-·-· 

JtYDD. --·-·· llS-1144 1514 ACCEPfT WEAVE 
I Ill 1(01,0lO ~ _. n~12 HOUSE OF CAJtPET 2J5"4l72 
112.I Yacam 1526 /\NDEJtSON Al!aa L • 
I U2 BOll"S DEEJ' I.OCK A."IDEJtSON Jdhy S 

5Ell VICE ST A TION 23S-22$l IVJU>EE'S FAMILY 
a.1IIIY AV IIITDtRCTI llESTAUllAPtT __ UH171 
11M AY llfflllSECTI Ull (X)Cll.JtAM ~ -

1101 MENOMIN IO(OTU - 2lS-90l4 LUEBKE nc.- __ 
1204 MA&SOLEX Dmd C l Js.(Jl;j I UiOO JOE'S CLOVEU.EAJ' 
1201 V1a111 SBELL STATION -· 23S-'9)1 
WO HflT-GIIOIPf'DI U-11.A UL COMPANY 

IIW..!!._IWC- - m.3030 DEAIZll ·-·--·· 2JS-99ll 
WlC1t """'I I'°> COUND.Y == 11ft U ~ ltITOIEN . ___ llS-"41 

l :t200>aJAR1.A1$ I<>< 1-:._ 2lS-C9'M 1♦27 RAJtMON 8"cky ---· 2lS4156 
FlSOl]IActt Waywo l6ll JtElUlEL 

M . . 23S4>19 ~~~imcti''""54 

SWAN ""1ica ·--U:1-219] l '08 :E-Z 1fAUl,.[}IVl$J0N 
1231 AL'S SJtELLY OF NATIONAL 

1231 .. ~ ~-- ~~ CAJt llENTAL 
IJOI DAlllY QUEEN ·-2»-0m SYSTEM ·--•-- W-2569 

JOHNSON H w ron. 'S TEXACO 
1· ----2"•l6Je SEIi.ViCE ---· U,-1'69 

1J02 ~bl.SON 1us ou: AV• 111T111Stm 
LINE ____ lJS.,OU 1901 MEL'SNOllTHSID_E 

HALV0ll50"N vMC DX SERVICE--- 23S-J066 
SALES .. SEJtYICE 23:1-1011 1ao, JACK'S 

1£LCO BUSES INC ·- 23:1-7011 Il'fTElfT A TE 
l .lole TOWNSEMD ll ST ANOAJtD 

v ....... e __ .,_. lJS-2'07 SERVICE ----- n,-1n2 
1.lO!I MAJOR CLEANEJtS .. 23S-.s411 1111 CELLAll LOUNGE·- 23,-.).001 
HIO IUNQ KOIN HOLJDA Y MANOlt 

LAUNDEIIETI"E ·-· MOTOlt LOOOE -- 2JSJ401 
1111 I TT JOHNSON Muiaa M llS-3401 

CONTINENTAL 1,00 LOVIN HUMAN IC • 
BAJtING CO -----llS.9021 
COMPANY ___ 23:i-,945 SA."II>Y LEE MF0 

WOM>EI. CO _____ 235,.9021 

DISCOUNT 
BAICERY ··-·-·--· 2! '"'945 

lll4 v_,., 
1!19 Ol]CIC.E.'I SHACJt 

THE -----U,-9591 
ll2I NORTHSIDE 

LIQUOll STOllE it 
IIAlt -----235-'9S9 

13l6 -KOVETZ T- .... ZJS,09')6 
BOSMk'I Mart __ l)s--0,76 

EHI.Ell5 Dmll - ··· 235-0976 
IO(A y ,. ····--··-- 2J5-09'6 
5CIUOEDEll Pde - 23:t-OJ71> 

lll9 Dlctt'S llED OWL 
O.oc:EllY --·- lll,.75" 

BROADWAY ST SOUllt !00301 
STOUT STATE 

ADMINlSTilA TION 
IILOO .... --.. ·--

(ra) OJtANT JobD L - llS-5'71 
(a(c) WDNElt.RJ 

DR ·-----23:1-7~ 
1 ST AV W IIITtllftCTS 

120 UNAOE AJi• Mn • ll2•2+4l 
ZNO AV W INTIRIICTI 

lOO STOUT ST ATE 
.IEl"EllHALL -·-· .. 

~ JESSUP Micllod --·- l3S-t>" 

209 STOUT STA TE DEPT 
OF 
IUHABILIT A TYON 
I. MANPOWEll 
!Ea.VICE ·---· 

114 STOUT ST A Tl! 
TAll'ITEJl HAil. -· 

JIIOAVW llfTDIIECTI 
:10:1 CON30UDATED 

STATIONS DIC ··--· lJS-m, 
319 UJ.CXSON 

HOUDAY 
STATION STOllE .•• l)s.fflS 

l:ZO EICHEUIEII.OB HALL 
3'9 4TH AV W INlDSECT3 
420 v .... , 
426 IIIUIOMOIIIE 

fAIIIIIIJII CIIIPII' 
ll'IIO'!---- ~ 

444 8 T C AIITO IUl'ft.Y. na.,477 
ITN AV twml$IC11 
IIAIN IIITtllRCTI 

lOI AJtWY SfOllE ---
50t M<CI.E.UN 

WHEEL 
ALIGNMENT 
SEJlVJCE -·---···· 235-JO,o 

511 MABLE5 CAFE ·--· ZJ-51 IXDALEY ,.,._ ___ 2l5-0JM 

5" PUB THE -·-·-··-- 2l,_99ff 
520 (a(c;) ULESLCH 

JAMES M Dll --- llS-2U5 
52ML50N - ···--·- l.l:1-ll27 
m PAIUUNG LOT 
Ul GUNT Ty,- 0 -- 235-234t 

MENOMONIE LOAN 
.. SALES AGENCY 
INC _____ 235.)011 

IIIIUEll lllAl 
fflATI--- J,._,OU 

WES"TDNUNION 
TEl.EOJtAPH 
COMPANY -·---• 23,-3011 

nl~OWLEY AmbooJ •.• 23:1-379? 
'35 CONCERNED INC ·- 23s-oo&2 

DRUG EDUCATION 
CENTEll-CONCEJt 
ED INC ---- 235.octl 

541 )WZA a flRIZA.-. 235.Sm 
(a(c;) MIU.A DONNA 

.l ......... _ ___ .,_,5,.5~1 
(a(c) M\lZA llOBEJI.T F ______ 23:1-WII 

344 BEi.DEN C11artc> -···· llS-5571 
BELDEN fm, __ ._ ... lll,.5S71 
IELDON Juljo _ ••• l}S-5511 

IIOYLE Macltal ···-·­
Fl.AOOES Eliubdll 

Mn ----- 2):1-)?07 
GREYHOUND BUS 

DEJ'OT ____ u,-,m 
HOTEL MAJUON ·-·· ns.m1 
NOII.M I.JIM'S 

BARBER SHOP -- ZJ:1-9464 
OBUGACIC>tf 1- -·· 
THOMAS Frw -·-···· 

SOS MENOMONIE CLUB 
CAFE ----2l:l-'19H 

S4l STATE FAJlM 
~ CE CO •. - 2ll-!O&I 

WOOD I. 8AIEll 
OlSUJtANCE 
AGENCY ·-·-·-·-··U5-9061 

fTII Al/ IIITIQICfl 
600 PAIUUNO I.OT 

ICont.l 

l 

MENOMOr lE STREET AND·AVENUE GUIDE 
BROADWAYSTSOUTH ICon~ 

386 
60l M .. LIIOTOR 

st/PPt.YCOMPANY 2l~6 
60l!IOALEI' Jfany --·-· 

HUllAltD 
fOLDINO BOX 
OOM?.uo' -- lJH!IS 

(otc) MEIJNEJl C M •. llS-7'1 I 
510 v.EOllOIE'S HAJJI. 

STYLISTS ------ lls.2566 
STEREO HUT·--- llS-,&5" 
Z001'11E ·----···· 2JH31l 

fill DEN DIE -•----- 2l5-41 ll 
filll!BEDNAa - - 23:1-27$6 
615 SU.WAY 

llESTAIIRAtlT --·· 21"°941 
616 BADOEll AUTO 

DAMAGE 

A.PPRAHE.I.S ·--~· 
VASEY A VASEY 

AGENCY DIC ·•-- ll5-n" 
616/1111.ANlC D -·- -·-- ;us.o,i, 

FllESETH Allac e - l lS-'°°2 
IU.l/EOEJt. .,._ ·- ZJS-0859 
(#') MUCJtLEll 

Vfflll M ____ 235-09ll 

(#6) GITTENS Joe, - llS-4395 
6 17 CHAMPION 

aJ!ANf.as _____ ll:1-7,00 

MENOMONIE DYE 
HOUSE I. 
LAUNDllY INC - ?JS.7,00 

61P fl.AME LOUNGE .- 235-ffll 
'1!!1U.AASON Monme ·-·· :0'"4561 

PET1!ltSON -M -----23H561 
620 ANOtOK CAFE - -· ns-'400 

SCKUt.TZ aobat --· 
6.24 MENOMONIE 

MUSIC -·------· DS-lll7 
U O BAN1 

UC!lEATIONAL 

CENTEll THE --· 
6»!ELLIS Thonm ---· 23:1-73.29 

GAUAGHEJt 
- J _____ 23,_,,,, 

WINICIC ~ N .. ll:I-JIJ, 
'31 tfZZA VILLA ·--·- 2!:1-3191 
6" CIIUCL SHEET 

METAL---- ll:1-5177 
IDLE HOUR SHOP ··- ll:1-53'3 

6J31'Clllll Mari& J..,. . ..... llS.,J9l 
,:i, STATE fflEAlllE ···- ns-,m 
643 BOB'S HAl1 

STYrn-:G --·-·· 2]:1-56$9 
IIAIN lffTUlfCTI 

l05 ALEX'I l'IUA IIOUII HWIII 
lO! MENOMONIE 

SICELOAS SEI.VICE 235-'1'2 
70t BESEl1I Alim L -·· 

VEltN .. ELLDl'S 
~ ----lll-9914 

11S lOWN I. COUN11! Y 
~ -----U,-9''7 

719 THOM' FlNAIICW 
lll!VICU- -- ~ 

72J IIIOADWA'I' 
FOIID-MEIICUIIV _ Z3N012 

114 SSU PAJtlCING LOT 
117 MENOMONl:E 

QlllEENHOUSE -- n s-,n, 
119 S11EOLITZ Mert C _ ll:l-0926 
l20 W V S S ----2J2-2lJ l 
ffinHAVOIJUSECTS 
,t4 SSUSHOP 

IGTMAVIIITtllSll;TI 
1010 STOUT STATE 

-TII 
DOI.MITOJtY -·-- 232•!541 

1011 PAULY Fred We -·· 23s.,J51 
1011.ALAIDY AM .... - .. 23S-7l43 
1015 LEAVENS Mina R 

• ----- lJ:1-?m 
I01"'11!HTINEN 11>dmo -· u,-4514 

sam.uN0 W..., -· 23:l-0514 
!021 MENOMONIE 

QUICX WASH -· llS-,,50 
111'11 AV llfTllllECT1 

1101 STOUT STA TE 
COMMON'5 lHE -- lll •SS4I 

I I09 AMEJUCAJ(I 

GENDAL 
JNSUllANCE --- 23S-n91 

111, MAlUNE ~ • ,.. 23:1-:2'1! 
1121 DOLLffa11atM -- 2l5-0025 

Rll!EBYE - -· 2l5-5034i 
JOflNSON Ccllom -· 23S-5034i 
1%fff AV IIJTtlllKTI 

l l l l PAUJNO LOT 
llll S0PEt SAM'S·-··- llS-3452 

1nltAV~ 
1301 U!VENDOSIU 5uMn •. 23:I-IM51 

l'ELNEll Bctll ·--- ~100 
(#l)~N 

Rulry ____ u s.nu 
IJOl LA!CH 1- -··-·-· ... 2l:1-1'00l 
1311 WINOSICE...,_A 

8 ----- llS-500 
1315 JOHNSON - ._ 23:1-7&ll 
1311 STllD£NT lfOUSINO 
132l MIERSCH o..;.t --- 23!-$191 

MlEllSCl!b,mc,nd 
E·e ----- ZJS.Sl97 

MlEllSCJ! - L .... 235,.SWI 
14TH AV IIITlMIC1'I 

IG BllYCE Hattlo E.e -· 23:1-JIOO 
I.al 011'0 Lt- a -· 23'4l03 
1409 HAJl.'IISCH R.olk 

A.aa _____ ZJ5"4216 

1412 OAJtTON 1- -·-
m, FELDT Marye ··-··- 2)5-:1747 

FELDT~ X - 2ll-2741 
Hll LAJtlC a.- -- 235-00'6 

LAllJt 1olmo R --·- llS-40N 
11TH AV llfTllllfCTS 

llo:2 TEETERS U.. l4<a 
e ----- 23'"57M 

l l03 HARMON A-si, L e n,-5071 
JlOI DllAIC.E ~ -- 23,-3 104 

DJtAKE J8dith Jtoy •.• 23'"3104 
DRAICEIICaActllA 

• ------2lS-Jl04 ''°' ~Allon - 2»­
JtJtJG Pdw E. --·· ll~ 
LAWIU!NCE Dould 

D ----- ll:l-0957 
1115 DUNDAS 1ac:I: Pe - ll:1-1669 
1511 MICHAEL y..., ·-·· 2JS-MOI 

WOEIU'E. hal --· l l :1-9408 
11TH AV llllDUCTI 

ltiOI S:NEEN OU. Mn e .. 2JS-3,401 
IID7 SCHAEFEll Lu!J, - 23S-71l6 

5CIIAEFEJt 1.a- 235-7916 
l60t KE.LUM £><!ya J e U,-J712 
16l5 JOHNllON Amctio C - 2J:1-»:i, 
1617 THOMP50N 1-rd 
16 11 KE.LINO 0-,. 0 

e ----- U,-JJOI 
IUJ F .. Jt DAIIY 

STORE ----2J'"4l71 

tmt AV llfmlllCTI 
1710 AN1:>llE3S Alla, 0 N 

e ·---··-·----- llS-5447 
ANDII.ESS lld>o<u _ u,-5447 
111TH AV IIJTUISlCTI 

lll4 (oft:) OU>J'1DJ> 
lllCHAJtD J -- ll~S 

1111 U.'NDBEJtG llac 
Mn e ---- 235-]"4 

llll YOONG Pcny - ---· 2JS-l547 
1122 FOllna'.Y 0..... ··-· 

HENI>lllCJtS Mat A 
WIENEJlS ~ F ·- ZJ,-13,i 

1122l>OK>-C --- 23,-9,oJ 
DIU/llY PWip ·-·--23~ 

1901 OSWALDAmald .. --.2J:I-Clll4 
STOUT STA TE CHI 

LAMBO 

Fa.A TEJtNITY ·-·-· .. 
Ullll!OJUOHANN Io ll ·- 23.5-00:26 
19112 SCHADNEY -

Mn. ---- Z)S-230& 
19011 CHAFFEE Dt..;ci -~ 2l5-ll34 
1909 _....., II - Zff.ntl 

STUOIJIT lfOUSlflG 
1912 SHAFD. LloJd --·· 2:35-17.tl 
191MD.OSTllOM -~ ., 

ROBEaS LC --- US-5115 
1'17 WAJtD Jain Mn e -· 2J5-41" 
1911 WIUlAMll - • ll:1-5061 
1'211 ll£TTY'li C1.mOM" 

DJtA-'EllJES -·-·-. 
CATUlllA Ced ·-- ll:1-21060 
CATUllJA Clwla G 

• ---- .... ll:1-21060 
1925 WAJtD llobal L • -·· 23,-»,6 

:lGTH AV llrllltNCTI 
2002 DEJtMOND Em A ·-· 235-2614 

FOUNEYicl>,, 
Pl,ill,p ____ lJ:1-2674 

KAUCA Emrt T .-.. 23S-26'4 
ltARAQO Eak< ·-·-·· 

200J RASSIIACH La.,_ 
f ______ 23,-30Q 

VAt«IY BEAUTY 

$ALON ·--·--- llS-JOa 
1015 WIEMAN Rid..,! W 

• ------
2016 LAllllON 1- Se - 235-sl60t 
l0:10 Oll0El'P£1l - ·- ll:1-9721 
l021 SOUTH SIDE BODY 

SHOP---- ns.nn 
llOl OSBOI.N-., ·-- 23:1-7'11 

OSBOI.N K"""1 F 
e ----- 235-7571 

sotm!D,-0 
OROCEJtY ._ .. :...,_._1i:1-n n 

l lOIM<.C1.£1.U.ND-

Mn -----
YOUNOIIEN 

OoraN:c e ··---·· 235-223'1 
2114 IUSTND Doollld J 

• ------U,-54~ 
2120 SMITH CWl"ord --·-· lJS-3906 

SMITH Wilm E e ··-· 23'"3906 
212D!iSClfl.lU: llid,ar4 --· 
2121 MEN()),(OfollE 

EQUlPMEHJ' INC .. :U"322l 
22110 AV IIITllllfCn 

llOl N.EVALA M«lin E ·- ll:1-7♦97 
22DJ KING Um , ____ ll:1-lOll 

ICING 5adn ···--.. c23:l-l0ll 
2216 PIUCE Fnd Jr ·--• US-S607 
2219 DUNN COUNTY 

REMINDD. ··-·•-·· llS-~ll 
tCon~I 
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MENOMONIE 
STREET & AVENUE GUIDE .......................... ~ . ....-................................. .,.,. .......... .. 

lnfonnalion In the Street & Avenue Guide is shown in the follo,.iag order: 
(1) Street Dwnber and, in cases oC apartments or office buildi.llgs, tbe apartment 

number or the room nwnber. 
(2) Name of householder, business or profession. 
(3) The symbol 8 denotes ownership oi the bome. 
(4) The telephoDe number as reported to the c1e;,•us taker. This i s followed by 

the symbol 6. 

NOTE: Telephone numbers have the ExcbaDge 235-
Area Code 71S Zfp Code 54751 

.. ,. ............. ................ - .... ._ .... _. ....... :s • • • it: ............ --. ......... _. ................ ... 

NCH IX EUI ----·­
RQPYOOO U ilfTEISECTS 

__JI DROA.DWAY INT~CTS 
STOm: D'TEBSECTS 
'lilXTEll l!ITEIISECTS 

JC Ole Dl:rid I 

(0010) 

MMEYU C0015) 
IJff 4Y P!UBSECTS _ 

11.Ll:I OePmea Curled _ ZS960 
11D!: .......... RoUld&. . .. • • • .. • •• 545Z4 
t•ttta&att&lt4 I Alttla.t 

lifitwav STIDIDI (0025) 
,II.I -----C411lar .. ,.,.,, %'1_?94 
.JOJ)_~~-Moblle CO<lrl... 720&4 
~<il9D.9..Alll... ....... ~ - 11!0&4 
n1 17).llld .,.,,,,,_ rt:Allrc w:. ....... _ _JSl16 

J11 ..,__ l'llb Scll■ol..a, of Educ_ 9045 
_ T.t.llfrER UIT£R8ECTS 
__g_(lk!U~,_§wkt,iu.-. __ ~ _ UO'!l1 
aoi 811.oTJ!oJ BS..... ........ . .. Sl0'14 

-:Oc!-~~t.~ .: .. :.. :!~g 
11' Jt•laer MaYlDlee 
ao J4«!II oo C..mPIU 1p;,. ••••• n114 

_IZO....,\abeu.;Le~ .El& •••• '" •• , ZTI 14 
. 1111 Alllal't /!!IN, E . 2'1114 
IU 1tU11a11 JlclleJ1 J. .•••. • ••• •.• 95a4 

_Ml.Jada WQlanl8,..,,. ... .. .. .. U094 
W D4o liedlv 9$~ 

1ro~rtlASei:'.· si.;;w~· !lb.ti~~:: .... ~~ti 
112 wr Ilk ortn ID--- ·-----··. 97374 

_.llllCll .i.,V _lllTEBSE.CTS _ 
_. Jll:.Lo-6enk:• _ ---- 9801b 
_tlUw-..tw&Cottatlll---- 9948 
W ,..,..,..vfrh.aeJ,I tsU-0 

.J.S% Saab! Joll.D I'. Ctr Ir 15\ • . • . . 75834 
__.t.jlg)S'T_AV_INTBRSEC'l'S 
.. L4fi AV ll!T.&RSEC'TS 
1002 Sdllll.elu .bc»•l 11411., ....... . 

.10Ca _Gr..., FNd 11rs _ .... •....•• . 
1010 Larnbee'S Sl)oo. • •••• •• •• •• • 
1014 e.,.,,kinsOCI Ole@ ••.••••••• • 
_j& ==-~;.loc ........ . 

CHERRY AV INTERSECTS 

9U8a 
7985.:l 
Offlb 
38ZQ.(I 
31554 
7333 

~ .LOCUS'!' IKTEllSECTS 
- 1102 Mnoomill Moton lac ____ 9175 
JI.ZO_ll.a.lolr 6 R}'der ................. r.1444 

1125 F!lewi f:dn<Oe ••• •• ••••• 7MS4 
am B1Sd1a:11m Bill 
USZ -•• o .. o Rock Sen Sia •• • • . 99454 

.....1.Wl1W.I.J1lil.m_..,.,11►11...11lil1<nl"'elll------ 903'4 
__um Yua.et 

UtO Woodwqd El"" " Retina !De •• , 901 W. 
WO Wood"nr1l Ben C • • . . . • . • •• . • • 901'4 
lZSl . .u•s SilellY S•n -·· •• •. • . . • . 91694 
1ZS2 RQ,,ln AlllertlA!I .............. ,.5S711l 

ELI! AV lh'TERSEC1'S 

.lillll.-18Jt...• lt. Illa. ZIZ 
_U0l DairJ Qaee11.......... . . . . .. ZIIUA 
J.,Ol_ Jollllsoa H W ·JIJDmJ'S... . . . 2638a 
t:IOIZ llahorsoo GMC Sales lo Senlce ••• 'lll8114 
IIOI Jek:c PNM he ?OJ&,C\ 
13(11 T""11Seod R. Vernoa® . •. • • _. . Z5074 

_l_lOI Welcll_A&JQ_Sale:I,.. •• •• •• ..••••• -%0814 
.J.SlOJla ltiliA Lllllldal.U.... 
.Ull Go.aalae Puta Co • • • . • . . • . . • 96214 

..J.UI....Tlmm.Fnacla -····-······· 3176.:l 
.ll11 Borftddt iCate 993&i0, 
JUI Northslde Ll-r Store •• .• , 9959A 

,,1#1 :Bt■NTP1dterd B8 ... .....9959.A 
lSZl Riel> lo Zelj)ll•s Bar .. . ....... .. . . 99594 

..l1Z3...Jf&lor..Cllwlen ••• - • • • • • • 5tll&A 
WS Voe.ant 
Jlll Uld:'.c.ll•u!OwL. •••• --•····· 75~ 

..J.W Dam Allee Mr"9 
_MAP.~ V E 1111$11SECT!i 
..1.401.....KJaLal 1111, llaad •••.. ~... ••• 26054 
1420 B.I.D!zm&11 Mary H lilrs . . .......... Z:.43A 
lilt Gall V• lfol"1 ·- · ... ... - • . .. . 1105&4 
t4n Bt♦mr Jka:rte 90$8.0. 
IAII Morrk'I .,,..,He M fien 01216. 
HU RE A Emress • ..•. -- . • •. • 51354 
lUl lllal>•& Md>U Sentce Stalloll.... Z-O'l'IA 

WALIIUT AV IJITERSECTS 
...151~ 
~"artll Lma :w; •. •.•..•..• 

...islLlilcmlr:l:<aa EliJal>Mll • • • •• • •• 
ISU. lfordctrom Sb.roe _ ...... ... . . 

J SU_Sllo·Flau Foods .••••••••••• 
..J..$1t_ Sllll.fll Manlll II& .......... . 
J5&Cl_QrtsloDIMnoa Oscu® 

DO'l5A 
18986 
i8986 
57224 
36610 

....15ZL..C&ral-1'lll,L__. ___ ..•. .••• H !l&A-
JSUSHd~ ­

...1.IOO_ Jae•ll.Claurleal Shll.... ..... 99.314 

...J.IQO tl•Hlu1l Cam111J1• • •• •• •• •• • • • 99310 
1619 K•Wu Geofte 
WI ._ IJornld l4t U494 

__1er1_~~- ~ wne •. , . .. .. .... 57790 
16Z7 Price Fred P . . •.• • . •• • . • . .. 57194 
1132 Kerlllleattn, _____ SIS( 

_ Cl:l),U U _E IXTERSECTS 
__uoe_ Jw'.1...t.e:qco_ ·-··~··. 
_ OAK AV K IKTEBSECTS 
....J.I.QLJl~o D Jr Son • ••. ••• · ·-

ll05 . Jack"s J.atustl.t,, Slnd s«n .... 
_lll5_Cellll Lowlat■ . •.•. ......•••• 
J II 5 ldmsoA lla.rtoD ¥ ... . ..... .. . 
..JJl0D Sa.ad:, Let lltr Co •.••••. • . • , 

30660 
t33UI 
3535tl 
34014 
90210 

................ i ....... , .......... . 

IIOlDIAY ST SOUTII 
1ST & V W IIITERSECTS 

1.ZD Hlsrlcb Mein .......... . . .. 
Z.'ID AV W INTERSECTS 

aoo SSU· Hodld Hall 
Z.05 lllllu Tlloma.s •••• •••••. •••• sao AV w INT.El!SECTS 

(0030) 

93"4.:l 

SOSSA 

BBOADWA.Y SOl1l'li /CONT.\ 
S05 Consolidated !;tat:IClll.S 1m: • • • . • • 99194 
Sl9 Erickson Holldn 81a Stor:e. • • . . 99ZSl; 

._illl.U W P!TEHSECTS ___ . _ 
426 ...._,ait F11.n Credit Umofl._ 3403 
"4 GTCAaloPuts . 34'174 
-5ta..l.V INTERSECTS 

MAUI IMTERSECTS 
SDI Ar m• Stou 
50liStwenl R-tn.-
5Dlo ..lkClal1aa WhMl AU.-..,1 San ZOSCll 
520 Mtt,01110Dil Oil & Ftrtiin< Co Ltd __ 9001 
. szu--.~-,--,------•,11 
52.4 Krt- 1-r1-s.mca ---·-· 2717 
szsislRllll D.a-.; LM ·-·--· - · .. 024f.A = vacant 
533 Miller RMI Estatl ----- 3011 
s» lleaomoclit Loaa ,. Sis ke• Ille 3Dllll 
5:UJS&darstl la.mes . • • • • . • • • . • • • Z06UI 
5S5 lluoa:,aAlo otc Slmc>llas ••• • • 00614 
141 M-Bollerl F lo lluza DolUll lo!c\ 5591.:l 
s•• Gre-.tiom>d BQS Deuot • • • •• • •• H -680 
SU Norm _. Tom's Barber Sboo • • • 94H4\ 
564 Holal K&.tloa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55?1ll 
544 Btldell Cbules • • • . . •. . . . • . • SS?lA 
5'4 Beldoo Jim •• .. • . . . . . •• • . • • • . 55114 
SCS MaDommi. Club............. 9995A 
5'5 &bi. Farm mllll'1ll<:t . •••.. •• • 9061A 

1TH AV OITE!tSECTS 
100 Partla.r Lot 
IOI 1,1 6 L lilotor SWlclY.. . . • • • • • • 90164 
603h!elllner CM (ok)..... . .••.• 75114 
UO Georde'& B.air Shllsts ... . . . 25660 
610 Uleslcli Dr James II Core\·- ·. U55l> 
616 VISIY • VISU Jooey Ille.... . 2%664 
nd-eu1ta con...,.... . . . . .. ..... 797ot. 
6Ui Roecker SuAII .... . ..... .. . ?9?04 
ndvueo A I.la. • • • • . • ••• . .. . • • • S7560 
619 Flam• Louoor• . •• . . .. . • . . .. • !19!1lll 
laf Metlllllr Marnrtl ....•... ... 21050 
620 Andl.or cat• ................ N OM 
au w_,monle Kusl.c .. •• • .... •• 2U7ll 

uo .Ii•--Youth CorD •• • • • 93~ 
UO US West CeAtnl Wis Comm Actton 3427.:l 
6lof A ll.lsool Doll&)d 
...lllllJI-.. Ilall J • ••.. ....•.•. 
W Ille Boar Sb.oo • • •••••••• •••• 
u, - Tbutre . . .. . ........••. 

.MS-8ab·• lls1r St-rU. .•.•••.....• 
MJ Weratt Dr R J(afc). . .• ••.... 
~ DITERSECl'S 

705 Alex·s Pilla Bo,ise . ••••••..• 
?C/1 Yeoo!"(lllle SleJGs senlc:40 •••• 
101!1 VuD lo Ell""' ' Bar .... .... . 
715 Ta.ol,.CoutrYBar - ••••• . •• 
?19 Tbom Flolo.ee C;oni .• .•.. •.••• 
?ZS Garber Bros Ford ...... .... . 

.11":I .lla>lllallla Gncboue •• ••• • • 
1119Jemn' Dau.Id Jl8 ..... . . . . . . 
ll7i.J..,.,. Susu ••. . .•.•.•.•..•• 
&10 SSU PuldJlor Lot 
azs SU.rJern 

_ 9TB AV. IIITEISECTS 
91' SSIJShl>O 
915 BadRu lrDll Works . ...... . . 
!IZI O'llonot!ll Fr.a.acas 

1111'11 ♦Y PCrERSKCTS 
1009 SlotU1! 
1010 SSU-Not1ll Dormllon • ••• • • •• • 
J0JJ♦AltNbl: A M Mrs·----·· 
!OH SlmlclHoaslne 
1015 Lunas Arlllrlr Iii& ......... . . 
lOll lleaomDllle Clltlcl' Wu~ . .. . . . 

11TB A.Y INTEJISECTS 
110:l...Vou-B -···--·-· ··· noa SSU• Commons The . ......... . 
1109 .S..euoo 'l'llomu& •• ••••••.•. 
un nou B.erberl.11 - - ··--- ····· · 

5069l) 
53930 
:rm~ 
5658A 
75660 

311110 
539?4 
99&4.4 
99514-
:ut44 
90524-
55194 
704.94 
'70OA 

5S4l4 
75434 

Z59IJ1 
99500 

H974 
55(14 
TIIZ.6 
OOZS4 

r.....,_.....,_ar.-...i 
_ &rZU. 2A 
un Stwu Barban .... _ ....... . 503SC. 
1121.iSt-.de cl HouslD,: 

! ?TB &Y INTERSECTS 
lZ.1.t.____pbdeet Bonslu 
U l3 1'artctm, Lo! 
1%11 OuutertaclCJ.ab Drhe-lD Restr u ~ 

lUB AY IHTEBSEcts 
ISD'l B.all .UYIDa l,lzs_ ..... .. ... . 
Ul5 Pelsd> Alma llrs ............ . 
ll1.1 Mlarsc.h Ra:rmoad .EISI • •••. • • 
m1 lllarscll J'ono .....••....•... 

..1l%l M1ersch Sl•na L ........ . . . 
lCTH AV DITERSEC'l'S 

J4at..Bnco.Ou!JIT& ··---·- · ·· 
lttll Vac:a,,t 
IW Ga.rtoaJ..,. 
1415 F•ldl Ed"1rd A0 . ·-·-· ... . . . 
!US F,ldt l!oumary K ••.•• •.•.•• 

...1m Lut Cb&rlla •...... . . . . .. . . 
• l5TB AV DITERSECTS 

ISl:13 HUmJlll ~ L lill..it .... . . 
150& Orate Kl!DII~ A® . . ....... . 

_ llQI Drab Jllllllll.X.u ... -· • .•••. 
IS09 Fus!Ao DIYl4 118 . . . •••• .• • 
1511 Smdelll llous1iw 

16TB &V llfl'ERSECTS 
l&nl Soeea Clan Yrs®. ·-··· ..• .. 

..J.llll...Jl.or...ald - · · ---·- .. 
UD'l Ambrose Gll.d""8> • • •• • .•••• 
ICD'l Ambrase Roib. . ........... . 
UZI ¥11111 lsbad D>trlu Ille ••••• 

l 'ITH A.V INTERSECTS 

12964 
%5034 
58970 
51974 
5l9'1.C. 

54716 
3IOl4 
ll°'-4 
16654 

u ~ 
31194 
"4S~ 
94St4 
744114 

_.1~2t~Pc.,-Aa1N1mu ... ...,A.Qu~~G.,,..,lilla... ____ 54474 
l ffll AV DITEllSECTS 

1814 Oldlle.ld RlcllUd J fa(e\ ...... . 
l&tl MUt!D DoaaJd C ••••• •• •••••. 
IIU Fu.rtlleY llelll>ls ••••••••••••••• 
1901 SchallDeY B&:old& •••••• • • • • • • 
UlZ SHAFER L_LOID W •• •• • ••• ••• • 
l9Z0 .I. mu _Breeders Sen •••••.• . • 
19?0 Calvi& Cbarles 08 . ••.•. • .• 
JUO Cltorl& Roo;e ~rv ••••.••••• 
uzo ca1:m-1a Butan. • .•. . . .•...... 
1920 Ca.tori& Kalllerlllt •• ••...•.• 
lS:5 i.ar- Ui1'ol&terlm ~D ••••• 

zorB AY DITEBS£CTS 
tOQZ WleJIWI Lawrenct &0 ••••••• 
zoo:t Wlema.o Kareo ......... . .. . 
%003 Rassbacb Lawrence F .••••.•. 
2016 Larsoa lvu 9® ••. •• •...•.• 
2017 Wlemllll Allo> 
20:0 Groe..,., Tbecdore 
ZlOS Sollth EDd Grocen ...... .. .. . 
1101 VcCltlla.Dd lul>el lUs •• •• ••• 
:nt• ,,,,,.,. Dc:a&ld. - .......... .. 
2121 M..,.mollle Eau!Dt Co ••• , . .. . 

ZZND A.Y INTERSECTS 

77944 ,.'104 
otl6A 
23064 
Z7324 
SIOOA 
?0604 
2060G 
%8864 
zea&A 
Z3U6 

..ZZOII .Xffalll Kulla E . • • • • • • • • • • • 76870 
UOS KIie E4II&. •• ••• , • • • • • • • • • • • • . 5031.:l 
U03 au. Smdn.. •. .• .. . . . .. . . . • . 50314 
2211 Sllm(1 HIOIY lmiclso1 SaltL..., __ 91119 
ZZ20 Lier.ma lil!lloD oe.... .. . . . . 2.8396 
Zt33 D<iolcbt Ames . • • • . • • • • • • • . . . ZU3A 

..USS llllM.d C&ady Co • • • • • . • • • . • . • 5108<) 
Ill$ B.baldE,_ · -·· ·•·•· .. ·-- ~a!IUI 
ZZ35 Scmtfor Tern. . ...... ... ... 580&d 

ZSRD AV l'.IITERSECTS 
Z307 Foast Bena°ie E3I . • •. •.•.•.• 
UO'l POil<! Dnld .......... ... .. .. 
1:114 Stl>II KatllutDe . . .... ..... . . . 
JUO Wlose Leoard ............ . 

ure AV IIITERSECTS 

U38d 
Z8384 
Z949O 
70:isll 

Z-105 Bt.ose11•, Eleelrlc Sh<l!I ••. .•••• ••• 153M 
1-119 Sdlallz D1Tld&. . . . .. •. • • • •• • 71324 
2409 Monan R-rt J • . • • • • . . • • • • 2H54 
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BROADWAY (CONT.) 
645 camp's Telension ••• • ••••• 503:IG 

MAIN INTERSECTS 
705 Alel"s Plua House • • • • • • • :n88b. 
1n St Cnli VllltJ GIi 01 . .. , . . . 5192 
709 Vero & Ellen· s Bar • •• , • . • 99844 
715 Town Ii Country Club Inc". , • . 995'!.6 
TIS Til•l'P Finance Cll'JI.. . . • • • . . . aeu 
121 M l H Mettrl Inc . . .... .. ... , . 9052 
81'! Menomonle Greenbouse •• ,. 55296 
817¼Jenn)' Do112.ld J<'t. .. ... ... .. '1049b 
811¼ Hafele Leo A ..... .... .... . . . , •• , 711496 
819 Chen Yu Ying 
!19 Groves Mlcbele S 
819 Grunwald! Jane M 
819 Oyama Bette C 
BZO Wis Natl Guard Armory., •••••• • •• 77334 

9TH A.V INTERSECTS 
91' Royal CrOll'n 7·Up Bottllng Co •• . • 2731.:\ 
915 Badger Iron Works.... . .... 3655.:\ 

10TH AV INTERSECTS 
1011 Pauly Inga C MrSil> . .... ... ..... . 53516 
1014 vacant 
1021 Menomonie Quiet Wasb II Cate 99500, 

11TH AV INTERSECTS 
1103 Braodl Donald BE> • .. • • .. • 5724G 
1109 swenson Thomasa • • •••••••••• , ••• 771U 
ll09 Ehrhard Lulu, . . ... .... . . ... . ... 7712A 
1115 Ma rlne Harold ~ • . . • . . . 251~ 
11%1 Rasmussen !ttlcbul .......... . .. 94516 
112H Baker L)'lllle .. • . • .. • . • • • • • • 5036" 
11211sp1nn Gloria..... .. . . ... .. 5036G 
1121¼ Steger Linda. . . . . . . .. . . . . . 5036G 
1121 l Tonn Bar bara • • .. .. • • • • • .. 50366 
112ltWllson Judy... ... ...... . S0366 

12TH AV U(TERSECTS 
1209 Crttes Carl A3.... ... ..... 76936 
1209i Maki Dale • .. • • • • .. • • • • . • 903'!.6 
1209 t Merklein Robert.... . .... 90376 
1Z09 t Negro John... ......... . 90376 
1209½ Tblele Harold • • .. • • • • • • . • 903?6 
1212 Dake W!llnle, ...... , ..... .. ..... , 28886 
1213 Lar son Arnold \lS •..... .. ... . ... 53596 
1221 Ness Elmer Sil! .. • • • • •• • • • 70426 

lSTH AV INTERSECTS 
1301 Mutual Ins Co •• •• • •• • ••• 
1301 Swartz Clarence 1'0 ••••••.•. 
1307 Barmore Helen 
1307 Hasen Ellen 
130'1 Jollnson Veln 
130'1 Scbellln Barbara 
UO'I Schuercll Betty 
130'! SclrHlre Ardellt. 

26926 
26926 

1311 Wlnoslre Arnold A@ • • • • • • • • 50436 
1315 Hires Robert,. , •. , .,,., ....... ., 94}2.0, 
1315 Zelmer Lvnn........ ... .. 9412G 
1321 MIERSCH RAYMONDE®. ..... 58976 
13Z1 td!erscb Jo.bn •• •• , • • • • • • 589'!.6 
1321 Mlerscb J osie . • • • • . • • • • . 58976 
1321 •uersch Louise • . • .. • • .. • 5897.:\ 
1321 mersch Steven L • . • • • • • • • 58976 

14TH AV INTERSECTS 
1402 Bryce Orrin 18 • • • • .. • • • • • 38006 
1402 Anderson Bill R • • . . • • • . • • • 3800G 
1402 Ph!Ulps Retina.Id D . ... . . . .. ..... 3&006 
l<l02 Scbnell Robert •• • •••• • ,..... 38000 
1403 Otto Elizabeth 
U08 Hall Ah1na0 ... . . . .. . ...... . .. . . 7Z98A 
1.408 Die be Peter • •• •• • , ........ , 7296A 
1409 TREMBLE JOHN E®...... •• . 37256 
ltl2 Garton LaVern 
1415 Feldt Edward A® . .... .... .. 
!US Feldt Rosemary K •• ••••.•• •• 
l ttl Bawngartner Eogene T ••••• 

15TH AV INTERSECTS 

21476 
2?4?6 
70026 

1502 Teeters UnaS • • • •• • • • .. • 57846 
l SOS Ba.rmon Guy R® .. . .... . ... .... .. 53184 
1503 Orate Ke111tetll AS . ......... ..... 3104A 

M1n0111enle St. & Av. l11id• 
I S08 Drake Peggy • • ••• • •••.. •••• 
1508 Dru;? Wayne .... . ...... . . 
1.509. F assino David R® .• • . ••••.• 
151S Dundas J:r.ct P® ........ .. .. 
1515 Dundas t,{a.ri!yn ............ . 
1518 Larso.n LiWanGI> ••••••••••• • 

16TH AV INTERSECTS 

Ht 
31~ 
31Mt> 
?66~ 
2.6696 
266~ 
72986 

1601 SoeenClara Mrs®......... . 34~ 
1602 Hovind Gerald IC® ...... .. , ...... 3819A 
190? Pa~ Mllbenie O® ••••• , • • •••• , . 72226 
1607 Payne EstellJl A. • .. • • • • • • . .. .. • 72Z2b 
1608 Hellum Evelym!i . .......... .. . ... 37126 
1615 Johnson Amelia C Mr"®, •..••• • • 53396 
1618 Kelllng Geor{B3 • • • • , •• •• ,. 31016 

11TH AV INTERSECTS 
1'110 Vacant 

18TH AV INTERSECTS 
1814 Vacant 
1818 Llllldberg Rose SS • • •••• , • 
1818 Schltll% Fred3 ••••••. •••• •. 
1822 Hanson Myrtle 
1901 Baldus Alvin J® • . • . .. .. • . 20254 
1902 Sclladnl!J Harold®........ . • • Z3~ 
1909 Chaffee David M®.......... 73294 
1909 Waller Eugene T • •• , •• , • • . 53726 
1920 Catllria Markel • • • , • • • • • • • 20600 
19ZO Caturta Charles GS . , . ..... ...... 28866 
19ZO Caturla Mary . ... ... ....... ..... U866 
1925 Larson Upbolsterillg Shop. . .. ZS2Z6 
1925 Larson Laverne W....... .. . . 2SZZ6 
1925 LusonSaUy, .. ... . ...... . 23Zztl 

20TH AV INTERSECTS 
2002 Wleman Lawrence A® , •• , ••• 
2002 Wieman Marleoe C ••••. . • , • 
2:003 Smllb L loyd L ... . .. . ...... . 
2016 Larson lva!G . • .•• • ••••• 
2011 Wiemann Al® 
ZOZO No Inform atlon 

50054 
5005.:\ 
218M 
2608~ 

Zl03 South End Grocer,... ..... . . 15'186 
Zl0S Osborn Herbert F® .. . . .. ..... ... 75786 
2103 Osborn Eb.lDe ... , ...... .. . . . . . . . 7S'l8t. 
2108 Yollllgren Clarence O® .• • • . • 2:Z39G 
Z108 Brtckson E111ar. • .. • • • • • • • .. • 22396 
2114 Kistner Donald JS.. • • • • • .. • • 5-t976 

ZZND AV INTERSECTS 
2202 lievala Merlin 6 • • • • •• • • • • 76416 
UH Grutt David W •. •.• •.•.••..•• .• , Z862A 
2220 Lierman M.ilton 00 • • • .. • • • 28396 
Z:33 Vacant 
zns Rhead ca.ndy company ••. . .• .• ••.• 580$4 
223:; Rhead Ernest M4i1 • •• •••• , •• • • ••• 580BA 
2235 Rbead Dennis . ...... . . . . . ....... . 58036 
W5 Schaefer Terry............ 58~ 

?SRD AV ll'ITERSECTS 
2302 Jenson Edwud D .......... . 
2308 Amick Lawrence W® •• ••••• • 
2314 Swee117 Myro.n B@ ..... , .. .... 
2S20 Larsoo Mart!DS 

24TH AV INTERSECTS 
24.00 Kolllman Lawreuce P ••••••• 
24.01 S l'O rage 
24.09 Larson Karl& ... . .. .. ... . . 
2U6 Burns James Bill .••••.••• 
2503 Crites Berllla A Mrs® .. . .... 
2508 Cook Ward El® •• •• • ~. : . ; • • 
Ull Melll.ng Leona A . ....... . 
Z600 Wheeler Erli.Qg AS ....... . . 
Z700 lmmanuel Baptist Cbur ch ••• •• 

35716 
91016 
756QQ. 

Z754A 
73696 
569?.!1 
3857A 
37416 
'lOZZG 
3190G 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
lftOADWAY ST MORTH (0025) 

200 SSU • Houlld Ball 
II•# Wl1c1111in Mlllln& Ct IH IOfc) . .. 2121 

Wl1c1n1ln Milllnc C• lac (Ftecl) nu 
Wis MLllin& Co l■c (fenlllHr Phl 3251 

6~ Sa.nm DlStrlbUtlllg Center . . ...... 271M 
TAmTER mTERSECTS 

BROADWAY NORTH (CONT.) 
700 Evergreen Isle Mob4le Court... 12.0SLI 
700 Askins Robe rt R@ 
'100 Becker Mlrulie J® • •• •• • • • , • 
700 Beguhn Thomas lll8 ••..•.•• 
700 AU Frederick W Jr ....... .. 
'100 Bucld Waller JI® 
700 Busltendorl.Marjorle Mr.'$. . . . 268&6 
700 CbristiaaDSell Gene R • •• ••• , • . .. •.• 9024,l 
700 Clay Gordoo L® . . .. . . • • . • .. • 76596 
700 Duellman Fred®.... . ... 28516 
?00 Fortney Lllllan Mrs®... .. . .. 77986 
700 Gilbertson Stanley N ••.••••••.••• .ZM16 
'JOO Haff elder Pred A ..... .. . . ....... 26886 
'IOO Harris Martha A. Mrs® • • , •• • .• •• 92646 
700 Rlnlzman steve~ • ••••••••• , •••• .9-l.85A 
1W HoUlaDCI oua.ne R . ............... 56874 
700 Hunter Bruce .A®. . . . • . . . . . . 23036 
700 Hutson Lawrell<:e E.... •• • • .. 235'1.0. 
700 lsaacsot1 Dean 
700 Jobllson Hanley MS • ••. ••• •.. 
700 Mallin Sharon L ..... . .. . . , 
?00 ltarlineau Margaret Mr~ •••• 
700 Mathe !,l:ujo R .. . ..... . . 
700 McCoy Glenn E® .... .. ... . 
700 MlUer George A® .. ... ... . 
700 MlWon Clyde® ...... . . .. 
700 MUl1on Mat)® •• , . ....... . 
700 o·Mera Daniel B 

289~ 
94606 
22086 
94606 
9197A 
720UI 
93516. 
93511} 

'700 Peterson BeatTlce V Mrs . .. . .. . • • 56526 
'700 Petersott Mi.r}orle M •••.••... ..•. 565Zb 
'100 Pr!ce Blchard P .. ... . ..... .. .... 72026 
'700 Rhoads Charles F. . • • • • • • • . • .. .. 94486 
700 Rothbauer Gerald F •• • . . , • , , • • • • .9300A 
700 Schutls Fnnces B Mrs....... 73146 
700 Sc:butts Jerome . .. . ..... . . ..... . . '13146c 
700 Sheehan Doris MrsS, . ....... 12696 
700 Stttl H@s J®... . .. . . ...... 93156 
700 'Iborson Clillo~ 
700 Ulug Te !TY !All . . ......... . 
'100 Va~r Regi11a Mrs • • ••••• • 
700 Ver don David& .......... . 
700 Wa,;ner Jay J@ .......... . 
'700 Wheeler Chester L® ..•••••• 
?12 United Building Center s Inc. .• 
718 Meoomonle Public Sells • • •• 

BIRCH AY INTERSECTS 

931~ 
5652G 
3Z67A 
79236 
938~ 
55876 
90450, 

800 Salow·s Gul1 Service....... . . 3107.0. 
BOZ Salcrw Roy II®......... ... .. .. 3107.:\ 
eoz Salow Jer ome R..... ... ....... 3107.0. 
B0Z Salow Roger E......... . ..... 31Cl'lA 
808 Crqo Wayne E.. . ... . . . .. .. 9391G 
azo .Mobil Oil Company Inc .. ... .... . . 2111.c. 
8to Amberg Leonard El® .. • • • • • • • 27116 
820 Amberg steven E • • ., •• .,,,. 271LQ. 
932 Peden stella M Mrs$ •. •. •••...•. 51876 
S32 WALSTAD GERALD B.... ... . 518'l6 
844 Koons Rud:,® • •• ~,., • • • ,..,, 301-66 
850 itarttnson's SlnclJllr StaHon •••••• • 2&25A 
en Dairy Mart 

LAKE AV lNTERSECTS 
90Z Parkview Skelly Ser-rice • .•• • •• , •• 997'7.0. 
91-l Sterry Motor Court 
914 Anderson Norma El® • • • • • • • 5070A. 
91'1. Anderson Robert Al8 • • . • • • • 9436G 
914 Clack LDa M® ...... . ....... . . . . 38496 
914 Clack Paul H ................ . . .. 38491). 
914 Retzloff Gerald E 
914 Sterry Mary Ami 
914 Swanson Dennis C 
932 Larry's Bar .. , • • • . • • • • • • • • • • 9948ll 
932 Hlnzman Lawrence L® •.. •• • •••.• 2381A. 
9:!Z Bmman Ami M, .. ... ... , •. •••. •• 238L6 

LOCUST INTERSECTS 
L OCUST AV INTERSECTS 

1002 Schlueter August H®. •• • • .. • • • 93284 
1008 GreenAhnTYrs . .. : . . . .... ... . 79854 
1010 Jeuy•s Auto Servtce 

Telephone Numi..rs Are P.....dad 
Ir 21.,_ 2U 

1014 Home Grlli:ery .. . .... ... . , . ... .. 311204 
1014 lla'llldnson Ole@ ... . ........... . . 38206 
1020 Halverson Brothen Inc.,: . , .....• 31550 
1a2 1110111tslde Motors Inc...... . .. . nu 

CHERRY AV INTERSECTS 
110 2 Menomonle Chrysler Plymoolb- 915~ 
1120 Retz;lolf & Ryder .• • . , .... . ...... . 5144A 
1125 Walle}' O Bruce... ........ 51754 
1132 Bohn DoQglas E • .. . • .. • • • • 25376 

ELM AV INTERSECTS 
1201 Meoomln Motel....... . .. . . 9034A 
l20L Tbibado Willis • • • • • • . . • • • • • 90346 
1208 Goodman Delores ~1 Mrs . .... . . .. 28176 
1220 Woodward Elec & Re!grn Inc... 55690-
12.31 Jack's Standard Slatton ••• , ... 99100 
1232 Rowrey Albert L® .•• • , ••. • ••• , •.• 5878A 

MAPLE AV E INTERSECTS 
1301 Dairy Queen..... .. .. .. • • • .. 26386 
1301 Johosoo H W •Jimmy"0...... 2-6886 
1:!02 Balvorsoll GMC Sales & Se~vke •• • '108116 
1302 Jelco Buses Inc ............. .. .. 7088A 
1308 Townsend R Vern~ • . .. . . 25076 
1309 Welch Auto Sales .... . ... . .... . .. 20816 
1310 King Kotn LaWlderette 
1311 Genuine 'Parts Compwy ••.•••• .• . 7S20!1 
1314 Birtblllll.ll James A ..... .......... 50376 
1319 l!orthside Cale .... ..... . .. 993&e. 
1321 Northside Ll'l"°r store . • • . . 99596 
1321 Rieb & Zelph s Bar ••. •• • • •..•.. • 99596 
1321 Ranney Rlcba.rd R0 ........ . ..... 9959!1 
1323 Ma jor Cleaners.......... . ~88ll 
1326 Vacant 
1129 Diet•, Rtll Owl. ....... ... . .. 159$ 
1329 Kabl's Sales &. Service 
1332 DaviS Alice Mrs® 

WALNUT AV rnTERSECTS 
1401 Snow ·Cap Drive In • • , • , • • • • • . 260~ 
1402 Ha,lverson James-& •••• • , ••••• •••• Z0BSll 
1402 Smith Thomas. . . . ..... . ..... 208~ 
1420 lllntzman Mary R Mrs . ..... . .... . a5436 
142 1 GolJVu '1olel . .......... . .. . .... 905114 
HZl 'Lato Jollo M® ••. , ... . . . . . ..... . . 90586 
1428 Don ·s Nortbsl~e 66 •• •• ..• , ••. • · 9121A 
1431 Hub ·s Mobil Sen1ee Station.. • • 2077,C> 
1 508 Score GustSI 
1 SU Godl'reson Hazel F !ttr-!0 ......... z 5046 
1514lGunrutfson Marlys A. Mrs 
1 519 Sno· FWte Foods. . . • . . • • • • . • S'l226c 
1519 Smttll Mar vin 1l®........... 36lil6 
1520 Christopb.ersoo Oscars 
15%8 Phelan James }il8) .. . ...... . . .. , •• 79716 
1532 Vacant 

CEDAR AV E OOERSECTS 
1600 Joe•s Cloverlen Sile.II......... 993?A 
1619 Stene Norvald J®. . • . . • . • . . • . • 31496 
16Z7 Price t:mma E Mrs® • .... __ ..•. . S7791). 
1627 Price Fred P •. ••• •• , • • • .. • .. • • • 57796 
1632 Kernel Cale Tbe............. 5154A 

OAK AV K INTERSECTS 
1108 Juel's Texaco....... . .... . .. 25696 
1708 U-HaulCompany . . ............... 2569ti 
1801 Bob's D X station. ......... . . . ... 306M 
1815 lfoUday Manor Motel •.••.• • •.•••• 34016 
1815 Jobnson Dale D........... 3401G 
1815 Johnson Darrell A . •• , • • • • • . 3401G 
1815 Jobns011 Marion M... • • • • • . • • • S-tOlb 
1900 Salllly Lee Mfg Co.. .. .. • • • • .. • 90216 
No • Red Cedll Investments Inc •.• • • , . • 2123A 
Ko# WJsco Frozen Foods Inc.... 31444 ...•.........•.•........•••• , ... 
BROADWAY ST SOUTH (0030) 
823 Scllneider Mary 

l Ollt!ttcClelland Mabel A M'rs .... . .... 7S9M 
lOllt Rellmond Lillian Mrs ••••• • ••••••• 759Zll 
1015 LeaVl!us Artllur R® •. • . •• , .• • •• • Z59M 

jackw
Rectangle
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BROADWAY SOUTU (CONT.) 
IOU Vacant 
162l Maple Island Dllrles Inc .. .. ... ... 7449,6 
1110 Andress Allen G N® ......... , ••• ~4414 
lllZI Afdahl Herbert G .. . ............. 22404 
1901 lnve.storsDlversl!led Services Ille • .ZOZS.6 
Z003 Vacant 
ZlZO Dueringer Do11gl.as F •• •• , •••••••• '1Z'1S4 
1120 Duerl.llg'er Jettr e1 •• ,,, •••••••.••• '1Z754 
2120 Duerlnger Judith • •.•..••••••••• ,. 7Z'1S4 
ZlZl Fumers Equipment Company ••••• 32224 
ZZ03 KiDg" Edna.... • • • • .. .. .. • • • .. 50314 
2219 Menomonh! Cycle Sbop, •• , ••••••. 90194 
2307 Foust Bernie E® ................ ,28384 
2-30"! Foust David • • .. .. • .. .. • .. • .. 2-8384 
Z405 Hansen's Ele<:trlc Shop, .......... 75304 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
CEDAR AV (0035) 

N BROADWAY INTERSECTS 
lOl Doane Larry L .... .,...... 271~ 
103 SuckoT R~ood A. 
10'1 Farrey Merlyn F... . ...... 31144 
109 Andrews Wayne C .. • .. .. • • 30264 
111 Alf James R.:........... 71324 
113 Knutson Harlen R... .. . • • .. • • 91746 
115 Rowell David E .... . .... .. ... . ... 51804 
11'1 Qlllc!erer Clyde C ................ 5'1654 
123 Tietz Ronald L .... .. ...... 50864 
lU Wenthe George L . • , , • • • • • • 589~ 

STOUT INTERSECTS 
319 Rhodes Vlctore ................. 30714 

DOUGLAS INTERSECTS 
401 Hagen Ronalc! H® ... . ............ 37164 
(0'1 Vacant 

KNAl'P INTERSECTS 
~l Vacant 
521 Cllurcll of Tbe Brethr111...... 56600 

WILSON INTERSECTS 

··•·i·•········~······i·j······· 
CEDAR FALLS ROAD 

3l ~ Stor,age 
(00.0) 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
CD1ETERY ROAD 
NO INFORlU TION 

(00'5) 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
CHERRY AV EAST (ooso) 

N BROADWAY INTERSECTS 
120 Qn1lllllg Harold A0 .............. 30764 
121 Anseng Stanley 11/S • • • • • • • • !50904 
121 Allseog Lauree.......... 50904 
121 Anseog Linda .. .. • .. .. .. • 50904 
121 Auseng Prlscllla .. • • .. .. • .. 50~ 

STOUT INTERSECTS 
TAINTER INTERSECTS 

321 Brtnlcman Lawreoce J •.•.• . ...•.• 999(4 
SZI Brinkman Dorothy K ••• • • , • •• • •• • • 9994.4 

DOUGLAS INTERSECTS 
KlfA.PP INTERSECTS 

SOI Slmdahl Allan Ee . .. • .. . .. .. 58864 
501 Samdahl Rober t A..... .. . .. .. 58864. 

WILSON INTERSECTS 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
COUNTY TRUNK 
NO INFOIUU TION 

(0055) .................................. 
Cll£SCENT (0060) 

3RD INTERSECTS 
300 Nlnas Floyd Senlce Station, •••.. • 58904 
300 Rarmey Oil Company.......... .. 58904 
300 Tri·State Breeders Co-op, .• •• .•• 28774 

41'1! IN1'ERS£CTS 
422 Flick Mstar sa111 11,.. ..... . . 2111 

MHIIINII 11. I .,. G1ldt 
430 Al's North Stu Sta ..... , .• 
438 Dew Drop lnll, ............. . 

5TH AV W INTERSECTS 
SOC Slleesby Dr J T (!lfc).... • .. .. 5822A 
501 Menomonie 6o Serv • • .. • .. • 9934-0. 
506 A,yres Owen & Associates •..• .•. . 2.2674 
506 Trimble Dr Bruce W (ofc). • . 221 lA 
511 Keller luchlDe Shop, • . . . • . • 56100 
5U G & R Tap ....... , ............. . .99584 
518 'Menomonie City Water Dept • . . 56554 
52.0 Menomonie Cit, Police Dept • • • 34564 

6TR AV INTERSECTS 
7TH INTERSECTS 

120 Jim •s Sporting Goods .. . .. . .. 
8TH INTERSECTS 

23800 

815 ll EA Express. , ............. .. .. 51354 
9TH lNTERSECTS 

912 Dwlll Cty El.ectrlc Cooperative.. 34814 
lO'l'B INTERSECTS 

No I Muomonle City Fire Dept ...... .. 35354 

• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
DOUGLAS ST {0065) 
ll2Z Jensen Dorotbr......... ... .. '19934 
1124 Oruem Charlotte L ............. 91194 
1124 Oruem Pam ................... 91194 
nsz Rusbacll Freel A& . ....... . ..... '17144 
1U2 Ru1bacll Michel., •••••••• ,,, ••• 17144 

CHERRY AV INTERSECTS 
UOZ Wolnows ld Harold "® . . . • . • • . 79134 
1Z16 Holc!en Roy F® ... . ......... , .. , 38134 
IZl8 Moe Jento~ • .. .. .. .. • .. • 56~ 
lZZ0 Diller Herman R®........... 32594 
1232 Flu Harold S 0....... .. . • 3$514 

ELl4 AV L"ITERSECTS 
1302 No lnformat1011 
1314 Vac&nl 
1320 Vacant 
13Zti SeaPOle Woodud Jll> ... . . .. ... , ••• '1336ll 

WALNUT AV INTERSECTS 
WJ>LE AV INTERSECTS 

HOZ Rllrdy PhUllp lrlS .. , •• ••. , , ... . .. 25014 
1'08 McEneaney SeeeUa JS • .. .. 38674 
1401 Elnum AIIDI. 
14.14 Kllllna Lawrence A® •• •••••• 
1-l.20 Scholfielc! Carol A® .. , ..... . 
1'128 Spiel.mm Rlcbard R® ....... . 
1-tS'I! Bandelow Leland ES ••••• •• 
143% Bandelow Nelva J •••••••••• 
l50Z Vacant 

9151A 
76046 
35634 
50464 
504.64 

1508 Williams Grant M® • • • • • • • • 90Zll.6 
1514 Teigen Oscar 'l'@ • • .. .. .. • 38914 
t 520 Reppe lnr,raldS ... ... . ..... .. , .. .38894 
1520 Rei,pe Ro01ld J ................ ,. 3889A 
1532 Grimme Leonard W® •• • • • •• ••••• 34864 

PINE AV INTERSECTS 
UOZ Peterson Carlis A®. • • • • • • • • • • • • 2094.0 
1S08 Rogness Imbert R® ••• •• •.•••••• , 54674 
1814 !Untzman Leonaro E SJ® •.• ••• ••• 58554. 
uu Hilltr.man Jantee M .............. snSb 
1620 Beber 14 E& • • .. .. • .. .. .. 75064 

CEDAR AV INTERSECTS 
Z813 Moe l!anvlll~ ....... .... . 29034 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
ELLINGSON ST (0010) 
1310 Howoo Ray WS ................ '16984 
1315 Brack t:'phni m J® ...... , • 307"' 
Ul6 D;,nnls E rvin A. .. . ..... . ... 94134 
l3SZ Bolalld Robert G, . • . .. .. • .. .. .. • 73274 

WALNUT AV INTERSECTS 
1400 Vlen.s Ba.rold KS . . . • • • • • • . 28664 
1401 Le.rvlk Anna ~ .. • • .. .. • • • 7561.A 
UOl Rode Allileda Mrll0 ....•••••• •••• '1SU4 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
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                                                                            Aerial Photo Topo Updates  
 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
North   Menomonie North, WI                USGS      7½' x 7½'    2015        --        --        --    
South   Menomonie South, WI                USGS      7½' x 7½'    2015        --        --        --    

2015 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')

0 1Distance in Miles Site information: 
Commercial Property
1021 South Broadway Street
Menomonie, WI 54751

Unified maps show subdued modern topo features where
corresponding maps of the same year were not published.

American Engineering Testing Inc project #P-0001366
HIG #212049968 completed: 04/16/2021 10:17

 Site boundaries shown in red are approximate
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 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
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corresponding maps of the same year were not published.
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 Zone |     Topographic Map Name     |  Publisher   | Map Size |Base Map |Photo Year|Inspected| Revised 
 All    Menomonie, WI                      USGS      15' x 15'    1942        --        --        --    

1942 NAD 1983 UTM Zone 15N1: 24,000 (1"=2,000')
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 1: Commercial Property located at 1021 South Broadway Street, Menomonie, Dunn County, Wisconsin. 

Photo 2: Paved parking areas are on the west and south sides of the building. 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 3: Electrical panels and natural gas meter on the north side of the building. 

Photo 4: East side of the building adjacent to South Broadway Street. 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Photo 5: South Broadway Street adjoins the east side of the Site followed by University of Wisconsin Stout tennis 

courts. 
Photo 6: 11th Avenue West adjoins the south side of the Site followed by a paved parking lot and commercial 

property. 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 7: University of Wisconsin Stout parking lot adjoins the west side of the Site. 

Photo 8: University of Wisconsin Stout parking lot adjoins the north side of the Site. 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Photo 9: Main self-serve laundry mat area on the east side of the building. 

Photo 10: Main self-serve laundry mat area on the east side of the building. 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 11: Restroom in the west office room. 

Photo 12: Restroom in the self-serve laundry mat area. 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Photo 13: Municipal water line and household cleaning supplies located in storage room. 

Photo 14: Natural gas water heaters located in storage room. 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Photo 15: Office area space on the west side of the building. 

Photo 16: Office area space on the west side of the building. 
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Dennis P. McComas, P.G. 
 Senior Geologist, Due Diligence Manager
 

  

2/19 

 
 
Background 
Dennis McComas has 30 years of experience in the 
assessment, investigation and cleanup of over 150 
contaminated Brownfields redevelopment sites and 
more than 500 petroleum spill/AST/UST release sites. 
He has also reviewed or performed over 800 Phase I 
ESA projects.  
 
In the last two years, he was instrumental in securing 
over $1.3M in cleanup grants for his clients. His 
expertise includes hydrogeological evaluations, soil 
vapor intrusion investigations, groundwater 
contamination investigations, preparation and 
implementation of RAPs and CCPs, environmental-
related litigation experience, and brownfields grant 
applications. 
 
Education 
B.S. Geology, 
University of Minnesota, 1988 
 
Post-Graduate Coursework, 
Contaminant Hydrogeology and Soil Physics,  
Winona State University, 1992 
 
Continuing Education 
Princeton Groundwater Pollution and Hydrogeology 
Course, 1992 
 
Minnesota Routine Assessment Method (MnRAM) for 
Wetlands, Version 3.o Training, 2002 
 
Crude Oil Spills Symposium, USGS Bemidji Minnesota 
Spill Site, 2012 
 
Registrations/Certifications 
Licensed Professional Geologist, Minnesota, No. 
30503 
 
Licensed Professional Geologist, Wisconsin, No.  
656-13 
 
Asbestos Inspector, Minnesota, No. AI3163 
 
40-hour OSHA HAZWOPER training, 1989; 
OSHA Annual 8-hour HAZWOPER refresher courses 
 
Professional Memberships 
Minnesota Groundwater Association 
ASTM International Member, No. 1653297 
 

AET Responsibilities 
 
 Brownfield investigation, remediation and cleanup grants   
 Phase I ESA project setup, review and coordination 
 Due Diligence project coordination and management 
 Project oversight, management, review and reporting 
 Client management and regulatory relationships 
 Assistance and negotiation with MPCA for Voluntary 

Brownfields Liability Assurances 
   

 
Project Experience 
 
The Keller Building Redevelopment, Northeast 
Minneapolis, MN (2017-present) 
Coordinated environmental assessments and numerous 
environmental investigations of impacted soil, concrete, and soil 
vapor. Completed soil vapor pilot testing and vapor mitigation 
design of an abandoned former wagon manufacturer and military 
metal fabrication facility. Secured a $600,000 DEED Cleanup grant 
to mitigate the vapor intrusion risks, and to remediate solvent-
impacted, and hazardous-level impacted soil and concrete. When 
completed, the renovated facility will house a multi-use 
restaurant, commercial retail, and office complex.  
 
4500 France Redevelopment, Edina, MN (2017-present) 
Prepared an environmental assessment, soil and vapor 
investigations and a Response Action Plan (RAP) of a former 
Minnesota State Superfund listed dry cleaner, filling station and 
movie theatre complex to accommodate a future multi-use 
commercial and residential five story structure with an 
underground parking ramp. We were able to avoid the necessity 
of a vapor mitigation system, due the proposed installation of the 
properly ventilated underground parking ramp under the entire 
building. Secured a DEED Redevelopment grant and a Hennepin 
County Well Sealing program grant totaling $330,000.  
 
Huot Manufacturing Co., St. Paul, MN (2017-present) 
Completed and managed an environmental assessment, 
numerous soil, vapor, and groundwater investigations, soil vapor 
pilot testing, installation of a retrofitted vapor mitigation system 
related to chlorinated solvent and petroleum impacts at an active 
metal fabrication facility. Prepared MPCA applications and 
obtained MPCA Voluntary Remediation Program liability 
assurances through the MPCA VIC program, and the MPCA State 
Superfund program. Also worked with both the owner and the 
purchaser to facilitate the sale of the business operations.  
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Terrace Mall Development, Robbinsdale, MN (2015-2018) 
Managed and completed and coordinated environmental assessment, soil and vapor site investigations, impacted 
perched water dewatering activities, response action planning and implementation of two Response Action Plans 
of an impacted Site with over 90,000 cubic yards of petroleum-related, asbestos-related and non-petroleum-
impacted soil and debris.  assisted with the preparation of two DEED Contamination Cleanup grants and one 
Hennepin County ERF grant for the redevelopment of an approximate 8-acre, blighted shopping mall and theatre 
into a $20M grocery store, convenience store and fueling station. Secured DEED and ERF grants totaling 
approximately $344,000. 
 
Lehigh Hanson Development, Maple Grove, MN (2017-2018) 
Completed and coordinated environmental assessment, soil, groundwater and vapor site investigations, 
response action planning, implementation of a Response Action Plan, completion of an underground storage 
tank petroleum Limited Site Investigation and geotechnical investigations for the redevelopment of an 
abandoned 48-acre concrete manufacturing facility into an approximate 900,000 square foot office-warehousing 
facility of three buildings, a storm water pond, and parking lots. The project was made economically feasible by 
AET proposing  and utilizing dynamic compaction to cost-effectively address buried concrete debris, which 
covered approximately one third of the Site.  
 
Riverside Holdings, LLC Development, South St. Paul, MN (2015-2016) 
Completed and coordinated an environmental assessment and file review, site investigations, response action 
planning for the redevelopment of a former storage and fueling brownfield site into an office complex. The 
project was completed for the South St. Paul HRA and involved dewatering of highly impacted petroleum-related 
contamination, a vegetated swale stormwater holding pond, design and installation of a vapor mitigation system 
and removal highly impacted petroleum-related motor-fuel impacted soil. 
 
Anishinabe Bii-Gii- Wiin Apartment, Minneapolis, MN (2016)  
Completed and coordinated an environmental assessment and file review, numerous soil boring and test pit 
investigations, response action planning, implementation of a Response Action Plan, for the redevelopment of 
a residential addition to the existing apartment building and parking, green space, and storm water infiltration 
features.  The work was completed for Project for Pride in Living, Inc. The response action included impacted 
soil and debris management, environmental oversight, and monitoring that occurred during Site redevelopment 
activities from January 2016 through July 2016.  
 
Shoreham Yard East Side Property, Minneapolis, MN (2015) 
Performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Shoreham Yard East Side Superfund Property 
located at 2800 Central Avenue Northeast, Minneapolis.  The property is an approximate 16.5 acres, irregular-
shaped parcel encompassing the addresses 2800 through 3100 Central Avenue NE.  At the time of our 
assessment the Site included a Roundhouse/Diesel Shop, remediation treatment buildings and monitoring wells.  
Extensive assessment, investigation and cleanup activities have previously been completed at the Site.  As of 
the date of our Phase I ESA, there were a total of 959 documents in the repository to review as part of the 
Phase I ESA.  The earliest report was from May 1977 and the most recent report was from April 2015.   
   
Commercial Property, Onalaska, WI (2016) 
Completed and coordinated an environmental assessment and site investigation of a machine shop and storage 
unit complex in Onalaska Wisconsin. The project involved the installation of six monitoring wells, two vapor 
borings and chemical analysis of soil, groundwater, and vapor samples.  The objective was to evaluate if impacts 
were present at the Site associated with the historic storage and use of petroleum products and chlorinated 
solvents at the site in combination with floor drains connected to an onsite septic system of the machine shop. 
The conclusion of the assessment and investigation was that minimal impacts were present from the historical 
operations at the property and the property transfer was allowed to move forward.   
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Proposed Northgate Apartments, Owatonna, MN (2014-2015) 
Project Manager for an assessment, investigation and remediation of a 4-acre property for the construction of 
an apartment complex.  The services included the completion of a Phase I ESA, several iterations of Phase II 
investigation, and the preparation of a Response Action Plan (RAP) for the excavation and removal of asbestos-
impacted soil and construction debris from several residences and forging facility/foundry waste associated with 
a former tool manufacturing facility.  The clients for this project were both the developer and the city of 
Owatonna.        
 
Siegel Oil Company, Titan Labs and Equipment Savers Portfolio Due Diligence, CO (2014-2015) 
Managed and performed a due diligence project for a petroleum products bulk delivery, onsite fueling and 
maintenance, and automotive repair business consisting of four facilities in the metropolitan Denver area, the 
Front Range, Grand Junction and the western slope of Colorado.  The due diligence services completed included 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Environmental Compliance Screening Evaluations (ECSEs), 
OSHA Inspections and Department of Transportation (DOT) assessments. 
 
Cummins NPower SPCC Preparation; MN, WI (2014-2015) 
Developed and managed the preparation of Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plans for three 
Cummins Facilities located in Minnesota and Wisconsin.  The challenge for this project was developing new SPCC 
Plans for the facilities, which performed maintenance and repair of large vehicles as well as petroleum bulk 
distribution, including searching for and developing historical plans and related historical documentation needed 
to complete the SPCC Plans.   
 
Shingle Creek Redevelopment, Brooklyn Center, MN (2014-2015) 
Completed a comprehensive Phase I ESA for the former Brookdale mall site, consisting of 19 individual parcels.  
Extensive MPCA leak files were reviewed for the completion of the project.  Based on the results of the Phase I 
ESA, a Soil Vapor Assessment (SVA), consisting of the preparation of a work plan to the MPCA and the 
advancement of 19 soil vapor borings and sub-slab vapor borings was completed.  One of the challenges involved 
for this project was the presence of existing and newly constructed buildings as well as undeveloped parcels at 
the site.  The goal was to assess previously uninvestigated building pad sites and, if vapor intrusion risks were 
present, prepare a site specific vapor mitigation design for the building.  Our flexibility allowed for the 
construction of buildings at the site with minimal disruption or delays.   
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Background 

Michael Neal has 30+ years of experience supervising 
and managing environmental assessment, investigation 
and remediation projects of various phases and 
complexities in several different states, including Phase 1 
and 2 ESAs, and pre-sale and pre-demolition Asbestos 
and Lead Inspections, and UST/AST closures. His 
expertise includes supervising and performing 
environmental field testing and monitoring and preparing 
investigation reports. 
 
Education 

MS, Physical Geography (Geomorphology), University of 
Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1990 
BA, Physical Geography, University of Wisconsin-
Milwaukee, 1986 
 
Registrations/Certifications/Training 

Professional Hydrologist: Wisconsin (#101-111, 1999) 
Environmental Site Assessor: Wisconsin (#41917, 1991) 
Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award Program 
Consultant: Wisconsin (#41917, 1991) 
Asbestos Inspector: Wisconsin (AII-207656, 2014) 
Asbestos Inspector: Minnesota (AI12758, 2014) 
Asbestos Site Supervisor: Minnesota (AS12758, 2018) 
Lead Risk Assessor: Wisconsin (LHI-207656, 2016) 
Lead Risk Assessor: Minnesota (LR5133, 2016) 
40–hr. OSHA HAZWOPER, 1991 
8-hr. HAZWOPER Refresher, 1992-2021 
Red Cross First Aid & CPR Training, 1993-2021 
Asbestos Inspector Refresher, 2014-2021 
Lead Risk Assessor Refresher, 2016-2021 
Federal Railroad Administration On-track Safety & CN 
Track Safety Training, 2015 
CN Track Safety Refresher & Koch Pipeline Safety 
Standards, 2012 
 
Employment 

American Engineering Testing (2012-present) 
Geomorphologist/Professional Hydrologist 
Project Manager 
Tetra Tech 2003-2012 
Geomorphologist/Professional Hydrologist 
Advent Environmental Services 1991-2003 
Geomorphologist/Professional Hydrologist 
Aqua-Tech, Inc. - 1991 Geomorphologist/Environmental 
Scientist  
Carthage College, 1990 -1991 
Assistant Professor of Geography 
 
Professional Affiliations 
Federation of Environmental Technologists 
Eau Claire Chamber of Commerce 

AET Responsibilities 
 
• Supervise and manage environmental projects of various 

phases and complexities in several different states 
• Draft and review reports for various projects  
• Conduct environmental field testing and monitoring 
 
Project Experience 
 
American Phoenix, Eau Claire, WI (2018-2021) 
Assisted company personnel in preparing and implementing 
Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan, 
managed review of the facilities compliance with WDNR Air 
Permit and Hazardous Waste Contingency Plan. 
 
Viking Stadium Constr., Minneapolis, MN (2013-2014) 
Completed field tasks for the excavation of contaminated soils 
at the new Minnesota Vikings football stadium. Materials 
removed included over 51,000 tons of impacted soils including 
coal ash, foundry debris, and petroleum contaminated soils. 
Completed test pits, field screening, and sample collection and 
documentation of excavation activities. 
 
Energy Park – St. Paul, MN (2013) 
Completed field tasks for a large-scale utility upgrade in the 
Energy Park District of St. Paul. Oversaw general excavation of 
work area to ensure MPCA compliance, completed field 
screening and sample collection along the corridor. 
 
Multiple Remediation Projects, Wisconsin (1991-
present) 
Managed projects; performed regulatory background reviews, 
site reconnaissance inspections, and remediation design; 
prepared reports. Supervised remediation and system 
installation. Collected soil, groundwater, and air samples for 
field screening and laboratory analysis. Methods included 
thermal treatment and landfill disposal, remediation of soil and 
groundwater through natural attenuation, soil vapor extraction, 
air sparge, groundwater pump-and-treat, and long-term 
groundwater monitoring 
 
UST and AST Closure Assessments (1991-present) 
Managed projects, prepared work plans and site safety plans, 
performed regulatory background reviews, site reconnaissance 
inspections, and restoration. Met with local officials and site 
representatives, and prepared reports. Supervised removals and 
decommissioning collection of soil samples for field screening 
and laboratory analysis. 
 
Pre-sale/Pre-demolition Asbestos & Lead Inspections, 
WI (2014-present)  
As a State Certified Asbestos & Lead Inspector, performed 
numerous inspections for business and residences as part of 
pre-sale or pre-demolition requirements.  
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Site Investigations and Site Characterizations, WI  (1991- present) 
As Professional Hydrologist/Geomorphologist, completed hundreds of projects for private and public clients. 
Duties included project management, work plan preparation, site safety planning and development, regulatory 
background reviews, site reconnaissance inspections, meeting with local officials and site representatives and 
report preparation. Supervised soil boring and monitoring well installation. Collected soil and groundwater 
samples for field screening and laboratory analysis. Performed data analysis, map preparation, hydraulic 
conductivity testing and remediation design. 
 
ESA /Transaction Screening Assessments (1991-present) 
Since 1991, performed numerous Phase 1 ESAs, and transaction screening assessments according to ASTM 
E1527-13 and E1528-14 on sites throughout Wisconsin and Minnesota. Managed projects, prepared work plans, 
conducted regulatory background reviews, performed site reconnaissance inspections, met with local officials and 
site representatives, and prepare reports.  
 
Detention Basin Sediment Sampling, Multiple Clients, WI (2012-present) 
Conducted detention basin sediment sampling and assisting clients in determining appropriate sediment 
management options, in accordance with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources NR 528 “Management 
of Accumulated Sediment from Storm Water Management Structures” (NR 528, February 2012).  
 
PCB Dredging Project Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study, Fox River, WI (2010) 
Performed pre- and post-dredging sample collection including in-situ sediment delineation as part of a field 
sampling crew obtaining data/verification of residual PCB contaminates for proposed and completed dredge 
areas. Duties include utilization of sediment sampling equipment, procurement, decontamination, and 
maintenance of sampling equipment, and commandeering the sampling boat. 
 
Enbridge Energy Pipeline 6B – Kalamazoo River Spill, Marshall, MI (2010-2012) 
As part of the Submerged Oil Task Force performed spring reassessment on approximately 40 miles of Talmadge Creek 
and Kalamazoo River. This included stream bed investigation, pre-oil recovery, and sediment poling qualitative 
assessments to determine the presence of submerged oil, collection of stream thalweg measurements and associated 
data and field activity documentation. As Operations Inspector directly supervised crews in recovery of submerged oil. 
Initial liberation methods included aeration, water washing, and mechanical agitation and aeration of submerged oil in 
soft sediments. Flush boats were also used to flush soft sediment and liberate submerged oil. Liberated oil was 
collected in downstream collection points and using surface sweep boats. All work was completed under strict 
adherence to Enbridge Health and Safety protocol. 

 
Canadian National Railroad Geotechnical Program, Rail Crossing Bridge Assessments, IL (2008)  
As Lead Field Technician performed boring logging and field soil classification in accordance with USCS, drill crew 
support, and client field contact in support of geotechnical/subsurface assessment of rail crossing bridges in 
remote southern Illinois. Included coordination of equipment conveyance via rail to remote bridge cross locations 
with client field project representative, materials, procurement, and working in adverse conditions. Work required 
specialized rail safety training to ensure compliance with client field safety protocol.  
 
Carthage College, Geography Faculty, Kenosha, WI (1990-1991) 
As Assistant Professor, taught Introduction to Physical Geography, Climatology, Applied Environmental Systems, 
Geography of Central America, and Hydrology and Soils. 
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